solo ALKO

byALKO QUALITY FORLIFE

MONTAGEANLEITUNG
RASENTRAKTOREN

DE
EASY 13-86.6 M-A | EASY 13-92.6 CS-A a5
COMFORT 14-86.6 HD-A | COMFORT 14-92.6 HDS-A N
EASY PRO T 14-86.6 HD-A | EASY PRO T 14-92.6 HDS-A o

ES

PT

IT

Sl

HR

RS

PL

Cz

SK

HU

DK

SE

NO

FI

EE

LT

LV

RO

BG

RU

TR066 GR

MK

TR

497046_a 1212025



ﬂ Inhaltsverzeichnis

Inhaltsverzeichnis

[0 TU £ o o TSSOSO 10
L= 0T | T o D PSPPI 14
[N [=Te T4 F=T o Lo LS PP PSP PPPRPPPPRON 17
[ =T L7 1 PSSP SPRPRRRIOt 21
Espafiol

POTTUGUESE ...ttt et e e a bt e ekttt e et bt e e e abb e e e eabe e e e eas e e e e bb e e e anbeeeeenbeeeenes 29

1221 1= o Lo TSSO P PSR SPPPI 33

LEBIUVIU ettt h ettt ettt ettt 77
(6= 1Y LT SOOI 80
{0002 T- 1 o S SRSTSR 84
(9359 3= o T PSSP 88
PYCCKUI ...ttt e ettt ekt oottt e ekt e e et e et e et e e e et e e et eeeae 92
D 0T 1 - PRSPPI 96
LA 1o PP RPRN 100
Y E= T a oY R ol < R 104
BI04 SO O PSPPI 108
© 2025

AL-KO KOBER GROUP Kotz, Germany
This documentation or excerpts therefrom may not be reproduced or disclosed to third parties without
the express permission of the AL-KO KOBER GROUP.

2 497046_a



Seitenauswurf

497046_a 3



4 497046_a



Heckauswurf

497046_a



497046_a




497046_a



8 497046_a



497046_a



Original-Montageanleitung

ORIGINAL-MONTAGEANLEITUNG
Inhaltsverzeichnis

1 Zu dieser Montageanleitung..................... 10
1.1 Symbole auf der Titelseite ................. 10
1.2 Zeichenerklarungen und Signalworter 10

2 Rasentraktor auspacken .............ccoceeenee. 11

3 Rasentraktor montieren.............c.ccceeeee 11
3.1 Armaturenbrettabdeckung montieren

(01, 02) o 11
3.2 Lenkrad montieren (03).... R
3.3 Fahrersitz montieren (04) .................. 11
3.4 StoRstange montieren (05)................ 11
3.5 Seitenauswurfklappe montieren (nur
Seitenauswurf, 07 - 11).....ccceeiieennns 11
3.6 Heckauswurf montieren (nur Heck-
auswurf, 06 - 19).....ccceeiiiiiiiieieee 11
3.6.1 Rulckwand installieren (06 - 12)... 12

3.6.2 Grasfangbox zusammenbauen
(183 =17) e 12

3.6.3 Grasfangbox einhangen (17 - 19) 12

3.7 Batterie verbinden (12, 20) 12
3.8 Reifendruck einstellen ....................... 12
3.9 Stutzrader am Mahdeck einstellen

(06, 21) oo 13

1 ZU DIESER MONTAGEANLEITUNG

. Bei der deutschen Version handelt es sich
um die Original-Montageanleitung. Alle weite-
ren Sprachversionen sind Ubersetzungen der
Original-Montageanleitung.

®  Beachten Sie fiir den Betrieb des Rasentrak-
tors die Betriebsanleitung des Rasentraktors.

®  Bewahren Sie die Montageanleitung fur den
Gebrauch auf und geben Sie diese auch an
Nachbenutzer weiter.

B Lesen und beachten Sie die Sicherheits- und
Warnhinweise in dieser Montageanleitung.

B Die Rasentraktoren werden in unterschiedli-
chen Ausstattungsvarianten ausgeliefert. Bit-
te beachten Sie, dass die Bilder vom Original
etwas abweichen kénnen. Sollten Sie
Schwierigkeiten haben die Beschreibungen
nachzuvollziehen, wenden Sie sich bitte an
eine Fachwerkstatt oder den Hersteller.

1.1 Symbole auf der Titelseite

Symbol

Bedeutung

Lesen Sie vor der Montage des Ra-
sentraktors diese Montageanleitung
sorgfaltig durch und fihren Sie alle
Montagearbeiten gewissenhaft aus.
Bei Fragen oder Unsicherheiten zur
Montage fragen Sie bitte einen
Fachhandler oder den Hersteller.

Montageanleitung

Benzingerat nicht in der Nahe von
offenen Flammen oder Hitzequellen
betreiben.

1.2 Zeichenerklarungen und Signalworter

/\ GEFAHR! Zeigt eine unmittelbar gefahrliche
Situation an, die — wenn sie nicht vermieden wird
—den Tod oder eine schwere Verletzung zur Fol-
ge hat.

/\ WARNUNG! Zeigt eine potenziell gefahrli-
che Situation an, die — wenn sie nicht vermieden
wird — den Tod oder eine schwere Verletzung zur
Folge haben koénnte.

/\ VORSICHT! Zeigt eine potenziell gefahrli-
che Situation an, die — wenn sie nicht vermieden
wird — eine geringfligige oder mafige Verletzung
zur Folge haben konnte.

ACHTUNG! Zeigt eine Situation an, die — wenn
sie nicht vermieden wird — Sachschaden zur Fol-
ge haben kénnte.

EH HINWEIS Spezielle Hinweise zur besseren
Verstandlichkeit und Handhabung.

10

497046_a



Rasentraktor auspacken

2 RASENTRAKTOR AUSPACKEN

Der Rasentraktor wird auf einer soliden Holzpa-
lette geliefert.

Stellen Sie zum Auspacken des Traktors die Pa-
lette auf einen waagerechten Untergrund.

1. Entfernen Sie die Beipackteile und die Verpa-
ckungsmaterialien.

2. Heben Sie den Traktor vorne und hinten aus der
Palette (mindestens 2 Personen) und schieben
ihn nach vorne von der Palette herunter

3. Sichern Sie den Traktor gegen Wegrollen
(z. B. mit Unterlegkeilen).

3 RASENTRAKTOR MONTIEREN

/\ WARNUNG! Gefahren durch unvollstin-

dige Montage! Der Betrieb eines unvollstandig

montierten Rasentraktors kann zu schweren Ver-

letzungen und zur Beschadigung fuhren.

®  Nehmen Sie den Rasentraktor nur in Betrieb,
wenn er komplett montiert ist.

®  Fihren Sie alle in der Montageanleitung be-
schriebenen Montagearbeiten durch. Fragen
Sie im Zweifel vor der Inbetriebnahme einen
Fachmann, ob die Montage korrekt ausge-
fuhrt wurde!

®  Prifen Sie, ob alle Sicherheits- und Schutz-
einrichtungen vorhanden und funktionsfahig
sind!

3.1 Armaturenbrettabdeckung montieren
(01, 02)

1. Verlangerungsstange der Lenksaule (01/1) in
die Befestigungshtlse (01/2) bis zum An-
schlag stecken.

2. Mit zwei Sechskantflanschschrauben M8 x 25
(01/3) und M8 x 25 (01/4) fest verschrauben.

3. Armaturenbrettabdeckung (02/1) an der vor-
gesehenen Position (02/2) anbringen.

3.2 Lenkrad montieren (03)

1. Maschine auf ebener Flache abstellen und
vordere Rader gerade ausrichten.

2. Lenkrad (03/1) auf Lenksaule (03/2) ausrich-
ten.

3. Lenkrad auf der Welle nach unten schieben
und mit der mitgelieferten Sechskantschrau-
be M8 x 25 (03/3) befestigen.

4. Lenkradkappe (03/4) auf die Mitte des Lenk-
rads aufsetzen und nach unten dricken, bis
sie einrastet.

3.3 Fahrersitz montieren (04)

1. Vier Gewindebohrungen (04/1) an der Unter-
seite des Sitzes (04/2) auf die 4 Langldcher
(04/3) der Sitzplatte (04/4) ausrichten.

2. Sitz mit vier grof3en Unterlegscheiben (04/5)
und Sechskantflanschschrauben M8 x 16
(04/6) an der Sitzschale befestigen.

3. Sitzschalter (04/7) anschlieRRen.

3.4 StoRstange montieren (05)
1. StoRstange vorne am Traktor positionieren (05).
2. StoRstange mit vier Sechskantflanschschrau-

ben (M8 x 16) je zwei auf jeder Seite befesti-
gen. Anzugsdrehmoment: 20—25 Nm.

3.5 Seitenauswurfklappe montieren (nur
Seitenauswurf, 07 - 11)

Zum Mulchen muss die Mulchabdeckung wie

folgt installiert werden:

/\ WARNUNG! Verletzungsgefahr durch lo-
se Bauteile. Lose Bauteile kdnnen wahrend des
Betriebs zu schweren Verletzungen fihren.
®  Prufen Sie, dass nach der Montage die Mul-

chabdeckung und der Seitenauswurfschacht
sicher befestigt sind.

Vorgehensweise

1. Verriegelungsmechanismus (07/1) entriegeln.

2. Seitenauswurf anheben.

3. Stange der Mulchabdeckung (08/1) durch
das Loch in der Halterung des Stutzrads
(09/1) fihren und mit dem mitgelieferten
Splint (09/2) sichern.

4. Offnung der Abdeckung iber die Gewin-
destange am Mahdeck stecken und mit der
mitgelieferten Fligelmutter (10/1) befestigen.

5. Vor dem Absenken des Seitenauswurf-
schachts muss die Unterkante der Mulchab-
deckung korrekt in der auReren Kante des
Mahdecks sitzen (11).

3.6 Heckauswurf montieren (nur
Heckauswurf, 06 - 19)

/\ WARNUNG! Verletzungsgefahr durch
fehlerhafte Montage. Gefahr vor schwerer Ver-
letzungen oder Sachschaden.
®m  Betreiben Sie den Maher niemals ohne ein-

gesetzte Grasfangbox.

497046_a

1"



Rasentraktor montieren

3.6.1 Riickwand installieren (06 - 12)

1. Das Band (06/1) abschneiden, entfernen und
das Bypass-Entriegelung (06/2) so verschie-
ben, dass es durch das Loch an der Ruck-
wand (07/1) gefihrt wird (08/1).

2. Die sechs Locher auf der Oberseite der
Riickwand (07/1) mit den Bohrungen der Ver-
kleidung (07/2) ausrichten und mit vier
Schrauben und vier Bolzen (09/1, 09/2, 09/3)
verbinden.

3. Zwei Lécher an der Unterseite der Riickwand
auf die Locher der beiden Hebel (07/3) aus-
richten und mit zwei Sechskantmuttern M8 x
20 (09/4) verbinden.

4. Fiullstandsschalter (10/1) in den Sitz des
Schalterauslegers (10/2) einsetzen.

E HINWEIS Halterungen sind unterschied-
lich, keine vertauschte Montage méglich. Die
beiden Halterungen sind unterschiedlich. Jede
Halterung muss an der vorgesehenen Position
montiert werden; eine Vertauschung ist nicht
maoglich.

5. Zwei Halterungen (11/1, 11/2) an der Verklei-
dung (12/1) montieren und mit Sechskant-
schrauben M10 x 1,25 x 30 (12/2), Feder-
und Unterlegscheiben sichern.

3.6.2 Grasfangbox zusammenbauen (13 -
17)

1. Drehrahmen (13/1), unteren Befestigungs-
rahmen (13/2) und Diagonalstrebe (13/3) mit
kleinen Kreuzschlitzschrauben M5 x 32
(13/4) und Sechskant-Sicherungsmuttern M5
(13/5) montieren.

2. Fertig montiertes Gestell der Grasfangbox in
die Tasche zum Sammeln von Gras aus
Kunststoff und Stoff einlegen und Profil um-
laufend am Boxgestell einhangen (14).

3. Obere Abdeckung Uber das Gestell stiilpen
und sechs selbstschneidenden Schrauben
ST4.8 x 35 (15/1) eindrehen.

4. Griffabdeckplatte (16/1) von unten nach oben
in die obere Abdeckung einsetzen und sechs
selbstschneidenden Schrauben ST5 x 12
(16/2) einschrauben.

5. Handhebel (17/1) von oben einschieben und
mit einer kleinen Kreuzschlitzschraube M5 x
32 (17/2) und einer Sechskantmutter M5
(17/3) am Heck sichern.

3.6.3 Grasfangbox einhdngen (17 - 19)

1. Vorderen Haltegriff (17/4) an der oberen Ab-
deckung mit der linken Hand und hinteren
Haltegriff (16/3) am Drehrahmen mit der
rechten Hand fassen.

2. Rundrohr (18/1) entlang des Rands vom
Heck des Rasentraktors von oben nach un-
ten in die U-férmige Stutznut (18/2) stecken.

3. Hinteren Haltegriff nach unten driicken, um
das Rundrohr (19/1) der Bodenplatte der
Grasfangbox in den Haken der Begrenzungs-
schnalle (19/2) einzuhangen

4. Zum Entfernen der Grasfangbox hinteren
Haltegriff anheben, um das Rundrohr aus der
Begrenzungsschnalle und die gesamte Gras-
fangbox aus der stitzenden U-férmigen Rille
auszuhaken.

3.7 Batterie verbinden (12, 20)
Seitenauswurf: siehe Bild 12
Heckauswurf: siehe Bild 20

/\ HINWEIS Gefahr von schweren elektri-
schen Schaden am System. Ein falscher An-
schluss kann zu schweren Schaden am elektri-
schen System fuhren.
= Beim Anbringen von Batteriekabeln immer

zuerst das Pluskabel an die Klemme an-
schlieRen und anschliefend das Minuskabel.

Die Batterie befindet sich unter dem Fahrersitz.

Aus versandtechnischen Griinden sind im Werk

beide Batteriekabel von den Klemmen getrennt.

Zum Anschlielen der Batteriekabel wie folgt vor-

gehen:

1. Pluskabel (20/1, 21/1) mit Schraube und Mut-
ter am Pluspol der Batterie befestigen.

2. Minuskabel (20/2, 21/2) mit Schraube und
Mutter am Minuspol der Batterie befestigen.

3.8 Reifendruck einstellen

Um sicherzustellen, dass das Gras gleichmalig
geschnitten wird, mussen rechter und linker Vor-
derreifen auf den gleichen Druck eingestellt wer-
den. ,Links* und ,Rechts” beziehen sich auf die
Position des Bedieners. Das Gleiche gilt fuir rech-
ten und linken Hinterreifen.

Empfohlener Reifendruck:

®  Vorderreifen: 14 psi

B Hinterreifen: 22 psi

12

497046_a



Rasentraktor montieren

3.9 Stiitzrader am Mahdeck einstellen (06,
21)

Seitenauswurf siehe Bild 06

Heckauswurf siehe Bild 21

1. Mahdeck auf die gewlinschte Schnitthdhe
einstellen.

2. Stutzrader so ausrichten, dass die Unterkan-
te ca. 3-13 mm Uber dem Boden liegt.

3. Passende Lochposition fiir den Bolzen wah-
len (drei Optionen verfligbar).

4. Bolzen durch die gewahlte Lochposition fuh-
ren.

5. Rad auf den Schaft des Stutzrades schieben.

6. Rad mit Schraube, Unterlegscheibe und Mut-
ter befestigen.

7. Vorgang auf der gegenuberliegenden Seite
wiederholen.

8. Darauf achten, dass beide Seiten auf die
gleiche Hohe eingestellt sind.

497046_a

13



Translation of the original installation instructions

TRANSLATION OF THE ORIGINAL INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

Contents
1 About these assembly instructions........... 14
1.1 Symbols on the title page .................. 14
1.2 Legends and signal words................. 14
2 Unpacking the lawn tractor....................... 14
3 Assembling the lawn tractor..................... 15
3.1 Installing the dashboard shroud (01,
02). e 15
3.2 Installing the steering wheel (03)....... 15
3.3 Installing the operator's seat (04) ...... 15
3.4 |Installing the bumper (05).................. 15
3.5 Installing the side discharge flap
(side discharge only, 07- 11) ............. 15
3.6 Installing the rear discharge unit (rear
discharge only, 06- 19) .......ccoceeiieenns 15
3.6.1 Installing the rear wall (06 - 12)... 15
3.6.2 Assembling the grass catcher (13
= A7) e 16
3.6.3 Hooking in the grass catcher (17-
19) e 16
3.7 Connecting the battery (12, 20) 16
3.8 Setting the tyre pressure.................... 16

3.9 Adjusting the jockey wheels on the
mower deck (06, 21) ......cccceevevrnennnnn. 16

1 ABOUT THESE ASSEMBLY
INSTRUCTIONS

B The German version is the original version of
the assembly instructions. All additional lan-
guage versions are translations of the original
assembly instructions.

®  Comply with the lawn tractor's instructions for
use regarding operation of the lawn tractor.

m  Keep the assembly instructions to refer to
during use of the product, and pass them on
to subsequent users.

®  Comply with the safety and warning informa-
tion in these assembly instructions.

®  The lawn tractors are supplied with different
levels of equipment. Please note that the il-
lustrations may differ somewhat from the
original. Please contact a specialist workshop
or the manufacturer if you encounter difficul-
ties in following the descriptions.

1.1 Symbols on the title page

Symbol

Meaning

Before assembling the lawn tractor,
read through these assembly in-
structions carefully and perform all
of the assembly work conscien-
tiously. Please ask a dealer or the
manufacturer if you have any ques-
tions or doubts about assembly.

Assembly instructions

Never operate the petrol powered
device in the vicinity of open flames
or heat sources.

1.2 Legends and signal words

/\ DANGER! Denotes an imminently danger-
ous situation which will result in fatal or serious
injury if not avoided.

/\ WARNING! Denotes a potentially danger-
ous situation which can result in fatal or serious
injury if not avoided.

/\ CAUTION! Denotes a potentially dangerous
situation which can result in minor or moderate
injury if not avoided.

IMPORTANT! Denotes a situation which can
result in material damage if not avoided.

H NOTE Special instructions for ease of under-
standing and handling.

2 UNPACKING THE LAWN TRACTOR
The lawn tractor is supplied on a sturdy wooden
pallet.

Place the pallet on level ground in order to un-
pack the tractor.

Remove all accessory kits and the packaging
materials.

Lift the tractor off the pallet at the front and
rear (at least 2 people) and push it forwards
off the pallet

Secure the tractor (e.g. with wheel chocks) to
prevent it from rolling away.

N

14

497046_a



Assembling the lawn tractor

3 ASSEMBLING THE LAWN TRACTOR

/\ WARNING! Danger if assembly is not
carried out completely! Operation of an incom-
pletely assembled lawn tractor can result in seri-
ous injury and damage to the lawn tractor.
= Put the lawn tractor into operation only when

it has been fully assembled.

®  Carry out all assembly work described in the
assembly instructions. If you are uncertain
about anything, ask a specialist to confirm
that assembly has been carried out correctly
before putting the lawn tractor into operation!

B Check whether all safety and protective de-
vices are in place and functioning correctly!

3.1 Installing the dashboard shroud (01, 02)

1. Insert steering column extension tube (01/1)
into mounting sleeve (01/2) as far as it will
go.

2. Secure with two hexagon flange bolts M8 x
25 (01/3) and M8 x 25 (01/4).

3. Install dashboard shroud (02/1) in the desig-
nated position (02/2).

3.2 Installing the steering wheel (03)

1. Park the machine on a level surface and po-
sition the front wheels straight ahead.

2. Align steering wheel (03/1) on steering col-
umn (03/2).

3. Push the steering wheel down onto the shaft
and secure it with hexagon bolt M8 x 25
(03/3) supplied.

4. Place steering wheel cap (03/4) on the centre
of the steering wheel and press down until it
clicks into place.

3.3 Installing the operator's seat (04)

1. Align the four threaded holes (04/1) on the
underside of the seat (04/2) with the four slot-
ted holes (04/3) in the seat plate (04/4).

2. Secure the seat to the seat shell using four
large washers (04/5) and M8 x 16 hexagon
flange bolts (04/6).

3. Connect seat switch (04/7).

3.4 Installing the bumper (05)

1. Position the bumper on the front of the tractor
(05).

2. Secure the bumper with four hexagon flange
bolts (M8 x 16), two on each side. Tightening
torque: 20-25 Nm.

3.5 Installing the side discharge flap (side
discharge only, 07- 11)

For mulching, the mulching cover must be in-

stalled as follows:

/\ WARNING! Risk of injury from loose
components. Loose components can cause se-
rious injury during operation.
®  After installation, check that the mulching

cover and side discharge chute are securely
fastened.

Procedure

1. Release locking mechanism (07/1).

2. Lift the side discharge unit.

3. Insert the rod of mulching cover (08/1)
through the hole in the bracket of jockey
wheel (09/1) and secure with the cotter pin
(09/2) supplied.

4. Place the opening of the cover over the
threaded rod on the mower deck and secure
with the wing nut (10/1) supplied.

5. Before lowering the side discharge chute, the
lower edge of the mulching cover must be
correctly positioned in the outer edge of the
mower deck (11).

3.6 Installing the rear discharge unit (rear
discharge only, 06- 19)

/\ WARNING! Risk of injury if installation is
not carried out correctly. Danger of serious in-
juries or property damage.
®  Never operate the mower without the grass

catcher attached.

3.6.1 Installing the rear wall (06 - 12)

1. Cut off and remove strap (06/1) and move
bypass release lever (06/2) so that it passes
through the hole (08/1) in the rear wall (07/1).

2. Align the six holes on the top of the rear wall
(07/1) with the holes in the cover (07/2) and
connect them with four screws and four bolts
(09/1, 09/2, 09/3).

3. Align two holes on the underside of the rear
wall with the holes of the two levers (07/3)
and connect them with two M8 x 20 hexagon
nuts (09/4).

4. Insert level switch (10/1) in the seat of switch
arm (10/2).

497046_a

15



Assembling the lawn tractor

H NOTE Brackets are different, cannot be
confused during installation. The two brackets
are different. Each bracket must be installed in
the designated position; they cannot be con-
fused.

5. Install two brackets (11/1, 11/2) on cover
(12/1) and secure with M10 x 1.25 x 30
hexagon bolts (12/2), spring washers and
washers.

3.6.2 Assembling the grass catcher (13 -
17)

1. Assemble swivel frame (13/1), lower mount-
ing frame (13/2) and diagonal strut (13/3) us-
ing small M5 x 32 Phillips screws (13/4) and
M5 hexagon lock nuts (13/5).

2. Insert the fully assembled grass catcher
frame into the plastic and fabric grass collec-
tion bag and hook the profile around the box
frame (14).

3. Place the top cover over the frame and screw
in six ST4.8 x 35 self-tapping screws (15/1).

4. Insert the handle cover plate (16/1) into the
top cover from bottom to top and screw in six
ST5 x 12 self-tapping screws (16/2).

5. Pushin hand lever (17/1) from above and se-
cure it at the rear with a small M5 x 32 Phil-
lips screw (17/2) and an M5 hex nut (17/3).

3.6.3 Hooking in the grass catcher (17- 19)

1. Grasp front handle (17/4) on the upper cover
with your left hand and rear handle (16/3) on
the swivel frame with your right hand.

2. Insert round tube (18/1) along the edge of the
rear of the lawn tractor from top to bottom in-
to U-shaped supporting groove (18/2).

3. Press the rear handle down to hook round
tube (19/1) of the grass catcher base plate in-
to the hook of retaining buckle (19/2).

4. Toremove the grass catcher, lift the rear
handle to unhook the round tube from the re-
taining buckle and the complete grass catch-
er from the U-shaped supporting groove.

3.7 Connecting the battery (12, 20)
Side discharge: see Figure 12
Rear discharge: see Figure 20

/\ NOTE Risk of serious electrical damage
to the system. Incorrect connection can cause
serious damage to the electrical system.
®  When connecting battery cables, always con-

nect the positive cable to the terminal first,
followed by the negative cable.

The battery is located under the operator's seat.
For shipping reasons, both battery cables are dis-
connected from the terminals at the factory. To
connect the battery cables, proceed as follows:

1. Secure positive cable (20/1, 21/1) to the posi-
tive pole of the battery with a screw and nut.

2. Secure negative cable (20/2, 21/2) to the
negative pole of the battery with a screw and
nut.

3.8 Setting the tyre pressure

To ensure that the grass is cut evenly, the right
and left front tyres must be set to the same pres-
sure. ‘Left’ and ‘right’ are as seen from the posi-
tion of the operator. The same applies to the right
and left rear tyres.

Recommended tyre pressure:

®  Front tyres: 14 psi

B Rear tyres: 22 psi

3.9 Adjusting the jockey wheels on the
mower deck (06, 21)

Side discharge: see Figure 06

Rear discharge: see Figure 21

1. Adjust the mower deck to the desired cutting
height.

2. Align the jockey wheels so the lower edge is
approx. 3—13 mm above the ground.

3. Select the appropriate hole position for the
bolt (three options available).

4. Insert the bolt through the selected hole posi-

tion.

5. Push the wheel onto the shaft of the jockey
wheel.

6. Secure the wheel with a screw, washer and
nut.

7. Repeat the procedure on the opposite side.

8. Ensure that both sides are adjusted to the
same height.

16

497046_a



Vertaling van de originele montagehandleiding

VERTALING VAN DE ORIGINELE MONTAGEHANDLEIDING

Inhoudsopgave
1 Over deze montagehandleiding ............... 17
1.1 Symbolen op de titelpagina ............... 17
1.2 Verklaring van pictogrammen en sig-
naalwoorden ...........ccccoceeeeeiiicieeen. 17
2 De gazontrekker uitpakken ...................... 18
3 Gazontractor monteren ...........cccccceceeenene 18
3.1 Instrumentenpaneel monteren (01,
02). et 18
3.2 Stuur monteren (03)......cccceveveiiinnenne 18
3.3 Bestuurdersstoel monteren (04)......... 18
3.4 Bumper monteren (05)..........ccccceeee 18
3.5 Zijuitworpklep monteren (alleen bij
zijuitworp, 07 - 11) oo 18
3.6  Achteruitworp monteren (alleen bij
achteruitworp, 06 - 19).......ccccevveeenns 18
3.6.1 Achterwand installeren (06 - 12). 19
3.6.2 Grasopvangbak in elkaar zetten
(18 =17) e 19
3.6.3 Grasopvangbak inhangen (17-
19) e 19
3.7 Accu verbinden (12, 20)......cccccceueene 19
3.8 Bandenspanning instellen.................. 19
3.9 Steunwielen op het maaidek instellen
(06, 21) oo 20
1 OVER DEZE

MONTAGEHANDLEIDING

®  De Duitse versie is de originele montage-
handleiding. Alle andere taalversies zijn ver-
talingen van de originele montagehandlei-
ding.

®  Neem voor het gebruik van de gazontrekker
de gebruiksaanwijzing voor de gazontrekker
in acht.

®  Bewaar de montagehandleiding voor het ge-
bruik en geef deze ook door aan latere ge-
bruikers.

B |ees de veiligheids- en waarschuwingsin-
structies in deze montagehandleiding en
neem deze in acht.

B De gazontrekkers worden geleverd in ver-
schillende uitvoeringsvarianten. Houd er re-
kening mee dat de afbeeldingen iets kunnen

verschillend van het origineel. Indien u moei-
lijkheden zou hebben om de beschrijvingen
te begrijpen, neem contact op met een erken-
de reparatiewerkplaats of de fabrikant.

1.1 Symbolen op de titelpagina

Symbool Betekenis

Lees voor de montage van de ga-
zontrekker deze montagehandlei-
ding zorgvuldig door en voer alle
montagewerkzaamheden nauwge-
zet uit. Informeer in geval van vra-
gen of twijfels over de montage bij
een dealer of de fabrikant.

Montagehandleiding

Gebruik het benzineapparaat niet in
de buurt van open vlammen of hitte-
bronnen.

1.2 Verklaring van pictogrammen en
signaalwoorden

/\ GEVAAR! Wijst op een direct gevaarlijke si-
tuatie, die, wanneer ze niet vermeden wordt, tot
de dood of tot een ernstig letsel leidt.

/\ WAARSCHUWING! Wijst op een potentieel
gevaarlijke situatie, die, wanneer ze niet verme-
den wordt, tot de dood of tot een zwaar letsel kan
leiden.

/\ VOORZICHTIG! Wijst op een potentieel ge-
vaarlijke situatie, die, wanneer ze niet vermeden
wordt, tot een licht of middelzwaar letsel kan lei-
den.

LET OP! Wijst op een situatie, die, wanneer ze
niet vermeden wordt, tot materiéle schade kan
leiden.

H OPMERKING Speciale aanwijzingen voor
meer duidelijkheid en een beter gebruik.

497046_a

17



De gazontrekker uitpakken

2 DE GAZONTREKKER UITPAKKEN

De gazontractor wordt geleverd op een stevige

houten pallet.

Plaats voor het uitpakken van de gazontractor de

pallet op een horizontale ondergrond.

1. Pak de meegeleverde onderdelen uit en ver-
wijder de verpakkingsmaterialen.

2. Til de gazontractor voor en achter uit de pal-
let (minimaal 2 personen) en duw hem naar
voren van de pallet af.

3. Beveilig de gazontractor tegen wegrollen
(bijv. met wielblokken).

3 GAZONTRACTOR MONTEREN

/\ WAARSCHUWING! Gevaren door onvol-
ledige montage! Het gebruik van een onvolledig
gemonteerde gazontreekker kan ernstig letsel en
schade aan het apparaat veroorzaken.

m  Stel de gazontrekker alleen in gebruik als hij

geheel gemonteerd is.
®  Voer alle montagewerkzaamheden uit die in
de montagehandleiding worden beschreven.
Vraag in geval van twijfel voor de inbedrijf-
stelling aan een vakman of de montage cor-
rect werd uitgevoerd!

. Controleer of alle veiligheids- en bescher-
mingsinrichtingen aanwezig zijn en functione-
ren!

3.1 Instrumentenpaneel monteren (01, 02)

1. Steek de verlengstang van de stuurkolom
(01/1) tot aan de aanslag in de bevestigings-
huls (01/2).

2. Schroef deze met twee zeskant-flensschroe-
ven M8 x 25 (01/3) en M8 x 25 (01/4) stevig
vast.

3. Breng de instrumentenpaneelafdekking
(02/1) op de daarvoor bestemde positie
(02/2) aan.

3.2 Stuur monteren (03)

1. Parkeer de machine op een vlakke onder-
grond en lijn de voorwielen recht uit.

2. Lijn het stuur (03/1) op de stuurkolom (03/2)
uit.

3. Schuif het stuur op de as omlaag en bevestig

het met de meegeleverde zeskantschroef
M8 x 25 (03/3).

4. Zet de stuurdop (03/4) in het midden van het
stuur en duw deze omlaag tot deze vastklikt.

3.3 Bestuurdersstoel monteren (04)

1. Lijn de vier schroefdraadgaten (04/1) aan de
onderkant van de stoel (04/2) op de 4 slobga-
ten (04/3) van de stoelplaat (04/4) uit.

2. Bevestig de stoel met vier grote onderlegrin-
gen (04/5) en zeskant-flensschroeven
M8 x 16 (04/6) aan de stoelschaal.

3. Sluit de stoelschakelaar (04/7) aan.

3.4 Bumper monteren (05)

1. Breng de bumper voor op de gazontractor in
de juiste positie aan (05).

2. Bevestig de bumper met vier zeskant-flens-
schroeven (M8 x 16), twee aan elke kant.
Aanhaalmoment: 20-25 Nm.

3.5 Zijuitworpklep monteren (alleen bij
zijuitworp, 07 - 11)

Voor het mulchen moet de mulchafdekking als

volgt worden geinstalleerd:

/\ WAARSCHUWING! Gevaar voor letsel
door losse componenten. Losse componenten
kunnen tijdens het gebruik ernstig letsel veroor-
zaken.
®  Controleer of na de montage de mulchafdek-

king en de zijuitworpschacht goed zijn beves-
tigd.

Werkwijze

1. Ontgrendel het vergrendelingsmechanisme
07/1).

2. Til de zijuitworp op.

3. Breng de stang van de mulchafdekking (08/1)
door het gat in de houder van het steunwiel
(09/1) naar binnen en zet deze met de mee-
geleverde borgpen (09/2) vast.

4. Steek de opening van de afdekking over de
draadstang op het maaidek en bevestig deze
met de meegeleverde vleugelmoer (10/1).

5. Voordat u de zijuitworpschacht laat zakken,
moet de onderkant van de mulchafdekking
correct in de buitenste rand van het maaidek
zitten (11).

3.6 Achteruitworp monteren (alleen bij
achteruitworp, 06 - 19)

/\ WAARSCHUWING! Gevaar voor letsel
door een verkeerde montage. Gevaar voor ern-
stig letsel of materi€le schade.

B Gebruik de maaier nooit zonder dat de gras-
opvangbak aangebracht is.

18

497046_a



Gazontractor monteren

3.6.1 Achterwand installeren (06 - 12)

1. Knip de band (06/1) af, verwijder deze en
verschuif de bypassontgrendeling (06/2) zo-
danig dat deze door het gat in de achterwand
(07/1) wordt geleid (08/1).

2. Lijn de zes gaten aan de bovenkant van de
achterwand (07/1) met de gaten van de be-
kleding (07/2) uit en verbind deze met vier
schroeven en vier bouten (09/1, 09/2, 09/3).

3. Lijn de twee gaten aan de onderkant van de
achterwand op de gaten van de beide hen-
dels (07/3) uit en verbind deze met twee zes-
kantmoeren M8 x 20 (09/4).

4. Breng de niveauschakelaar (10/1) in de zit-
ting van de schakelaarconsole (10/2) aan.

EH OPMERKING Houders zijn verschillend,
geen verwisseling bij de montage mogelijk.
De beide houders zijn verschillend. Elke houder
moet op de daarvoor bestemde positie worden
gemonteerd, een verwisseling is niet mogelijk.

5. Monteer twee houders (11/1, 11/2) aan de
bekleding (12/1) en borg deze met zeskant-
schroeven M10 x 1,25 x 30 (12/2), veer- en
onderlegringen.

3.6.2 Grasopvangbak in elkaar zetten (13 —
17)

1. Monteer het draaiframe (13/1), het onderste
bevestigingsframe (13/2) en de diagonale
balk (13/3) met kleine kruiskopschroeven
M5 x 32 (13/4) en zeskantborgmoeren M5
(13/5).

2. Leg het gemonteerde frame van de grasop-
vangbak in de grasopvangzak van kunststof
en textiel en hang het profiel rondom aan het
bakframe (14).

3. Schuif de bovenste afdekking over het frame
en draai de zes zelftappers ST4.8 x 35 (15/1)
erin.

4. Plaats de greepafdekplaat (16/1) van bene-
den naar boven in de bovenste afdekking en
draai de zes zelftappers ST5 x 12 (16/2) erin.

5. Schuif de handhendel (17/1) er van bovenaf
in en borg deze met een kleine kruiskop-
schroef M5 x 32 (17/2) en een zeskantmoer
M8 (17/3) aan de achterkant.

3.6.3 Grasopvangbak inhangen (17- 19)

1. Pak de voorste handgreep (17/4) op de bo-
venste afdekking met de linkerhand en de
achterste handgreep (16/3) op het draaiframe
met de rechterhand vast.

2. Steek de ronde buis (18/1) langs de rand van
de achterkant van de gazontractor van boven
naar beneden in de U-vormige steungroef
(18/2).

3. Duw de achterste handgreep omlaag om de
ronde buis (19/1) van de bodemplaat van de
grasopvangbak in de haak van de begren-
zingsgesp (19/2) te hangen.

4. Til voor het verwijderen van de grasopvang-
bak de achterste handgreep op om de ronde
buis uit de begrenzingsgesp en de hele gras-
opvangbak uit de ondersteunende U-vormige
groef te haken.

3.7 Accu verbinden (12, 20)
Zijuitworp: zie afbeelding 12
Achteruitworp: zie afbeelding 20

/\ OPMERKING Gevaar voor zware elektri-
sche beschadiging van het systeem. Een ver-
keerde aansluiting kan ernstige schade aan het
elektrische systeem veroorzaken.
®  Sluit bij het aanbrengen van accukabels altijd

eerst de pluskabel op de klem aan en daarna
de minkabel.

De accu bevindt zich onder de bestuurdersstoel.

Om verzendtechnische redenen zijn in de fabriek

de beide accukabels van de klemmen losgekop-

peld. Ga als volgt te werk voor het aansluiten van

de accukabels:

1. Bevestig de pluskabel (20/1, 21/1) met
schroef en moer op de pluspool van de accu.

2. Bevestig de minkabel (20/2, 21/2) met
schroef en moer op de minpool van de accu.

3.8 Bandenspanning instellen

Om te waarborgen dat het gras gelijkmatig wordt
gemaaid, moeten de rechter en linker voorband
dezelfde bandenspanning hebben. "Links" en
"rechts" hebben betrekking op de positie van de
gebruiker. Hetzelfde geldt voor de rechter en lin-
ker achterband.

Aanbevolen bandenspanning:

B voorbanden: 14 psi

B achterbanden: 22 psi

497046_a

19



Gazontractor monteren

3.9 Steunwielen op het maaidek instellen

(06, 21)

Zijuitworp zie afbeelding 06
Achteruitworp zie afbeelding 21

1.

Stel het maaidek op de gewenste maaihoog-
tein.

Lijn de steunwielen zodanig uit dat de onder-
kant ca. 3-13 mm boven de grond ligt.

Kies de juiste gatpositie voor de bout (drie
opties beschikbaar).

Voer de bout door de gekozen gatpositie.

Schuif het wiel op de schacht van het steun-
wiel.

Bevestig het wiel met schroef, onderlegring
en moer.

Herhaal de procedure aan de andere kant.

Let erop dat beide kanten op dezelfde hoogte
zijn ingesteld.

20

497046_a



Traduction de la notice de montage originale

TRADUCTION DE LA NOTICE DE MONTAGE ORIGINALE

Table des matiéres

1 A propos de cette notice de montage ...... 21
1.1 Symboles sur la page de titre ............ 21
1.2 Explications des symboles et des

termes d’avertissement...................... 21

2 Déballer la tondeuse autoportée.............. 22

3 Monter la tondeuse autoportée................. 22
3.1 Monter le cache du tableau de bord

(01, 02) oo 22
3.2 Monter le volant (03).......ccccceveeiinnnne 22
3.3 Monter le siége conducteur (04)........ 22
3.4 Montage le pare-chocs (05)............... 22

3.5 Monter le volet d’éjection latérale
(éjection latérale uniquement, 07 -

1) e 22
3.6 Monter I'éjection arriére (éjection ar-
riere uniqguement, 06 - 19) ........c........ 23
3.6.1 Installer la paroi arriére (06 - 12). 23
3.6.2 Assembler le bac de ramassage
(18 =17 e 23
3.6.3 Accrocher le bac de ramassage
(17 =19) e 23
3.7 Relier la batterie (12, 20) .......c.cceueee. 23
3.8 Régler la pression des pneus............ 24

3.9 Régler les roues porteuses sur le pla-
teau de coupe (06, 21).....cccceeveernrens 24

1 A PROPOS DE CETTE NOTICE DE
MONTAGE

® | a version originale de la notice de montage
est la version allemande. Toute autre version
linguistique est une traduction de la notice de
montage originale.

m  Référez-vous a la notice d'utilisation de la
tondeuse autoportée dans le cadre de son
exploitation.

B Conservez la notice de montage pour 'utili-
sation et remettez-la a tout utilisateur ulté-
rieur.

®  Lire et respecter les consignes de sécurité et
les avertissements de la présente notice de
montage.

B | es tondeuses autoportées sont disponibles
en différentes variantes d’équipement. Veuil-

lez noter SVP que les illustrations peuvent
différer quelque peu des originaux. En cas de
difficultés pour comprendre les descriptions,
veuillez vous adresser a un atelier spécialisé
ou au fabricant.

1.1 Symboles sur la page de titre

Symbole Signification

Veuillez lire attentivement la pré-
sente notice de montage avant d’ef-
fectuer le montage et exécutez les
travaux de montage consciencieu-
sement. Pour toute question ou in-
certitude concernant le montage,
veuillez vous adresser a votre re-
vendeur spécialisé ou au fabricant.

Notice de montage

Ne pas utiliser un appareil a es-
sence a proximité de flammes nues
ou de sources de chaleur.

1.2 Explications des symboles et des
termes d’avertissement

/N DANGER ! Indique une situation de danger
immédiat qui, si elle n’est pas évitée, entraine la
mort ou une blessure grave.

/\ AVERTISSEMENT ! Indique une situation
de danger potentiel qui, si elle n’est pas évitée,
pourrait entrainer la mort ou une blessure grave.

/N ATTENTION ! Indique une situation de dan-
ger potentiel qui, si elle n’est pas évitée, pourrait
entrainer des blessures légéres ou de gravité
moyenne.

ATTENTION ! Indique une situation qui, si elle
n’est pas évitée, pourrait entrainer des dom-
mages matériels.

H REMARQUE |Instructions spéciales pour
une meilleure compréhension et une manipula-
tion correcte.

497046_a

21



Déballer la tondeuse autoportée

2 DEBALLER LA TONDEUSE
AUTOPORTEE

La tondeuse autoportée est livrée sur une solide

palette en bois.

Pour le déballage de la tondeuse, posez la pa-

lette sur un sol plat.

1. Retirez les piéces jointes et le matériel d'em-
ballage.

2. Soulevez le tracteur a 'avant et a I'arriére de
la palette (minimum 2 personnes) et abais-
sez-le vers 'avant de la palette.

3. Sécurisez la tondeuse afin de I'empécher de
rouler (p. ex. a l'aide de cales).

3 MONTER LA TONDEUSE
AUTOPORTEE

/\ AVERTISSEMENT ! Dangers liés a une
installation incompléte ! L'utilisation d’une ton-
deuse dont I'installation est incompléte peut en-
trainer des blessures graves et endommager.

®  Mettez uniquement la tondeuse autoportée
en service lorsque celle-ci est completement
montée.

m  Effectuez tous les travaux de montage dé-
crits dans la notice de montage. En cas de
doute, demandez a un professionnel avant la
mise en service si le montage a été correcte-
ment effectué !

B Vérifiez si tous les dispositifs de sécurité et
de protection sont disponibles et opération-
nels !

3.1 Monter le cache du tableau de bord
(01, 02)

1. Enfoncer a fond la tige de rallonge de la co-
lonne de direction (01/1) dans le manchon de
fixation (01/2).

2. Visser fermement avec deux vis a bride a
téte hexagonale M8 x 25 (01/3) et M8 x 25
(01/4).

3. Placer le cache du tableau de bord (02/1) a
I'endroit prévu (02/2).

3.2 Monter le volant (03)

1. Placer la machine sur une surface plane et
orienter les roues avant bien droit.

2. Orienter le volant (03/1) sur la colonne de di-
rection (03/2).

3. Pousser le volant sur I'arbre vers le bas et
fixer avec la vis hexagonale fournie M8 x 25
(03/3).

4. Placer le cache (03/4) au milieu du volant et
pousser vers le bas jusqu'a ce qu'il s’en-
clenche.

3.3 Monter le siege conducteur (04)

1. Orienter les quatre alésages filetés (04/1) sur
la partie inférieure du siége (04/2) sur les 4
trous oblongs (04/3) de la plaque de siege
(04/4).

2. Fixer le siége avec les quatre grandes ron-
delles d’appui (04/5) et les vis a bride a téte
hexagonale M8 x 16 (04/6) sur la coque de
siége.

3. Relier le contacteur de siege (04/7).

3.4 Montage le pare-chocs (05)

1. Positionner le pare-chocs a I'avant de la ton-
deuse (05).

2. Fixer le pare-chocs avec quatre vis a bride a
téte hexagonale (M8 x 16) soit deux de
chaque c6té. Couple de serrage : 2025 Nm.

3.5 Monter le volet d’éjection latérale

(éjection latérale uniquement, 07 - 11)
Pour le mulching, le cache de mulching doit étre
installé comme suit :

/\ AVERTISSEMENT ! Risque de blessures
en raison de composants desserrés. Les
piéces desserrées peuvent provoquer des bles-
sures graves pendant le fonctionnement.
®  Apres le montage, vérifiez que le cache de

mulching et le canal d’éjection latérale sont
correctement fixés.

Méthode

1. Déverrouiller le mécanisme de verrouillage
(07/1).

2. Soulever I'éjection latérale.

3. Passer la barre du cache de mulching (08/1)
dans le trou du support de la roue porteuse
(09/1) et bloquer avec la goupille fournie
(09/2).

4. Placer 'ouverture du cache sur la tige filetée
sur le plateau de coupe et fixer avec I'écrou a
ailettes fourni (10/1).

5. Avant de descendre le canal d’éjection laté-
rale, le bord inférieur du cache de mulching
doit étre correctement placé dans le bord ex-
térieur du plateau de coupe (11).

22

497046_a



Monter la tondeuse autoportée

3.6 Monter I’éjection arriére (éjection arriére
uniquement, 06 - 19)

/\ AVERTISSEMENT ! Risque de blessures
en cas de montage incorrect. Risque de bles-
sures graves ou de dommages matériels.

= N'utilisez jamais la tondeuse sans le bac de
ramassage monté.

3.6.1 Installer la paroi arriere (06 - 12)

1. Découper la bande (06/1) et la retirer, puis
déplacer le déverrouillage de dérivation
(06/2) de maniére a ce qu’il passe (08/1)
dans le trou sur la paroi arriere (07/1).

2. Orienter les six trous sur la partie supérieure
de la paroi arriére (07/1) avec les alésages
de I'habillage (07/2) et relier avec quatre vis
et quatre boulons (09/1, 09/2, 09/3).

3. Orienter deux trous sur la partie inférieure de
la paroi arriére sur les trous des deux leviers
(07/3) et relier avec deux écrous hexagonaux
M8 x 20 (09/4).

4. Placer le contacteur de niveau de remplis-
sage (10/1) dans le siege du support du
contacteur (10/2).

H REMARQUE Les supports sont diffé-
rents, pas de montage inversé possible. Les
deux supports sont différents. Chaque support
doit étre monté a I'endroit prévu ; une inversion
n’est pas possible.

5. Monter deux supports (11/1, 11/2) sur I'habil-
lage (12/1) et bloquer avec les vis a téte
hexagonale M10 x 1,25 x 30 (12/2), les ron-
delles élastiques et d’appui.

3.6.2 Assembler le bac de ramassage (13 -
17)

1. Monter le cadre rotatif (13/1), le cadre de
fixation inférieur (13/2) et I'entretoise diago-
nale (13/3) avec des petites vis cruciformes
M5 x 32 (13/4) et des écrous de blocage
hexagonaux M5 (13/5).

2. Placer le bati monté du bac de ramassage
dans la poche de collecte d'herbe en plas-
tique et tissu et accrocher le profilé sur le
pourtour du bati du bac (14).

3. Enfiler le cache supérieur sur le bati et serrer
six vis autotaraudeuses ST4.8 x 35 (15/1).

4. Insérer la plaque de protection de poignée
(16/1) de bas en haut dans le cache supé-
rieur et serrer six vis autotaraudeuses ST5 x
12 (16/2).

5. Enfoncer le levier manuel (17/1) par le haut
et bloquer avec une petite vis cruciforme M5
x 32 (17/2) et un écrou hexagonal M5 (17/3)
a l'arriere.

3.6.3 Accrocher le bac de ramassage (17 -

19)

1. Saisir la poignée avant (17/4) sur le cache
supérieur avec la main gauche et saisir la
poignée arriére (16/3) sur le cadre pivotant
avec la main droite.

2. Faire passer le tube rond (18/1) le long du
bord de l'arriere de la tondeuse autoportée
de haut en bas dans la rainure de support en
forme de U (18/2).

3. Enfoncer la poignée arriere vers le bas pour
accrocher le tube rond (19/1) de la plaque de
base du bac de ramassage dans le crochet
de la boucle de limitation (19/2).

4. Pour retirer le bac de ramassage, soulever la
poignée arriere pour décrocher le tube rond
de la boucle de limitation et le bac de ramas-
sage entier de la rainure de support en forme
de U.

3.7 Relier la batterie (12, 20)
Ejection latérale : voir Figure 12
Ejection arriére : voir Figure 20

/\ REMARQUE Risque de dommages élec-
triques graves sur le systéme. Un mauvais rac-
cordement peut entrainer des dommages graves
du systeme électrique.
®  Lors de la pose des cables de batterie, tou-

jours raccorder en premier le cable positif a
la borne puis le cable négatif.

La batterie se trouve sous le siege conducteur.
Pour des raisons d’expédition, les deux cables de
batterie sont débranchés des bornes en usine.
Procéder comme suit pour raccorder les cables
de batterie :
1. Fixer le cable positif (20/1, 21/1) avec la vis
et I'écrou sur la borne positive de la batterie.
2. Fixer le cable négatif (20/2, 21/2) avec la vis
et I'écrou sur la borne négative de la batterie.

497046_a

23



Monter la tondeuse autoportée

3.8 Régler la pression des pneus

Pour garantir que I'herbe est coupée de maniéere
réguliere, les pneus avant droit et gauche doivent
étre réglés sur la méme pression : « Gauche » et
« Droite » font référence a la position de I'opéra-
teur. Il en va de méme pour les pneus arriere
droit et gauche.

Pression des pneus recommandée :
B Pneus avant : 14 psi
B Pneus arriére : 22 psi

3.9 Régler les roues porteuses sur le
plateau de coupe (06, 21)

Ejection latérale, voir Figure 06

Ejection arriére, voir Figure 21

1. Régler le plateau de coupe sur la hauteur de
coupe souhaitée.

2. Positionner les roues porteuses de maniére a
ce que le bord inférieur se trouve env. 3—
13 mm au-dessus du sol.

3. Sélectionner la position de trou adaptée pour
les boulons (trois options disponibles).

4. Faire passer les boulons dans la position de
trou sélectionnée.

5. Pousser la roue sur la tige de la roue por-
teuse.

6. Fixer la roue avec la vis, la rondelle et
I'écrou.

7. Répéter 'opération de I'autre coté.

8. Veiller a ce que les deux cotés soient réglés
a la méme hauteur.

24

497046_a



Traduccion del manual original de montaje

TRADUCCION DEL MANUAL ORIGINAL DE MONTAJE

indice
1 Informacion sobre estas instrucciones de
MONEAJE ..t 25
1.1 Simbolos de la portada...................... 25
1.2 Explicaciéon de simbolos y palabras
de sefializacion ..........ccccoeveeiiiieenns 25
2 Desembalar el tractor cortacésped .......... 26
3 Montar el tractor cortacésped .................. 26
3.1 Montaje de la cubierta del panel de
mandos (01, 02)......cccoveeeiiieeaiieens 26
3.2 Montaje del volante (03) ..........c......... 26
3.3 Montaje del asiento del conductor
(04) i 26
3.4 Montaje del parachoques (05)........... 26

3.5 Montaje de la compuerta de descar-
ga lateral (solo descarga lateral, 07 -

1) e 26

3.6 Montaje de la descarga trasera (solo
descarga trasera, 06 - 19) .........cc..... 27

3.6.1 Instalacién de la pared posterior
(LT 7 T 27

3.6.2 Ensamblaje del recogedor de

césped (13 =17) coceeveiiiiiiee 27

3.6.3 Enganche del recogedor de cés-
ped (17 - 19) . 27
3.7 Conexion de la bateria (12, 20).......... 27

3.8 Ajustar la presion de los neumaticos. 28

3.9 Ajuste de las ruedas de apoyo de la
cubierta (06, 21)......cccceevieiiieiieiieens 28

1 INFORMACION SOBRE ESTAS
INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE

® | aversion original de estas instrucciones de
montaje esta en aleman. Todas las demas
versiones en otros idiomas son traducciones
de las instrucciones de montaje originales.

B Para la operacion del tractor cortacésped
tenga en cuenta el manual de instrucciones
del mismo.

B Conserve las instrucciones de montaje para
el uso y entrégueselas a cualquier usuario
posterior.

B | eay tenga en cuenta las indicaciones de
seguridad y advertencias de estas instruccio-
nes de montaje.

® | os tractores cortacésped se suministran con
diferentes variantes de equipamiento. Tenga
en cuenta que las imagenes pueden diferir
en cierta medida del original. Si tiene alguna
dificultad para comprender las descripciones,
dirijase a un taller especializado o al fabri-
cante.

1.1 Simbolos de la portada

Simbolo Significado

Antes de montar el tractor cortacés-
ped, lea atentamente estas instruc-
ciones de montaje y lleve a cabo to-
dos los trabajos de montaje a con-
ciencia. En caso de preguntas o du-
das sobre el montaje, consulte a un
distribuidor especializado o al fabri-
cante.

Instrucciones de montaje

No opere el aparato a gasolina cer-
ca de llamas abiertas o fuentes de
calor.

1.2 Explicacién de simbolos y palabras de
senalizacion
/N iPELIGRO! Indica una situacién de peligro

inminente que, en caso de no evitarse, produce
lesiones graves o la muerte.

/\ {ADVERTENCIA! Indica una situacién de
peligro potencial que, en caso de no evitarse, po-
dria producir lesiones graves o la muerte.

/\ {PRECAUCION! Indica una situacion de pe-
ligro potencial que, en caso de no evitarse, po-
dria producir lesiones de leves a moderadas.

{ATENCION! Indica una situacion que, en caso
de no evitarse, podria producir dafios materiales.

HI NOTA Indicaciones especiales para una
mejor comprension y manejo.

497046_a

25



Desembalar el tractor cortacésped

2 DESEMBALAR EL TRACTOR
CORTACESPED

El tractor cortacésped se suministra sobre un so6-

lido palé de madera.

Para desembalar el tractor, coloque el palé sobre

una superficie horizontal.

1. Retire las piezas adicionales y los materiales
de embalaje.

2. Levante el tractor del palé por delante y por
detras (se requieren como minimo 2 perso-
nas) y desplacelo hacia delante para bajarlo
del palé

3. Asegure el tractor para evitar que se despla-
ce por si solo (p. €j., mediante calzos de se-
guridad).

3 MONTAR EL TRACTOR
CORTACESPED

/\ i{ADVERTENCIA! Peligros debido a un
montaje incompleto. Si se pone en marcha un
tractor cortacésped que no esta completamente
montado pueden producirse lesiones graves y
darios.

®  E| tractor cortacésped Unicamente se puede
poner en funcionamiento si estd completa-
mente montado.

B |leve a cabo todos los trabajos de montaje
descritos en las instrucciones de montaje. En
caso de duda, antes de la puesta en marcha
pregunte a un técnico especializado si el
montaje se ha efectuado correctamente.

B Compruebe que todos los dispositivos de se-
guridad y proteccion estan disponibles y fun-
cionan perfectamente.

3.1 Montaje de la cubierta del panel de
mandos (01, 02)

1. Introduzca la varilla de prolongacion de la co-
lumna de direccion (01/1) en el casquillo de
fijacion (01/2) hasta el tope.

2. Atornille firmemente con dos tornillos de bri-
da hexagonal M8 x 25 (01/3) y M8 x 25
(01/4).

3. Coloque la cubierta del panel de mandos
(02/1) en la posicion prevista para ello (02/2).

3.2 Montaje del volante (03)

1. Detenga la maquina sobre una superficie lisa
y alinee las ruedas delanteras rectas.

2. Alinee el volante (03/1) con la columna de di-
reccion (03/2).

3. Deslice hacia abajo el volante por el eje y fi-
jelo con el tornillo hexagonal suministrado
M8 x 25 (03/3).

4. Coloque la caperuza del volante (03/4) en el
centro del volante y presione hacia abajo
hasta que encaje.

3.3 Montaje del asiento del conductor (04)

1. Oriente los cuatro taladros roscados (04/1)
de la parte inferior del asiento (04/2) con los
4 orificios oblongos (04/3) de la placa del
asiento (04/4).

2. Fije el asiento con cuatro arandelas grandes
(04/5) y tornillos de brida hexagonal M8 x 16
(04/6) al cuerpo del asiento.

3. Conecte el interruptor del asiento (04/7).

3.4 Montaje del parachoques (05)

1. Coloque el parachoques en la parte delante-
ra del tractor (05).

2. Fije el parachoques con cuatro tornillos de
brida hexagonal (M8 x 16), dos a cada lado.
Par de apriete: 20-25 Nm.

3.5 Montaje de la compuerta de descarga

lateral (solo descarga lateral, 07 - 11)
Para mullir con cufia de mantillo debe instalarse
la cubierta de mantillo como se detalla a conti-
nuacion:

/\ iADVERTENCIA! Peligro de lesiones de-
bido a componentes sueltos. Los componentes
sueltos pueden provocar lesiones graves durante
el funcionamiento.

®  Compruebe que tras el montaje la cubierta
de mantillo y el compartimento de descarga
lateral estan fijados de forma segura.

Procedimiento
1. Desbloquee el mecanismo de bloqueo (07/1).
2. Eleve la descarga lateral.

3. Pase la varilla de la cubierta de mantillo
(08/1) a través del orificio del soporte de la
rueda de apoyo (09/1) y asegurela con el pa-
sador (09/2) suministrado.

4. Inserte la abertura de la cubierta a través de
la varilla roscada de la cubierta y fijela con la
tuerca de mariposa (10/1) suministrada.

5. Antes de bajar el compartimento de descarga
lateral, el borde inferior de la cubierta de
mantillo debe estar correctamente asentado
en el borde exterior de la cubierta (11).

26

497046_a



Montar el tractor cortacésped

3.6 Montaje de la descarga trasera (solo
descarga trasera, 06 - 19)

/\ {ADVERTENCIA! Peligro de lesiones de-
bido a un montaje incorrecto. Peligro de lesio-
nes graves o dafios materiales.

B Nunca opere el cortacésped sin que esté co-
locado el recogedor de césped.

3.6.1 Instalacion de la pared posterior (06 -

12)

1. Corte la cinta (06/1), retirela y deslice el des-
bloqueo de derivacion (06/2) de tal forma que
pase a través del orificio de la pared poste-

rior (07/1) (08/1).

2. Alinee los seis orificios de la parte superior
de la pared posterior (07/1) con los taladros
del revestimiento (07/2) y unalos con cuatro
tornillos y cuatro pernos (09/1, 09/2, 09/3).

3. Alinee los dos orificios de la parte inferior de
la pared posterior con los orificios de ambas
palancas (07/3) y unalos con dos tuercas
hexagonales M8 x 20 (09/4).

4. Coloque el interruptor del nivel de llenado
(10/1) en el asiento del brazo del interruptor
(10/2).

H NOTA Los soportes son diferentes, no es
posible montarlos intercambiados. Los dos
soportes son diferentes. Cada soporte debe
montarse en la posicion prevista; no es posible
intercambiarlos.

5. Monte los dos soportes (11/1, 11/2) en el re-
vestimiento (12/1) y asegurelos con tornillos
hexagonales M10 x 1,25 x 30 (12/2), arande-
las elasticas y arandelas planas.

3.6.2 Ensamblaje del recogedor de césped
(13 -17)

1. Monte el bastidor giratorio (13/1), el bastidor
de fijacion inferior (13/2) y el refuerzo diago-
nal (13/3) con pequerios tornillos de cabeza
en cruz M5 x 32 (13/4) y tuercas de seguri-
dad hexagonales M5 (13/5).

2. Coloque el bastidor ya montado del recoge-
dor de césped en la bolsa de recogida de
césped de plastico y tela, y enganche el perfil
alrededor del chasis de la caja (14).

3. Situe la cubierta superior sobre el bastidor y
enrosque seis tornillos de rosca cortante
ST4.8 x 35 (15/1).

4. Coloque la placa de cubierta de la empufia-
dura (16/1) desde abajo y hacia arriba en la

cubierta superior y enrosque seis tornillos de
rosca cortante ST5 x 12 (16/2).

5. Inserte desde arriba la palanca manual (17/1)
y asegurela con un pequefio tornillo de cabe-
za en cruz M5 x 32 (17/2) y una tuerca hexa-
gonal M5 (17/3) a la parte trasera.

3.6.3 Enganche del recogedor de césped
(17 -19)

1. Agarre la empufiadura delantera (17/4) de la
cubierta superior con la mano izquierda y la
empufadura trasera (16/3) del bastidor gira-
torio con la mano derecha.

2. Inserte desde arriba hacia abajo el tubo re-
dondo (18/1) a lo largo del borde de la parte
trasera del tractor cortacésped en la ranura
de apoyo en forma de U (18/2).

3. Presione hacia abajo la empufiadura trasera
para enganchar el tubo redondo (19/1) de la
placa de base del recogedor de césped en el
gancho de la hebilla limitadora (19/2).

4. Para retirar el recogedor de césped, levante
la empufiadura trasera para desenganchar el
tubo redondo de la hebilla limitadora y todo el
recogedor de césped de la ranura de apoyo
en forma de U.

3.7 Conexién de la bateria (12, 20)
Descarga lateral: véase la imagen 12
Descarga trasera: véase la imagen 20

/A NOTA Peligro de dafios eléctricos graves
en el sistema. Una conexion incorrecta puede
provocar dafios graves en el sistema eléctrico.
®  Ala hora de colocar los cables de la bateria,

siempre conecte primero el cable positivo en
el borne y a continuacion el cable negativo.

La bateria se encuentra debajo del asiento del
conductor. Por motivos de envio, los dos cables
de la bateria estan desconectados de los bornes
de fabrica. Proceda de la siguiente manera para
conectar los cables de la bateria:

1. Fije el cable positivo (20/1, 21/1) con un tor-
nillo y una tuerca al polo positivo de la bate-
ria.

2. Fije el cable negativo (20/2, 21/2) con un tor-
nillo y una tuerca al polo negativo de la bate-
ria.

497046_a

27



ﬂ Montar el tractor cortacésped

3.8 Ajustar la presion de los neumaticos
Para garantizar que la hierba se corta de manera
uniforme, los neumaticos delanteros izquierdo y
derecho deben ajustarse con la misma presion.
«lzquierda» y «derecha» se refieren a la posicion
del usuario. Lo mismo se aplica para los neuma-
ticos traseros izquierdo y derecho.

Presion de los neumaticos recomendada:

B Neumaticos delanteros: 14 psi

®  Neumaticos traseros: 22 psi

3.9 Ajuste de las ruedas de apoyo de la
cubierta (06, 21)

Descarga lateral: véase la imagen 06
Descarga trasera: véase la imagen 21

1. Ajuste la cubierta con la altura de corte de-
seada.

2. Alinee las ruedas de apoyo de tal manera
que el borde inferior quede situado a aprox.
3—-13 mm por encima del suelo.

3. Seleccione la posicién de orificio adecuada
para el perno (hay tres opciones disponi-
bles).

4. Inserte el perno a través de la posicién de
orificio seleccionada.

5. Deslice la rueda por el eje de la rueda de
apoyo.

6. Fije la rueda con un tornillo, una arandela y
una tuerca.

7. Repita el proceso por el lado contrario.

8. Procure que ambos lados queden ajustados
a la misma altura.

28 497046_a



Tradugéo do manual de montagem original

TRADUGAO DO MANUAL DE MONTAGEM ORIGINAL

indice
1 Acerca deste manual de montagem ........ 29
1.1 Simbolos nacapa......c.cccccceerciiennennnn. 29
1.2 Explicagéo dos simbolos e palavras-
SINAL . 29
2 Desembalar o trator corta-relva................ 30
3 Montar o trator corta-relva..............c......... 30
3.1 Montar a cobertura do painel de ins-
trumentos (01, 02) ......coceeiiiiiieiinns 30
3.2 Montar o volante (03)........ccccceeeiueenne 30
3.3 Montar o banco do condutor (04) ...... 30
3.4 Montar o para-choques (05)............... 30
3.5 Montar a tampa da ejecéao lateral
(apenas ejegao lateral, 07 - 11)......... 30
3.6 Montar a ejegéo traseira (apenas eje-
¢ao traseira, 06 - 19)......cccceeiiiieenns 31
3.6.1 Instalar a parede traseira (06 -
12) e 31
3.6.2 Montar a caixa de recolha da rel-
va (13 =17) o 31
3.6.3 Engatar a caixa de recolha da
relva (17 = 19) v 31
3.7 Ligar a bateria (12, 20) .....cccoeevvveneene 31
3.8 Ajustar a pressao dos pneus............. 32

3.9 Ajustar as rodas de suporte na uni-
dade de corte (06, 21) ..cocoieeieeninns 32

1 ACERCA DESTE MANUAL DE
MONTAGEM

B Aversdo alema é o manual de montagem
original. As versdes de todos os outros idio-
mas sao tradugdes do manual de montagem
original.

B Para a utilizagéo do trator corta-relva, respei-
te o manual de instrugées do trator corta-rel-
va.

B Preserve o manual de montagem para utili-
zagao e fornega-o aos utilizadores subse-
quentes.

® | eia e respeite as indicacdes de seguranca e
adverténcia contidas neste manual de mon-
tagem.

®m  Os tratores corta-relvas sao fornecidos em
diferentes versdes de equipamento. Tenha

em atengéo que as imagens podem diferir li-

geiramente do original. Caso tenha dificulda-

des em compreender as descrigbes, contacte
uma oficina especializada ou o fabricante.

1.1 Simbolos na capa

Simbolo Significado

Antes de montar o trator corta-rel-
va, leia atentamente este manual
de montagem e realize todos os tra-
balhos de montagem de forma
consciente. Em caso de duvida ou
incerteza relativamente a monta-
gem, pergunte a um revendedor es-
pecializado ou ao fabricante.

Manual de montagem

Nunca opere o aparelho a gasolina
nas imediagdes de chamas desco-
bertas ou fontes de calor.

1.2 Explicagao dos simbolos e palavras-
sinal

/\ PERIGO! Indica uma situagéo de perigo
iminente que, se nao for evitada, resultara em
morte ou lesdo grave.

/\ AVISO! Indica uma situagéo potencialmente
perigosa que, se nao for evitada, pode resultar
em morte ou lesdo grave.

/\ ATENGAO! Indica uma situag&o potencial-
mente perigosa que, se nao for evitada, pode re-
sultar em leséo ligeira ou moderada.

ATENGAO! Indica uma situagéo que, se néo
for evitada, pode resultar em danos materiais.

HI NOTA Observagdes especiais para melhor
compreensao e manuseamento.

497046_a

29



Desembalar o trator corta-relva

2 DESEMBALAR O TRATOR CORTA-
RELVA

O trator corta-relva é fornecido em cima de uma
palete de madeira macica.

Para desembalar o trator, coloque a palete numa

superficie horizontal.

1. Remova os kits de acessorios e os materiais
de embalagem.

2. Eleve o trator da palete a frente e atras (sao
necessarias pelo menos 2 pessoas) e em-
purre-o para a frente, retirando-o da palete

3. Fixe o trator para evitar que este se desloque
(p. ex., com calgos).

3 MONTAR O TRATOR CORTA-RELVA

/\ AVISO! Perigos devido a montagem in-
completa! A operagéo de um trator corta-relva
nao totalmente montado pode causar ferimentos
graves e danos.

m  Utilize o trator corta-relva apenas quando es-

te estiver completamente montado.

B Realize todas as tarefas de montagem des-
critas nas instrugdes de montagem. Em caso
de duvida, antes da colocagéo em funciona-
mento, pergunte a um especialista se a mon-
tagem foi realizada corretamente!

®  Verifique se todos os dispositivos de segu-
ranga e protegéo se encontram no devido lu-
gar e funcionais!

3.1 Montar a cobertura do painel de
instrumentos (01, 02)

1. Introduza a haste de extens&o da coluna de
diregdo (01/1) no tubo de fixagéo (01/2) até
ao batente.

2. Aparafuse firmemente com dois parafusos
sextavados flangeados M8 x 25 (01/3) e M8
x 25 (01/4).

3. Coloque a cobertura do painel de instrumen-
tos (02/1) na posigao prevista (02/2).

3.2 Montar o volante (03)

1. Estacione a maquina numa superficie plana
e alinhe as rodas dianteiras.

2. Alinhe o volante (03/1) na coluna de diregéo
(03/2).

3. Empurre o volante para baixo no veio e fixe-o
com o parafuso sextavado M8 x 25 fornecido
(03/3).

4. Coloque a tampa do volante (03/4) no centro
do volante e pressione-a para baixo até en-
gatar.

3.3 Montar o banco do condutor (04)

1. Alinhe os quatro orificios roscados (04/1) na
parte inferior do banco (04/2) com os 4 orifi-
cios oblongos (04/3) da placa do banco
(04/4).

2. Fixe o banco a estrutura do banco com qua-
tro arruelas grandes (04/5) e parafusos sex-
tavados flangeados M8 x 16 (04/6).

3. Ligue o interruptor do banco (04/7).

3.4 Montar o para-choques (05)

1. Posicione o para-choques dianteiro no trator
(05).

2. Fixe o para-choques com quatro parafusos
sextavados flangeados (M8 x 16), dois de
cada lado. Binario de aperto: 20-25 Nm.

3.5 Montar a tampa da ejecao lateral
(apenas ejecgao lateral, 07 - 11)

Para triturar, a cobertura do sistema de trituragédo

deve ser instalada da seguinte forma:

/\ AVISO! Risco de ferimentos devido a
componentes soltos. Os componentes soltos
podem provocar ferimentos graves durante o fun-
cionamento.
®  Verifique se a cobertura do sistema de tritu-

racdo e o compartimento da ejegéo lateral
estédo bem fixados apdés a montagem.

Procedimento

1. Desbloqueie o mecanismo de bloqueio
(07/1).

2. Eleve a ejegéo lateral.

3. Passe a haste da cobertura do sistema de tri-
turagéo (08/1) pelo orificio do suporte da ro-
da de suporte (09/1) e fixe-a com a cavilha
(09/2) fornecida.

4. Introduza a abertura da cobertura sobre a
haste roscada no mecanismo de corte e fixe-
a com a porca de orelhas (10/1) fornecida.

5. Antes de baixar o compartimento da ejecao
lateral, o bordo inferior da cobertura do siste-
ma de trituracédo deve estar corretamente as-
sente no bordo exterior da unidade de corte

(11).

30

497046_a



Montar o trator corta-relva

3.6 Montar a ejecao traseira (apenas ejegao
traseira, 06 - 19)

/\ AVISO! Risco de ferimentos devido a
montagem incorreta. Risco de ferimentos gra-
ves ou danos materiais.

B Nunca opere o corta-relva sem a caixa de re-
colha da relva instalada.

3.6.1 Instalar a parede traseira (06 - 12)

1. Corte a cinta (06/1), remova-a e desloque o
sistema de desbloqueio de bypass (06/2) de
forma que este seja conduzido através do
orificio na parede traseira (07/1) (08/1).

2. Alinhe os seis orificios na parte superior da
parede traseira (07/1) com os orificios do re-
vestimento (07/2) e una-os com quatro para-
fusos e quatro pinos (09/1, 09/2, 09/3).

3. Alinhe dois orificios na parte inferior da pare-
de traseira com os orificios das duas alavan-
cas (07/3) e una-os com duas porcas sexta-
vadas M8 x 20 (09/4).

4. Introduza o interruptor de nivel de enchimen-
to (10/1) no assento do brago do interruptor
(10/2).

H NOTA Os suportes sio diferentes, ndo é
possivel uma montagem invertida. Os dois su-
portes sao diferentes. Cada suporte deve ser
montado na posigéo prevista; ndo é possivel
confundi-los.

5. Monte dois suportes (11/1, 11/2) no revesti-
mento (12/1) e fixe-os com parafusos sexta-
vados M10 x 1,25 x 30 (12/2), anilhas de
mola e arruelas.

3.6.2 Montar a caixa de recolha da relva (13
-17)

1. Monte a estrutura rotativa (13/1), a estrutura
de fixagao inferior (13/2) e a escora diagonal
(13/3) com parafusos de fenda em cruz pe-
quenos M5 x 32 (13/4) e porcas de fixagdo
sextavadas M5 (13/5).

2. Coloque a armagao totalmente montada da
caixa de recolha da relva na bolsa de recolha
da relva em plastico e tecido e engate o perfil
a volta da armagao da caixa (14).

3. Coloque a cobertura superior sobre a arma-
¢ao e aparafuse seis parafusos autorroscan-
tes ST4.8 x 35 (15/1).

4. Introduza a placa de cobertura da pega
(16/1) na cobertura superior de baixo para ci-

ma e aparafuse seis parafusos autorroscan-
tes ST5 x 12 (16/2).

5. Introduza a alavanca manual (17/1) por cima
e fixe-a na parte traseira com um parafuso
de fenda em cruz pequeno M5 x 32 (17/2) e
uma porca sextavada M5 (17/3).

3.6.3 Engatar a caixa de recolha da relva (17
-19)

1. Agarre na pega dianteira (17/4) da cobertura
superior com a méo esquerda e na pega tra-
seira (16/3) da estrutura rotativa com a méo
direita.

2. Introduza o tubo redondo (18/1) ao longo do
bordo da parte traseira do trator corta-relva,
de cima para baixo, no entalhe de suporte
em forma de U (18/2).

3. Pressione a pega traseira para baixo de mo-
do a engatar o tubo redondo (19/1) da placa
de base da caixa de recolha da relva no gan-
cho da fivela de limitagao (19/2)

4. Para remover a caixa de recolha da relva, le-
vante a pega traseira para soltar o tubo re-
dondo da fivela de limitagao e a caixa de re-
colha da relva completa da ranhura em forma
de U que a suporta.

3.7 Ligar a bateria (12, 20)
Ejegéo lateral: consulte a Figura 12
Ejegéo traseira: consulte a Figura 20

/A NOTA Risco de danos elétricos graves
no sistema. Uma ligacéo incorreta pode causar
danos graves no sistema elétrico.

® Ao colocar os cabos da bateria, ligue sempre
primeiro o cabo positivo ao terminal e, em
seguida, o cabo negativo.

A bateria encontra-se sob o banco do condutor.

Por motivos técnicos relacionados com o trans-

porte, ambos os cabos da bateria vém desconec-

tados dos terminais de fabrica. Para ligar os ca-

bos da bateria, proceda da seguinte forma:

1. Fixe o cabo positivo (20/1, 21/1) com o para-
fuso e a porca ao polo positivo da bateria.

2. Fixe o cabo negativo (20/2, 21/2) com o pa-
rafuso e a porca ao polo negativo da bateria.

497046_a

31



Montar o trator corta-relva

3.8 Ajustar a pressado dos pneus

Para garantir que a relva seja cortada uniforme-
mente, os pneus dianteiros direito e esquerdo
devem ser ajustados de forma a terem a mesma
pressao. "Esquerdo” e "direito" referem-se a po-
sicdo do operador. O mesmo se aplica aos
pneus traseiros direito e esquerdo.

Pressao recomendada dos pneus:
B Pneus dianteiros: 14 psi
B Pneus traseiros: 22 psi

3.9 Ajustar as rodas de suporte na unidade
de corte (06, 21)

Ejecé&o lateral consulte a Figura 06
Ejecéo traseira consulte a Figura 21

1. Ajuste a unidade de corte a altura de corte
pretendida.

2. Alinhe as rodas de suporte de forma que o
bordo inferior fique a cerca de 3—13 mm aci-
ma do solo.

3. Escolha a posigao de furo adequada para o
pino (trés opgdes disponiveis).
4. Introduza o pino pelo furo selecionado.

5. Empurre a roda para a haste da roda de su-
porte.

6. Fixe aroda com o parafuso, a arruela e a
porca.

7. Repita o procedimento para o lado oposto.

8. Certifique-se de que ambos os lados estdo
regulados a mesma altura.

32

497046_a



Traduzione delle istruzioni di montaggio originali

TRADUZIONE DELLE ISTRUZIONI DI MONTAGGIO ORIGINALI

Sommario
1 Istruzioni di montaggio ..........cccccceerieiene 33
1.1 Simboli sulla copertina..............c........ 33
1.2 Descrizione dei simboli e parole se-
gnaletiche .........ccocoiiiiiiiis 33
2 Apertura imballo del trattorino.................. 34
3 Montaggio del trattorino .........cccccveeevennne 34
3.1 Montaggio del coperchio del quadro
comandi (01, 02)......ccceeveeiiienieiinns 34
3.2 Montaggio del volante (03)................ 34
3.3 Montaggio del sedile di guida (04)..... 34
3.4 Montaggio del paraurti (05)................ 34

3.5 Montaggio dello sportello dello scari-
co laterale (solo per modelli con sca-
rico laterale, 07- 11)....cccooviiiiiinennn. 34

3.6 Montaggio dello scarico posteriore
(solo per modelli con scarico poste-

riore, 06- 19) ...eoeiieiiieiieeie e 35
3.6.1 Installazione della parete poste-
riore (06 = 12)...ccceeeiiiieiieeeeen. 35
3.6.2 Assemblaggio del cesto di rac-
colta (13 =17) ceeveeeieiciceee 35
3.6.3 Fissaggio del cesto di raccolta
(17-19) e 35

3.7 Collegamento della batteria (12, 20).. 35

3.8 Regolazione della pressione dei
PNEUMALICT ... 36

3.9 Regolazione dei ruotini di appoggio
sul piatto di taglio (06, 21).................. 36

1 ISTRUZIONI DI MONTAGGIO

® | e istruzioni per I'uso originali sono quelle in
tedesco. Tutte le altri varianti linguistiche so-
no traduzioni delle istruzioni per I'uso origina-
li.

®  Per |'utilizzo del trattorino, attenersi alle relati-
ve istruzioni d'uso.

®  Conservare le istruzioni di montaggio a porta-
ta di mano e consegnarle agli eventuali utenti
successivi.

®  Attenersi alle indicazioni di sicurezza e alle
avvertenze contenute nelle presenti istruzioni
di montaggio.

® | trattorini vengono consegnati con diverse
varianti di allestimento. Tenere presente che

le immagini possono discostarsi leggermente
dall'originale. Se si dovessero avere difficolta
a capire le descrizioni, rivolgersi a un'officina
specializzata o al costruttore.

1.1 Simboli sulla copertina

Simbolo Significato

Prima di montare il trattorino, legge-
re attentamente queste istruzioni
per l'uso ed eseguire scrupolosa-
mente tutti i lavori di montaggio. In
caso di domande o incertezze sul
montaggio, si prega di rivolgersi al
proprio rivenditore specializzato o al
costruttore.

Istruzioni di montaggio

Non utilizzare I'apparecchio a ben-
zina in prossimita di fiamme libere o
fonti di calore.

1.2 Descrizione dei simboli e parole
segnaletiche

/N\ PERICOLO! Mostra una situazione perico-
losa imminente che, se non viene evitata, ha co-
me conseguenza la morte o una lesione grave.

/\ ATTENZIONE! Mostra una situazione po-
tenzialmente pericolosa che, se non viene evita-
ta, potrebbe avere come conseguenza la morte o
una lesione grave.

/\ CAUTELA! Mostra una situazione poten-

zialmente pericolosa che, se non viene evitata,

potrebbe avere come conseguenza una lesione
leggera o di media gravita.

ATTENZIONE! Mostra una situazione che, se
non viene evitata, potrebbe avere come conse-
guenza dei danni materiali.

H AVVISO Indicazioni speciali volte a migliora-
re la comprensione e |'uso.

497046_a

33



Apertura imballo del trattorino

2 APERTURA IMBALLO DEL
TRATTORINO

Il trattorino viene consegnato su un robusto pallet

di legno.

Per rimuovere I'imballaggio del trattorino, colloca-

re il pallet su una superficie piana.

1. Rimuovere i componenti acclusi e i materiali
di imballaggio.

2. Sollevare il trattorino dal lato anteriore e da
quello posteriore (sono necessarie almeno 2
persone), quindi spingerlo in avanti per farlo
scendere dal pallet.

3. Bloccare il trattorino (ad es. con dei cunei)
per impedire che si sposti.

3 MONTAGGIO DEL TRATTORINO

/\ ATTENZIONE! Pericoli in caso di mon-

taggio incompleto! L'utilizzo di un trattorino non

completamente montato pud avere come conse-

guenza lesioni gravi e danni.

. Mettere in funzione il trattorino solo se com-
pletamente montato.

®  Svolgere tutte le operazioni descritte nelle i-
struzioni di montaggio. In caso di dubbi sulla
correttezza del montaggio, prima della messa
in funzione chiedere il parere di un esperto!

®  Verificare che tutti i dispositivi di sicurezza e
di protezione siano presenti e funzionanti!

3.1 Montaggio del coperchio del quadro
comandi (01, 02)

1. Inserire il tubo di prolunga del piantone dello
sterzo (01/1) nella bussola di fissaggio (01/2)
fino ad arresto.

2. Serrare a fondo con due viti flangiate esago-
nali M8 x 25 (01/3) e M8 x 25 (01/4).

3. Montare il coperchio (02/1) del quadro co-
mandi nella posizione prevista (02/2).

3.2 Montaggio del volante (03)

1. Parcheggiare la macchina su una superficie
piana e raddrizzare le ruote anteriori.

2. Allineare il volante (03/1) al piantone dello
sterzo (03/2).

3. Spingere verso il basso il volante sull'albero
e fissarlo con la vite a testa esagonale M8 x
25 (03/3) in dotazione.

4. Posizionare il coprivolante (03/4) al centro
del volante e spingerlo verso il basso finché
non si blocca in posizione.

3.3 Montaggio del sedile di guida (04)

1. Allineare tra loro i quattro fori filettati (04/1)
sul lato inferiore del sedile (04/2) e i quattro
fori oblunghi (04/3) della piastra del sedile
(04/4).

2. Fissare il sedile alla sua base con le quattro
rondelle grandi (04/5) e le viti flangiate esa-
gonali M8 x 16 (04/6).

3. Collegare l'interruttore del sedile (04/7).

3.4 Montaggio del paraurti (05)

1. Posizionare il paraurti sul davanti del trattori-
no (05).

2. Fissare il paraurti con quattro viti flangiate e-
sagonali (M8 x 16), due per ogni lato. Coppia
di serraggio: 20-25 Nm.

3.5 Montaggio dello sportello dello scarico
laterale (solo per modelli con scarico
laterale, 07- 11)

Per la pacciamatura (mulching), I'apposito coper-
chio deve essere installato nel modo seguente:

/\ ATTENZIONE! Pericolo di lesioni a causa
di componenti allentati. Durante I'uso della
macchina, la presenza di componenti allentati
puo essere causa di gravi lesioni.

®  Dopo il montaggio, verificare che il coperchio
per pacciamatura e l'inserto per lo scarico la-
terale siano saldamente fissati.

Procedura

1. Sbloccare il meccanismo di bloccaggio
07/1).

2. Sollevare lo scarico laterale.

3. Inserire la barra del coperchio per pacciama-
tura (08/1) nel foro del supporto del ruotino di
appoggio (09/1) e bloccare con la coppiglia
(09/2) in dotazione.

4. Posizionare l'apertura del coperchio sopra
I'asta filettata del piatto di taglio e fissare con
il dado ad alette (10/1) in dotazione.

5. Prima di abbassare l'inserto per lo scarico la-
terale, & necessario che il bordo inferiore del
coperchio per pacciamatura sia correttamen-
te in sede nel bordo esterno del piatto di ta-
glio (11).

34

497046_a



Montaggio del trattorino

3.6 Montaggio dello scarico posteriore (solo
per modelli con scarico posteriore, 06-
19)

/\ ATTENZIONE! Pericolo di lesioni dovuto
a montaggio scorretto. Pericolo di lesioni gravi
o danni materiali.

®  Non utilizzare mai il tosaerba senza cesto di
raccolta montato.

3.6.1 Installazione della parete posteriore

(06 - 12)

1. Tagliare e rimuovere la fascia (06/1) e spo-
stare il bloccaggio di bypass (06/2) in modo
che passi (08/1) attraverso il foro sulla parete

posteriore (07/1).

2. Allineare i sei fori in alto sulla parete posterio-
re (07/1) con i fori del rivestimento (07/2) e
fissare il collegamento con quattro viti e quat-
tro bulloni (09/1, 09/2, 09/3).

3. Allineare i due fori in basso sulla parete po-
steriore con i fori delle due leve (07/3) e col-
legare con due dadi esagonali M8 x 20
(09/4).

4. Inserire l'interruttore di livello di iempimento
(10/1) nella sede del braccio dell'interruttore
(10/2).

H AVVISO | supporti sono diversi, non c'é
rischio di montaggio invertito. | due supporti
sono diversi I'uno dall'altro. Ogni supporto deve
necessariamente essere montato nella posizione
prevista; non € possibile scambiarli.

5. Montare i due supporti (11/1, 11/2) sul rivesti-
mento (12/1) e bloccarli con le viti a testa e-
sagonale M10 x 1,25 x 30 (12/2), le rondelle
elastiche e le rondelle.

3.6.2 Assemblaggio del cesto di raccolta
(13-17)

1. Montare il telaio girevole (13/1), il telaio di fis-
saggio inferiore (13/2) e la traversa diagonale
(13/3) con le vitine con intaglio a croce M5 x
32 (13/4) e i dadi esagonali di bloccaggio M5
(13/5).

2. Inserire il telaio del cesto di raccolta cosi
montato nella borsa raccoglierba in plastica e
stoffa e agganciare il profilo al telaio del ce-
sto lungo tutti i bordi (14).

3. Posizionare il coperchio superiore sopra il te-
laio e avvitare con sei viti autofilettanti ST4.8
x 35 (15/1).

4. Inserire dal basso verso l'alto la piastra di co-
pertura dell'impugnatura (16/1) nella copertu-

ra superiore e avvitare le sei viti autofilettanti
ST5 x 12 (16/2).

5. Infilare dall'alto la leva manuale (17/1) e bloc-
carla sul lato posteriore con una vitina con in-
taglio a croce M5 x 32 (17/2) e un dado esa-
gonale M5 (17/3).

3.6.3 Fissaggio del cesto di raccolta (17- 19)

1. Afferrare con la mano sinistra I'impugnatura
anteriore (17/4) sul coperchio superiore e con
la mano destra I'impugnatura posteriore
(16/3) sul telaio girevole.

2. Dall'alto in basso, inserire il tubo tondo
(18/1), lungo il bordo posteriore del trattorino,
nella scanalatura di sostegno a forma di U
(18/2).

3. Spingere verso il basso I'impugnatura poste-
riore per agganciare il tubo tondo (19/1) della
piastra base del cesto di raccolta nel gancio
del limitatore (19/2).

4. Perrimuovere il cesto di raccolta, sollevare
l'impugnatura posteriore per sganciare il tubo
tondo dal limitatore e l'intero cesto di raccolta
dalla scanalatura di sostegno a forma di U.

3.7 Collegamento della batteria (12, 20)
Scarico laterale: vedere figura 12
Scarico posteriore: vedere figura 20

/\ AVVISO Pericolo di danni elettrici gravi

al sistema. Un collegamento errato puo causare

seri danni al sistema elettrico.

B Quando si attaccano i cavi della batteria, col-
legare sempre per primo al morsetto il cavo
positivo e successivamente il cavo negativo.

La batteria si trova sotto il sedile di guida. Per

motivi tecnici di spedizione, i due cavi della batte-

ria sono scollegati dai morsetti in fabbrica. Per

collegare i cavi della batteria, procedere come

segue:

1. Fissare il cavo positivo (20/1, 21/1) con la vi-
te e il dado al polo positivo della batteria.

2. Fissare il cavo negativo (20/2, 21/2) con la vi-
te e il dado al polo negativo della batteria.

497046_a

35



Montaggio del trattorino

3.8 Regolazione della pressione dei
pneumatici

Per garantire un taglio uniforme dell'erba & ne-
cessario che i pneumatici anteriori destro e sini-
stro siano regolati sulla stessa pressione. "De-
stro" e "sinistro" si intendono visti dalla postazio-
ne dell'operatore. Lo stesso vale per i pneumatici
posteriori destro e sinistro.

Pressione dei pneumatici consigliata:
B Pneumatici anteriori: 14 psi
B Pneumatici posteriori: 22 psi

3.9 Regolazione dei ruotini di appoggio sul
piatto di taglio (06, 21)

Scarico laterale: vedere figura 06

Scarico posteriore: vedere figura 21

1. Regolare il piatto sull'altezza di taglio deside-
rata.

2. Regolare i ruotini di appoggio in modo tale
per cui il bordo inferiore si trovi a ca. 3—
13 mm di distanza dal suolo.

3. Selezionare il foro adeguato per la spina (tre
diverse opzioni).

Inserire la spina nel foro prescelto.

Montare il ruotino di appoggio sul suo albero.
Fissare il ruotino con vite, rondella e dado.
Ripetere questa procedura sul lato opposto.

Assicurarsi che entrambi i lati siano regolati
sulla stessa altezza.

® N oA

36

497046_a



Prevod originalnih navodil za montazo

PREVOD ORIGINALNIH NAVODIL ZA MONTAZO

Kazalo vsebine

1 Ktem navodilom za montazo................... 37
1.1 Simboli na naslovnici............cccceceueee. 37
1.2 Razlaga oznak in opozorilnih besed.. 37

2 Razpakiranje traktorske kosilnice............. 37
3 Montaza traktorske kosilnice.................... 38
3.1 Montaza pokrova armaturne plosce
(01, 02) oo 38
3.2 Montaza volana (03) 38
3.3 Montaza voznikovega sedeza (04).... 38
3.4 Montaza odbijaca (05) .........ccceeuveneenn 38
3.5 Montaza lopute stranskega izmetalni-
ka (samo pri stranskem izmetu, 07-
1) e 38
3.6 Montaza izmetavanja zadaj (samo pri
izmetavanju zadaj, 06- 19)................. 38
3.6.1 Namestitev zadnje stene (06 -
12) e 38
3.6.2 Sestavljanje koSare za travo (13—
17) 39
3.6.3 Vpenjanje koSare za travo (17 -
19) e 39
3.7  Priklop akumulatorja (12, 20)............. 39
3.8 Nastavljanje tlaka v pnevmatikah ...... 39
3.9 Nastavitev opornih koles na pokrovu
kosilnice (06, 21).....cccevviiiiiiieeieenne. 39

1 K TEM NAVODILOM ZA MONTAZO

®  Nemska razli€ica je izvirnik navodil za monta-
Z0. Razli¢ice v vseh drugih jezikih so prevodi
originalnih navodil za montazo.

B Za obratovanje traktorske kosilnice uposte-
vajte navodila za uporabo traktorske kosilni-
ce.

®  Shranite navodila za montazo in jih izroCite
tudi morebitnemu naslednjemu uporabniku.

B Preberite in upoStevajte varnostne napotke in
opozorila v teh navodilih za montazo.

®  Traktorske kosilnice se dobavljajo v razli€icah
z razli€no opremo. Upostevajte, da se slike
lahko nekoliko razlikujejo od izvirnikov. Ce
imate tezave pri razumevanju opisov, se obr-
nite na strokovno delavnico ali proizvajalca.

1.1 Simboli na naslovnici

Simbol

Pomen

Pred montazo traktorske kosilnice
temeljito preberite ta navodila za
montazo in vestno opravite vsa
montazna dela. V primeru vprasanj
ali nejasnosti glede montaze se obr-
nite na prodajalca ali proizvajalca.

Navodila za montazo

Ne uporabljajte bencinske naprave
v blizini odprtih plamenov ali virov
toplote.

1

1.2 Razlaga oznak in opozorilnih besed

/\ NEVARNOST! Oznaduje neposredno ne-
varno situacijo, ki bo ob neupostevanju opozorila
povzrocila smrt ali hude telesne poSkodbe.

/\ OPOZORILO! Oznaduje moZno nevarno si-
tuacijo, ki lahko ob neupostevanju opozorila
povzro€i smrt ali hude telesne poskodbe.

/\ PREVIDNO! Oznaduje moZno nevarno situ-
acijo, ki lahko ob neupostevanju opozorila
povzro¢i manjSe ali zmerne telesne poskodbe.

POZOR! Oznacuje situacijo, ki lahko ob neupo-
Stevanju opozorila povzro¢i materialno Skodo.

H NAPOTEK Posebni napotki za bolj$e razu-
mevanije in ravnanje

2 RAZPAKIRANJE TRAKTORSKE
KOSILNICE

Traktorska kosilnica se dobavlja na trdni leseni

paleti.

Pred razpakiranjem traktorja postavite paleto na

vodoravno podlago.

1. Odstranite vlozne dele in embalazne materia-
le.

2. Spredaj in zadaj dvignite traktor s palete (vsaj
2 osebi) in ga potisnite naprej s palete.

3. Zavarujte traktor, da se ne more premakniti
(npr. z zagozdami).

497046_a

37



Montaza traktorske kosilnice

3 MONTAZA TRAKTORSKE KOSILNICE

/\ OPOZORILO! Nevarnost zaradi nepopol-

ne montaze! Uporaba nepopolno montirane trak-

torske kosilnice lahko povzroci hude poskodbe in

telesne poskodbe.

B Traktorsko kosilnico lahko zaZzenete samo, Ce
je povsem sestavljena.

®m  Opravite vsa montazna dela, opisana v navo-
dilih za montaZzo. V primeru nejasnosti se s
strokovnjakom posvetujte o pravilni izvedbi
montaze!

®  Preverite, ali so vse varnostne in zas€itne na-
prave montirane in delujoce!

3.1 Montaza pokrova armaturne plosce (01,
02)

1. Do prislona vstavite podaljSevalni drog krmil-
nega droga (01/1) v pritrdilni tulec (01/2).

2. Trdno privijte z dvema Sestkotnima prirobni-
ma vijakoma M8 x 25 (01/3) in M8 x 25
(01/4).

3. Namestite pokrov armaturne plo$¢e (02/1) na
predvideno mesto (02/2).

3.2 Montaza volana (03)

1. Stroj parkirajte na ravno povrsino in poravnaj-
te spredniji kolesi.

2. Poravnajte volan (03/1) s krmilnim drogom
(03/2).

3. Volan na gredi potisnite navzdol in ga pritrdi-
te z dobavljenim Sestkotnim vijakom M8 x 25
(03/3).

4. Namestite pokrov volana (03/4) na njegovo
sredino in potisnite navzdol, da se zaskogi.

3.3 Montaza voznikovega sedeza (04)

1. Naravnajte &tiri navojne izvrtine (04/1) na
spodniji strani sedeza (04/2) na 4 podolgova-
te odprtine (04/3) sedezne plosce (04/4).

2. Pritrdite sedez s Stirimi velikimi podlozkami
(04/5) in Sestkotnimi prirobnimi vijaki M8 x 16
(04/6) na lupino sedeza.

3. Prikljucite stikalo sedeza (04/7).

3.4 Montaza odbijaca (05)

1. Montirajte odbija¢ na sprednji del traktorja
(05).

2. Pritrdite odbijac s Stirimi Sestkotnimi prirobni-
mi vijaki (M8 x 16), po dva na vsaki strani.
Pritezni moment: 20—25 Nm.

3.5 Montaza lopute stranskega izmetalnika
(samo pri stranskem izmetu, 07- 11)

Za mul€enje je treba namestiti pokrov za mulce-

nje kot sledi:

/\ OPOZORILO! Nevarnost telesnih po-
Skodb zaradi ohlapnih sestavnih delov. Ohla-
pni sestavni deli lahko med delovanjem povzroci-
jo hude telesne poskodbe.

B Preverite, da sta po montazi pokrov za mu-
I€enje in nastavek za stranski izmet varno pri-
triena.

Postopek

1. Odpahnite zaporni mehanizem (07/1).

2. Dvignite stranski izmet.

3. Drog pokrova za mul€enje (08/1) vstavite
skozi odprtino opornega kolesa (09/1) in pritr-
dite s priloZzeno razcepko (09/2).

4. Odprtino pokrova vtaknite prek navojne pali-
ce na pokrovu kosilnice in pritrdite z dobavlje-
no krilato matico (10/1).

5. Pred spuscanjem stranskega izmeta mora
spodniji rob pokrova za mul€enje pravilno na-
legati na zunanji rob pokrova kosilnice (11).

3.6 Montaza izmetavanja zadaj (samo pri
izmetavanju zadaj, 06- 19)

/\ OPOZORILO! Nevarnost poskodb zaradi
nepopolne montaze. Nevarnost hudih poSkodb
ali materialne Skode.

®  Kosilnice nikoli ne uporabljajte brez vstavlje-
ne koSare za travo.

3.6.1 Namestitev zadnje stene (06 - 12)

1. Odrezite trak (06/1) in ga odstranite, nato
premaknite zapah obvoda (06/2) tako, da ga
lahko speljete (08/1) skozi odprtino na zadnji
steni (07/1).

2. Poravnajte Sest odprtin na zgornji strani zad-
nje stene (07/1) z izvrtinami obloge (07/2) in
spojite s Stirimi vijaki in Stirimi sorniki (09/1,
09/2, 09/3).

3. Poravnajte dve odprtini na spodnji strani zad-
nje stene z odprtinama obeh rocic (07/3) in
spojite z dvema Sestrobima maticama M8 x
20 (09/4).

4. Vstavite stikalo nivoja napolnjenosti (10/1) v
sedisce stikala (10/2).

38

497046_a



Montaza traktorske kosilnice

EHI NAPOTEK Drzali se razlikujta, zato na-
pacna montaza ni mozna. Obe drzali se razliku-
jeta. Vsako drzalo je treba montirati na predvide-
no mesto, zamenjava ni mozna.

5. Montirajte obe drzali (11/1, 11/2) na oblogo
(12/1) in pritrdite s Sestrobimi vijaki M10 x
1,25 x 30 (12/2), vzmetnimi podlozkami in
podlozkami.

3.6.2 Sestavljanje koSare za travo (13-17)

1. Montirajte nihajni okvir (13/1), spodnji pritrdil-
ni okvir (13/2) in diagonalna opornika (13/3) z
majhnimi kriznimi vijaki M5 x 32 (13/4) in va-
rovalnimi maticami M5 (13/5).

2. Ko je ogrodje koSare za travo zmontirano, ga
vstavite v Zep za zbiranje trave iz plastike in
umetne mase in obodno vpnite na ogrodje
kosare (14).

3. Zgornji pokrov namestite prek ogrodja in pri-
vijte Sest samovreznih vijakov ST4.8 x 35
(15/1).

4. Prekrivno plos¢o (16/1) od spodaj in zgoraj
vstavite v zgornji pokrov in privijte Sest samo-
vreznih vijakov ST5 x 12 (16/2).

5. Od zgoraj vstavite rocico (17/1) in jo pritrdite
na zadnjem delu z majhnim kriznim vijakom
M5 x 32 (17/2) in Sestrobo matico M5 (17/3).

3.6.3 Vpenjanje kosare za travo (17 - 19)

1. Zlevo roko primite sprednji ro¢aj (17/4) na
zgornjem pokrovu in z desno roko zadniji ro-
¢aj (16/3) na nihajnem okvirju.

2. 0Od zgoraj navzdol vstavite okroglo cev (18/1)
ob robu zadnjega dela traktorske kosilnice v
oporni utor v obliki ¢rke U (18/2).

3. Zadnji ro¢aj potisnite navzdol, da okroglo cev
(19/1) talne plos¢e vpnete na koSaro za travo
za kavelj omejitvene zaponke (19/2).

4. Za odstranjevanje koSare za travo dvignite
zadnji ro€aj, da okroglo cev izpnete iz omejit-
vene zaponke in celotno kosaro za travo iz
opornega utora v obliki ¢rke U.

3.7 Priklop akumulatorja (12, 20)
Stranski izmet: glejte sliko 12
Izmetavanje zadaj: glejte sliko 20

/\ NAPOTEK Nevarnost hudih elektri¢nih
poskodb sistema. Zaradi napacnega priklopa
lahko pride do vecje Skode na elektricnem siste-
mu.

®  Pri priklopu kablov akumulatorja vedno
najprej priklopite plus kabel na sponko in na-
to Se minus kabel.

Akumulator je pod voznikovim sedezem. Zaradi
tehni¢nih in dostavnih razlogov sta oba akumula-
torska kabla tovarnisko lo¢ena. Priklop akumula-
torskih kablov:

1. Pritrdite plus kabel (20/1, 21/1) na plus pol
akumulatorja z vijakom in matico.

2. Pritrdite minus kabel (20/2, 21/2) na minus
pol akumulatorja z vijakom in matico.
3.8 Nastavljanje tlaka v pnevmatikah

Da zagotovite, da bo trava enakomerno odreza-
na, mora biti v desni in levi sprednji pnevmatiki
enak tlak. »Levo« in »desno« se nanasata na po-
loZaj upravljavca. Enako velja za desno in levo
zadnjo pnevmatiko.

Priporocen tlak v pnevmatikah:

®  Sprednje pnevmatike: 14 psi

®  Zadnje pnevmatike: 22 psi

3.9 Nastavitev opornih koles na pokrovu
kosilnice (06, 21)

Stranski izmet, glejte sliko 06

Izmetavanje zadaj, glejte sliko 21

1. Nastavite Zeleno visino reza na pokrovu ko-
silnice.

2. Oporni kolesi namestite tako, da so pribl. 3—
13 mm nad tlemi.

3. Izberite ustrezen polozaj odprtine za vijak (tri
moznosti).

Vstavite vijake skozi izbrane odprtine.
Potisnite kolo na gred opornega kolesa.
Pritrdite kolo z vijakom, podlozZko in matico.
Postopek ponovite na nasprotni strani.

Pazite, da sta obe strani poravnani na enako
visino.

® NG

497046_a

39



Prijevod originalnih uputa za montazu

PRIJEVOD ORIGINALNIH UPUTA ZA MONTAZU

Sadrzaj

1 Informacije o ovim uputama za montazu . 40
1.1 Simboli na naslovnoj stranici ............. 40
1.2 Objasnjenja oznaka i signalnih rijeci.. 40

2 Raspakiranje vrtnog traktora.................... 40

3 Montaza vrtnog traktora............cccccceeeeee 41
3.1 Montaza obloge za plocu s instru-

mentima (01, 02).......cccccevveeieenieenn. 41

3.2 Montaza upravljaca (03) 41

3.3 Montaza vozackog sjedala (04)......... 41

3.4 Montaza branika (05)........ccccccvenunene 41

3.5 Montaza zaklopke bo¢nog izbacivaca
(samo bo¢no izbacivanje, 07 - 11)..... 41

3.6 Montaza straznjeg izbacivaca (samo

straznje izbacivanje, 06 - 19)............. 41

3.6.1  Ugradnja straznje stijenke (06 —
12) e 41

3.6.2 Sastavljanje koSare za sakuplja-
nje trave (13 = 17) ccoovivviiiees 42

3.6.3 VjeSanje koSare za sakupljanje

trave (17 - 19) . 42
3.7 Spajanje akumulatora (12, 20)........... 42
3.8 PodeSavanje tlaka u gumama ........... 42

3.9 Podesavanje potpornih kotac¢a na re-
znom kuc€istu (06, 21) ....ccevvvvieernenne 42

1 INFORMACIJE O OVIM UPUTAMA ZA
MONTAZU

®  Kod njemacke verzije radi se o originalnim
uputama za montazu. Sve ostale jezi¢ne ver-
zije su prijevodi originalnih uputa za montazu.

B Zarad vrtnog traktora uzmite u obzir upute
za uporabu vrtnog traktora.

B Upute za montazu saCuvajte za kasniju upo-
rabu te ih proslijedite novom korisniku.

B Procitajte i slijedite sigurnosne napomene i
upozorenja iz ovih Uputa za montazu.

B Vrtni traktori isporucuju se u razli¢itim varijan-
tama opreme. Imajte na umu da se slike mo-
gu nesto razlikovati od originala. U slu¢aju
poteskoca s opisima, obratite se stru¢noj ra-
dionici ili proizvodacu.

1.1 Simboli na naslovnoj stranici

Simbol

Znacenje

Prije montaze vrtnog traktora pazlji-
vo procitajte ove Upute za montazu
i savjesno izvrSite sve radove mon-
taze. Kod pitanja ili nedoumica o
montaZi obratite se specijaliziranom
trgovcu ili proizvodacu.

Upute za montazu

Benzinski uredaj nikada nemojte
koristiti blizu otvorenog plamena ili
izvora topline.

1.2 Objasnjenja oznaka i signalnih rijec€i
/\ OPASNOST! Pokazuje neposrednu opa-

snost koja — ako se ne izbjegne — uzrokuje smrt
ili teSku ozljedu.

/N UPOZORENJE! Pokazuje potencijalnu opa-
snost koja bi — ako se ne izbjegne — mogla uzro-
kovati smrt ili teSku ozljedu.

/\ OPREZ! Pokazuje potencijalnu opasnost
koja bi — ako se ne izbjegne — mogla uzrokovati
manju ili umjerenu ozljedu.

POZOR! Pokazuje situaciju koja bi — ako se ne
izbjegne — mogla uzrokovati materijalnu Stetu.

H NAPOMENA Posebne napomene za bolju
razumljivost i rukovanje.

2 RASPAKIRANJE VRTNOG
TRAKTORA

Vrtni traktor isporucuje se na ¢vrstoj drvenoj pale-

ti.

Kod raspakiranja traktora stavite paletu na vodo-

ravnu podlogu.

1. Uklonite dijelove dodatnog kompleta i amba-
lazni materijal.

2. Podignite traktor sprijeda i straga s palete
(najmanje 2 osobe) i gurnite ga prema napri-
jed s palete

3. Zastitite traktor od pomicanja (npr. klinovima
za kotace).

40

497046_a



Montaza vrtnog traktora

3 MONTAZA VRTNOG TRAKTORA

/\ UPOZORENJE! Opasnost od ozljeda
zbog nepotpune montaze! Rad nepotpuno
montiranog vrtnog traktora moze izazvati teSke
ozljede i oStecenje uredaja.

B Vrtni traktor koristite samo kada je potpuno

sastavljen.

B |zvrSite sve radove montaze opisane u uputa-
ma za montazu. U slu¢aju dvojbe, prije stav-
ljanja u pogon pitajte stru€njaka je li montaza
ispravno obavljena!

B Provjerite prisutnost i ispravnost svih sigurno-
snih i zastitnih elemenata!

3.1 Montaza obloge za plocu s
instrumentima (01, 02)

1. Produznu Sipku stupa upravljaca (01/1) gurni-
te u pricévrsnu ¢ahuru (01/2) dok se ne uglavi.

2. Cuvrsto prigvrstite s dva $esterokutna vijka s
prirubnicom M8 x 25 (01/3) i M8 x 25 (01/4).

3. Oblogu ploce s instrumentima (02/1) postavi-
te na predvideno mjesto (02/2).

3.2 Montaza upravljaca (03)

1. Stroj postavite na ravnu povrsinu i poravnajte
prednje kotace.

2. Upravlja¢ (03/1) poravnajte sa stupom uprav-
ljaca (03/2).

3. Upravlja¢ gurnite prema dolje na osovinu i
pricvrstite isporu¢enim Sesterokutnim vijkom
M8 x 25 (03/3).

4. Poklopac upravljaca (03/4) postavite na sre-
dinu upravlja¢a i pritisnite prema dolje dok se
ne uglavi.

3.3 Montaza vozackog sjedala (04)

1. Cetiri provrta s navojem (04/1) na donjoj stra-
ni sjedala (04/2) poravnajte s 4 uzduzna pro-
vrta (04/3) na nosacu sjedala (04/4).

2. Sjedalo pri¢vrstite na Skoljku sjedala pomocu
Cetiri velike podloske (04/5) i Sesterokutnih vi-
jaka s prirubnicom M8 x 16 (04/6).

3. Prikljucite prekidac sjedala (04/7).
3.4 Montaza branika (05)

1. Postavite branik na prednji dio traktora (05).

2. Pri¢vrstite branik s Cetiri Sesterokutna vijka s
prirubnicom (M8 x 16), po dva sa svake stra-
ne. Moment pritezanja: 20 — 25 Nm.

3.5 Montaza zaklopke boénog izbacivaca
(samo boc¢no izbacivanje, 07 - 11)

Za malciranje se poklopac za mal€iranje mora

montirati na sljedeéi nacin:

/\ UPOZORENJE! Opasnost od ozljeda
zbog labavih dijelova. Labavi dijelovi tijekom ra-
da mogu uzrokovati teSke ozljede.
®  Provijerite jesu li nakon montaze poklopac za

malciranje i otvor bo¢nog izbacivaca ¢vrsto
pricvrscéeni.
Postupak
1. Otkljucajte mehanizam za zaklju¢avanje
(07/1).

2. Podignite boc¢ni izbacivac.

3. Sipku poklopca za malg&iranje (08/1) provucite
kroz otvor na nosacu potpornog kotaca (09/1)
i pricvrstite isporu¢enom rascjepkom (09/2).

4. Otvor poklopca navucite preko navojne Sipke
na reznom kucistu i u¢vrstite ga isporu¢enom
krilnom maticom (10/1).

5. Prije spustanja otvora bo¢nog izbacivaca, do-
nji rub poklopca za mal&iranje mora biti pra-
vilno postavljen u vanjski rub reznog kucista

(11).

3.6 Montaza straznjeg izbaciva¢a (samo
straznje izbacivanje, 06 - 19)

/\ UPOZORENJE! Opasnost od ozljeda
zbog nepravilne montaze. Opasnost od teskih
ozljeda ili materijalne Stete.
®m  Kosilicu nikada nemojte koristiti bez postav-

liene kosSare za sakupljanje trave.

3.6.1 Ugradnja straznje stijenke (06 — 12)

1. Odrezite i uklonite traku (06/1) te pomaknite
premosno otklju¢avanje (06/2) tako da se
provede kroz otvor na straznjoj stijenci (07/1)
(08/1).

2. Poravnajte Sest rupa na gornjoj strani stra-
znje stijenke (07/1) s otvorima na oblozi
(07/2) i spojite ih s Cetiri vijka i Cetiri svornja-
ka (09/1, 09/2, 09/3).

3. Dva otvora na donjoj strani straznje stijenke

poravnajte s otvorima dvaju poluga (07/3) i

spojite s dvije Sesterokutne matice M8 x 20

(09/4).

Prekidac razine napunjenosti (10/1) umetnite

u leziSte nosaca prekidaca (10/2).

&

497046_a

41



Montaza vrtnog traktora

I NAPOMENA Nosaéi su razli¢iti: zamjena
nije moguca. Oba su nosaca razli¢ita. Svaki no-
sac mora biti montiran na predvideno mjesto; za-
mjena poloZzaja nije moguca.

5. Dva nosaca (11/1, 11/2) montirajte na oblogu
(12/1) i osigurajte ih Sesterokutnim vijcima
M10 x 1,25 x 30 (12/2), opruznim i ravnim
podloSkama.

3.6.2 Sastavljanje kosare za sakupljanje
trave (13 -17)

1. Zakretni okvir (13/1), doniji pri€vrsni okvir
(13/2) i dijagonalnu prec¢ku (13/3) montirajte
pomoc¢u malih kriznih vijaka M5 x 32 (13/4) i
Sesterokutnih sigurnosnih matica M5 (13/5).

2. Sastavljeni okvir koSare za sakupljanje trave
umetnite u vreCu za sakupljanje trave od pla-
stike i tkanine te pricvrstite profil ravnomjerno
za okvir koSare (14).

3. Gornji poklopac navucite preko okvira i uévr-
stite sa Sest samoureznih vijaka ST4.8 x 35
(15/1).

4. Pokrovnu plo¢u rucke (16/1) umetnite odozdo
prema gore u gornji poklopac i pricvrstite sa
Sest samoureznih vijaka ST5 x 12 (16/2).

5. Ruénu polugu (17/1) umetnite odozgo i stra-
ga je uCvrstite malim kriZznim vijkom M5 x 32
(17/2) i Sesterokutnom maticom M5 (17/3).

3.6.3 VjeSanje koSare za sakupljanje trave
(17 -19)

1. Lijevom rukom uhvatite prednju ru¢ku (17/4)
na gornjem poklopcu, a desnom rukom stra-
Znju ru€ku (16/3) na zakretnom okviru.

2. Okruglu cijev (18/1) uz rub straznjeg dijela
traktora gurnite odozgo prema dolje u utor
nosaca u obliku slova U (18/2).

3. Straznju rucku pritisnite prema dolje kako bi-
ste okruglu cijev (19/1) donje plo¢e koSare za
sakupljanje trave objesili za kuku grani¢ne
kopce (19/2)

4. Za skidanje koSare za sakupljanje trave podi-
gnite straznju rucku kako biste izvukli okruglu
cijev iz grani¢ne kopce i cijelu koSaru izvadili
iz potpornog utora u obliku slova U.

3.7 Spajanje akumulatora (12, 20)
Bocno izbacivanje: vidi Sliku 12
Straznje izbacivanje: vidi Sliku 20

/\ NAPOMENA Opasnost od ozbiljnih elek-
tricnih ostecenja sustava. Neispravno spajanje
moze dovesti do ozbiljnih oStecenja elektricnog
sustava.

B Pri spajanju kabela akumulatora uvijek prvo
spojite plus-kabel na priklju¢ak, a zatim mi-
nus-kabel.

Akumulator se nalazi ispod vozackog sjedala. Za

prakticniji transport oba su kabela akumulatora u
tvornici odspojena s priklju¢aka. Za spajanje ka-
bela akumulatora postupite na sljedeci nacin:

1. Plus-kabel (20/1, 21/1) pri¢vrstite vijkom i
maticom na plus-pol akumulatora.

2. Minus-kabel (20/2, 21/2) pri¢vrstite vijkom i
maticom na minus-pol akumulatora.

3.8 Podesavanje tlaka u gumama

Kako bi se trava ravhomjerno kosila, lijeva i de-
sna prednja guma moraju imati isti tlak. ,Lijevo” i
»desno® odnosi se na polozaj korisnika. Isto vrije-
di za lijevu i desnu straznju gumu.

Preporuceni tlak u gumama:

B Prednje gume: 14 psi

®  Straznje gume: 22 psi

3.9 Podesavanje potpornih kota¢a na

reznom ku¢istu (06, 21)

Boéno izbacivanje vidi Sliku 06

Straznje izbacivanje vidi Sliku 21

1. Postavite rezno kuciste na Zeljenu visinu kos-
nje.

2. Potporne kotace postavite tako da se donji
rub nalazi priblizno 3 — 13 mm iznad tla.

3. Odaberite odgovarajuci polozaj rupe za svor-
njak (dostupne su tri opcije).

4. Provucite svornjak kroz odabrani polozaj ru-

pe.

Gurnite kota€ na osovinu potpornog kotaca.

Ucvrstite kota¢ vijkom, podloSkom i maticom.

Postupak ponovite na suprotnoj strani.

Pazite da obje strane budu podesene na istu
visinu.

© No O

42

497046_a



MpeBog opuriHamnHor ynyTcTaa 3a MOHTaxy

NPEBOA OPUTMHAINHOTI YNNYTCTBA 3A MOHTAXY

Cappxaj
1 WHdopmaumje o oBoM ynyTCcTBY 3a
MOHTAKY - rieeeeeseeeeeeieee e e e e 43
1.1 Cumbonu Ha HacrMoBHOj CTPaHM ........ 43
1.2 ObGjawreHa 03HaKa 1 CUrHanHmux
PEUM et 43
2 Pacnakvpae BPTHOr TPaKTopa............... 44
3 MoOHTaxa BPTHOM TPAKTOPA ...vvvvveeereainnnes 44
3.1 MoHTaxa noknonua Tabne ca
nHctpymeHtTuma (01, 02) ....oeveeeeee. 44
3.2 MoHTaxa ynpasrbaya (03) ................ 44
3.3 MoHTaxa ceguwTa Bo3aya (04) ........ 44
3.4  MoHTaxa bpaHuka (05).........cccceveueeene 44

3.5 MoHTaxa knanHe 6o4Hor
n3baumpaya (camo 604HU

n3baumsay, 07- 11) ..o 44
3.6 MoHTaxa 3agwer n3baumsada (camo
3aamu usbaumsay, 06- 19)................ 45
3.6.1 WHcTanauwuja 3agre cTpaHuLle
(06 = 12) e 45
3.6.2 MoHTaxa KyTuje 3a cakynrbame
TpaBe (13 —17) oo 45
3.6.3 Kaueme kyTuje 3a cakynrbamwe
TpaBe (17 = 19) oo 45
3.7 TMoesuBame Gatepuje (12, 20)......... 45
3.8 [llogewaBane nputucka y rymama .... 46

3.9 TlopewaBane NOTNOPHMX TOYKOBA Ha
nno4u 3a kowetrse (06, 21) ..o, 46

1 UH®OPMALIMJE O OBOM YNYTCTBY
3A MOHTAXY

®  Kop Hemaudke Bep3uje ce pagu o
opuvrMHanHoMm ynyTcTBy 3a MOHTaxy. Bepauje
Ha CBMM OCTanum jesuuma cy npeBoau
OpWrMHarnHor ynyTcTBa 3a MOHTaxy.

B 3a pag BpTHOr TpakTopa y3muTe y 063vp
ynyTcTBa 3a ynoTpeby BPTHOr TpakTopa.

B YNyTCTBO 3a MOHTaXy caJvyBajTe 3a KacHujy
ynoTtpeby v Aajte nx HOBOM KOPUCHUKY.

B [lpouyunTajTe 1 cnegute cBe 6e3beaHOCHe
HarnoMeHe 1 yno3opera 13 OBOr ynyTcTBa 3a
MOHTaXYy.

B BpTHUW TpakTopu ce ucropy4yjy y
pasnuMuuTUM BapujaHTama onpeme. Mimajte

Ha yMy fa ce Cruke MOry Maro pasnukoBaTn
of opurmHana. Y cnydajy npobnema ca
onucuma, obpaTtute ce CTpyyHOj paanoHu
unu nponssohavy.

1.1 Cwumbonu Ha HacrnoBHOj CTPaHU

Cumbon 3Hauewe

[Mpe MoOHTaxxe BPTHOT TpakTopa
NaXrL1Bo NpPoYnUTajTe OBO YNYTCTBO
3a MOHTaXy ¥ CaBeCHO U3BpLUMTE
cBe pagose MoHTaxe. Koa nutamwa
U HeJOoYMULLA O MOHTaXMN,
KOHTaKTVpajTe cneunjanm3oBaHor
Tprosua unv npovasohava.

YnyTCcTBO 32 MOHTaXy

BeHanHcknm ypehajem HemojTe
paguTu y 6nmu3vHM oTBOpeHor
nnameHa unu n3sopa TonsoTe.

1.2 OGjawHeHra 03HaKa U CUTHANHUX peyn

/\ OMACHOCT! VYkasyje Ha HenocpeaHy
onacHocT koja he — ako ce He nsberHe —
n3asBaTi CMPT WUNW TeLKy NoBpeay.

/\ YNO3OPEHE! Ykasyje Ha noTeHumjanHy
onacHocT Koja 61 — ako ce He nsberHe — Morna
13a3BaTV CMPT UMK TELLKY NoBpeay.

/\ OMPE3! Ykasyje Ha noTeHumjanHy
onacHoCT koja 6y — ako ce He n3berHe — morna
n3assaTtu Marne unv 6naxe nospege.

MAXHA! Ykasyje Ha cutyaumjy koja 6u — ako
ce He n3bjerHe — morna nNpoy3pokoBaTu
mMaTtepujanHy LwreTy.

H HAMOMEHA Moce6He HanomeHe 3a 6orbe
pa3ymMeBatbe 1 pyKOBakse.

497046_a

43



Pacnakupatbe BpTHOT TpakTopa

2 PACIMNAKWPAKE BPTHOI
TPAKTOPA

BpTHU TpakTop ce ncrnopyuyyje Ha YBpCTOj

OpBeHoj naneTu.

Kopa pacnakvBara TpakTopa ctaBute naneTy Ha

XOPUW3OHTasHy NOAsory.

1. YknonuTe genose godaTHOr kKomnneTa v
ambanaxHu matepujan.

2. [MopurHute TpakTop cnpeda u No3aau us
nanete (HajmMake 2 ocobe) v rypHuTe ra
npema Hanpep ca nanete

3. 3awTtuTtuTe TpakTop of nomepara (Hnp.
KMMHOBMMA 3a TOYKOBE).

3 MOHTAXA BPTHOI' TPAKTOPA

/\ YNO30PEHE! OnacHocT 360r
HenoTnyHe MoHTaxe! YnoTpeba HenoTnyHo
MOHTMpPaHOr BPTHOI TpakTopa MoXe Aa AoBeae
[0 Telknx nospefa v owtehewa.
B BpTHU TpakTop NycTuTe y paf camo kaga je
KOMMMETHO MOHTUPaH.

®  [I3BpLuMTe cBE pafloBe MOHTaXe onncaHe y
ynyTCTBMMA 32 MOHTaxy. Y crny4ajy Asojbe,
npe cTaBrbakba Yy MOroH NUTajTe CTpyYhbaka
[a nu je MOHTaxa ucnpaBHoO o6aBrbeHal!

®  [lpoBepuTe NPUCYTHOCT M UCMPaBHOCT CBUX

6e36eHOCHNX 1 3alITUTHUX eneMeHaTal

3.1 MoHTaxa noknonua Tabne ca
MHCcTpymeHTMUMa (01, 02)

1. TpoayxHy wunky cty6a ynpasrbaya (01/1)
rypHuTe y npuuspcHy vaypy (01/2) go kpaja.

2. [Momohy oBa wecToyraoHa npupybHa
3aBpTea M8 x 25 (01/3) n M8 x 25 (01/4)
YBPCTO 3aTErHyTU.

3. Tloknonay Tabne ca nHctpymeHtuma (02/1)
MOHTMpaTH y npeasuheHom nomnoxajy (02/2).

3.2 MoHTaxa ynpaBraya (03)

1. TMapkupaTtn MalwmHy Ha paBHOj MOBPLUWHU 1
paBHO NMopaBHajTe NpefH-e TOYKOBE.

2. TlopasHajTe ynpaerbad (03/1) Ha cTyby
ynpasrbaya (03/2).

3. YnpaBrbay Ha BpaTuny rypHuTe npema gone
1 NPUYBPCTUTE UCMIOPYYEHNM LLUECTOYraOHUM
3aBpTem M8 x 25 (03/3).

4. Kanuuy ynpasrbava (03/4) ctaBuTe Ha
CpeaunHy ynpasrbaya 1 NpUTUCHUTE je Ha
[orne JOK He HanerHe.

3.3 MoHTaxa ceguwita Bo3aya (04)

1. TlopaBHajTe 4eTupun HaBojHa oTBopa (04/1)
Ha AoH0j cTpaHu ceaumwTa (04/2) ca 4
y3pyxHe pyne (04/3) nnoye ceaunwita (04/4).

2. CepuwTe nomony YeTVPW BENUKE NOAMOLLKE
(04/5) n wecToyraoHa npupybHa 3aBpTHa
M8 x 16 (04/6) npuuBpCTUTE Ha KOPUTO
ceauwiTa.

3. TMpukrbyuute npekmpad ceguwta (04/7).

3.4 MoHTaxa 6paHuka (05)

1. MosuumnoHupajte bpaHuk cnpepa Ha
TpakTopy (05).

2. TpuuBpctute BGpaHuk ca YeTmpu
LecToyraoHa npupy6Ha 3aBpThea (M8 x 16)
no ABa Ha cBakoj cTpaHu. MomeHT
nputesawa: 20-25 Hwm.

3.5 MoHTaxa knanHe 6o4Hor nsbaumBaya
(camo 604HM usbauymBay, 07- 11)

3a manyupatse noksona 3a Manympame mopa

[a ce uHcTanupa Ha criegehun HaumH:

/\ YNO3OPEKE! OnacHocT oa nospeae
360r nabaBmMx KOMMNOHeHTHU. JlabaBe
KOMTMOHEHTE TOKOM pafa Mory fia fgosefy [0
TeLLKMX noBpeaa.
®  [lpoBepuTe Aa cy nocre MoHTaxe nokronay,

3a Manuupare 1 okHo 6o4Hor nsdauyeava
CUrypHo npuyspLuhenu.

MocTynak

1. [ebnokupajte MexaHu3am 3a 3akrbyyaBare
07/1).

2. [MogurHute 604YHM n3baumBay.

3. LWwunky noknonua 3a manumpame (08/1)
BOAMTE KPO3 pyny Ha Apxayu NOTNOPHOr
Touka (09/1) n ocurypajte ncnopy4eHom
pacuenkom (09/2).

4. OTBOp nokrnonua oapeanTn nyTem HaBojHe
LUMMKE Ha NIIoYM 3a KOLLeHe 1 MPUYBPCTUTU
ncrnopyyeHom nentup HaspTkom (10/1).

5. Tlpe cnywTara okHa 6o4Hor n3baumsava
[0Ha MBMLA MOKIOoMNUa 3a Manympake mMopa
[a NpaBWUITHO Hamnexe Y CnorbHoj NBMLN
nnove 3a kowekse (11).

44

497046_a



MoHTaxxa BpTHOr TpakTopa

3.6 MoHTaxa 3agwer usbaumsaya (camo
3aamu nsdaumsad, 06- 19)

/\ YNO30OPEHKE! OnacHocT og noepeaa
ycnep HeucnpaBHe MoHTaxe. OnacHOCT of,
TeLIKUX NOBPeaa Unu MaTepujanHe wreTe.

= Kocunuua HUKaga He cMe aa paauv 6es
YMETHYTE KyTuje 3a cakynrbare Tpase.

3.6.1 WHcranauuja 3apgwe ctpaHuue (06 -

12)

1. Opceuute Tpaky (06/1), yknoHuTte je n 6ajnac
aebnokagy (06/2) nomepuTe Tako Aa ce oHa
KpO3 pyny Ha 3agh0j cTpanuum (07/1) Boamn
(08/1).

2. lecT pyna Ha ropk0j CTpaHu 3agwe
ctpanuue (07/1) nopaBHaTh ca oTBOpUMa Ha
onnatu (07/2) n cnojutn ca 4eTpwu 3aBpTHa
n vyetnpu knuna (09/1, 09/2, 09/3).

3. [Be pyne Ha A0OH0j CTPaHW 3aHe CTpaHuLe
nopasHajTe ca pynama obe nonyre (07/3) n
cnojute noMohy ABe LecToyraoHe HaBpTke
M8 x 20 (09/4).

4. Tpekmpay HMBoa HanykweHocTu (10/1)
YMETHYTU Y NeXuLLTE Kpaka npekvaaya
(10/2).

H HANOMEHA [Jpxauu cy pasnuuntu, Huje
moryha o6pHyTa MOHTaxa. [lga Ap>xaya ce
pasnukyjy. CBaku gpxad mopa fia ce MOHTVpa y
npensvhieHoM nonoxajy; Huje moryhe sameHuTn
nosuuuije.

5. MoHTupajTte aBa gpxada (11/1, 11/2) Ha
onnatu (12/1) n ocurypajte LecToyraoHnm
3aBpThuma M10 x 1,25 x 30 (12/2),
OMPYXHUM NnoYvLama 1 noanoLkama.

3.6.2 MoHTaxa KyTuje 3a caKkynrbawe TpaBe
(13-17)

1. O6pTHM okBup (13/1), AOHM NPUYBPCHA
okBup (13/2) n gujaroHanHy npeyky (13/3)
MOHTMpATU ManuM KpcTacTum 3aBpTHMMa
M5 x 32 (13/4) v wecTtoyraoHum
CUrypHocHumM HaspTkama M5 (13/5).

2. [OTOBO MOHTMPAHO NOCTOSbE KyTHje 3a
cakynrbake TpaBe YMEeTHYTW y TopOy 3a
caKynrbame TpaBe of NnacTuke u TekcTuna
1 npochmn no uenom obumy 3akaunTu Ha
noctorse kytuje (14).

3. T[opwu noknonay yrnasute Npeko NocTorba 1
3aBpHUTE LIECT CaMOPE3HNX 3aBPTH-EBA
ST4.8 x 35 (15/1).

4. TlokpueHy nnody apuwke (16/1) ogo3go
npema rope yMeTHYTU y ropksu1 nokmnonaw, n

3aBPHYTY LLECT CaMOpe3HuX 3aBpTHeBa ST5
x 12 (16/2).

5. PyyHy nonyry (17/1) yrypati ogosro n
nomohy manor kpctactor 3aBpTia M5 x 32
(17/2) n wectoyraoHe HaBpTke M5 (17/3)
NPUYBPCTUTY Ha 3adHeM Aeny.

3.6.3 Kaueme KyTuje 3a cakynrbare Tpase
(17 -19)

1. TMpeawy ApLuKy (17/4) neBoM pykom
YXBaTUTU 3a rOpH-M NOKMoNaL, v 3afky
Apiky (16/3) Ha 06pTHOM OKBMPY YXBaTUTU
[€CHOM PYKOM.

2. Okpyrny ueB (18/1) oyx usuue of 3agwe
CTpaHe BPTHOI TpakTopa 0f030 npema fose
rypHYTW y noTnopHu xneb (18/2) obnuka
cnosa U.

3. 3agmy Apwky NpUTUCHYTU Npema gone, ga
6u ce okpyrna ues (19/1) gowe nnoye kyTuje
3a cakynrbarbe TpaBe 3akayuna 3a Kyky
rpaHuyHe konye (19/2)

4. 3a yknamwarbe KyTuje 3a cakynrbamwe TpaBe
noavrHuTe 3agmy ApLUKY, Aa bucte okpyrny
LieB OTKaYMny ca rpaHuyvHe Konye v ueny
KyTHWjy 3a cakynrbare TpaBe 13 MNOTNOPHOT
xneba obnvka crnosa U.

3.7 NoBe3uBame 6atepuje (12, 20)
BboyHu uzbayusay: sudu criuky 12
Baodmwu uzbayusay: sudu criuky 20

/\ HAMIOMEHA OnacHocT of TeLuKux
eneKTPUYHUX olwTehera Ha cUcTeMy.
MorpeLLHn NpUKIbyYMBaH-e MOXe Aa AoBeae A0
TELKNX oluTehera Ha eNekTPUYHOM CUCTEMY.

®  [lpunukom MoHTaxe kabnosa 6aTepuje yBek
NpBO NPUKIbyYMTE NNyc kabn Ha cTesarbky, a
3aTUM MUHYC Kabn.

Bartepwja ce Hanasn ucnog ceguiwita Bosava. A3
NOTUCTUYKO-TEXHMYKMX pasrnora cy oba kabna
6aTtepuje abpuryku oaBojeHa of cTe3arbku. 3a
npuKrbyymBarbe kabnosa 6aTepuje noctynute Ha
cnepehu HaumH:

1. TMnyc ka6bn (20/1, 21/1) 3aBpTHEM 1
HaBPTKOM NPUYBPCTUTU HA NMO3UTUBHOM MOMy
baTtepuje.

2. MwuHyc kabn (20/2, 21/2) 3aBpTheM n
HaBPTKOM NPUYBPCTUTU HA HETATUBHOM Mony
bartepuje.

497046_a

45



ﬂ MoHTaxa BpTHOr TpakTopa

3.8 lMopewaBawe npuTUCKa y rymama

[a 6ucte ocurypanu ga ce TpaBa ceve
paBHOMEPHO, ieCHa 1 NleBa Npefra ryma Mopajy
[a ce nofece Ha UCTU NpuTUcak. ,J1eBo® n
+ecHo* ogHoce ce Ha no3uumjy pykosaoua. Ncto
BaXu 3a OECHY U NEBY 3akby rymy.
MpenopyyeHn nputucak y rymama:

®  [lpeatse ryme: 14 ncu

B 3Bapgke ryme: 22 ncu

3.9 TopewaBake NOTNOPHUX TOYKOBA Ha
nnouyu 3a koweke (06, 21)

boyHu usbayusay, sudu cruky 06
3admu uzbayusay, eudu criuky 21

1. TogecuTe Noyy 3a KOLLEHE Ha XKerbeHy
BUCUHY pe3atba.

2. [loTnopHe To4koBe NOpaBHajTe Tako Aa ce
[lok-a MBULA Hanasn oko 3—13 MM nsHan
na.

3. Wsabpatu ogrosapajyhy nosuumjy 3a pyne 3a
KIMWH (OOCTyNHe cy Tpw onuuje).

4. BopauTe knnHoBE Kpo3 M3abpaHu Nonoxaj
pyna.

5. TypHWTe ToYak Ha BpaTUNo NOTMOPHOTN TOYKA.

6. [NpuyBpcTUTE TOYaK 3aBPTHEM, NOASIOLLKOM
N HaBPTKOM.

7. TloHoBMWTE NOCTYMaK Ha CyrNpPOTHOj CTPaHW.

8. Bopgute payyHa ga cy obe cTpaHe nogelleHe
Ha WCTY BUCWHY.

46 497046_a



Ttumaczenie oryginalnej instrukcji montazu

TLUMACZENIE ORYGINALNEJ INSTRUKCJI MONTAZU

Spis tresci
1 O niniejszej instrukcji montazu................. 47
1.1 Symbole na stronie tytutowej............. 47
1.2 Objasnienia rysunkowe i stowa
OStrZEgawCzZe . ....ccuvveeieieiiee e 47
2 Rozpakowanie traktorka ogrodowego...... 48
3 Montaz traktorka ogrodowego.................. 48
3.1 Montaz ostony deski rozdzielczej (01,
02). et 48
3.2 Montaz kierownicy (03).......cccccevueenne 48
3.3 Montaz fotela kierowcy (04)............... 48
3.4 Montaz zderzaka (05)..........cccocuveueeene 48
3.5 Montaz klapy wyrzutu bocznego (tyl-
ko wyrzut boczny, 07-11) .......cccuennee. 48

3.6 Montaz wyrzutu tylnego (tylko wyrzut
tylny, 06—19) ...oovviiiiiiiiieeeece 49

3.6.1 Montaz tylnej Scianki (06—12)...... 49
3.6.2 Montaz kosza na trawe (13-17).. 49
3.6.3 Zawieszanie kosza na trawe (17—
19) e 49
3.7 Podtaczanie akumulatora (12, 20)..... 49
3.8 Ustawianie cisnienia w oponach........ 50
3.9 Ustawienie kot podporowych na plat-
formie koszacej (06, 21) ....cceevvveneeene 50
1 0 NINIE._JSZEJ INSTRUKCJI
MONTAZU

®  Wersja niemieckojezyczna jest oryginalng in-
strukcjg montazu. Wszystkie pozostate wer-
sje jezykowe sg tltumaczeniami oryginalnej in-
strukcji montazu.

® W przypadku eksploatacji traktorka ogrodo-
wego nalezy stosowac sie do wskazowek za-
wartych w jego instrukcji eksploataciji.

®  |nstrukcje montazu nalezy zachowac¢ do po6z-
niejszego uzycia, a w przypadku dalszej od-
przedazy przekazac jg kolejnemu uzytkowni-
kowi.

®  Nalezy przestrzega¢ zasad bezpieczenstwa i
wskazéwek ostrzegawczych zawartych w ni-
niejszej instrukcji montazu.

®  Traktorki ogrodowe dostarczane sg w roz-
nych wariantach wyposazeniowych. Nalezy
pamietaé, ze zamieszczone ilustracje moga

rézni¢ sie od rzeczywistego wygladu danego
urzgdzenia. W przypadku probleméw ze zro-
zumieniem przedstawionych opisow nalezy
skontaktowac sig ze specjalistycznym punk-
tem serwisowym lub producentem.

1.1 Symbole na stronie tytutlowej

Znaczenie

Symbol

Przed montazem traktorka ogrodo-
wego nalezy dokfadnie przeczyta¢
instrukcje montazu i doktadnie prze-
prowadzi¢ wszystkie czynnosci
montazowe. W przypadku pytan lub
watpliwosci dotyczgacych montazu
nalezy skontaktowac sie ze sprze-
dawcg lub producentem.

Instrukcja montazu

Nie uzywac urzgdzenia benzynowe-
go w poblizu otwartych ptomieni i
zrodet ciepta.

1.2 Objasnienia rysunkowe i stowa
ostrzegawcze

/\ NIEBEZPIECZENSTWO! Oznacza niebez-
pieczenstwo prowadzgce do $mierci lub ciezkich
obrazen ciata.

/\ OSTRZEZENIE! Oznacza potencjalne nie-
bezpieczenstwo mogace prowadzi¢ do $mierci
lub ciezkich obrazen ciata.

/\ OSTROZNIE! Oznacza potencjalne niebez-
pieczenstwo mogace prowadzi¢ do srednich lub
lekkich obrazen ciata.

UWAGA! Oznacza potencjalne niebezpieczen-
stwo moggce prowadzi¢ do szkdd rzeczowych.

H WSKAZOWKA Szczegolne wskazowki uta-
twiajgce zrozumienie instrukcji i obstugi.

497046_a

47



Rozpakowanie traktorka ogrodowego

2 ROZPAKOWANIE TRAKTORKA
OGRODOWEGO

Traktorek ogrodowy jest dostarczany na wytrzy-

matej drewnianej palecie.

Aby wypakowac traktorek, paletg nalezy ustawi¢

na poziomym podfozu.

1. Usung¢ dotgczone czeéci i materiaty opako-
waniowe.

2. Podniesc¢ traktorek z przodu i z tytu z palety
(co najmniej 2 osoby) i zsuna¢ go z palety do
przodu.

3. Zabezpieczy¢ traktorek przed stoczeniem sie
(np. za pomocag klindw).

3 MONTAZ TRAKTORKA
OGRODOWEGO

/\ OSTRZEZENIE! Zagrozenia wynikajace z
niekompletnego montazu! Uzywanie niecatko-
wicie zmontowanego traktorka ogrodowego moze
prowadzi¢ do znacznych urazéw i uszkodzenia
urzadzenia.

B Traktorek ogrodowy uruchomi¢ dopiero po
catkowitym zmontowaniu.

®  Wykonac¢ wszystkie prace montazowe opisa-
ne w instrukcji montazu. W razie watpliwosci
nalezy przed uruchomieniem maszyny skon-
sultowac sie ze specjalista, czy montaz zo-
stat wykonany prawidtowo.

®m  Sprawdzi¢ wszystkie urzadzenia zabezpie-
czajgce i ochronne pod katem ich kompletno-
Sci i prawidtowego dziatania!

3.1 Montaz ostony deski rozdzielczej (01,
02)

1. Drazek przediuzajgcy kolumny kierownicy
(01/1) wiozy¢ do oporu w tuleje mocujacg
(01/2).

2. Przykreci¢ mocno dwiema srubami kotnierzo-
wymi z tbem sze$ciokatnym M8 x 25 (01/3) i
M8 x 25 (01/4).

3. Umiesci¢ ostone deski rozdzielczej (02/1) w
przewidzianej pozycji (02/2).

3.2 Montaz kierownicy (03)

1. Odstawi¢ maszyne na réwnej powierzchni i
wyprostowac przednie kota.

2. Wyréwnac¢ kierownice (03/1) na kolumnie kie-
rownicy (03/2).

3. Przesunac kierownice na wale w dét i przy-
mocowac¢ dotgczong $rubg z tbem szescio-
katnym M8 x 25 (03/3).

4. Natozy¢ nasadke kierownicy (03/4) na srodek
kierownicy i docisng¢ w dot, az sie zarygluje.

3.3 Montaz fotela kierowcy (04)

1. Cztery otwory gwintowane (04/1) na spodzie
fotela (04/2) wyréwnac¢ z 4 podtuznymi otwo-
rami (04/3) plyty siedziska (04/4).

2. Przymocowac siedzisko do wgtebienia siedzi-
ska, uzywajgc czterech duzych podktadek
(04/5) i $rub kotnierzowych z tbem szescio-
katnym M8 x 16 (04/6).

3. Podtaczy¢ przetgcznik fotela (04/7).

3.4 Montaz zderzaka (05)

1. Umiesci¢ zderzak z przodu na traktorku (05).

2. Przymocowac¢ zderzak czterema $rubami kot-
nierzowymi z tbem szes$ciokgtnym (M8 x 16)
— po dwie po kazdej stronie. Moment dokre-
cenia: 20-25 Nm.

3.5 Montaz klapy wyrzutu bocznego (tylko
wyrzut boczny, 07-11)

Do mulczowania ostona mulczowania musi by¢
ustawiona w nastepujgcy sposob:

/\ OSTRZEZENIE! Niebezpieczenstwo zra-
nienia przez luzne podzespoty. Luzne podze-
spoty moga spowodowac ciezkie obrazenia pod-
czas pracy.

B Sprawdzi¢, czy po montazu ostona mulczo-

wania i kanat wyrzutu bocznego sg stabilnie
zamocowane.

Sposob postepowania

1. Odblokowaé mechanizm ryglowania (07/1).

2. Podnies¢ wyrzut boczny.

3. Dragzek ostony mulczowania (08/1) poprowa-
dzi¢ przez uchwyt kota podporowego (09/1)

i zabezpieczy¢ dotgczong zawleczkg (09/2).

4. Otwor ostony natozy¢ na drazek gwintowany
na platformie koszgcej i przymocowac dotg-
czong nakretkg motylkowa (10/1).

5. Przed obnizeniem kanatu wyrzutu bocznego
dolna krawedz ostony mulczowania musi by¢
prawidtowo osadzona w zewnetrznej krawe-
dzi platformy koszacej (11).

48

497046_a



Montaz traktorka ogrodowego

3.6 Montaz wyrzutu tylnego (tylko wyrzut
tylny, 06-19)

/\ OSTRZEZENIE! Niebezpieczenstwu ura-
zu w przypadku nieprawidiowego montazu.
Niebezpieczenstwo ciezkich urazéw lub szkdd
rzeczowych.
= Nigdy nie uzywac kosiarki bez wtozonego ko-

sza na trawe.

3.6.1 Montaz tylnej scianki (06—12)

1. Odcig¢ tasme (06/1), usung¢ i przesung¢ od-
blokowanie obejscia (06/2) w taki sposob,
aby byto poprowadzone (08/1) przez otwér w
tylnej $ciance (07/1).

2. Szes¢ otworéw na wierzchu tylnej Scianki
(07/1) wyréwnac¢ z otworami ostony (07/2)

i potgczy¢ za pomocg czterech $rub i czte-
rech sworzni (09/1, 09/2, 09/3).

3. Wyréwna¢ dwa otwory na spodzie tylnej
$cianki z otworami obu dzwigni (07/3) i potg-
czy¢ dwiema nakretkami szesciokgtnymi M8
x 20 (09/4).

4. Wytacznik poziomu napetnienia (10/1) wiozy¢
do gniazda wysiegnika wytgcznika (10/2).

H WSKAZOWKA Uchwyty s3 rézne, btedny
montaz nie jest mozliwy. Oba uchwyt réznig sie
od siebie. Kazdy uchwyt musi by¢ zamontowany
W przewidzianej pozycji, zamienienie ich nie jest
mozliwe.

5. Zamontowa¢ dwa uchwyty (11/1, 11/2) na
okfadzinie (12/1) i zabezpieczyé¢ srubami z
tbem szesciokatnym M10 x 1,25 x 30 (12/2),
podktadkami sprezystymi i dystansowymi.

3.6.2 Montaz kosza na trawe (13-17)

1. Zamontowac rame obrotowg (13/1), dolng ra-
me mocujgca (13/2) i belke uko$ng (13/3)
matymi srubami z rowkiem krzyzowym M5 x
32 (13/4) i szesciokagtnymi nakretkami zabez-
pieczajgcymi M5 (13/5).

2. Gotowy zmontowany stelaz kosza na trawe
witozy¢ do torby do zbierania trawy z tworzy-
wa sztucznego i tkaniny i zaczepi¢ profil do-
kota na stelazu kosza (14).

3. Nawlec goérng ostone na stelaz i wkrecic¢
sze$¢ srub samozabezpieczajgcych ST4.8 x
35 (15/1).

4. Ptyte ostonowg uchwytu (16/1) wiozy¢ od do-
tu do géry w gérng ostone i wkreci¢ szes¢
$rub samozabezpieczajgcych ST5 x 12
(16/2).

5. Wsuna¢ dzwignie reczng (17/1) od gory i za-
bezpieczy¢ z tytu matg srubg z rowkiem krzy-
zowym M5 x 32 (17/2) i nakretkg szesciokat-
nag M5 (17/3).

3.6.3 Zawieszanie kosza na trawe (17-19)

1. Lewa reka chwyci¢ przedni uchwyt (17/4) na
gornej ostonie i prawg rekg tylny uchwyt
(16/3) na ramie obrotowe;.

2. Przetozy¢ okragta rurke (18/1) wzdtuz krawe-
dzi od tytu traktorka ogrodowego od gory do
dotu w rowek wsporczy w ksztalcie litery U
(18/2).

3. Docisng¢ tylny uchwyt do dotu, aby zaczepi¢
rurke okragta (19/1) ptyty podstawy kosza na
trawe w hakach klamry ograniczajgcej (19/2).

4. Aby usung¢ kosz na trawe, podniesc¢ tylny
uchwyt w celu wyczepienia rurki okragtej z
klamry ograniczajacej i catego kosza na tra-
we z rowka wsporczego w ksztatcie litery U.

3.7 Podiaczanie akumulatora (12, 20)
Wyrzut boczny: patrz rysunek 12
Wyrzut tylny: patrz rysunek 20

/\ WSKAZOWKA Niebezpieczenstwo znacz-
nych uszkodzen elektrycznych w systemie.
Nieprawidtowe podtgczenie moze doprowadzi¢
do znacznych uszkodzen w systemie elektrycz-
nym.

B Podczas podtgczania kabli akumulatora za-

wsze najpierw podigczac do zacisku kabel
dodani, a nastepnie kabel ujemny.

Akumulator znajdujace sie znajduje sie pod fote-
lem kierowcy. Ze wzgledu na warunki techniczne
podczas wysytki oba kable akumulatora sg odta-
czane od zaciskow w zaktadzie produkcyjnym.
Aby podtaczy¢ kable akumulatora, wykonac¢ na-
stepujace czynnosci:

1. Przymocowac¢ kabel dodatni (20/1, 21/1) za
pomoca sruby i nakretki do bieguna dodat-
niego akumulatora.

2. Przymocowac¢ kabel ujemny (20/2, 21/2) za
pomoca $ruby i nakretki do bieguna ujemne-
go akumulatora.

497046_a

49



Montaz traktorka ogrodowego

3.8 Ustawianie cisnienia w oponach

Aby zapewni¢ rownomierne cigcie trawy, cisnie-

nie powietrza w oponie przedniej prawej i lewej

musi by¢ jednakowe. Strony ,lewa” i ,prawa” od-

noszg sie do pozycji operatora. To samo dotyczy

prawej i lewej opony tylnej.

Zalecane cisnienie w oponach:

®  Opony przednie: 14 psi

®  Opony tylne: 22 psi

3.9 Ustawienie kot podporowych na
platformie koszacej (06, 21)

Wyrzut boczny: patrz rysunek 06

Wyrzut tylny: patrz rysunek 21

1. Ustawi¢ platforme koszacg na zadanej wyso-
kosci koszenia.

2. Wyréwnac¢ kota podporowe, aby dolna kra-
wedz znajdowata sig ok. 3—13 mm nad pod-
tozem.

3. Woybrac¢ pasujgcg pozycje otworu na sworzen
(dostepne sa trzy opcje).

4. Wsuna¢ sworzen przez wybrany otwor.

5. Wsuna¢ koto na trzpien kota podporowego.

6. Przymocowac koto, uzywajac sruby, podktad-
ki i nakretki.

7. Powtoérzy¢ proces po przeciwlegtej stronie.

8. Zwréci¢ uwage na to, aby po obu stronach
byta ustawiona ta sama wysokosc.

50

497046_a



Preklad originalniho navodu k montazi

PREKLAD ORIGINALNIHO NAVODU K MONTAZI

Obsah
1 Ktomuto montaZznimu navodu................. 51
1.1 Symboly na titulni strané .................. 51

1.2 Vysvétleni symboll a signalnich slov 51

2 Vybaleni zahradniho traktoru................... 51
3 Montaz zahradniho traktoru..................... 52
3.1 Montaz krytu pfistrojové desky (01,
02).c e 52
3.2 Montaz volantu (03) 52
3.3 Montaz sedadla fidi¢e (04) ................ 52
3.4  Montaz narazniku (05).........cccecuveeene 52
3.5 Montaz klapky bo¢niho vyhozu (jen
bocni vyhoz, 07—11) ..coovriiiiee 52
3.6 Montaz zadni zadniho vyhozu (jen
zadni vyhoz, 06—19) ........cccevveernnnns 52
3.6.1 Montaz zadni stény (06-12)........ 52
3.6.2 Sestaveni sbérného kose na tra-
VU (13=17) e 53
3.6.3 ZavéSeni sbérného kosSe na travu
(17-19) e 53
3.7 Pripojeni baterie (12, 20) .......ccceeueee. 53
3.8 Nastaveni tlaku v pneumatikach........ 53
3.9 Nastaveni opérnych kole€ek zaciho
UStroji (06—21)...cceeiereeiieeceee 53

1 K TOMUTO MONTAZNIMU NAVODU

® U némecké verze se jedna o originalni mon-
tdzni navod. VSechny ostatni jazykové verze
jsou preklady originalniho montazniho navo-
du.

B P¥i provozovani zahradniho traktoru dodrzuj-
te provozni navod zahradniho traktoru.

B Montazni navod uchovavejte pro svou potre-
bu a predejte jej také nasledujicimu uzivateli.

®  Prectéte a dodrzujte bezpecnostni pokyny a
varovani uvedena v tomto montaznim navo-
du.

B Zahradni traktory se dodavaji v rtznych vari-
antach vybaveni. VSimnéte si prosim, ze se
obrazky mohou nepatrné liSit od originalu.
Pokud byste méli potize s porozuménim po-
pisim, obratte se prosim na odbornou dilnu
nebo na vyrobce.

1.1 Symboly na titulni strané

Symbol

Vyznam

Pfed montazi zahradniho traktoru si
peclivé prectéte tento montazni na-
vod a vSechny montazni prace pro-
vadéjte sveédomité. V pfipade dota-
zU nebo pochybnosti 0 montazi se
zeptejte specializovaného prodejce
nebo vyrobce.

Montazni navod

Benzinovy stroj neprovozujte v bliz-
kosti otevienych plament nebo
zdrojl tepla.

1.2 Vysvétleni symboll a signalnich slov

/N NEBEZPECi! Oznaduje bezprostfedné hro-
zici nebezpecnou situaci, ktera — pokud se ji ne-
vyhnete — ma za nasledek smrt nebo vazné zra-
néni.

/\ VYSTRAHA! Oznacduje moznou nebezpec-
nou situaci, ktera — pokud se ji nevyhnete — mize
mit za nasledek smrt nebo vazné zranéni.

/N OPATRNE! Oznaduje moznou nebezped-
nou situaci, ktera by mohla mit za nasledek men-
$i nebo stfedné tézké zranéni, pokud se ji nevy-
hnete.

POZOR! Oznacuje situaci, ktera by mohla mit
za nasledek vécné skody, pokud se ji nevyhnete.

H UPOZORNENI Specialni pokyny pro lepsi
srozumitelnost a manipulaci.

2 VYBALENi ZAHRADNIHO TRAKTORU
Zahradni traktor se dodava na pevné dievené
paleté.
K vybaleni traktoru postavte paletu na vodorovny
podklad.
1. Odstranite ¢asti pfibalu a balici materialy.
2. Vpfedu a vzadu zvednéte traktor z palety
(nejméné 2 osoby) a posunte ho dopfedu
z palety dold.

497046_a

51



Montaz zahradniho traktoru

3. Traktor zajistéte proti popojeti (napf. podkla-
dacimi kliny).

3 MONTAZ ZAHRADNIHO TRAKTORU

/\ VYSTRAHA! Nebezpeéi v disledku net-
plné montaze! Provoz nelpIné smontovaného
zahradniho traktoru maze pfivodit téZka poranéni
a poskozeni.

B Zahradni traktor uvedte do provozu jen po
kompletni montazi.

B Provedte vS§echny montazni prace popsané v
montaznim navodu. V pfipadé pochybnosti
se pred uvedenim do provozu zeptejte odbor-
nika, zda byla montaz provedena spravné!

®m  \/yzkouSejte vSechna bezpecnostni a ochran-
na zafizeni, zda jsou k dispozici a jsou funké-
ni!

3.1 Montaz krytu pristrojové desky (01, 02)

1. Prodluzovaci ty¢ sloupku fizeni (01/1) zasun-
te do upeviovaci objimky (01/2) az na doraz.

2. Pevné pfiSroubujte dvéma pfirubovymi Srou-
by s Sestihrannou hlavou M8 x 25 (01/3) a
M8 x 25 (01/4).

3. Kryt pfistrojové desky (02/1) nasadte na do
urcené polohy (02/2).

3.2 Montaz volantu (03)

1. Stroj zaparkujte na rovném povrchu a predni
kola vyrovnejte do pfimého sméru.

2. Vyrovnejte volant (03/1) na sloupku fizeni
(03/2).

3. Posunte volant na htideli dold a upevnéte ho
dodanym Sestihrannym Sroubem M8 x 25
(03/3).

4. Nasadte krytku volantu (03/4) na stfed volan-
tu a zatlacte ji dold, az zaklapne.

3.3 Montaz sedadla fidice (04)

1. Vyrovnejte ¢tyfi zavitové otvory (04/1) na
spodni strané sedadla (04/2) se ¢tyfmi podél-
nymi otvory (04/3) desky sedadla (04/4).

2. Sedadlo pfipevnéte ke skofepiné sedadla za
pouziti ¢tyf velkych podlozek (04/5) a pfiru-
bovych Sroubl s Sestihrannou hlavou M8 x
16 (04/6).

3. PFipojte spina¢ sedadla (04/7).

3.4 Montaz narazniku (05)

1. Umistéte pfedni naraznik vpfedu na traktor
(05).

2. Naraznik upevnéte ¢tyfmi pfirubovymi Srouby
s Sestihrannou hlavou (M8 x 16), po dvou na
kazdé strané. Utahovaci moment: 20-25 Nm.

3.5 Montaz klapky boc¢niho vyhozu (jen
bo¢ni vyhoz, 07-11)

K mul€ovani je nutné nainstalovat mulCovaci kryt

nasledujicim zpusobem:

/\ VYSTRAHA! Nebezpeéi poranéni vycha-
zejici z uvolnénych dild. Volné soucasti mohou
za provozu zpUsobit vazna poranéni.

B Po montazi zkontrolujte, zda jsou mul€ovaci
kryt a boéni vyhozovy kanal bezpecné upev-
nény.

Postup

1. Odblokujte zajiStovaci mechanismus (07/1).
2. Zvednéte bocni vyhoz.

3. Ty¢ krytu muléovace (08/1) protahnéte otvo-
rem v drzaku opérného kolec¢ka (09/1) a za-
jistéte dodavanou zavlackou (09/2).

4. Nasadte kryt na zavitovou ty€ na zacim
Ustroji a upevnéte ho dodanou kfidlovou ma-
tici (10/1).

5. Pred spusténim bo¢niho vyhozového kanalu
musi spodni hrana mul€ovaciho krytu sprav-
né dosedat na vnéjsi okraj Zaciho ustroji

(11).

3.6 Montaz zadni zadniho vyhozu (jen zadni
vyhoz, 06-19)

/\ VYSTRAHA! Nebezpeéi poranéni v du-
sledku chybné montaze. Nebezpedi vaznych
poranéni nebo poskozeni majetku.

®  Sekacku nikdy nepouzivejte bez nasazeného
sbérného kose na travu.

3.6.1 Montaz zadni stény (06-12)

1. Odstfihnéte pas (06/1), odstrarite ho a po-
sunite mechanismus odblokovani obtoku
(06/2) tak, aby prochazel otvorem v zadni
sténé (07/1) (08/1).

2. Vyrovnejte Sest otvort na horni strané zadni
stény (07/1) s otvory v oblozeni (07/2) a spoj-
te je Etyfmi Srouby a Etyfmi ¢epy (09/1, 09/2,
09/3).

3. Dva otvory na spodni strané zadni stény vy-
rovnejte s otvory obou pak (07/3) a spojte je
dvéma Sestihrannymi maticemi M8 x 20
(09/4).

4. Vlozte hladinovy spinac¢ (10/1) do sedla ra-
mene spinace (10/2).

52

497046_a



Montéz zahradniho traktoru

H UPOZORNENI Drzaky se lisi, pfi montazi
je nelze zaménit. Oba drzaky se li$i. Kazdy dr-
zak musi byt namontovan na uréené misto; za-
ména neni mozna.

5. Namontujte dva drzaky (11/1, 11/2) na oblo-
Zeni (12/1) a zajistéte je Srouby s Sestihran-
nou hlavou M10 x 1,25 x 30 (12/2), pruznymi
podlozkami a podlozkami.

3.6.2 Sestaveni sbérného kose na travu
(13-17)

1. Za pouziti malych Sroubt s kfizovou drazkou
M5 x 32 (13/4) a Sestihrannych pojistnych
matic M5 (13/5) namontujte oto€ny ram
(13/1), spodni upeviiovaci ram (13/2) a dia-
gonalni vzpéru (13/3).

2. Hotové smontovany ram sbérného ko$e na
travu vlozte do plastového a latkového sacku
na sbirani travy a profil zavéste po celém ob-
vodu do ramu kose (14).

3. Horni kryt nasadte na ram a zaSroubujte Sest
samoreznych Sroubl ST4.8 x 35 (15/1).

4. Vlozte kryci plech rukojeti (16/1) zdola naho-
ru do horniho krytu a zaSroubujte Sest samo-
feznych Sroubt ST5 x 12 (16/2).

5. Ruéni paku (17/1) zasunte shora a zajistéte ji
na zadni strané malym Sroubem s kFizovou
drazkou M5 x 32 (17/2) a Sestihrannou matici
M5 (17/3).

3.6.3 Zavéseni sbérného kose na travu (17—
19)

1. Levou rukou uchopte pfedni rukojet (17/4) za
horni kryt a zadni rukojet’ (16/3) uchopte pra-
vou rukou za oto€ny ram.

2. Zasunte kulatou trubku (18/1) podél okraje
zadni ¢asti zahradniho traktoru shora doli do
podpérné drazky ve tvaru U (18/2).

3. Zadni rukojet zatlacte dol, aby se kulata
trubka (19/1) spodni desky sbérného kosSe na
travu zachytila do haku omezovaci spony
(19/2).

4. Chcete-li odebrat sbérny ko$ na travu, pfi-
zvednéte zadni rukojet, abyste vyhakli kula-
tou trubku z omezovaci spony a cely sbérny
koS na travu vyjméte z podpurné drazky ve
tvaru U.

3.7 Pripojeni baterie (12, 20)
Bocni vyhoz: viz obrazek 12
Zadni vyhoz: viz obrazek 20

/\ UPOZORNENi Nebezpeéi vazného po-
Skozeni systému elektrickym proudem. Ne-
spravné pripojeni miize mit za nasledek vazné
poskozeni elektrické soustavy.
®  P¥i pfipojovani kabell baterie vzdy nejprve

pfipojte ke svorce kladny kabel a poté pfipo-
jujte zaporny kabel.

Baterie se nachazi pod sedadlem fidi¢e. Z tech-
nickych dtivodu pfi dodavce jsou oba kabely ba-
terie ve vyrobé odpojeny od svorek. Pfi pfipojova-
ni kabelll baterie postupujte nasledovné:

1. Pfipojte kladny kabel (20/1, 21/1) Sroubem
a matici ke kladnému polu baterie.

2. Pripojte zaporny kabel (20/2, 21/2) Sroubem
a matici k zapornému polu baterie.

3.8 Nastaveni tlaku v pneumatikach

Aby bylo zajisté€no rovnomeérné seceni travy, mu-
si byt tlak pravé a levé prfedni pneumatiky stejny.
Oznaceni ,vlevo“ a ,vpravo“ se vztahuji k poloze
obsluhy. Totéz plati pro pravou a levou zadni
pneumatiku.

Doporuceny tlak v pneumatikach:

®  Predni pneumatiky: 14 psi

®  Zadni pneumatiky: 22 psi

3.9 Nastaveni opérnych kolecek zaciho

ustroji (06-21)

Boc¢ni vyhoz viz obrazek 06

Zadni vyhoz viz obrazek 21

1. Zaci Ustroji nastavte na pozadovanou vysku
seceni.

2. Opérna kole¢ka vyrovnejte tak, aby se spod-

ni hrana nachazela pfiblizné 3—-13 mm nad
zemi.

3. Vyberte vhodnou polohu otvoru na ¢ep (k dis-
pozici jsou tfi moznosti).

4. Prostréte ¢epy vybranymi otvory.

5. Nasurite kole¢ko na hfidel opérného kolecka.

6. Kolecko upevnéte za pouziti Sroubu, podloz-
ky a matice.

7. Postup zopakujte na protilehlé strané.

8. Dbejte, aby byly obé strany nastaveny na
stejnou vySku.

497046_a

53



Preklad originalneho navodu na montaz

PREKLAD ORIGINALNEHO NAVODU NA MONTAZ

Obsah
1 O tomto navode na montaz..................... 54
1.1 Symboly na titulnej strane.................. 54
1.2 Vysvetlenie symbolov a signalne slo-
VB oo 54
2 \Vybalenie zahradného traktora................. 55
3 Montaz zahradného traktora.................... 55
3.1 Montaz krytu pristrojovej dosky (01,
02).ceeeeeeee e 55
3.2 Montaz volantu (03).......cccecveeerineenne 55
3.3 Montaz sedadla vodi¢a (04)............... 55
3.4 Montaz ty€e naraznika (05) ............... 55

3.5 Montaz klapky bo¢ného vyhadzova-
nia (len pre bo¢né vyhadzovanie, 07

S ) e 55
3.6 Montaz vyhadzovania dozadu (len
vyhadzovanie dozadu, 06 - 19).......... 56
3.6.1 InStalacia zadnej steny (06 - 12). 56
3.6.2 Montaz zberného koSa na travu
(183 =17) e 56
3.6.3 Zavesenie zberného koSa na tra-
VU (17 =19) o 56
3.7 Pripojenie akumulatora (12, 20)......... 56
3.8 Nastavenie tlaku v pneumatikach...... 56

3.9 Nastavenie podpernych kolies na
kryte zadnej €asti krytu mechanizmu
kosenia (06, 21) .....ccervveiveeiieiiceen. 57

1 O TOMTO NAVODE NA MONTAZ

B Za original navodu na montaz sa povazuje
nemecka verzia. VSetky ostatné jazykové
verzie su preklady originalneho navodu na
montaz.

B Pri prevadzke zahradného traktora dodrzia-
vajte jeho navod na obsluhu.

B Navod na obsluhu si uschovajte pre pouZitie
a postupte ho aj nasledujucemu pouzivatelo-
Vi.

®m  Precitajte si a dodrzujte bezpe&nostné a vy-
strazné pokyny v tomto navode na montaz.

®  Zahradné traktory sa dodavaju v rozlicnych
variantoch vyhotovenia. Zohladnite, prosim,
Ze obrazky sa m6zu odliSovat’ od originalu.
Ak by sa mali vyskytnut tazkosti pri osvojo-

vani popisov, obratte sa, prosim, na Speciali-
zovanu dielfu.

1.1 Symboly na titulnej strane

Symbol

Vyznam

Pred montazou zédhradného traktora
si precitajte starostlivo tento navod
na montaz. Pri otazkach a nejas-
nostiach k montazi sa, prosim, ob-
ratte na Specializovaného predajcu
alebo vyrobcu.

Navod na montaz

Benzinovy pristroj nepouzivajte v
blizkosti otvorenych plamenov ale-
bo zdrojov tepla.

1.2 Vysvetlenie symbolov a signalne slova

/N NEBEZPECENSTVO! Upozornenie na bez-
prostredne hroziacu nebezpec¢nu situaciu, ktora
ma — v pripade, Ze sa jej nepredide — za nasle-
dok smrt alebo tazké zranenie.

/\ VAROVANIE! Upozornenie na potencialne
hroziacu nebezpecnu situaciu, ktora by mohla
mat — v pripade, Ze sa jej nepredide — za nasle-
dok smrt alebo tazké zranenie.

/\ POZOR! Upozornenie na potencialne hro-
ziacu nebezpecnu situaciu, ktora by mohla mat' —
v pripade, Ze sa jej nepredide — za nasledok lah-
ké alebo stredne tazké zranenie.

POZOR! Upozornenie na situaciu, ktora by
mohla mat — v pripade, Ze sa jej nepredide — za
nasledok vecné Skody.

E UPOZORNENIE Specialne pokyny pre lep-
Siu zrozumitelnost a zaobchadzanie.

54

497046_a



Vybalenie zahradného traktora

2 VYBALENIE ZAHRADNEHO
TRAKTORA

Zahradny traktor sa dodava na pevnej drevene;j

palete.

Na vybalenie traktora pouzite paletu na vodorov-

nom podklade.

1. Odstrarite pribalené diely a obalové materia-
ly.

2. Zdvihnite traktor vpredu aj vzadu z palety
(minimalne 2 osoby) a posurite ho dopredu
dole z palety.

3. Traktor poistite proti pohybu (napr. klinmi).

3 MONTAZ ZAHRADNEHO TRAKTORA

/\ VAROVANIE! Nebezpeéenstva v désled-
ku nekompletnej montaze! Prevadzka nekom-
pletne zmontovaného zahradného traktora méze
spésobit vazne zranenia a poSkodenie.

B Zahradny traktor uvedte do prevadzky az vte-
dy, ak je kompletne zmontovany.

®  Vykonajte vSetky montazne prace popisané v
navode na montaz. V pripade pochybnosti sa
pred uvedenim do prevadzky opytajte odbor-
nika, ¢i bola vykonana montaz korektne!

®m  Skontrolujte, €i su vSetky bezpec¢nostné a
ochranné zariadenia k dispozicii a funkéné!

3.1 Montaz krytu pristrojovej dosky (01, 02)
1. PrediZovaciu tyg stipika volantu (01/1) zasufi-
te upevrovacie puzdro (01/2) az po doraz.

2. Pevne priskrutkujte pomocou dvoch prirubo-
vych skrutiek so Sesthrannou hlavou M8 x 25
(01/3) a M8 x 25 (01/4).

3. Kryt pristrojovej dosky (02/1) nasadte do ur-
&enej polohy (02/2).

3.2 Montaz volantu (03)

1. Stroj odstavte na rovnu plochu a nastavte
rovnu polohu prednych kolies.

2. Nastavte polohu volantu (03/1) na stipik vo-
lantu (03/2).

3. Volant na hriadeli posurite smerom nadol a
upevnite dodanou skrutkou so Sesthrannou
hlavou M8 x 25 (03/3).

4. Kryt volantu (03/4) nasadte do stredu volantu
a stlate smerom nadol, kym nezapadne.

3.3 Montaz sedadla vodica (04)

1. Nastavte polohu Styroch zavitovych otvorov
(04/1) na spodnej strane sedadla (04/2) na 4
pozdiznych otvoroch (04/3) dosky sedadla
(04/4).

2. Sedadlo upevnite pomocou Styroch velkych
podloziek (04/5) a prirubovych skrutiek so
Sesthrannou hlavou M8 x 16 (04/6) na vanic-
ku sedadla.

3. Pripojte spina¢ sedadla (04/7).

3.4 Montaz tyce naraznika (05)

1. Ty€ naraznika umiestnite vpredu na traktore
(05).

2. Ty¢€ naraznika upevnite pomocou prirubo-
vych skrutiek so Sesthrannou hlavou (M8 x
16) dve na kazdej strane. Dotahovaci krutiaci
moment: 20-25 Nm.

3.5 Montaz klapky boéného vyhadzovania

(len pre bo¢né vyhadzovanie, 07 - 11)
Na mul€ovanie sa musi nainstalovat’ kryt mul¢o-
vania nasledovne:

/\ VAROVANIE! Nebezpeéenstvo zranenia v
dosledku uvolnenych konstrukénych dielov.
Uvolnené konstrukéné diely pocas prevadzky
spbsobia vazne zranenia.

m  Skontrolujte, ¢i po montazi krytu mulovania

a Sachty bo¢ného vyhadzovania su tieto bez-
pecne upevnené.

Postup

1. Uvolnite mechanizmus odblokovania (07/1).

2. Zdvihnite bo¢né vyhadzovanie.

3. Ty¢ krytu mul€ovania (08/1) prevlecte cez
otvor v drziaku podperného kolesa (09/1) a
zaistite pomocou dodanej zavlacky (09/2).

4. Otvor krytu nasunte na zavitovu ty€ na kryte
zadnej ¢asti mechanizmu kosenia a upevnite
pomocou dodanej kridlovej matice (10/1).

5. Pred spustenim Sachty bo€ného vyhadzova-
nia smerom nadol musi spodna hrana krytu
mulCovania spravne zapadnut do vonkajsej
hrany krytu kosenia (11).

497046_a

55



Montéz zahradného traktora

3.6 Montaz vyhadzovania dozadu (len
vyhadzovanie dozadu, 06 - 19)

/\ VAROVANIE! Nebezpeéenstvo zranenia v
dosledku chybnej montaze. Nebezpecenstvo
vaznych zraneni alebo vecnych $kod.

®  Kosacku nikdy nepouzivajte bez nasadeného
zberného koSa na travu.

3.6.1 Instalacia zadnej steny (06 - 12)

1. Odrezte pasku (06/1), odstrarite ju a odbloko-
vanie obtoku (06/2) presurite tak, aby bolo
vedené (08/1) cez otvor na zadnej stene
(07/1).

2. Nastavte polohu Siestich otvorov na hornej
strane zadnej steny (07/1) zarovno s otvormi
oplastenia (07/2) a spojte pomocou $tyroch
skrutiek a Styroch ¢apov (09/1, 09/2, 09/3).

3. Nastavte polohu dvoch otvorov na spodne;j
strane zadnej steny zarovno s otvormi oboch
pak (07/3) a spojte pomocou dvoch Sesthran-
nych matic M8 x 20 (09/4).

4. Spinac hladiny naplnenia (10/1) nasadte do
sedla drziaka spinaca (10/2).

H UPOZORNENIE Drziaky su odli$né, nie je
mozné ich pri montazi zamenit’. Oba drziaky su
rézne. Kazdy drziak musi byt namontovany v ur-
¢enej polohe, zamena nie je mozna.

5. Dva drziaky (11/1, 11/2) namontujte na
oplastenie (12/1) a zaistite pomocou skrutiek
so Sesthrannou hlavou M10 x 1,25 x 30
(12/2), pruznych a normalnych podloziek.

3.6.2 Montaz zberného kosa na travu (13 -
17)

1. Zmontujte oto¢ny ram (13/1), spodny upev-
fovaci ram (13/2) a diagonalnu vzperu (13/3)
pomocou malych skrutiek s krizovou drazkou
M5 x 32 (13/4) a poistnych Sesthrannych ma-
tic M5 (13/5).

2. Hotovy zmontovany stojan zberného ko$a na
travu vlozte do tasky pre zber travy z plastu a
latky a profil zaveste do stojanu kosa (14).

3. Horny kryt natiahnite cez stojan a zaskrutkuj-
te pomocou Siestich samoreznych skrutiek
ST4.8 x 35 (15/1).

4. Doska krytu rukovate (16/1) nasadte zo
spodnej strany smerom nahor do horného
krytu a naskrutkujte pomocou Siestich samo-
reznych skrutiek ST5 x 12 (16/2).

5. Ruénu paku (17/1) nasunte zhora a zaistite
pomocou jednej malej skrutky s krizovou

drazkou M5 x 32 (17/2) a Sesthrannej matice
M5 (17/3) na zadnej Casti.

3.6.3 Zavesenie zberného kosa na travu (17
-19)

1. Prednu rukovat (17/4) na hornom kryte
uchopte lavou rukou a zadnu rukovat (16/3)
na oto¢nom rame pravou rukou.

2. Kruhov( raru (18/1) zasufite pozdiz okraja zo
zadnej Casti zahradného traktora z hornej
strany smerom nadol do podpernej drazky
tvaru U (18/2).

3. Zadnu rukovat zatlacte smerom nadol, aby
ste kruhovu ruru (19/1) zakladnej ploSiny
zberného koSa na travu zavesili do haku ob-
medzovacej pracky (19/2)

4. Za ucelom vybratia zberného ko$a na travu
zdvihnite zadnu rukovat tak, aby sa kruhova
rura uvolnila z obomedzovacej pracky a cely
zberny ko8 na travu zvesil z podpernej draz-
ky tvaru U.

3.7 Pripojenie akumulatora (12, 20)
Bocéné vyhadzovanie: pozrite obrazok 12
Vyhadzovanie dozadu: pozrite obrazok 20

/\ UPOZORNENIE Nebezpeéenstvo vazne-
ho elektrického poskodenia systému. Chybné
pripojenie mbdze sposobit poskodenie elektrické-
ho systému.

B Pri nasadzovani kablov akumulatora vzdy
najprv pripojte kabel na plus svorku a potom
kabel na minus svorku.

Akumulator sa nachadza pod sedadlom vodi¢a. Z
technickych dévodov za u€elom prepravy su oba
kable akumulatora vo vyrobnom zavode odpoje-
né od svoriek. Pri pripojovani kablov akumulatora
postupujte nasledovne:
1. Kabel plus (20/1, 21/1) upevnite pomocou
skrutky a matice s pélom plus akumulatora.
2. Kabel minus (20/2, 21/2) upevnite pomocou
skrutky a matice s pélom minus akumulatora.

3.8 Nastavenie tlaku v pneumatikach

Aby sa zabezpecilo rovhomerné kosenie travy,
prava aj lava predna pneumatika musia byt na-
hustené na rovnaky tlak. ,VIavo“ a ,Vpravo® sa
vztahuje na polohu obsluhy. To isté plati pre pra-
vU a lavu zadnu pneumatiku.

Odporucany tlak pneumatiky:

B Predné pneumatiky: 14 psi

B Zadné pneumatiky: 22 psi

56

497046_a



Montéz zahradného traktora

3.9 Nastavenie podpernych kolies na kryte

zadnej ¢asti krytu mechanizmu kosenia
(06, 21)

Bocné vyhadzovanie pozrite obrazok 06
Viyhadzovanie dozadu pozrite obrazok 21

1.

2.

Kryt zadnej ¢asti mechanizmu kosenia na-
stavte do pozadovanej vySky kosenia.

Nastavte polohu podpernych kolies tak, aby
sa spodna hrana lezala cca 3—13 mm nad
zemou.

Zvolte vhodnu polohu otvoru pre ¢ap (k dis-
pozicii su tri moznosti).
Cap prevleéte cez zvolent polohu otvoru.

Koleso nasurite na hriadel podperného kole-
sa.

Koleso upevnite pomocou skrutky, podlozky
a matice.

Postup opakujte na opacnej strane.

Davajte pozor na to, aby boli obe strany na-
stavené do rovnakej vysky.

497046_a

57



Az eredeti szerelési utmutato forditasa

AZ EREDETI SZERELESI UTMUTATO FORDITASA

Tartalomjegyzék

1 Ehhez a szerelési utmutatdhoz................ 58
1.1 Acimlapon talalhaté szimbélumok.... 58

1.2 Jelmagyarazatok és jelzészavak....... 58
2 Aflnyird traktor kicsomagolasa............... 59
3 Aflnyird traktor 6sszeszerelése.............. 59

3.1 Mduszerfalboritas felszerelése (01,

3.2 A kormanykerék felszerelése (03)..... 59
3.3 Vezet6lilés felszerelése (04) ............. 59
3.4 Lokharitokeret felszerelése (05)........ 59

3.5 Oldalso kidobo fedelének felszerelé-
se (csak oldalso kidobo esetén, 07 —

3.6 Oldalso kidobo felszerelése (csak
hatsé Urités esetén, 06 — 19).............

3.6.1 Hatfal felszerelése (06 — 12) .......
3.6.2 Flgydijté doboz 6sszeszerelése
(183 =17) e
3.6.3 A flgyijté doboz beakasztasa
(17 =19) e 60
3.7 Akkumulator csatlakoztatasa (12, 20) 60
3.8 Abroncsnyomas beadllitasa................. 61

3.9 Tamasztokerekek beallitasa a fiika-
szafedélnél (06, 21) ......ccccoevrevrcnenns 61

1 EHHEZ A SZERELESI
UTMUTATOHOZ

® A német valtozat esetében az eredeti szere-
lési utmutatérdl van sz6. Minden mas nyelvi
valtozat az eredeti szerelési utmutato fordita-
sa.

A flnyiro traktor izemeltetésével kapcsolat-
ban vegye figyelembe annak Uzemeltetési ut-
mutatojat.

®  Orizze meg ezt a szerelési tmutatét késdbbi
felhasznalasra, és a késdbbi felhasznaldnak
is adja at.

B QOlvassa el és tartsa be a jelen szerelési ut-
mutato biztonsagi tudnivaléit és figyelmezte-
téseit.

A flnyird traktorok kulonbdzé felszereltségi
valtozatokban kaphatdk. Kérjik, vegye figye-
lembe, hogy a képek kissé eltérhetnek az

eredetitél. Ha a leirasok értelmezésével kap-
csolatban problémak adédnanak, kérjik, for-
duljon egy szakmihelyhez vagy a gyartéhoz.

1.1 A cimlapon talalhaté szimbolumok

Jelentés

Szimbo-
lum

A flnyiro traktor szerelése el6tt fi-
gyelmesen olvassa el ezt a szerelé-
si utmutatot és minden szerelési
munkat tudatosan végezzen. A sze-
reléssel kapcsolatos kérdések vagy
bizonytalansag esetén kérjuk, for-
duljon egy szakkeresked6hoz vagy
a gyartohoz.

Szerelési utmutaté

Benzines készliléket ne miikodtes-
sen nyilt lang vagy héforrasok koze-
Iében.

1.2 Jelmagyarazatok és jelzészavak

/\ VESZELY! Olyan veszélyes helyzetet jelez,
amely — ha nem kertlik el — halalos vagy sulyos
sérlléseket eredményez.

/\ FIGYELMEZTETES! Olyan potencialisan
veszélyes helyzetet jelez, amely — ha nem kerulik
el — haldlos vagy sulyos sériiléseket eredmé-
nyezhet.

/\ VIGYAZAT! Olyan potencialisan veszélyes
helyzetet jelez, amely — ha nem kertilik el — ki-
sebb vagy kbézepesen sulyos sériiléseket ered-
ményezhet.

FIGYELEM! Olyan helyzetet jelez, amely — ha
nem kerllik el — anyagi karokat eredményezhet.

H TUDNIVALO Az érthetdséget és a haszna-
latot segitd, kildnleges tudnivaldk.

58

497046_a



A flinyiré traktor kicsomagolasa

2 AFUNYIRO TRAKTOR
KICSOMAGOLASA

A flinyiré traktor szallitasa egy témor fa raklapon

torténik.

A raklapot a traktor kicsomagolasahoz allitsa viz-

szintes helyre.

1. Tavolitsa el a mellékelt alkatrészeket és a
csomagolasi anyagokat.

2. Eldl és hatul emelje ki a traktort a raklapbol
(legalabb 2 személy végezze), majd elérefelé
tolja le a raklaprol

3. Biztositsa a traktort elgurulas ellen (pl. ta-
masztoékekkel).

3 AFUNYIiRO TRAKTOR
OSSZESZERELESE

/\ FIGYELMEZTETES! Veszélyek nem teljes
osszeszerelés miatt! Egy nem teljesen 6ssze-
szerelt flinyiré traktor izemeltetése sulyos séru-
|ésekhez és a traktor kdrosodasahoz vezethet.
® A flnyiro traktort csak akkor helyezze tizem-
be, ha azt teljesen 6sszeszerelték.

®  Veégezzen el a szerelési utmutatéban ismer-
tetett minden szerelési munkat. Ha kétségei
lennének, izembe helyezés elétt kérdezzen
meg egy szakembert, hogy az 6sszeszerelés
megfeleléen tértént-e!

®  Ellendrizze hogy rendelkezésre all-e az 0sz-

szes biztonsagi és védéberendezés, és hogy
azok mikodéképesek-e!

3.1 Miszerfalboritas felszerelése (01, 02)

1. A kormanyoszlop (01/1) hosszabbitoradjat
dugja be utkdzésig a rogzitéhivelybe (01/2).

2. ROogzitse szorosan két M8 x 25 (01/3) és M8
x 25 (01/4) hatlapu karimas csavarral.

3. Helyezze a miiszerfalboritast (02/1) a mega-
dott pozicioba (02/2).

3.2 A kormanykerék felszerelése (03)

1. A gépet sima teruleten allitsa le, és igazitsa
egyenes iranyba az ellls6 kerekeket.

2. A kormanykereket (03/1) igazitsa hozza a
kormanyoszlophoz (03/2).

3. A kormanykereket a tengelyre lefelé tolja ra,
és rogzitse a mellékelt M8 x 25 méreti hatla-
pu csavarokkal (03/3).

4. Tegye fel a kormanykeréksapkat (03/4) a kor-
manykerék kézepére, majd kattanasig nyom-
jale.

3.3 Vezetéiilés felszerelése (04)

1. Az Ulés (04/2) alsé oldalan talalhaté négy
menetes furatot (04/1) igazitsa az lléslemez
(04/4) 4 hosszu furatahoz (04/3).

2. Négy nagy alatétlemezzel (04/5) és M8 x 16
méretl hatlapu csavarokkal (04/6) régzitse
az ulést az Ulésmélyedésben.

3. Csatlakoztassa az lléskapcsolot (04/7).

3.4 Lokharitokeret felszerelése (05)

1. Helyezze el a I6kharitokeretet a traktor elején
(05).

2. Alokharitokeretet rogzitse négy hatlapu ka-
rimas csavarral (M8 x 16), oldalanként kett6-
vel. Meghuzasi nyomaték: 20-25 Nm.

3.5 Oldals6 kidobo fedelének felszerelése

(csak oldals6 kidobo esetén, 07 — 11)
Mulcsolashoz a mulcsboritast az alabbiak szerint
fel kell szerelni:

/\ FIGYELMEZTETES! Sériilésveszély laza
alkatrészek miatt. Laza alkatrészek mikodés
kozben sulyos sériiléseket okozhatnak.
®  Ellendrizze, hogy a felszerelés utan a mulcs-

boritas és az oldals6 kidobdcsatorna bizton-
sagosan rogzitve van-e.

Eljaras
1. Oldja ki a reteszel6 mechanizmust (07/1).

2. Emelje meg az oldalso kidobat.

3. A mulcsboritas (08/1) rudjat vezesse at a ta-
masztokerék (09/1) tartdjaban 1évé furaton,
és biztositsa a mellékelt sasszeggel (09/2).

4. Helyezze a boritas nyilasat a flikaszafedélen
|1évd menetes rudra, és rogzitse a mellékelt
szarnyas anyaval (10/1).

5. Az oldalso kidobdcsatorna slllyesztése elétt
a mulcsboritas also6 élének megfeleléen kell
illeszkednie a flikaszafedél kulsé éléhez (11).

497046_a

59



A flnyiro traktor 6sszeszerelése

3.6 Oldalso6 kidob6 felszerelése (csak hatsé
urités esetén, 06 — 19)

/\ FIGYELMEZTETES! Sériilésveszély nem

megfeleld felszerelés miatt. Sulyos sérilések

vagy anyagi karok veszélye.

B Soha ne mikodtesse a flinyirét felhelyezett
flgyjté doboz nélkl.

3.6.1 Hatfal felszerelése (06 — 12)

1. Vagja le a szalagot (06/1), tavolitsa el, majd
az elkerilé-reteszelést (06/2) tolja el ugy,
hogy az atvezessen a hatfalon (07/1) lévé
furaton (08/1).

2. A hatfal (07/1) fels6 oldalan lévé hat furatot
igazitsa be a burkolat (07/2) furataihoz, és
kdsse 6ssze ezeket négy csavarral és négy
csappal (09/1, 09/2, 09/3).

3. Az als6 hatfalon talalhato két furatot igazitsa
a két kar (07/3) furataihoz, és kdsse 6ssze
Oket két M8 x 20 méreti hatlapu anyaval
(09/4).

4. Helyezzen be toltésszintkapcsolot (10/1) a
kapcsolokar (10/2) mélyedésébe.

H TUDNIVALO A tartok nem egyformak, a
felcserélés szerelés kozben nem lehetséges.
A két tartd kildnbozik egymastol. Minden tartot
az eldirt helyzetében kell felszerelni; a felcserélés
nem lehetséges.

5. Akéttartét (11/1, 11/2) szerelje fel a burko-
latra (12/1), és biztositsa M10 x 1,25 x 30
(12/2) méretl hatlapu csavarokkal, rugos és
alatétkarikakkal.

3.6.2 Fiigyiijté doboz 6sszeszerelése (13 —
17)

1. A forditokeretet (13/1), az alsé rogzitékeretet
(13/2) és az atlés merevitét (13/3) szerelje fel
kicsi, M5 x 32 méretl csillagfeji csavarokkal
(13/4) és M5 méretl hatlapu biztositoanyak-
kal (13/5).

2. Helyezze a teljesen 6sszeszerelt fligydijté do-
boz vazat a miianyagbdl és szovetbdl készult
figyjté zsakba, majd kérben akassza be a
profilt a dobozvazon (14).

3. Helyezze afelsé boritast a vazra, és csava-
rozza be a hat ST4.8 x 35 méretli 6nmetszd
csavart (15/1).

4. Helyezze be a fogantyu boritasat (16/1) alul-
rol felfelé a felsé boritasba, és csavarozza be
a hat ST5 x 12 méretli 6Gnmetszé csavart
(16/2).

5. AKkézikart (17/1) felllrél csusztassa be, és
egy kicsi, M5 x 32 méreti csillagfeji csavar-
ral (17/2) és egy M5 méret( hatlapu anyaval
(17/3) rogzitse a hatsé részen.

3.6.3 A fligyiijté doboz beakasztasa (17 —
19)

1. Fogja meg a bal kezével az ellilsé tartofo-
gantyut (17/4) a felsé boritason, és a jobb ke-
zével a hatso fogantyut (16/3) a forditdkere-
ten.

2. A kor alaku csoévet (18/1) a flinyiré traktor
hatso részétél a széle mentén felllrdl lefelé
illessze be az U alaku tamasztohoronyba
(18/2).

3. Nyomija le a hatso6 tartéfogantyut, hogy a f-
gyUjtdé doboz aljzatanak kor alaku csdve
(19/1) beakadjon a régzitécsat (19/2) kampo-
jaba

4. A fugyijté doboz eltavolitasahoz emelje meg
a hatsé tartéfogantyut, hogy a kor alaku csé
kikerdljon a rogzitécsatbol, és a fligyjté do-
boz teljes egészében kikeruljon a tdmaszto U
alaku horonybol.

3.7 Akkumulator csatlakoztatasa (12, 20)
Oldalsé kidobo: lasd a 12. képet
Hatsoé kidobo: lasd a 20. képet

/N TUDNIVALO Siulyos elektromos karoso-
dasok veszélye a rendszeren. Egy hibas csatla-
kozas a rendszer sulyos anyagi karosodasaihoz
vezethet.

® Az akkumulatorkabelek felhelyezésekor min-
dig el6szor a pozitiv kabelt csatlakoztassa a
kapocshoz, és csak ezutan a negativ kabelt.

Az akkumulator a vezetéiilés alatt talalhaté. Szal-
litastechnikai okok miatt a gyarban mindkét akku-
mulatorkabelt levalasztanak a kapcsokrol. Az ak-
kumulatorkabel csatlakoztatasat az alabbiak sze-
rint végezze:

1. A pozitiv kabelt (20/1, 21/1) csavarral és
anyaval régzitse az akkumulator pozitiv polu-
san.

2. A negativ kabelt (20/2, 21/2) csavarral és
anyaval régzitse az akkumulator negativ po-
lusan.

60

497046_a



A flinyiré traktor 6sszeszerelése

3.8 Abroncsnyomas beallitasa

A fli egyenletes nyirasanak biztositasa érdeké-
ben a jobb és bal els6 kerék gumiabroncsaiban
azonos nyomasnak kell lennie. A ,bal” és ,jobb”
megfogalmazas a kezelé szempontjabdl nézve
értendd. Ugyanez érvényes a jobb és bal hatso
abroncsokra is.

Ajanlott abroncsnyomas:

®  Els6 abroncsok: 14 psi

®  Hatsé abroncsok: 22 psi

3.9 Tamasztokerekek beallitasa a
flikaszafedélnél (06, 21)

Oldalsé kidobd, lasd a 06. képet

Hatso kidobd, lasd a 21. képet

1. Allitsa be a fiikaszafedelet a kivant vagasi
magassagra.

2. A tamasztokerekeket ugy igazitsa be, hogy
kb. 3—13 mm-rel a talaj felett legyenek.

3. Valassza ki a megfelel furatpoziciot a csa-
pok szamara (harom opci6 valaszthato).

4. A csapokat vezesse at a kivalasztott furatpo-
zicion.

5. Tolja a kereket a tamasztokerék szarara.

6. RO&gzitse a kereket csavarral, alatéttel és
anyaval.

7. Ismételje meg az eljarast az ellenkez6 olda-
lon.

8. Ugyelien arra, hogy mindkét oldalon azonos
magassag legyen beallitva.

497046_a

61



Oversaettelse af den originale monteringsvejledning

OVERSATTELSE AF DEN ORIGINALE MONTERINGSVEJLEDNING

Indholdsfortegnelse
1 Om denne monteringsvejledning ............. 62
1.1 Symboler pa forsiden...........ccccooeeeene 62
1.2 Symboler og signalord....................... 62
2 Udpakning af plaenetraktoren................... 62
3 Montering af pleenetraktor........................ 63
3.1 Montering af instrumentbraetafdeek-
ning (01, 02)...ccoeiiieeiieeeeeeee 63
3.2 Montering af rattet (03) ... 63
3.3 Montering af fgrerseedet (04)............. 63
3.4 Montering af steddeemper (05).......... 63
3.5 Montering af sideudkastklap (kun si-
deudkast, 07 = 11) .o 63
3.6 Montering af bagudkast (kun bagud-
kast, 06 — 19) ...ccovieiiiiieiieceeeee 63
3.6.1 Installation af bagvaeg (06 — 12).. 63
3.6.2 Samling af greesopsamlingsbe-
holder (13 = 17) ccevveieiciiee 64
3.6.3 Paheegtning af greesopsamlings-
beholder (17 = 19) .....cccoviiiiens 64

3.7 Tilslutning af batteri (12, 20)
3.8 Indstilling af daektryk...........cccccceeiiee

3.9 Indstilling af stattehjul pa klippeskjol-
det (06, 21) oo 64

1 OM DENNE
MONTERINGSVEJLEDNING

®  Den tyske udgave er den originale monte-
ringsvejledning. Alle andre sprog er oversaet-
telser af den originale monteringsvejledning.

®  Overhold pleenetraktorens brugsanvisning,
nar du betjener plaenetraktoren.

®  Opbevar monteringsvejledningen til senere
brug, og giv den videre til en efterfglgende
bruger.

B |aes og overhold sikkerhedsanvisningerne og
advarslerne i denne monteringsvejledning.

®  Pleenetraktorerne leveres i forskellige udstyr-
svarianter. Bemaerk, at billederne kan afvige
en smule fra originalen. Hvis du har proble-
mer med at forsta beskrivelserne, bedes du
henvende dig til et serviceveerksted eller pro-
ducenten.

1.1 Symboler pa forsiden

Symbol

Betydning

Laes denne monteringsvejledning
omhyggeligt, fer du monterer plae-
netraktoren, og udfer alt monte-
ringsarbejde samvittighedsfuldt.
Hvis du er i tvivl om noget ved mon-
teringen, bedes du henvende dig til
forhandleren eller producenten.

Monteringsvejledning

Brug ikke det benzindrevne apparat
i naerheden af aben ild eller varme
kilder.

1.2 Symboler og signalord

/N FARE! Indikerer en umiddelbar farlig situati-
on, som, hvis den ikke undgas, er livsfarlig eller
medferer alvorlige kveestelser.

/\ ADVARSEL! Indikerer en potentiel farlig si-
tuation, som, hvis den ikke undgas, kan veere
livsfarlig eller medfare alvorlige kveestelser.

/\ FORSIGTIG! Indikerer en potentiel farlig si-
tuation, som, hvis den ikke undgas, kan medfgre
mindre eller moderate kvaestelser.

OBS! |Indikerer en situation, som, hvis den ikke
undgas, kan medfgre tingsskade.

H BEMARK Specielle anvisninger, der ger dig
i stand til at forsta og handtere maskinen bedre.

2 UDPAKNING AF PLAENETRAKTOREN

Pleenetraktoren leveres pa en solid treepalle.

Stil pallen pa et vandret underlag, nar du pakker

traktoren ud.

1. Fjern medfglgende dele og emballagemateri-
alet.

2. Loft traktoren af pallen foran og bagved
(mindst 2 personer), og skub den fremad og
ned af pallen.

3. Husk at sikre traktoren mod at rulle vaek (ek-
sempelvis med stopklodser).

62

497046_a



Montering af pleenetraktor

3 MONTERING AF PLAENETRAKTOR

/\ ADVARSEL! Fare pa grund af ufuldstaen-
dig montering! Bruges en ufuldstaendigt monte-
ret pleenetraktor, kan det medfare alvorlige kvae-
stelser og skader.

B Tag forst pleenetraktoren i drift, nar den er
komplet monteret.

®  Udfer alt monteringsarbejde, der beskrives i
monteringsvejledningen. Hvis du er i tvivl,
skal du sperge en fagmand, om plaenetrakto-
ren er korrekt monteret, for du tager den i
brug!

m  Kontrollér, at alle sikkerheds- og beskyttelse-
sanordninger er tilstede og fungerer!

3.1 Montering af instrumentbraetafdaekning
(01, 02)

1. Stik forleengerstangen fra ratstammen (01/1) i
fastgerelsesmuffen (01/2) frem til anslag.

2. Speend godt fast ved hjeelp af to sekskant-
skruer med flange M8 x 25 (01/3) og M8 x 25
(01/4).

3. Placer instrumentbraetsafdeekningen (02/1) i
den dertil beregnede position (02/2).

3.2 Montering af rattet (03)

1. Stil maskinen pa jeevnt underlag med forhju-
lene pegende ligeud.

2. Juster rattet (03/1) pa ratstammen (03/2).

3. Skub rattet nedad pa akslen, og fastger det
ved hjeelp af den medfelgende sekskantskrue
M8 x 25 (03/3).

4. Seet ratkappen (03/4) pa midten af rattet, og
tryk den ned, indtil den gar i indgreb.

3.3 Montering af ferersaedet (04)

1. Juster de fire gevindboringer (04/1) pa under-
siden af saedet (04/2) med de 4 aflange huller
(04/3) i seedepladen (04/4).

2. Fastger seedet med fire store underlagsskiver
(04/5) og sekskantskruer med flange M8 x 16
(04/6) pa saedeskalen.

3. Tilslut seedekontakten (04/7).

3.4 Montering af steddamper (05)

1. Placer steddeemperen foran pa traktoren
(05).

2. Fastger steddeemperen med fire sekskant-
skruer med flange (M8 x 16) hver i begge si-
der. Tilspaendingsmoment: 20-25 Nm.

3.5 Montering af sideudkastklap (kun
sideudkast, 07 — 11)

Til bioklip skal bioklipafdaekningen installeres pa

felgende made:

/\ ADVARSEL! Personskadefare som falge
af lase komponenter. Lagse komponenter kan
fore til alvorlig personskade under driften.

m  Efterprgv, om bioklipafdaekningen og sideud-
kastskakten er fastgjort sikkert efter monte-
ringen.

Fremgangsmade

1. Las lasemekanismen (07/1) op.

2. Loft sideudkastet.

3. For stangen pa bioklipafdeekningen (08/1)
gennem hullet i holderen pa stettehjulet
(09/1), og fastger den ved hjeelp af den med-
felgende split (09/2).

4. For abningen i afdaekningen over gevindstan-
gen pa klippeskjoldet, og fastggr ved hjeelp af
den medfelgende vingemetrik (10/1).

5. Fer saenkning af sideudkastskakten skal un-
derkanten pa bioklipafdeekningen sidde kor-
rekt pa den yderste kant af klippeskjoldet
(11).

3.6 Montering af bagudkast (kun bagudkast,
06 — 19)

/\ ADVARSEL! Personskadefare som falge
af forkert montering. Folgerne kan veere alvorlig
personskade eller materiel beskadigelse.
®  Brug aldrig pleeneklipperen uden monteret

graesopsamlingsbeholder.

3.6.1 Installation af bagvaeg (06 — 12)

1. Skeer bandet (06/1) af, fiern det, og flyt om-
lgbsoplasningen (06/2), sa den feres gennem
hullet i bagvaeggen (07/1) (08/1).

2. Juster de seks huller pa oversiden af bag-
vaeggen (07/1) med boringerne pa beklsed-
ningen (07/2), og forbind dem med fire skruer
og fire bolte (09/1, 09/2, 09/3).

3. Juster to huller pa undersiden af bagveeggen
med hullerne i begge greb (07/3), og forbind
dem ved hjeelp af to sekskantmgtrikker M8 x
20 (09/4).

4. Seet niveauindikatoren (10/1) i monteringsbe-
slaget (10/2).

497046_a

63



Montering af pleenetraktor

H BEMARK Holderne er forskellige; ingen
mislykket montering mulig. De to holdere er
forskellige. Hver holder skal monteres pa den
dertil beregnede position; forveksling er ikke mu-
lig.

5. Monter holderne (11/1, 11/2) pa beklzednin-
gen (12/1), og fastger dem med sekskant-
skruer M10 x 1,25 x 30 (12/2), fiederskiver
og underlagsskiver.

3.6.2 Samling af graeesopsamlingsbeholder
(13-17)

1. Monter drejeramme (13/1), nederste fastge-
relsesramme (13/2) og diagonalstiver (13/3)
ved hjaelp af sma krydskeervskruer M5 x 32
(13/4) og sekskantslasematrikker M5 (13/5).

2. Leeg det feerdigmonterede stel til greesop-
samlingsbeholderen ind i graesopsamlingsta-
sken af kunststof og stof, og heegt profilen pa
boksstellets omkreds (14).

3. Treek den gverste afdeekning over stellet, og
skru seks selvskaerende skruer ST4.8 x 35
(15/1) .

4. Seet grebets afdeekningsplade (16/1) nedefra
og op i den gverste afdeekning, og skru seks
selvskaerende skruer ST5 x 12 (16/2) i.

5. Skub handtaget (17/1) ind ovenfra, og fastger
det med en lille krydskaervsskrue M5 x 32
(17/2) og en sekskantmegtrik M5 (17/3) pa
bagenden.

3.6.3 Pahagtning af

grasopsamlingsbeholder (17 — 19)

1. Tag fati det forreste holdegreb (17/4) pa den
overste afdaekning med venstre hand og det
bageste holdegreb (16/3) pa drejerammen
med den hgjre hand.

2. Seet rundrgret (18/1) langs kanten af pleene-
traktorens bagende ovenfra og ned i den U-
formede stattebolt (18/2).

3. Tryk det bageste holdegreb nedad, sa rund-
reret (19/1) pa greesopsamlingsbeholderens
bundplade haegtes i krogene pa stopspaendet
(19/2).

4. Loft det bageste holdegreb til graesopsam-
lingsbeholderen, sa rundreret frigeres fra
stopspeendet, og hele graesopsamlerbeholde-
ren kan tages ud af den understgttende U-
formede rille.

3.7 Tilslutning af batteri (12, 20)

Sideudkast: Se billede 12
Bagudkast: Se billede 20

/\ BEMZERK Der kan opsta alvorlige elek-
trisk beskadigelse af systemet. Forkert tilslut-
ning kan fere til alvorlig beskadigelse af det elek-
triske system.
®  Ved tilslutning af batterikabler skal pluskablet

altid tilsluttes klemmen farst og derefter mi-
nuskablet.

Batteriet findes under fgrersaedet. Af tekniske ar-

sager i forbindelse med forsendelsen er begge

batterikabler blevet frakoblet klemmerne pa fa-

brikken. Tilslutning af batterikablet skal ggres

som falger:

1. Fastger pluskablet (20/1, 21/1) med skrue og
mgtrik pa batteriets pluspol.

2. Fastger minuskablet (20/2, 21/2) med skrue
og metrik pa batteriets minuspol.

3.8 Indstilling af deektryk

Der sikres, at greesset klippes jeevnt ved at ind-

stille bade hgjre og venstre forhjul til samme tryk.

"Venstre" og "hgjre" er som set fra operatgrens

position. Det samme geelder hgjre og venstre

baghjul.

Anbefalet daktryk:

®  Forhjul: 14 psi

B Baghjul: 22 psi

3.9 Indstilling af stettehjul pa klippeskjoldet
(06, 21)

Sideudkast; se billede 06

Bagudkast; se billede 21

1. Indstil klippeskjoldet til den gnskede klippe-
hgjde.

2. Placer stgttehjulene, sa underkanten er ca.
3-13 mm over jorden.

3. Veelg en passende hulposition til boltene (tre
tilgeengelige muligheder).

4. Saet boltene gennem den valgte hulposition.

5. Skub hjulet pa stattehjulets skaft.

6. Fastgar hjulet med skrue, underlagsskive og
motrik.

7. Gentag processen pa den anden side.

8. Veer sikker pa, at begge sider indstilles til
samme hgjde.

64

497046_a



Overséttning av monteringsanvisningen i original

OVERSATTNING AV MONTERINGSANVISNINGEN | ORIGINAL

Innehallsforteckning

1 Om denna monteringsanvisning .............. 65
1.1 Symbol pa titelsida...........ccccocoerrinnne 65
1.2 Teckenforklaring och signalord.......... 65

2 Packa upp akgrasklippare...........cccccoueueen. 65

3 Montera akgrasklippare..............cccocceenne. 66
3.1 Montera instrumentbradans skydds-

plat (01, 02)...ccciiieiiccieeeeeee 66
3.2 Montera ratt (03) 66
3.3 Montera forarsits (04) ........c.ccceeuveeeene 66
3.4 Montera stétfangare (05).........cccc...... 66
3.5 Montera sidoutkastlucka (endast si-
doutkast, 07 = 11).coiiiiiiceeee 66
3.6 Montera bakutkast (endast bakut-
kast, 06 - 19)..ccccovveiiieeiinieceeeee 66
3.6.1 Installera bakvagg (06 - 12)......... 66
3.6.2 Satta ihop grasuppsamlare (13 —
17 e 67
3.6.3 Hanga in grasuppsamlare (17 -
19) e 67
3.7 Ansluta batteri (12, 20) .....cccceevvveneene 67

3.8 Stalla in dacktryck
3.9 Stall in stédhjul pa klippaggregat (06,

1 OM DENNA
MONTERINGSANVISNING

B Den tyska versionen utgdr originalmonte-
ringsanvisningen. Alla andra sprakversioner
ar oversattningar av originalbruksanvisning-
en.

| 3s akgrasklipparens bruksanvisning fore an-
vandning.

B Forvara monteringsanvisningen fér anvand-
ningen och overlat den aven till nasta anvan-
dare.

B | 3s och beakta sakerhets- och varningsan-
visningar i denna bruksanvisning.

m  Akgréasklipparna levereras i olika utrustnings-
varianter. Observera att bilder kan avvika na-
got fran originalet. Vand dig till en fackverk-
stad eller tillverkaren om du far nagra svarig-
heter med att forsta beskrivningarna.

1.1 Symbol pa titelsida

Symbol

Betydelse

Las noggrant igenom denna monte-
ringsanvisning innan akgrasklippa-
ren monteras och genomfor alla
monteringsarbeten med omsorg.
Vand dig med fragor eller oklarheter
till en fackhandel eller till tillverka-
ren.

Monteringsanvisning

Anvand inte bensinredskap i narhe-
ten av Oppen eld eller varmekallor.

1.2 Teckenforklaring och signalord

/N FARA! Anger en omedelbart farlig situation,
som om den inte undviks, kan leda till dodsfall el-
ler svara personskador.

/N VARNING! Anger en potentiellt farlig situa-
tion, som om den inte undviks, kan leda till d6ds-
fall eller svara personskador.

/\ OBSERVERA! Anger en potentiellt farlig si-
tuation, som om den inte undviks, kan leda till
mindre eller medelsvara personskador.

OBS! Anger en situation, som om den inte und-
viks, kan leda till materiella skador.

E ANMARKNING Speciella anvisningar for
battre forstaelse och handhavande.

2 PACKA UPP AKGRASKLIPPARE
Akgrasklipparen levereras péa en solid trapall.
Stall pallen pa vagratt underlag fér uppackning av
klipparen.

1. Ta undan medféljande delar och forpack-
ningsmaterial.

2. Lyft upp klipparen i bakkant och front fran pa-
letten (minst 2 personer) och skjut ner den
framat fran paletten

3. Sékra klipparen mot att rulla ivag (t.ex. med
underlaggskilar).

497046_a

65



Montera akgrasklippare

3 MONTERA AKGRASKLIPPARE

/\ VARNING! Risker till féljd av ofullstindig
montering! Drift av ofullstandigt monterad ak-
grasklippare kan bade leda till allvarliga person-
skador och maskinskador.

B Ta inte akgrasklipparen i drift forran den ar

fullstandigt monterad.

B Genomfdr alla monteringsarbeten som be-
skrivs i monteringsanvisningen. Fraga i tvek-
samma fall en fackman om monteringen har
utforts korrekt!

m  Kontrollera alla sékerhets- och skyddsanord-
ningar sa att de finns och ar funktionsdugliga!

3.1 Montera instrumentbradans skyddsplat
(01, 02)

1. Stick in styrstangens (01/1) forlang-
ningsstang i monteringshylsan (01/2) till an-
slag.

2. Skruva fast med tva sexkantskruvar M8 x 25
(01/3) och M8 x 25 (01/4).

3. Placera instrumentbradans skyddsplat (02/1)
i avsedd position (02/2).

3.2 Montera ratt (03)

1. Placera maskinen pa jamn mark och rikta
framhjulen rakt.

2. Rikta ratten (03/1) i styrstangen (03/2).

3. Skjut ner ratten pa axeln och skruva fast med
medlevererade sexkantskruvar M8 x 25
(03/3).

4. Satt rattkapan (03/4) i mitten av ratten och
tryck ner tills den klickar pa plats.

3.3 Montera forarsits (04)

1. Rikta fyra ganghal (04/1) pa sitsens (04/2)
undersida mot 4 langhal (04/3) pa sitsplattan
(04/4).

2. Skruva fast sitsen med fyra stora underlaggs-
brickor (04/5) och sexkantskruvar M8 x 16
(04/6) i sitsskalen.

3. Anslut sitsbrytaren (04/7).

3.4 Montera stotfangare (05)

1. Placera stotfangaren i fronten pa klipparen
(05).

2. Skruva fast stétfangaren med fyra sexkant-
skruvar (M8 x 16) vardera tva pa varje sida.
Atdragningsmoment: 20—25 Nm.

3.5 Montera sidoutkastlucka (endast

sidoutkast, 07 - 11)
Bioklippningsskyddet maste monteras enligt fol-
jande for bioklippning:

/\ VARNING! Risk for personskador, I6sa
komponenter. Losa komponenter kan medféra
allvarliga personskador under anvandningen.
®m  Kontrollera att bioklippningsskyddet och si-

doutkastkanalen sitter sékert efter montering-
en.

Tillvdgagangssatt

1. Lossa lasmekanismen (07/1).

2. Lyft sidoutkastet.

3. Skjut in stangen for bioklippningsskyddet
(08/1) genom halet i stodhjulets (09/1) faste
och sakra med medlevererad sprint (09/2).

4. Stick skyddets 6ppning Over gangstangen pa
klippaggregatet och skruva fast med medle-
vererade vingmuttrar (10/1).

5. Bioklippningsskyddets underkant maste sitter

korrekt mot klippaggregatets yttre kant innan
sidoutkastkanalen sanks (11).

3.6 Montera bakutkast (endast bakutkast, 06
-19)

/\ VARNING! Risk for personskador vid fel-
aktig montering. Risk for allvarliga personska-
dor eller materialskador.
®  Anvand aldrig klipparen utan monterad gras-

uppsamlare.

3.6.1 Installera bakvagg (06 - 12)

1. Skar av bandet (06/1), ta bort och skjut by-
passlasning (06/2) genom halet i bakvaggen
(07/1) (08/1).

2. Rikta sex hal pa bakvaggens (07/1) ovansida
mot borrhalen i héljet (07/2) och skruva fast
med fyra skruvar och fyra bultar (09/1, 09/2,
09/3).

3. Rikta tva hal pa bakvaggens undersida mot
halen for de bada spakarna (07/3) och skruva
fast med tva sexkantmuttrar M8 x 20 (09/4).

4. Sattin nivabrytaren (10/1) i brytararmens
(10/2) faste.

El ANMARKNING Alla fasten &r olika, det
gar inte att montera felaktigt. Bada fasten ar
olika. Varje faste maste monteras i avsedd posi-
tion, det gar inte att montera felaktigt.

5. Montera tva fasten (11/1, 11/2) i holjet (12/1)
och skruva fast och sakra med sexkantskru-

66

497046_a



Montera akgrasklippare

var M10 x 1,25 x 30 (12/2) samt fjader- och
underlaggsbrickor.

3.6.2 Satta ihop grasuppsamlare (13 —17)

1. Montera vridramen (13/1), undre fastram
(13/2) och diagonalstravan (13/3) med sma
krysskruvar M5 x 32 (13/4) och sexkantsak-
ringsmuttrar M5 (13/5).

2. Lagg in grasuppsamlarens fardigmonterade
stativ i plast- och textilfickan och hang in runt
om i profilen for uppsamlarstativet (14).

3. Vik 6ver det 6vre skyddet dver stativet och
skruva fast med sex sjalvatdragande skruvar
ST4.8 x 35 (15/1).

4. Skjut in handtagsplattan (16/1) underifran
och uppat i 6vre skydd och skruva fast med
sex sjalvatdragande skruvar ST5 x 12 (16/2).

5. Skjut in handspaken (17/1) uppifran och skru-
va fast med en liten krysskruv M5 x 32 (17/2)
och en sexkantmutter M5 (17/3) pa bakvag-
nen.

3.6.3 Hanga in grasuppsamlare (17 - 19)

1. Greppa framre handtag (17/4) i dvre skydd
med vanster hand och bakre handtag (16/3) i
vridramen med hdger hand.

2. Stick rundroret (18/1) langs kanten pa ak-
grasklipparens bakvagn uppifran och ner till
det U-formade stddsparet (18/2).

3. Tryck ner bakre handtaget for att hanga in
rundroret (19/1) fér grasuppsamlarens bot-
tenplatta i hakarna pa begransningsklamman
(19/2)

4. Lyft bakre handtag for att ta bort grasupp-
samlaren sa att rundroret lossnar ur begrans-
ningskldamman och hela grasuppsamlaren
hakar loss ur det U-formade stodsparet.

3.7 Ansluta batteri (12, 20)

Sidoutkast: se bild 12

Bakutkast: se bild 20

/\ ANMARKNING Risk for allvarliga elektris-

ka skador i systemet. Felaktig anslutning kan

medfdra allvarliga skador i elsystemet.

®  Anslut alltid pluskabeln forst till kkAmman nar
batterikablarna ansluts och sedan minuska-
beln.

Batteriet sitter under forarsitsen. Bada batterika-
blar ar bortkopplade fran klammorna vid férsan-

delse fran fabrik. Gor enligt foljande for att anslu-
ta batterikablarna:

1. Skruva fast pluskabeln (20/1, 21/1) med
skruv och mutter pa batteriets pluspol.

2. Skruva fast minuskabeln (20/2, 21/2) med
skruv och mutter pa batteriets minuspol.

3.8 Stélla in dacktryck

Hoger och vanster framdack maste stallas in pa
samma tryck for att s sékerstélla att graset klipps
jamnt. Vanster och hoger sett utifran anvanda-
rens position. Samma galler f6r hdger och van-
ster bakdack.

Rekommenderat dacktryck:

B Framdacken: 14 psi

®  Bakdacken: 22 psi

3.9 Stéll in stodhjul pa klippaggregat (06,
21)

Sidoutkast se bild 06

Bakutkast se bild 21

1. Stall in klippaggregatet pa 6nskad klipphdjd.

2. Rikta stodhjulen sa att underkanten sitter ca.
3-13 mm ovanfér marken.

3. Valj passande halposition for bultarna (tre al-
ternativ).

4. Skjut bulten genom vald halposition.
5. Skjut pa hjulet pa stodhjulets skaft.

6. Skruva fast med skruv, underlaggsbricka och
mutter.

7. Upprepa pa motsatt sida.

8. Se till att bada sidor ar installda med samma
hojd.

497046_a

67



Oversettelse av den originale monteringsanvisningen

OVERSETTELSE AV DEN ORIGINALE MONTERINGSANVISNINGEN

Innhold
1 Om denne monteringsanvisningen .......... 68
1.1 Symboler pa tittelsiden ..........c.cccc..... 68
1.2 Tegnforklaringer og signalord............ 68
2 Pakke ut plentraktoren...........ccccceveennn. 68
3 Montere plentraktoren.............ccccocoeeeene 69
3.1 Montere dashborddekselet (01, 02)... 69
3.2 Montere rattet (03).......cccccevvevrnnnnnn. 69
3.3 Montere forersetet (04)..........ccecueneee. 69
3.4 Montere stgtfangeren (05)................. 69
3.5 Montere sideutkastklaffen (kun si-
deutkast, 07—11) ....ooiiiiiiiiiieiiees 69
3.6 Montere bakutkastet (kun bakutkast,
06—19)..ceeeeeieeee et 69
3.6.1 Montere bakpanelet (06-12)....... 69
3.6.2 Sette sammen gressoppsamle-
ren (13 = 17) oo 70
3.6.3 Henge inn gressoppsamleren
(17=19) e 70
3.7 Koble til batteriet (12, 20).. ... 70
3.8 Justere dekktrykket..........cccooeiniinnn. 70
3.9 Justere stegttehjulene pa klippedekket
(08, 21) oo 70
1 OM DENNE

MONTERINGSANVISNINGEN

B Den tyske versjonen er den originale monte-
ringsanvisningen. Alle andre sprakutgaver er
oversettelse av den originale monteringsan-
visningen.

®  Fglg plentraktorens bruksanvisning ved drift
av plentraktoren.

®  Du skal oppbevare monteringsanvisningen
for fremtidig bruk og ogsa gi denne videre til
senere brukere.

®  Les og folg sikkerhets- og varselhenvisninge-
ne i denne monteringsanvisningen.

®  Plentraktoren leveres i forskjellige utstyrsvari-
anter. Veer oppmerksom péa at bildene kan
avvike litt fra originalen. Hvis du har proble-
mer med & forsta beskrivelsene, henvend
deg til et fagverksted eller produsenten.

1.1 Symboler pa tittelsiden

Symbol

Betydning

Far plentraktoren monteres skal du
lese grundig gjennom denne monte-
ringsanvisningen, og alle monte-
ringsarbeider skal utfgres ngyaktig.
Ved sparsmal eller tvil knyttet til
monteringen kan du spgrre en for-
handler eller produsenten.

Monteringsveiledning

Ikke bruk det bensindrevne appara-
tet i naerheten av apen ild eller var-
mekilder.

1.2 Tegnforklaringer og signalord

/\ FARE! Viser til en umiddelbart farlig situa-
sjon som farer til dgd eller alvorlige personskader
hvis den ikke unngas.

/N\ ADVARSEL! Viser til en potensielt farlig si-
tuasjon som kan fare til dgd eller alvorlige per-
sonskader hvis den ikke unngas.

/\ FORSIKTIG! Viser til en potensielt farlig si-
tuasjon som kan fare til mindre eller moderate
personskader hvis den ikke unngas.

ADVARSEL! Viser til en potensielt farlig situa-
sjon som kan fgre til materielle skader hvis den
ikke unngas.

H MERK Spesiell informasjon for bedre forsta-
elighet og handtering.

2 PAKKE UT PLENTRAKTOREN

Plentraktoren leveres pa en solid pall av tre.

Ved utpakking av traktoren settes pallen pa et

vannrett underlag.

1. Fjern vedlagte deler og emballasjematerialer.

2. Loft traktoren foran og bak av pallen (minst to
personer ngdvendig), og skyv den fremover
av pallen

3. Sikre traktoren mot a rulle vekk (f.eks. med
hjulklosser).

68

497046_a



Montere plentraktoren

3 MONTERE PLENTRAKTOREN

/\ ADVARSEL! Fare pa grunn av ufullsten-
dig montering! A drive en ufullstendig montert
plentraktor kan fgre til alvorlige personskader og
til skader.

B Ta fersti drift plentraktoren nar den er full-
stendig ferdig montert.

®  Utfer alle monteringsarbeidene beskrevet i
monteringsanvisningen. Spgr en fagmann
om monteringen er riktig utfer hvis du er i tvil
for oppstart.

®  Kontroller om alle sikkerhets- og verneinnret-
ninger er pa plass og fungerer!

3.1  Montere dashborddekselet (01, 02)

1. Stikk forlengelsesstangen til rattstammen
(01/1) inn i festehylsen (01/2) til den stopper.

2. Skru fast med to sekskantflensskruer M8 x
25 (01/3) og M8 x 25 (01/4).

3. Festinstrumentborddekselet (02/1) i den til-
tenkte posisjonen (02/2).

3.2 Montere rattet (03)

1. Plasser maskinen pa et plant underlag, og
still forhjulene rett frem.

2. Plasser rattet (03/1) pa rattstammen (03/2).

3. Skyuv rattet helt ned pa akselen, og fest med
den medfelgende sekskantskruen M8 x 25
(03/3).

4. Plasser ratthetten (03/4) pa midten av rattet,
og trykk ned til den klikker pa plass.

3.3 Montere forersetet (04)

1. Juster de fire gjengehullene (04/1) under se-
tet (04/2) med de fire langhullene (04/3) i se-
teplaten (04/4).

2. Fest setet til seteskallet med fire store skiver
(04/5) og sekskantflensskruer M8 x 16
(04/6).

3. Kobile til setebryteren (04/7).

3.4 Montere stotfangeren (05)
1. Plasser stgtfangeren foran pa traktoren (05).

2. Fest stgtfangeren med fire sekskantflens-
skruer (M8 x 16), to pa hver side. Tiltrek-
ningsmoment: 20-25 Nm.

3.5 Montere sideutkastklaffen (kun
sideutkast, 07-11)

For & mulche ma mulchdekselet monteres som

folger:

/\ ADVARSEL! Fare for personskade pa
grunn av lgse deler. Lgse komponenter kan fo-
re til alvorlige personskader under bruk.

m  Kontroller at mulchdekselet og sideutkastka-

nalen sitter godt fast etter montering.

Fremgangsmate

1. Las opp lasemekanismen (07/1).

2. Loft sideutkastet.

3. Far stangen til mulchdekselet (08/1) gjennom
hullet i braketten pa stettehjulet (09/1), og las
med den medfalgende splinten (09/2).

4. Plasser apningen pa dekselet over gjen-
gestangen pa klippedekk, og fest med den
medfglgende vingemutteren (10/1).

5. For sideutkastet senkes, ma nederste kant
av mulchdekselet sitte korrekt i ytterkanten
av klippedekket (11).

3.6 Montere bakutkastet (kun bakutkast, 06—
19)

/\ ADVARSEL! Fare for personskader ved
feilmontering. Fare for alvorlige personskader
eller materielle skader.
®  Bruk aldri plentraktoren uten at gressopp-

samleren er montert.

3.6.1  Montere bakpanelet (06-12)

1. Klipp av bandet (06/1), fiern det, og skyv by-
pass-utlgseren (06/2) slik at den fgres gjen-
nom hullet i bakveggen (07/1) (08/1).

2. Juster de seks hullene pa oversiden av bak-
veggen (07/1) med hullene i dekselet (07/2),
og fest dem sammen med fire skruer og fire
bolter (09/1, 09/2, 09/3).

3. Juster de to hullene pa undersiden av bak-
veggen med hullene pa de to spakene (07/3),
og fest med to M8 x 20 sekskantmuttere
(09/4).

4. Sett fyllstandsbryteren (10/1) inn i setet pa
bryterarmen (10/2).

H MERK Brakettene er forskjellige, det er
ikke mulig @ montere dem feil. De to brakettene
er forskjellige. Hver brakett ma monteres pa sin
tiltenkte plass; ombytting er ikke mulig.

497046_a

69



Montere plentraktoren

5. Monter to braketter (11/1, 11/2) pa dekselet
(12/1), og fest dem med sekskantskruer M10
x 1,25 x 30 (12/2), fjeerskiver og skiver.

3.6.2 Sette sammen gressoppsamleren (13
-17)

1. Monter rotasjonsrammen (13/1), den nedre
monteringsrammen (13/2) og diagonalstag-
get (13/3) med sma krysshodeskruer M5 x
32 (13/4) og sekskantmuttere M5 (13/5).

2. Legg det ferdig monterte stativet for gress-
oppsamleren inn i plast- og stoffposen for
oppsamling av gress, og hekt profilen rundt
stativet (14).

3. Trekk det gvre dekselet over rammen, og
skru inn seks selvskjaerende skruer ST4.8 x
35 (15/1).

4. Sett inn handtaksdekselplaten (16/1) neden-
fra opp i det gvre dekselet, og fest med seks
selvskjeerende skruer ST5 x 12 (16/2).

5. Ferinn handspaken (17/1) ovenfra, og fest
den pa baksiden med en liten kryssporskrue
M5 x 32 (17/2) og en sekskantmutter M5
(1713).

3.6.3 Henge inn gressoppsamleren (17-19)

1. Tatakidet fremre handtaket (17/4) pa det
gvre dekselet med venstre hand og det bakre
handtaket (16/3) pa svingrammen med hgyre
hand.

2. Forrundrgret (18/1) fra toppen og ned langs
kanten bak pa plentraktoren og inn i den U-
formede stgtterillen (18/2).

3. Trykk ned det bakre handtaket for & hekte
rundrgret (19/1) pa bunnplaten til gressopp-
samleren i kroken pa begrensningsspennen
(19/2)

4. For a fijerne gressoppsamleren ma du lgfte
det bakre handtaket for & hekte ut rundreret
fra begrensningsspennen og hele gressopp-
samleren ut av den stgttende U-formede ril-
len.

3.7 Koble til batteriet (12, 20)

Sideutkast: se figur 12

Bakutkast: se figur 20

/\ MERK Fare for alvorlige elektriske ska-

der pa systemet. Feil tilkobling kan fare til alvor-

lige skader pa det elektriske systemet.

®  Ved tilkobling av batterikabler skal plusska-
belen alltid kobles til klemmen forst, etterfulgt
av minuskabelen.

Batteriet er plassert under fgrersetet. Av hensyn
til transport leveres begge batterikablene koblet
fra klemmene fra fabrikken. Slik kobler du til bat-
terikablene:

1. Fest plusskabelen (20/1, 21/1) til batteriets
plusspol med skrue og mutter.

2. Fest minuskabelen (20/2, 21/2) til batteriets
minuspol med skrue og mutter.

3.8 Justere dekktrykket

For & sikre jevn klipping ma hgyre og venstre for-
hjul ha likt lufttrykk. «Venstre» og «hayre» refere-
rer til operatgrens posisjon. Det gjelder ogsa for
hgyre og venstre bakhjul.

Anbefalt dekktrykk:

®  Forhjul: 14 psi

®  Bakhjul: 22 psi

3.9 Justere stottehjulene pa klippedekket
(06, 21)

Sideutkast, se figur 06

Bakutkast, se figur 21

1. Juster klippedekket til ansket klippehgyde.

2. Still inn stattehjulene slik at underkanten lig-
ger ca. 3—13 mm over bakken.

3. Velg passende hullposisjon for bolten (tre al-
ternativer tilgjengelig).

For bolten gjennom valgt hullposisjon.

Skyv hjulet pa akslingen til stattehjulet.

Fest hjulet med skrue, skive og mutter.
Gjenta prosessen pa motsatt side.
Kontroller at begge sider er satt til lik hgyde.

© N oA

70

497046_a



Alkuperaisen kayttéohjeen kaannos

ALKUPERAISEN KAYTTOOHJEEN KAANNOS

Siséllysluettelo

1 Tietoa tasta asennusohjeesta.................. 71
1.1 Otsikkosivun symbolit ...............c........ 71
1.2 Merkkien selitykset ja huomiosanat... 71

2 Ajoleikkurin purkaminen pakkauksesta.... 71

3 Ajoleikkurin asennus ...........ccccooecieeniinnne 72
3.1 Kojelaudan kannen asentaminen (01,

02).c e 72

3.2 Ohjauspyo6ran asennus (03) 72

3.3 Kuljettajan istuimen asennus (04)...... 72

3.4 Puskurin asennus (05).........ccccceeeene 72

3.5 Sivuheittokanavan luukun asennus
(vain sivulle heittavat mallit, 07 - 11).. 72

3.6 Taakseheittokanavan asennus (vain

taakse heittavat mallit, 06 - 19).......... 72
3.6.1 Takaseinan asennus (06 - 12)..... 72
3.6.2 Ruohonkerayssailion kokoami-

nen (13—=17) oo 73

3.6.3 Ruohonkerayssailion kiinnittami-
nen (17 = 19) .o 73
3.7 Akun kytkeminen (12, 20) 73
3.8 Rengaspaineen sdato............ 73

3.9 Leikkuupdydan tukipyorien saato (06,

1 TIETOA TASTA ASENNUSOHJEESTA

B Saksankielinen versio on alkuperadinen asen-
nusohje. Kaikki muut kieliversiot ovat alkupe-
raisen asennusohjeen kaannoksia.

B Noudata ajoleikkuria kayttaessasi ajoleikkurin
kayttdohjetta.

B Sailytd asennusohje tulevia tarpeita varten ja
luovuta se laitteen mukana seuraavalla kayt-
tajalle.

B Lue asennusohjeeseen sisaltyvat turvalli-
suusohjeet ja varoitukset ja noudata niita.

®  Ajoleikkureihin on saatavana eri varusteluja.
Huomaa, etta ajoleikkurisi ei valttamatta ole
aivan samanlainen kuin kuvissa. Jos sinulla
on vaikeuksia kuvausten tulkitsemisessa, ota
yhteytta patevaan huoltokorjaamoon tai val-
mistajaan.

1.1 Otsikkosivun symbolit

Symboli

Merkitys

Lue asennusohje huolellisesti en-
nen ajoleikkurin asentamista ja suo-
rita kaikki asennusty6t huolellisesti.
Jos sinulla on asennusta koskevia
kysymyksia, ota yhteytta erikoisliik-
keeseen tai valmistajaan.

Asennusohje

Ala kayta bensiinilla toimivaa laitetta
avotulen tai lammonlahteiden lahei-
syydessa.

1

1.2 Merkkien selitykset ja huomiosanat

/N VAARA! Tarkoittaa vélittéman vaaran ai-
heuttavaa tilannetta, joka aiheuttaa kuoleman tai
vakavan loukkaantumisen, jos sita ei valteta.

/N\ VAROITUS! Tarkoittaa mahdollisesti vaaral-
lista tilannetta, joka voi aiheuttaa kuoleman tai
vakavan loukkaantumisen, jos sité ei valteta.

/\ VARO! Tarkoittaa mahdollisesti vaarallista
tilannetta, joka voi aiheuttaa lievan tai keskivai-
kean loukkaantumisen, jos sita ei valteta.

HUOMAUTUS! Tarkoittaa tilannetta, joka voi
aiheuttaa aineellisia vahinkoja, jos sita ei valteta.

H HUOMAUTUS Lisatietoja laitteesta ja sen
kaytosta.

2 AJOLEIKKURIN PURKAMINEN
PAKKAUKSESTA

Ajoleikkuri toimitetaan tukevalle kuormalavalle

pakattuna.

Sijoita kuormalava vaakasuoralle alustalle

ajoleikkurin pakkauksesta purkamista varten.

1. Poista irralliset pakkausyksikét ja pakkaus-
materiaali.

2. Nosta kuormalavalla olevaa ajoleikkuria
edesta ja takaa (vahintaan 2 hengen voimin)
ja tyénna se eteenpain pois kuormalavalta

3. Esta leikkurin liikkuminen paikaltaan (esim.
aluskiiloin).

497046_a

71



Ajoleikkurin asennus

3 AJOLEIKKURIN ASENNUS

/\ VAROITUS! Puutteellisen asennuksen ai-

heuttama vaara! Puutteellisesti asennetun

ajoleikkurin kayttd voi aiheuttaa vakavia vammoja

tai vaurioita.

®  Ajoleikkurin saa ottaa kayttddn vasta sitten,
kun se on asennettu kokonaan.

®m  Suorita kaikki asennusohjeessa kuvatut
asennusvaiheet. Jos olet epavarma, pyyda
ennen laitteen kayttddnottoa ammattilaisen
arvio siita, onko asennus suoritettu oikein!

B Varmista, etta kaikki turvalaitteet ja suojukset
ovat paikallaan ja toimivat asianmukaisesti!

3.1 Kojelaudan kannen asentaminen (01, 02)

1. Tyonna ohjauspylvaan jatke (01/1) kiinnitys-
holkkiin (01/2) vasteeseen asti.

2. Kiinnita se tiukasti kahdella kuusiokantaisella
laipparuuvilla M8 x 25 (01/3) ja M8 x 25
(01/4).

3. Kiinnita kojelaudan kansi (02/1) sille tarkoitet-
tuun paikkaan (02/2).

3.2 Ohjauspyoran asennus (03)

1. Aseta kone tasaiselle alustalle ja kdanna etu-
pyorat suoraan.

2. Aseta ohjauspyora (03/1) ohjauspylvaan
(03/2) suuntaisesti.

3. Tydnna ohjauspyora akselilla alaspain ja kiin-
nita se toimitukseen sisaltyvalla kuusioruuvil-
la M8 x 25 (03/3).

4. Aseta ohjauspyodran suojus (03/4) ohjauspyo-
ran keskelle ja paina sita alaspain, kunnes se
lukittuu paikalleen.

3.3 Kuljettajan istuimen asennus (04)

1. Kohdista nelja kierrereikaa (04/1) istuimen
(04/2) alapuolella istuinlevyn (04/4) neljaan
pitkéan reikaan (04/3).

2. Kiinnita istuin neljalla suurella aluslevylla
(04/5) ja kuusiokantaisella laipparuuvilla M8
x 16 (04/6) istuinkoteloon.

3. Liita istuinkytkin (04/7).

3.4 Puskurin asennus (05)
1. Aseta puskuri ajoleikkurin etuosaan (05).

2. Kiinnita puskuri neljalla kuusiokantaisella
laipparuuvilla (M8 x 16), kaksi kummallakin
puolella. Kiristysmomentti: 20-25 Nm.

3.5 Sivuheittokanavan luukun asennus

(vain sivulle heittavat mallit, 07 - 11)
Silppuavaa bioleikkausta varten silppukansi on
asennettava seuraavasti:

/N\ VAROITUS! Irrallisten osien aiheuttama

loukkaantumisvaara. Irralliset osat voivat ai-

heuttaa kaytén aikana vakavia vammoja.

B Varmista, etta silppukansi ja sivuheittokanava
ovat kunnolla kiinnitettyind asennuksen jal-
keen.

Menettelytapa
1. Avaa lukitusmekanismi (07/1).
2. Nosta sivuheittokanavaa.

3. Ohjaa silppukannen tanko (08/1) tukipyoran
kiinnikkeen (09/1) reian lapi ja kiinnita se toi-
mitukseen sisaltyvalla sokalla (09/2).

4. Aseta kannen aukko leikkuupdydan kierre-
tangon paalle ja kiinnita se toimitukseen si-
saltyvalla siipimutterilla (10/1).

5. Ennen sivuheittokanavan laskemista silppu-
kannen alareunan on oltava oikeassa koh-
dassa leikkuupdydan ulkoreunassa (11).

3.6 Taakseheittokanavan asennus (vain
taakse heittavat mallit, 06 - 19)

/\ VAROITUS! Virheellisen asennuksen ai-
heuttama loukkaantumisvaara. Vakavien vam-
mojen ja aineellisten vahinkojen vaara.

m A4 koskaan kayté leikkuria ilman ruohon ke-
rayssailiota.

3.6.1 Takaseinan asennus (06 - 12)

1. Katkaise nauha (06/1), poista se ja siirra ohi-
tuksen vapautusvipua (06/2) siten, etta se
kulkee takaseinassa olevan reian (07/1) lapi
(08/1).

2. Kohdista takaseinan yldosassa olevat kuusi
reikaa (07/1) verhouksessa olevien reikien
(07/2) kohdalle ja kiinnita ne neljalla ruuvilla
ja neljalla pultilla (09/1, 09/2, 09/3).

3. Kohdista takaseinan alaosassa olevat kaksi
reikda molempien vipujen (07/3) reikien koh-
dalle ja kiinnita ne kahdella kuusiomutterilla
M8 x 20 (09/4).

4. Aseta tayttdtason kytkin (10/1) sille tarkoitet-
tuun istukkaan (10/2).

72

497046_a



Ajoleikkurin asennus

H HUOMAUTUS Pidikkeet ovat erilaisia, nii-
ta ei voi asentaa vaarin pain. Kaksi pidiketta
ovat erilaisia. Jokainen pidike on asennettava sil-
le tarkoitettuun paikkaan; niiden vaihtaminen kes-
kenaan ei ole mahdollista.

5. Asenna kaksi pidiketta (11/1, 11/2) verhoi-
luun (12/1) ja kiinnita ne kuusioruuveilla M10
x 1,25 x 30 (12/2), jousialuslevyilla ja alusle-
vyilla.

3.6.2 Ruohonkerayssiilion kokoaminen
(13-17)

1. Asenna kaantokehys (13/1), alempi kiinnitys-
kehys (13/2) ja viistotuki (13/3) pienilla risti-
kantaruuveilla M5 x 32 (13/4) ja kuusiolukko-
muttereilla M5 (13/5).

2. Asenna ruohonkerayssailiéon valmiiksi koottu
runko muovista ja kankaasta valmistettuun
ruohon kerayspussiin ja kiinnita profiili sailion
rungon ymparille (14).

3. Veda ylakansi rungon paalle ja kierra kuusi
ST4.8 x 35 (15/1) itsekierteittédvaa ruuvia kiin-
ni.

4. Aseta kahvalevy (16/1) alhaalta ylospain yla-
kanteen ja kierra kuusi itsekierteittavaa ruu-
via ST5 x 12 (16/2) kiinni.

5. Tyonna kasivipu (17/1) paikalleen ylhaalta-
pain ja kiinnitd se takaosaan pienella ristikan-
taruuvilla M5 x 32 (17/2) ja kuusiomutterilla
M5 (17/3).

3.6.3 Ruohonkerayssailion kiinnittaminen
(17 -19)

1. Tartu vasemmalla kadella ylakannen etukah-
vaan (17/4) ja oikealla kadella kaantokehyk-
sen takakahvaan (16/3).

2. Tydnna pyorea putki (18/1) ajoleikkurin ta-
kaosan reunaa pitkin ylhaalta alaspain U:n
muotoiseen tukiuraan (18/2).

3. Paina takakahvaa alaspain, jotta ruohonkera-
yssailion pohjalevyn pyorea putki (19/1) kiin-
nittyy rajoittimen koukkuun (19/2)

4. Poista ruohonkerayssailié nostamalla taka-
kahvasta, jolloin pyorea putki irtoaa rajoitti-
mesta ja koko ruohonkerayssailio irtoaa U:n
muotoisesta tukiurasta.

3.7 Akun kytkeminen (12, 20)
Sivuheittokanava: katso kuva 12
Taakseheittokanava: katso kuva 20

/\ HUOMAUTUS Jirjestelmin vakavien
sahkoisten vaurioiden vaara. Virheellinen kyt-
kenta voi aiheuttaa sadhkojarjestelmalle vakavia
vaurioita.

®  Kun kiinnitat akkukaapeleita, liitd aina ensin
pluskaapeli liittimeen ja sen jalkeen miinus-
kaapeli.

Akku sijaitsee kuljettajan istuimen alla. Kuljetuk-
seen liittyvista teknisista syistd molemmat akku-
kaapelit on irrotettu liittimista tehtaalla. Liitd akku-
kaapelit seuraavasti:

1. Kiinnita pluskaapeli (20/1, 21/1) ruuvilla ja
mutterilla akun plusnapaan.

2. Kiinnitéd miinuskaapeli (20/2, 21/2) ruuvilla ja
mutterilla akun miinusnapaan.

3.8 Rengaspaineen saaito

Varmistaaksesi ruohon tasaisen leikkuun oikean
ja vasemman eturenkaan ilmanpaine on saadet-
tava samalle tasolle. "Vasen" ja "oikea" viittaavat
kayttajan sijaintiin. Sama koskee oikeaa ja va-
senta takarengasta.

Suositeltava rengaspaine:

®  Eturenkaat: 14 psi

B Takarenkaat: 22 psi

3.9 Leikkuupdydan tukipyorien saato (06,
21)

Sivuheittokanava, katso kuva 06

Taakseheittokanava, katso kuva 21

1. Saada leikkuupdyta haluamallesi leikkuukor-
keudelle.

2. Saada tukipyorat niin, etta alareuna on noin
3-13 mm maanpinnan ylapuolella.

3. Valitse pultille sopiva reian sijainti (kolme
vaihtoehtoa).

4. Tydnna pultti valitun reidn sijainnin lapi.
5. Tybnna pyora tukipyoran akselille.

6. Kiinnita pyora ruuvilla, aluslevylla ja mutteril-
la.

7. Tee sama vastakkaisella puolella.

8. Varmista, ettd kumpikin puoli on sdadetty sa-
maan korkeuteen.

497046_a

73



Alguparase montaazijuhendi tdlge

ALGUPARASE MONTAAZIJUHENDI TOLGE

Sisukord
1 Selle montaazijuhendi kohta ................... 74
1.1 Tiitellehel olevad simbolid................. 74
1.2 Sumbolite ja marksdnade seletus...... 74
2 Murutraktori lahtipakkimine ...................... 74
3 Murutraktori monteerimine ....................... 75
3.1 Armatuurlaua katte paigaldamine
(01, 02) o 75
3.2 Rooliratta paigaldamine (03)... 75
3.3 Juhiistme paigaldamine (04).............. 75
3.4 Kaitseraua paigaldamine (05)............ 75
3.5 Kilgvaljaviskeklapi paigaldamine (ai-
nult killgvaljaviske korral, 07- 11) ...... 75

3.6 Tagantvaljaviske paigaldamine (ai-
nult tagantvaljaviske korral, 06- 19)... 75

3.6.1 Tagaseina paigaldamine (06 -

12) e 75

3.6.2  Murukogumismahuti kokkupane-
mine (13 = 17) oo 76

3.6.3  Murukogumismahuti kiilgeriputa-
mine (17-19) .coeveiieieeeiceee 76
3.7 Aku thendamine (12, 20) ........ccc.c..... 76
3.8 Rehvirbhu reguleerimine.................... 76

3.9 Tugirataste reguleerimine Idikekorpu-
Sel (06, 21) e 76

1 SELLE MONTAAZIJUHENDI KOHTA

®m  Saksakeelne versioon on alguparane mon-
taazijuhend. Kdik teised keeleversioonid on
algupéarase montaazijuhendi tolked.

®  Jargige murutraktori kasutamisel murutraktori
kasutusjuhendit.

®  Hoidke montaazijuhend alles, et saaksite se-
da ka edaspidi lugeda, ning andke see edasi
ka seadme jargmisele kasutajale.

B |ugege kindlasti selles montaazijuhendis ole-
vaid ohutusjuhiseid ja hoiatusi.

®  Murutraktoreid pakutakse eri varustusvarian-
tidena. Arvestage, et pildid voivad originaalist
veidi erineda. Kui teil tekib kirjeldustest aru-
saamisega raskusi, p66rduge ménda todkot-
ta voi tootja poole.

1.1 Tiitellehel olevad siimbolid

Tahendus

Siimbol

Lugege see montaazijuhend enne
murutraktori monteerimist tdhelepa-
nelikult Iabi ja tehke kéiki montaazi-
toid teadlikult. Kui teil on montaazi
kohta kisimusi vdi kahtlusi, p66rdu-
ge edasimuuja voi tootja poole.

Montaazijuhend

Arge kasutage bensiiniseadet lahti-
se tule ega kuumusallikate I1&dhedu-
ses.

1.2 Sumbolite ja marksonade seletus

/N\ OHT! Tahistab vahetult ohtlikku olukorda,
mille eiramine toob kaasa surmava voi raske vi-
gastuse.

/\ HOIATUS! Tahistab véimalikku ohtlikku olu-
korda, mille eiramine v&ib tuua kaasa surmava
vOi raske vigastuse.

/\ ETTEVAATUST! Tahistab véimalikku ohtlik-
ku olukorda, mille eiramine vdib tuua kaasa kerge
vo6i mdédduka vigastuse.

TAHELEPANU! Tahistab ohtlikku olukorda,
mille eiramine voib tuua kaasa materiaalse kahju.

H MARKUS Erijuhised arusaamise ja kéasitse-
mise parandamiseks.

2 MURUTRAKTORI LAHTIPAKKIMINE

Murutraktor tarnitakse tugeval puitalusel.

Traktori lahtipakkimiseks pange alus lahtipakkimi-

seks horisontaalsele pinnale.

1. Eemaldage tarvikukomplekt ja pakkematerja-
lid.

2. Tostke traktor kaubaaluselt eest ja tagant ara
(vaja on vahemalt 2 inimest) ja likake see
kaubaaluselt ettepoole maha
Kindlustage traktor veeremise vastu (nt tokis-
kingadega).

74

497046_a



Murutraktori monteerimine

3 MURUTRAKTORI MONTEERIMINE

/N\ HOIATUS! Mittetiielik monteerimine on
ohtlik! Mittetaielikult monteeritud murutraktori
kaitamine voib pdhjustada raskeid vigastusi ja
kahjustusi.
®  Kasutage murutraktorit ainult siis, kui see on

taielikult monteeritud.

B Tehke kdik montaazijuhendis kirjeldatavad
montaazitédd. Kahtluse korral kiisige enne
traktori kasutamist mdnelt spetsialistilt, kas
montaaz on tehtud Gigesti!

m  Kontrollige kdigi kaitseseadiste olemasolu ja
toimimist!

3.1 Armatuurlaua katte paigaldamine (01,
02)

1. Sisestage roolisamba pikendusvarras (01/1)
kinnitushulsi (01/2) sisse, kuni see peatub.

2. Kinnitage kindlalt kahe kuuskantpeaga aarik-
kruviga M8 x 25 (01/3) ja M8 x 25 (01/4).

3. Paigaldage armatuurlaua kate (02/1) ettenah-
tud asendisse (02/2).

3.2 Rooliratta paigaldamine (03)

1. Asetage masin tasasele pinnale ja joondage
esirattad otse.

2. Joondage roolratas (03/1) roolisamba (03/2)
suhtes.

3. Lukake roolratast médda valli alla ja kinnitage
see kaasasoleva kuuskantkruviga M8 x 25
(03/3).

4. Asetage roolikate (03/4) rooliratta keskele ja
vajutage alla, kuni see kldpsuga oma kohale
lukustub.

3.3 Juhiistme paigaldamine (04)

1. Joondage istme (04/2) alumisel kiiljel olevad
neli keermestatud auku (04/1) istmeplaadi
(04/4) 4 pikiauguga (04/3).

2. Kinnitage iste istmekorpuse kiilge nelja suure
seibi (04/5) ja kuuskantpeaga aarikkruvide
M8 x 16 (04/6) abil.

3. Uhendage istmeliiliti (04/7).

3.4 Kaitseraua paigaldamine (05)
1. Asetage kaitseraud traktoril ette (05).

2. Kinnitage kaitseraud nelja kuuskantpeaga
aarikkruviga (M8 x 16) kahe kaupa kummale-
gi kuljele. Pingutusmoment: 20—25 Nm.

3.5 Kiilgvéljaviskeklapi paigaldamine (ainult

kiilgvaljaviske korral, 07- 11)
MultSimiseks tuleb multSikate paigaldada jargmi-
selt.

/\ HOIATUS! Vigastusoht lahtiste kompo-
nentide tottu. Lahtised komponendid véivad
pdhjustada to6reziimi ajal raskeid vigastusi.

m  Kontrollige, et parast paigaldamist on multsi-
kate ja kulgvaljaviske Saht kindlalt kinnitatud.

Toiming

1. Vabastage lukustusmehhanism (07/1) lukust.

2. Tostke kulgvaljavise Ules.

3. Juhtige multSikatte varras (08/1) labi tugiratta
hoidiku (09/1) augu ja kinnitage see kaasas-
oleva splindiga (09/2).

4. Lukake katte ava Idikekorpuse keermestatud
varda peale ja kinnitage see kaasasoleva tiib-
mutriga (10/1).

5. Enne kilgvaljalaske Sahti langetamist peab
multSikatte alumine serv olema digesti I6ike-
korpuse (11) valisserva vastu kinnitatud.

3.6 Tagantviljaviske paigaldamine (ainult
tagantvaljaviske korral, 06- 19)

/\ HOIATUS! Vigasest paigaldamisest tingi-
tud vigastusoht. Raskete vigastuste voi mate-
riaalse kahju oht.

m  Arge kunagi kasutage niidukit ilma, et muru-

kogumismahuti oleks paigas.

3.6.1 Tagaseina paigaldamine (06 - 12)

1. Loika rihm (06/1) ara, eemalda see ja liiguta
mdodaviigu vabastust (06/2) nii, et see juhi-
takse labi tagaseina (07/1) (08/1) augu.

2. Joondage tagaseina (07/1) Glaosas olevad
kuus auku Umbrises (07/2) olevate aukudega
ja Uhendage need nelja kruvi ja nelja poldiga
(09/1, 09/2, 09/3).

3. Joondage tagaseina alumisel kiljel olevad
kaks auku kahe hoova (07/3) aukudega ja
Uhendage need kahe kuuskantmutriga M8 x
20 (09/4).

4. Sisestage taitetasemeldiliti (10/1) lilitihoova
(10/2) pessa.

H MARKUS Hoidikud on erinevad, vastupi-
dine paigaldamine ei ole véimalik. Mdlemad
hoidikud on erinevad. Iga hoidik tuleb paigaldada
ettendhtud asendisse; neid ei ole véimalik vahe-
tada.

497046_a

75



Murutraktori monteerimine

5. Paigaldage Umbrisele (12/1) kaks hoidikut
(11/1, 11/2) ja kinnitage need kuuskantkruvi-
de M10 x 1,25 x 30 (12/2), vedru ja seibide-
ga.

3.6.2 Murukogumismahuti kokkupanemine

(13-17)

1. Paigaldage p66rdraam (13/1), alumine kinni-
tusraam (13/2) ja diagonaaltugi (13/3) vaikes-
te ristpeaga kruvide M5 x 32 (13/4) ja kuus-
kantpeaga kinnitusmutrite M5 (13/5) abil.

2. Asetage murukogumismahuti taielikult kokku-
pandud raam plastist ja kangast murukogu-
miskotti ning kinnitage profiil kasti raami (14)
Umber.

3. Asetage lUlemine kate raami peale ja keerake
sisse kuus isekeermestavat kruvi ST4,8 x 35
(15/1).

4. Sisestage kaepideme katteplaat (16/1) alt
Ulespoole Ulemisse kattesse ja keerake sisse
kuus isekeermestavat kruvi ST5 x 12 (16/2).

5. Sisestage kasihoob (17/1) Glaltpoolt ja kinni-
tage see tagant vaikese ristpeakruvi M5 x 32
(17/2) ja kuuskantmutri M5 (17/3) abil.

3.6.3 Murukogumismahuti kiilgeriputamine
(17-19)

1. Haarake vasaku kaega Ulemise katte esikae-
pidemest (17/4) ja parema kaega poordraami
tagumisest kdepidemest (16/3).

2. Sisestage Umartoru (18/1) mé6da murutrak-
tori tagaosa serva Ulalt alla U-kujulisse tu-
gisoonde (18/2).

3. Murukogumismahuti alusplaadi tmartoru
(19/1) piirava pandla (19/2) konksu kilge kin-
nitamiseks vajutage tagumist kaepidet alla-
poole

4. Murukogumismahuti eemaldamiseks tostke
tagumist kaepidet, et Umartoru piiravast
pandlast ja kogu murukogumismahuti toeta-
vast U-kujulisest tugisoonest lahti haakida.

3.7 Aku iihendamine (12, 20)

Kiilgvéljavise, vt joonist 12

Tagantvéljavise, vt joonist 20

/\ MARKUS Siisteemi tosise elektrilise kah-

justuse oht. Vale Uhendus voib elektrisiisteemile

tosiseid kahjustusi pohjustada.

®  Aku kaablite Ghendamisel ihendage alati es-
malt positiivne kaabel klemmiga ja seejarel
negatiivne kaabel.

Aku asub juhiistme all. Transpordiga seotud pdh-
justel on mdlemad akukaablid tehases klemmi-

dest lahti ihendatud. Aku kaablite ihendamiseks

toimige jargmiselt:

1. Kinnitage positiivne kaabel (20/1, 21/1) kruvi
ja mutri abil aku positiivse klemmi kiilge.

2. Kinnitage negatiivne kaabel (20/2, 21/2) kruvi
ja mutri abil aku negatiivse klemmi kilge.

3.8 Rehvirdhu reguleerimine

Selleks, et muru saaks Uhtlaselt niidetud, tuleb
parem- ja vasakpoolsed esirataste rohk seada
samale tasemele. ,Vasak® ja ,Parem*“ viitavad ka-
sutaja positsioonile. Sama kehtib parema ja va-
saku tagarehvi kohta.

Soovituslik rehvirohk:

B esirehvid: 14 psi

®  tagarehvid: 22 psi

3.9 Tugirataste reguleerimine 16ikekorpusel
(06, 21)

Ktilgvéljavise, vt joonist 06

Tagantvéljavise, vt joonist 21

1. Reguleerige I6ikekorpus soovitud I6ikekdrgu-
sele.

2. Joondage tugirattad nii, et alumine serv oleks
maapinnast u. 3—13 mm korgusel.

3. Valige poltidele sobiva asendiga augud (vali-
da kolme vahel).

Juhtige poldid valitud auguasendist labi.
Lukake ratas tugiratta vollile.

Kinnitage ratas kruvi, seibi ja mutriga.
Korrake seda protseduuri vastaskiljel.

Jalgige, et mélemad kiiljed oleksid reguleeri-
tud samale korgusele.

© N oA

76

497046_a



Originalios montavimo instrukcijos vertimas

ORIGINALIOS MONTAVIMO INSTRUKCIJOS VERTIMAS

Turinys
1 Apie Sig montavimo instrukcija................. 77
1.1 Tituliniame puslapyje esantys simbo-
HAH e 77
1.2 Simboliy paaiskinimai ir signaliniai
Z0AZIAl ... 77

2 Vejos pjovimo traktoriaus iSpakavimas.... 77

3 Vejos pjovimo traktoriaus montavimas..... 78
3.1 Prietaisy skydelio dang¢io montavi-

mas (01, 02)....c.ccooviiiiiiiiiieeieeee 78

3.2 Vairaracio montavimas (03)............... 78

3.3 Vairuotojo sédynés montavimas (04) 78
3.4 Buferio montavimas (05)..........c........ 78

3.5 Soninio i$metimo kanalo sklendés
montavimas (tik esant Soniniam i$-
metimo kanalui, 07-11) .......ccccceeenns 78

3.6 Galinio iSmetimo kanalo montavimas
(tik esant galiniam iSmetimo kanalui,

06—19)..ccueeieeeereeeereee e 78
3.6.1 Galinés sienelés jrengimas (06—
12) e 78
3.6.2 Zolés surinkimo krepsio surinki-
mMas (13=17) coeeeieeieieeeeeee 79
3.6.3  Zolés surinkimo krepsio uzkabini-
mas (17=19) ..cooviriieiieeeies 79
3.7  Akumuliatoriy baterijos prijungimas
(12, 20) e 79

3.8 Oro slégio padangose nustatymas.... 79

3.9 Pjovimo plokSmés atraminiy ratuky
nustatymas (06, 21)......ccecceeeeriieennns 79

1 APIE SIA MONTAVIMO INSTRUKCIJA

®  VokiSka versija yra originali montavimo ins-
trukcija. Visos kitos kalby versijos yra origina-
lios montavimo instrukcijos vertimai.

®  Norédami eksploatuoti vejos pjovimo trakto-
riy, laikykités vejos pjovimo traktoriaus nau-
dojimo instrukcijos.

®  |S§saugokite montavimo instrukcijg tolesniam
naudojimui ir perduokite jg ir kitiems naudoto-
jams.

B Perskaitykite ir laikykités Sioje montavimo
instrukcijoje pateikty saugos ir jspéjamuyjy nu-
rodymy.

®  Vejos pjovimo traktoriai pristatomi jvairiy jran-
gos varianty. Atkreipkite demesj j tai, kad pa-
veiksléliai gali Siek tiek skirtis nuo originalo.
Jei kilty sunkumy suprasti apraSymus, kreipki-
tés j specializuotas dirbtuves arba j gamintoja.

1.1 Tituliniame puslapyje esantys simboliai

Simbolis Reik§mé

Prie§ montuodami vejos pjovimo
traktoriy, perskaitykite Sig montavi-
mo instrukcijg. ISkilus klausimy arba
neaiSkumy dél montavimo, kreipki-
tés j savo prekybos atstovg arba
gamintoja.

Montavimo instrukcija

Neeksploatuokite benzininio jrengi-
nio Salia atviros liepsnos arba Silu-
mos Saltiniy.

1.2 Simboliy paaiskinimai ir signaliniai
zodziai
/N PAVOJUS! Nurodo gresiangig pavojingg si-

tuacijg, kurios neiSvengus galimas mirtinas arba
sunkus suzalojimas.

/\ ISPEJIMAS! Nurodo galimg pavojingg situ-
acija, kurios neiSvengus galimas mirtinas arba
sunkus suzalojimas.

/\ ATSARGIAI! Nurodo galimg pavojingg situ-
acija, kurios neiSvengus galimas lengvas arba vi-
dutinio sunkumo suzalojimas.

DEMESIO! Nurodo situacijg, kurios nei§vengus
galima materialiné Zala.

EHI NUORODA Specialios nuorodos dél geres-
nio suprantamumo ir valdymo.

2 \{'EJOS PJOVIMO TRAKTORIAUS
ISPAKAVIMAS

Vejos pjovimo traktorius pristatomas ant tvirto

medinio padéklo.

Norédami iSpakuoti traktoriy, pastatykite padéklg
ant horizontalaus pagrindo.

497046_a

77



Vejos pjovimo traktoriaus montavimas

1. Pasalinkite kartu supakuotas dalis ir pakavi-
mo medziagas.

2. Traktoriy nuo padéklo kelkite uz priekio ir uz
galo (maziausiai 2 asmenys) ir i$ galo stumki-
te j priekj nuo padéklo.

3. Apsaugokite traktoriy nuo nuriedéjimo (pvz.,
atraminémis trinkelémis).

3 VEJOS PJOVIMO TRAKTORIAUS
MONTAVIMAS

/\ ISPEJIMAS! Pavojai nevisi$kai sumonta-

vus! Eksploatuojant nevisiSkai sumontuotg vejos
pjovimo traktoriy, galima sunkiai susizaloti, suza-
loti kitus ir sugadinti turta.

®m  \ejos pjovimo traktoriy pradékite eksploatuoti
tik tada, kai jis bus visiSkai sumontuotas.

m  Atlikite visus montavimo instrukcijoje aprasy-
tus montavimo darbus. ISkilus abejoniy, pries
eksploatacijos pradzig pasiteiraukite specia-
listo, ar buvo tinkamai sumontuota!

®  Patikrinkite visus saugos ir apsauginius jtai-
sus, ar jie yra ir veikia!

3.1 Prietaisy skydelio dang¢io montavimas
(01, 02)

1. Vairo kolonélés ilginamajj strypa (01/1) iki ga-
lo jstumkite j tvirtinimo jvore (01/2).

2. Tvirtai prisukite dviem SeSiabriauniais varztais
su junge M8 x 25 (01/3) ir M8 x 25 (01/4).

3. Numatytoje padétyje (02/2) pritvirtinkite prie-
taisy skydelio dangtj (02/1).

3.2 Vairaracio montavimas (03)

1. Pastatykite jrenginj ant lygaus pavirSiaus ir
tiesiai iSlygiuokite priekinius ratukus.

2. I8lygiuokite vairaratj (03/1) pagal vairo kolo-
néle (03/2).

3. Stumkite vairaratj velenu zemyn ir pritvirtinki-
te pristatytu SeSiabriauniu varztu M8 x 25
(03/3).

4. Ant vairaracio centro uzdékite vairaracio
gaubtelj (03/4) ir spauskite Zzemyn, kol uzsifik-
suos.

3.3 Vairuotojo sédynés montavimas (04)

1. Keturias sriegines kiaurymes (04/1) sédynés ap-
atinéje puséje (04/2) iSlygiuokite pagal 4 pailga-
sias skyles (04/3) sédimojoje plokstéje (04/4).

2. Keturiomis didelémis poverzlémis (04/5) ir Sesi-
abriauniais varztais su junge M8 x 16 (04/6)
pritvirtinkite sédyne prie sédynés kiauto.

3. Prijunkite sédynés jungiklj (04/7).

3.4 Buferio montavimas (05)

1. Pritaikykite buferio padét; traktoriaus priekyje
(05).

2. Prisukite buferj keturiais $eSiabriauniais varz-
tais su junge (M8 x 16), po du varztus jsuk-
dami kiekvienoje puséje. Priverzimo momen-
tas: 20-25 Nm.

3.5 Soninio i$metimo kanalo sklendés
montavimas (tik esant Soniniam
iSmetimo kanalui, 07-11)

Norint mul&iuoti, mul€iavimo dangtis turi bati

jrengtas taip:

/\ |ISPEJIMAS! Pavojus susizaloti dél atsi-
laisvinusiy konstrukciniy daliy. Atsilaisvinusios
konstrukcinés dalys eksploatuojant gali sunkiai
suzaloti.
®  Sumontave patikrinkite, ar stipriai pritvirtinote

mul€iavimo dangtj ir Soninio iSmetimo kanalo
Sachta.

Veiksmai

1. Atblokuokite fiksavimo mechanizmg (07/1).
2. Pakelkite Soninj iSmetimo kanala.

3. Stumkite mul¢iavimo dangcio (08/1) strypg
per skyle j atraminio ratuko laikiklj (09/1) ir
uzfiksuokite pristatytu vielokaisc¢iu (09/2).

4. Dangcio kiauryme uzmaukite ant pjovimo
plokSmés srieginio strypo ir pritvirtinkite pri-
statyta sparnuotaja verzle (10/1).

5. Pries$ nuleidziant Soninio iSmetimo kanalo
Sachtg, mul€iavimo dangcio apatinis krastas
turi tinkamai uzsidéti ant pjovimo plokSmés
iSorinio krasto (11).

3.6 Galinio iSmetimo kanalo montavimas
(tik esant galiniam iSmetimo kanalui,
06-19)

/\ |SPEJIMAS! Pavojus susizaloti netinka-

mai sumontavus. Pavojus sunkiai susizaloti ar-

ba patirti materialinés Zalos.

®  Niekada neeksploatuokite vejapjovés nejdéje
Zolés surinkimo krepsio.

3.6.1 Galinés sienelés jrengimas (06-12)

1. Nupjaukite juosta (06/1), jg paSalinkite ir ap-
vedimo atblokavimo jtaisg (06/2) perstumkite
taip, kad jj baty galima perkisti per skyle gali-
néje sieneléje (07/1) (08/1).

2. Sesias skyles galinés sienelés (07/1) virduti-
néje puséje islygiuokite su angomis dangoje
(07/2) ir prisukite keturiais varztais ir keturiais
sraigtais (09/1, 09/2, 09/3).

78

497046_a



Vejos pjovimo traktoriaus montavimas

3. Duvi skyles galinés sienelés apatinéje puseje
iSlygiuokite su skylémis abiejose svirtyse
(07/3) ir prisukite dviem SeSiabriaunémis
verzlémis M8 x 20 (09/4).

4. |statykite pripildymo lygio jungiklj (10/1) j jun-
giklio iSkySos (10/2) vieta.

H NUORODA Laikikliai skiriasi, todél mon-
tuojant nesupainiojami. Abu laikikliai skiriasi.
Kiekvienas laikiklis turi bati jmontuotas jam skirto-
je padétyje, jy supainioti nejmanoma.

5. Dangoje (12/1) sumontuokite du laikiklius
(11/1, 11/2) ir uzfiksuokite SeSiabriauniais
varztais M10 x 1,25 x 30 (12/2), spyruokline-
mis ir jprastomis poverzlémis.

3.6.2 Zolés surinkimo krep$io surinkimas
(13-17)

1. Pasukamajj remg (13/1), apatinj tvirtinimo ré-
ma (13/2) ir jstrizainj (13/3) sumontuokite
naudodami mazus varztus su kryzminémis i$-
drozomis M5 x 32 (13/4) ir SeSiabriaunes fik-
savimo poverzles M5 (13/5).

2. Sumontuotg Zolés surinkimo krepsSio karkasg
idékite j Zolés surinkimo krep$j, pagamintg i$
plastiko ir medziagos, tada visg krasta jkabin-
kite j krepSio karkasg (14).

3. Ant karkaso uzdékite virSutinj dangtj ir jsukite
SeSis savisriegius varztus ST4.8 x 35 (15/1).

4. VirSutiniame dangtyje i$ apacios j virsy jstaty-
kite rankenos dengiamajg plokste (16/1) ir
isukite Sesis savisriegius varztus ST5 x 12
(16/2).

5. 18 virSaus jstumkite rankine svirtj (17/1) ir ga-
linéje dalyje uzfiksuokite vienu mazu varztu
kryzmine iSdroza M5 x 32 (17/2) ir viena Se-
Siabriaune verzle M5 (17/3).

3.6.3 Zolés surinkimo krep$io uzkabinimas
(17-19)

1. Kaire ranka suimkite uz rankenos (17/4) vir-
Sutiniame dangtyje, o desine ranka — uz gali-
nés rankenos (16/3) pasukamajame réme.

2. ] U formos atraminj griovelj (18/2) i$ virSaus j
apacia palei vejos pjovimo traktoriaus galinj
krastg jstumkite apvalyjj vamzdj (18/1).

3. Norédami zolés surinkimo krepS$io dugno
plokstés apvalyjj vamzdj (19/1) jkabinti j ribo-
jamajj verztuva (19/2), paspauskite galine
rankeng zemyn.

4. Norédami iSimti Zolés surinkimo krepsj, pa-
kelkite galine rankeng, kad apvalusis vamz-
dis iSsikabinty ir ribojamojo verztuvo ir visas

Zolés surinkimo krepSys iSsikabinty i§ U for-
mos griovelio.

3.7 Akumuliatoriy baterijos prijungimas (12, 20)

Soninis i$metimo kanalas: Zr. 12 pav.

Galinis iSmetimo kanalas: Zr. 20 pav.

/\ NUORODA Didelés zalos elektros siste-
mai pavojus. Netinkamai prijungus gali bati pa-
daryta didelés zalos elektros sistemai.
®  Prijungdami akumuliatoriy baterijos kabelius

visada pirma prie gnybto prijunkite teigiamajj
kabelj, o tada — neigiamajj kabelj.

Akumuliatoriy baterija yra po vairuotojo sédyne.

Dél techniniy siuntimo priezasciy, gamykloje abu

akumuliatoriy baterijos kabeliai yra atjungti nuo

gnybty. Akumuliatoriy baterijos kabel;j prijunkite
taip:

1. Teigiamajj kabelj (20/1, 21/1) varztu ir verzle
pritvirtinkite prie akumuliatoriy baterijos tei-
giamojo poliaus.

2. Neigiamajj kabelj (20/2, 21/2) varztu ir verzle
pritvirtinkite prie akumuliatoriy baterijos nei-
giamojo poliaus.

3.8 Oro slégio padangose nustatymas

Siekiant uztikrinti, kad zZolé bty pjaunama toly-

giai, desSinéje ir kairéje priekinéje padangoje turi

bati nustatytas vienodas slégis. ,Kairé" ir ,desine*

— tai pusés, zidrint i$ naudotojo padéties. Tai taip

pat taikoma deSiniajai ir kairiajai galinei padangai.

Rekomenduojamas oro slégis padangose:

B Priekinés padangos: 14 psi

®  Galinés padangos: 22 psi

3.9 Pjovimo plokSmés atraminiy ratuky

nustatymas (06, 21)
Soninj i$metimo kanalg Zr. 06 pav.
Galinj iSmetimo kanalg Zr. 21 pav.

1. Nustatykite pjovimo plokSme norimame pjovi-
mo aukstyje.

2. Atraminius ratukus islygiuokite taip, kad apatinis
krastas baty mazdaug 3—13 mm nuo zemés.

3. Pasirinkite sraigtui tinkamg skyle (galima
rinktis i$ trijy).

|kiSkite sraigtus per pasirinkta skyle.

Stumkite ratukg ant atraminio ratuko koto.
Pritvirtinkite ratukg varztu, poverzZle ir verzle.
Sj procesg pakartokite priesingoje puséje.
Atkreipkite démesj, kad abi pusés bity nusta-
tytos vienodame aukstyje.

® N O

497046_a

79



Originalas montazas instrukcijas tulkojums

ORIGINALAS MONTAZAS INSTRUKCIJAS TULKOJUMS

Saturs

1 Informacija par $o salikSanas instrukciju.. 80

1.1 Simboli titullapa...........coovriiiiiie 80

1.2 Zimju skaidrojums un signalvardi ...... 80

2 Maurina traktora izsainoSana................... 81

3 Maurina traktora montaza........................ 81
3.1 Instrumentu panela parsega montaza

(01, 02) o 81

3.2 Stdres rata montaza (03) e 81

3.3 Vaditaja sédekla montaza (04).......... 81

3.4 Bufera montaza (05)......ccccccceevvenncnne 81

3.5 Sanu izsvied€ja atloka montaza (tikai
modelim ar sanu izsviedéju, 07 - 11). 81

3.6 Aizmugures izsviedéja montaza (tikai
modelim ar aizmugures izsviedéju,

06 = 19) o 81
3.6.1 Aizmugurgjas sienas uzstadisa-
N (06 -12)..cceecieeciieciiecieeeiees 82
3.6.2 Zales savak$anas tvertnes salik-
§ana (13 = 17) oo 82
3.6.3 Zales savak3anas tvertnes iekar-
Sana (17 = 19) oo 82

3.7 Akumulatora pievienosana (12, 20)... 82
3.8 Riepu spiediena iestati$ana............... 82

3.9 Plavéja bloka atbalsta riteniSu regu-
[88aNa (06, 21)...ceiveeeieeeieeeeee e 83

1 INFORMACIJA PAR SO SALIKSANAS
INSTRUKCIJU

®  Vacu valoda izdota versija ir originala salikSa-
nas instrukcija. Visas paréjas dokumentu ver-
sijas citas valodas ir originalas salikSanas
instrukcijas tulkojumi.

= Maurina traktora ekspluatacija nemiet véra
maurina traktora lietoSanas pamacibu.

®m  Katram gadijumam, saglabajiet salikSanas
instrukcijas un nododiet tas nakamajiem
Tpasniekiem.

B |zlasiet un ieverojiet Saja salik§anas instrukci-
ja sniegtos droSibas un bridindjuma noradiju-
mus.

= Maurina traktori tiek piegadati vairakas atski-
rigas komplektacijas. Ladzu, nemiet vera, ka
attéls var nedaudz atskirties no originala. Ja

Jums rodas gritibas saprast aprakstus, tad,
l0dzu, sazinieties ar specializétu darbnicu vai
ar razotaju.

1.1 Simboli titullapa

Simbols Skaidrojums

Pirms maurina traktora salikSanas,
ripigi iepazistieties ar So salikSanas
instrukciju un secigi veiciet visus
salikSanas darbus. Ar saliksanu
saistito jautajumu un neskaidribu
gadijuma, sazinieties ar izplatitaju
vai razotaju.

Montazas instrukcija

Neizmantojiet benzina ierici atklatu
liesmu vai karstuma avotu tuvuma.

1.2 Zimju skaidrojums un signalvardi

/\ BISTAMI! Norada uz tieSu, bistamu situaci-
ju, kuras rezultata, ja vien no tas neizvairisieties,
iestasies nave vai gusiet smagas traumas.

/\ BRIDINAJUMS! Norada uz potenciali bista-
mu situaciju, kuras rezultata, ja vien no tas neiz-
vairisieties, var iestaties nave vai iesp&jams gat
smagas traumas.

/\ ESIET PIESARDZIGI! Norada uz potenciali
bistamu situaciju, kuras rezultata, ja vien no tas
neizvairisieties, iesp&jams gut vieglas vai vid&ji
smagas traumas.

UZMANIBU! Norada uz potenciali bistamu si-
tuaciju, kuras rezultata, ja vien no tas neizvairi-
sieties, iespéjams materialo zaudé&jumu risks.

El NORADIJUMS Tpasi noradijumi labakai iz-
pratnei un manipulésanai.

80

497046_a



Maurina traktora izsaino$ana

2 MAURINA TRAKTORA IZSAINOSANA

Maurina traktors tiks piegadats uz izturigas koka

paletes.

Lai izpakotu traktoru, novietojiet paleti uz horizon-

talas virsmas.

1. lznemiet iepakojuma ieklautas detalas un ie-
pakojuma materialus.

2. Paceliet traktoru no paletes priekSpuses un
aizmugures (vismaz 2 personas) un nostu-
miet to no paletes uz prieksu

3. NodroSiniet traktoru pret ripoSanu (piem., ar
ritenu atbalstkiliem).

3 MAURINA TRAKTORA MONTAZA

/\ BRIDINAJUMS! Nepilniga montaza ir bis-
tama! Pilniba nesamontéta maurina traktora dar-
biba var izraisit smagas traumas un bojajumus.

B Maurina traktoru izmantojiet tikai tad, ja tas ir

pilntba samontéts.

B |zpildiet visus salik§anas instrukcija apraksti-
tos montazas darbus. Pirms izmantoSanas
uzsak$anas, parjautajiet specialistam, vai sa-
lik§ana ir notikusi pareizi!

®  Parbaudiet, vai visas droSibai un aizsardzibai
paredzétas ierices ir uzstaditas un tas batu
darba kartiba!

3.1 Instrumentu panela parsega montaza
(01, 02)

1. Stares kolonnas pagarinajuma stieni (01/1)
ievietojiet fiksacijas uzmava (01/2) Iidz atdu-
rei.

2. Pieskrivéjiet ar divam seSstlrgalavas atloka
skrivém M8 x 25 (01/3) un M8 x 25 (01/4).

3. Uzstadiet instrumentu panela parsegu (02/1)
tam paredzétaja vieta (02/2).

3.2 Stires rata montaza (03)

1. Novietojiet ierici uz lldzenas virsmas un
pagrieziet priek$&jos ritenus taisna virziena.

2. Stares ratu (03/1) novietojiet pareiza pozicija
uz stdres kolonnas (03/2).

3. Stdres ratu uzspiediet uz varpstas uz leju un
nostipriniet to ar komplektacija ieklauto ses-
stdra skravi M8 x 25 (03/3).

4. Uzlieciet stlres rata vacinu (03/4) stires rata
centra un piespiediet uz leju, l1dz tas nofiksé-
jas.

3.3 Vaditaja sédekla montaza (04)

1. lzldziniet zem sédekla (04/2) esoSos Cetrus
vitnotos urbumus (04/1) ar 4 iegarenajiem
caurumiem (04/3) sédekla plaksné (04/4).

2. Piestipriniet seédekli pie seédekla ramja, iz-
mantojot Cetras lielas paplaksnes (04/5) un
seSstira atloka skrives M8 x 16 (04/6).

3. Piesledziet sédekla slédzi (04/7).

3.4 Bufera montaza (05)

1. Novietojiet buferi traktora priekSpusé (05).

2. Nostipriniet buferi ar ¢etram se$stdra atloka
skrivém (M8 x 16), pa divam katra puseé.
Skravju griezes moments: 20-25 Nm.

3.5 Sanu izsviedéja atloka montaza (tikai
modelim ar sanu izsviedéju, 07 - 11)
MulééSanas funkcijai mulc¢éSanas parsegs ir jauz-

stada, ievérojot $adus noradijumus:

/\ BRIDINAJUMS! Traumu risks nenostipri-
natu detalu dél. Nenostiprinatas detalas ierices
ekspluatacijas laika var izraisit smagas traumas.

®  Parbaudiet, vai péc montazas mul¢éSanas
parsegs un sanu izsviedgjs ir drosi nostipri-
nati.

Darbibu seciba

1. Atslédziet blokéSanas mehanismu (07/1).

2. Paceliet sanu izsviedégju.

3. levietojiet mul¢éSanas parsega stieni (08/1)
caur atbalsta ritenisa turétaja (09/1) caurumu
un nostipriniet ar piegades komplektacija ie-
klauto Skelttapu (09/2).

4. Uzlieciet parsegu ar atveri uz plavéja bloka
vitnota stiena un nostipriniet to ar piegadato
sparnskravi (10/1).

5. Pirms sanu izsvied&ja kanala nolaiSanas mul-
¢ésSanas parsega apaks€jai malai ir pareizi
jaiegulstas plavéja bloka aréja mala (11).

3.6 Aizmugures izsviedéja montaza (tikai
modelim ar aizmugures izsviedéju, 06 -
19)

/\ BRIDINAJUMS! Traumu risks nepareizas
montazas rezultata. Pastav smagu traumu vai
Tpasuma bojajumu risks.
= Nekada gadijuma neizmantojiet maurina trak-

toru bez uzstaditas zales savaksanas tvert-
nes.

497046_a

81



Maurina traktora montaza

3.6.1 Aizmuguréjas sienas uzstadisana (06 -

12)

1. Nogrieziet un nonemiet lentu (06/1) un par-
vietojiet apvada atblokétaju (06/2) ta, lai tas
izvirzitos (08/1) cauri atvérumam aizmuguré-
ja siena (07/1).

2. SeSus caurumus aizmuguréjas sienas augs-
dala (07/1) savietojiet ar korpusa caurumiem
(07/2) un sastipriniet ar ¢etram skravém un
¢etram bultskravem (09/1, 09/2, 09/3).

3. Divus caurumus aizmuguréjas sienas apaksa
savietojiet ar abu sviru (07/3) caurumiem un
sastipriniet ar diviem se$stira uzgriezniem
M8 x 20 (09/4).

4. levietojiet piepildijuma limena slédzi (10/1)
slédza izvirzijuma (10/2) ligzda.

EI NORADIJUMS Turétaji ir atskirigi, nav ie-
spéjama montaza, tos samainot vietam. Abi tu-
rétaji ir atdkirigi. Katrs turétajs ir jauzstada tam
paredzétaja vieta, tos nav iesp&jams samainit
vietam.

5. Uzstadiet divus turétajus (11/1, 11/2) uz kor-
pusa (12/1) un nostipriniet tos ar seSstira
skrdvém M10 x 1,25 x 30 (12/2), uzliekot at-
sperpaplaksnes un plakanas paplaksnes.

3.6.2 Zales savakSanas tvertnes salikSana
(13-17)

1. Pagriezamo rami (13/1), apakséjo stiprinaju-
ma rami (13/2) un diagonalos statnus (13/3)
sastipriniet ar mazajam krustveida skravém
M5 x 32 (13/4) un seSstira savilcéjuzgriez-
niem M5 (13/5).

2. levietojiet samontéto zales savaksanas tvert-
nes rami no plastmasas un auduma izgatavo-
taja zales savak$anas apvalka un profila ma-
lu nostipriniet ap tvertnes rami (14).

3. Novietojiet augs€jo vaku uz ramja un ieskra-
vEjiet seSas pasgriezosas skrives ST4.8 x
35 (15/1).

4. levietojiet roktura segplaksni (16/1) augséja
parsega, virzot to no apaksas uz augsu, un
ieskriveéjiet seSas pasgriezo$as skriives ST5
x 12 (16/2).

5. levietojiet no augs$as rokas sviru (17/1) un
nostipriniet to aizmuguré ar mazo krustveida
skravi M5 x 32 (17/2) un seSstira uzgriezni
M5 (17/3).

3.6.3 Zales savakSanas tvertnes iekarSana
(17 - 19)

1. Ar kreiso roku satveriet priek$€jo rokturi
(17/4), kas atrodas uz aug$€ja parsega, ar la-
bo roku satveriet uz pagriezama ramja esoso
aizmugures rokturi (16/3).

2. levietojiet apalo cauruli (18/1) no augsas uz
leju maurina traktora aizmugures dala, U-vei-
da atbalsta gropé (18/2).

3. Piespiediet aizmuguré&jo rokturi uz leju, lai za-
les savaksanas tvertnes gridas plaksnes
apalo cauruli (19/1) nostiprinatu ierobezotaja
aizdares akT (19/2).

4. Lai nonemtu zales savak$anas tvertni, pace-
liet aizmuguréjo rokturi, lai iznemtu apalo
cauruli no ierobezotaja aizdares un visu zales
savak$anas tvertni no atbalstos$as U-veida at-
balsta gropes.

3.7 Akumulatora pievienosana (12, 20)
Sanu izsviedéjs: skatiet 12. attéla.
Aizmugures izsviedéjs: skatiet 20. attéla.

/\ NORADIJUMS Nopietnu elektrisko boja-
jumu risks sistémai. Nepareiza pieslégSana var
izraistt nopietnus bojajumus elektriskajai sisté-
mai.

B Pievienojot akumulatora vadus, vienmér pir-

mo pievienojiet plusa vadu un péc tam minu-
sa vadu.

Akumulators atrodas zem vaditaja sédekla.
TransportéSanas noldkiem tehnisku iemeslu dél
abi akumulatora vadi rGpnica ir atvienoti no spai-
Iem. Lai pievienotu akumulatora vadus, veiciet
§adas darbibas:

1. Pievienojiet plusa vada spaili (20/1, 21/1) ar
skrdvi un uzgriezni pie akumulatora plusa po-
la.

2. Pievienojiet minusa vada spaili (20/2, 21/2)
ar skravi un uzgriezni pie akumulatora minu-
sa pola.

3.8 Riepu spiediena iestatiSana

Lai nodrosinatu vienmérigu zales plavumu, priek-
§éjam riepam ir jaiestata vienads labas un krei-
sas puses riepas spiediens. Jédziens ,kreisa” un
Jlaba” puse attiecinams no ierices operatora po-
zicijas. Tas pats attiecas uz aizmuguréjam rie-
pam labaja un kreisaja pusé.

leteicamais riepu spiediens:

B PriekSéjam riepam: 14 psi

B Aizmuguréjam riepam: 22 psi

82

497046_a



Maurina traktora montaza

3.9 Plavéja bloka atbalsta riteniSu

reguléSana (06, 21)

Sanu izsviedéja modelim skatiet 06. attéla.

Aizmugures izsviedéja modelim skatiet 21. attéla.
1.

2.

lestatiet plavéja bloku vélamaja plauSanas
augstuma.

Atbalsta ritenSus novietojiet ta, lai to apaks-
mala atrastos aptuveni 3—13 mm virs zemes.

Izvélieties atbilstoSu cauruma poziciju
bultskravei (pieejamas tris opcijas).
levietojiet bultskravi izvélétaja cauruma pozi-
cija.

Uzspiediet atbalsta ritentti uz varpstas.
Nostipriniet ritentti ar skravi, paplaksni un uz-
griezni.

Veiciet tas pasas darbibas pretéja puseé.
Parliecinieties, vai abas puses ir iestatitas
vienada augstuma.

497046_a

83



Traducere a manualului de montaj original

TRADUCERE A MANUALULUI DE MONTAJ ORIGINAL

Cuprins
1 Despre acest manual de montgj .............. 84
1.1 Simboluri de pe coperta.................... 84

1.2 Explicarea simbolurilor si a cuvintelor
SIMDOL ... 84

2 Despachetarea tractorului de tuns iarba.. 85

3 Montarea tractorului de tuns iarba............ 85
3.1 Montarea capacului panoului de bord

(01,02) oot 85

3.2 Montarea volanului (03)..........cccceeennee 85

3.3 Montarea scaunului soferului (04) ..... 85

3.4 Montarea barei de protectie (05) ....... 85

3.5 Montarea clapetei de evacuare late-
rala (doar evacuare laterala, 07 - 11) 85

3.6 Montarea evacuarii posterioare (doar

evacuare posterioara, 06 - 19)........... 86

3.6.1 Instalarea peretelui din spate (06
A2 86

3.6.2 Asamblarea casetei de colectare
iarba (13— 17) e 86

3.6.3 Suspendarea casetei de colecta-
re iarbd (17-19).cccoveiereiieee 86
3.7 Conectarea bateriei (12, 20).............. 86
3.8 Reglarea presiunii pneurilor............... 87

3.9 Reglarea rotilor suport la placa de
tuNS (06, 21)..eeiiieiiieiieeieeieeee e 87

1 DESPRE ACEST MANUAL DE
MONTAJ

B Versiunea in limba germana este manualul
de montaj original. Toate celelalte versiuni in
alte limbi sunt traduceri ale manualului de
montaj original.

®  Consultati manualul de utilizare al tractorului
de tuns iarba pentru o functionare corecta.

®  Pastrati manualul e montaj pentru referinte
ulterioare si transmiteti-1 utilizatorilor urmatori.

m  Cititi si respectati indicatiile de siguranta si
avertizare din acest manual de montaj.

®  Tractoarele de tuns iarba sunt livrate in diferi-
te variante de echipare. Va rugam sa retineti
ca imaginile pot diferi usor de original. Daca
aveti dificultati in intelegerea descrierilor, va

rugam sa contactati un service sau produca-
torul.

1.1 Simboluri de pe coperta

Simbol

Semnificatie

Tnainte de montarea tractorului de
tuns iarba, va rugam sa cititi cu
atentie aceste manualul de montaj
si sa efectuati toate lucrarile de
montaj cu constiinciozitate. Daca
aveti intrebari sau nelamuriri cu pri-
vire la montaj, va rugam sa consul-
tati un comerciant specializat sau
producatorul.

Manual de montaj

Nu utilizati aparatul pe benzina in
apropierea focului deschis sau a
surselor de caldura.

1.2 Explicarea simbolurilor si a cuvintelor
simbol

/\ PERICOL! Indicé o situatie periculoas& imi-
nenta, care - daca nu este evitata - duce la deces
sau accidente grave.

/\ AVERTISMENT! Indic& o situatie periculoa-
sa potentiala, care — daca nu este evitata — poate
duce la deces sau accidente grave.

/\ ATENTIE! Indica o situatie periculoasa po-
tentiala, care - daca nu este evitata - poate duce
la accidente minore sau moderate.

ATENTIE! Indica o situatie care - daca nu este
evitata - poate duce la pagube materiale.

H INDICATIE Instructiuni speciale pentru o
mai buna intelegere si manevrare.

84

497046_a



Despachetarea tractorului de tuns iarba

2 DESPACHETAREA TRACTORULUI
DE TUNS IARBA

Tractorul de tuns iarba este livrat pe un palet so-
lid din lemn.

Pentru a despacheta tractorul, asezati paletul pe

o suprafata plana.

1. Indepartati toate piesele si materialele de
ambalare incluse.

2. Ridicati tractorul de pe palet in fata si in spa-
te (sunt necesare cel putin 2 persoane) si im-
pingeti-l inainte de pe palet

3. Asigurati tractorul impotriva rostogolirii (de
ex. cu pene de roata).

3 MONTAREA TRACTORULUI DE TUNS
IARBA

/\ AVERTISMENT! Pericol de accidentare
prin montaj incomplet! Utilizarea unui tractor de
tuns iarba incomplet montate poate duce la vata-
mari corporale grave si pagube materiale.

B Puneti in functiune tractorul de tuns iarba
doar daca este complet montat.

®  Efectuati toate lucrarile de montaj descrise Tn
manualul de montaj. Daca aveti dubii, inainte
de punerea in functiune, adresati-va unui
profesionist pentru a verifica daca montajul a
fost efectuat corect!

®  Verificati toate dispozitivele de siguranta si
protectie daca exista si functioneaza!

3.1 Montarea capacului panoului de bord
(01, 02)

1. Introduceti tija de extensie a coloanei de di-
rectie (01/1) in mansonul de fixare (01/2) pa-
na se opreste.

2. Tnsurubati bine cu doud suruburi cu flansa
hexagonala M8 x 25 (01/3) si M8 x 25 (01/4).

3. Atasati capacul panoului de bord (02/1) in
pozitia desemnata (02/2).

3.2 Montarea volanului (03)

1. Aduceti masina pe o suprafata plana si
aliniati rotile din fata drept.

2. Aliniati volanul (03/1) la coloana de directie
(03/2).

3. Tmpingeti volanul in jos pe ax si fixati-l cu su-
rubul hexagonal M8 x 25 (03/3) furnizat.

4. Puneti capacul volanului (03/4) in centrul vo-
lanului si apasati in jos pana se fixeaza in po-
zitie cu un clic.

3.3 Montarea scaunului soferului (04)

1. Aliniati cele patru gauri filetate (04/1) de pe
partea inferioara a scaunului (04/2) cu cele 4
gauri ovale (04/3) ale placii scaunului (04/4).

2. Fixati scaunul pe suportul scaunului folosind
patru saibe mari (04/5) si suruburile cu flansa
hexagonala M8 x 16 (04/6).

3. Conectati comutatorul scaunului (04/7).

3.4 Montarea barei de protectie (05)

1. Pozitionati bara de protectie in fata pe tractor
(05).

2. Fixati bara de protectie cu patru suruburi cu
flansa hexagonala (M8 x 16), cate doua pe fi-
ecare parte. Cuplu de strangere: 20—25 Nm.

3.5 Montarea clapetei de evacuare laterala
(doar evacuare laterala, 07 - 11)

Pentru mulcire, capacul de mulcire trebuie insta-

lat dupa cum urmeaza:

/N\ AVERTISMENT! Pericol de accidentare

din cauza componentelor desprinse. Compo-

nentele desprinse pot provoca rani grave in tim-

pul functionarii.

®  Verificati daca capacul de mulcire si jgheabul
de evacuare laterala sunt fixate in siguranta
dupa instalare.

Procedura
1. Deblocati mecanismul de blocare (07/1).
2. Ridicati evacuarea laterala.

3. Introduceti tija capacului de mulcire (08/1)
prin gaura din suportul rotii suport (09/1) si fi-
xati-o cu splintul furnizat (09/2).

4. Puneti gaura capacului peste tija filetatd de
pe placa de tuns si fixati-o cu piulita fluture
furnizata (10/1).

5. Tnainte de a coborf jgheabul de evacuare la-
terala, marginea inferioara a capacului de
mulcire trebuie sa fie asezata corect in mar-
ginea exterioara a placii de tuns (11).

497046_a

85



Montarea tractorului de tuns iarba

3.6 Montarea evacuarii posterioare (doar
evacuare posterioara, 06 - 19)

/\ AVERTISMENT! Pericol de accidentare
prin montaj incorect. Pericol de vatamari corpo-
rale grave sau daune materiale.

= Nu folositi niciodatd masina de tuns iarba fa-
ra a fi montata caseta de colectare iarba.

3.6.1 Instalarea peretelui din spate (06 - 12)

1. Taiati banda (06/1), scoateti-o si miscati de-
blocarea bypass-ului (06/2) astfel incat sa fie
ghidat prin gaura peretelui din spate (07/1)
(08/1).

2. Aliniati cele sase géauri din partea superioara
a peretelui din spate (07/1) cu gaurile din ca-
pitonaj (07/2) si conectati-le cu patru suruburi
si patru bolturi (09/1, 09/2, 09/3).

3. Aliniati cele doua gauri de pe partea inferioa-
ra a peretelui din spate cu gaurile celor doua
manete (07/3) si conectati-le cu doua piulite
hexagonale M8 x 20 (09/4).

4. Introduceti comutatorul de nivel (10/1) in lo-
casul bratului comutatorului (10/2).

H INDICATIE Suporturile sunt diferite; mon-
tarea inversa nu este posibila. Ambele supor-
turi sunt diferite. Fiecare suport trebuie montat in
pozitia desemnatd; nu este posibila schimbarea
lor.

5. Montati doua supoturi (11/1, 11/2) pe capito-
naj (12/1) si fixati-le cu suruburi hexagonale
M10 x 1,25 x 30 (12/2), arc si saibe.

3.6.2 Asamblarea casetei de colectare iarba
(13-17)

1. Montati cadrul rotativ (13/1), cadrul de fixare
inferior (13/2) si bara diagonala (13/3) folo-
sind suruburi cu cap n cruce mici M5 x 32
(13/4) si piulite hexagonale de blocare M5
(13/5).

2. Asezati cadrul complet asamblat al casetei
de colectare iarba in sacul de colectare a ier-
bii din plastic si material textil si atagati profi-
lul in jurul cadrului casetei (14).

3. Puneti capacul superior peste cadru si insu-
rubati sase suruburi autofiletante ST4.8 x 35
(15/1).

4. Introduceti placa de acoperire a manerului
(16/1) In capacul superior de jos in sus si in-
surubati sase suruburi autofiletante ST5 x 12
(16/2).

5. Introduceti maneta (17/1) de sus si fixati-o in
spate cu un surub n cruce mic M5 x 32
(17/2) si o piulita hexagonala M5 (17/3).

3.6.3 Suspendarea casetei de colectare
iarba (17- 19)

1. Prindeti manerul frontal (17/4) de pe capacul
superior cu mana stanga si manerul posterior
(16/3) de pe cadrul rotativ cu mana dreapta.

2. Introduceti tubul rotund (18/1) de-a lungul
marginii din spate a tractorului de tuns iarba,
de sus in jos, in canelura de sustinere in for-
ma de U (18/2).

3. Apasati in jos pe manerul din spate pentru a
suspend tubul rotund (19/1) al placii de baza
a casetei de colectare iarba in carligul limita-
torului (19/2)

4. Pentru a scoate caseta de colectare iarba, ri-
dicati manerul din spate pentru a desprinde
tubul rotund de la limitator si intreaga caseta
de colectare iarba din canelura de sustinere
in forma de U.

3.7 Conectarea bateriei (12, 20)
Evacuare laterala: vezi imaginea 12
Evacuare posterioara: vezi imaginea 20

/\ INDICATIE Pericol de defectiuni electrice
grave ale sistemului. Racordarea incorecta poa-
te duce la deteriorarea grava a sistemului elec-
tric.

B Cand conectati cablurile bateriei, conectati

intotdeauna mai intai cablul pozitiv la borna,
apoi cablul negativ.

Bateria se afla sub scaunul soferului. Din motive
de transport, ambele cabluri ale bateriei sunt de-
conectate de la borne din fabrica. Pentru a co-
necta cablurile bateriei, procedati dupa cum ur-
meaza:

1. Conectati cablul pozitiv (20/1, 21/1) la borna
pozitiva a bateriei folosind un surub si o piuli-
ta.

2. Conectati cablul negativ (20/2, 21/2) la borna
negativa a bateriei folosind un surub si o piu-
lita.

86

497046_a



Montarea tractorului de tuns iarba

3.8 Reglarea presiunii pneurilor

Pentru a asigura o tundere uniforma a ierbii, pre-

siunea in pneurile din fata, dreapta si stanga, tre-

buie sa fie aceeasi. ,Stanga” si ,dreapta” se refe-

ra la pozitia operatorului. Acelasi lucru este vala-

bil si pentru pneurile din spate, dreapta si stanga.

Presiune recomandata a pneurilor:

B Pneuri fata: 14 psi

B Pneuri spate: 22 psi

3.9 Reglarea rotilor suport la placa de tuns

(06, 21)

Evacuare laterala vezi imaginea 06

Evacuare posterioara vezi imaginea 21

1. Reglati placa de tuns la inaltimea de taiere
dorita.

2. Aliniati rotile suport astfel incat marginea in-
ferioara sa fie la aproximativ 3—13 mm dea-
supra solului.

3. Selectati pozitia corespunzatoare a gaurii
pentru surub (trei optiuni disponibile).

Ghidati surubul prin pozitia selectata a gaurii.
Tmpinget,i roata pe axul rotii suport.

Fixati roata cu un surub, o saiba si o piulita.
Repetati procedura pe partea opusa.

Asigurati-va ca ambele parti sunt setate la
aceeasi inaltime.

© N o O

497046_a

87



I'IpeBo,q Ha OPUrMHaNHOTO PBLKOBOACTBO 3a MOHTaX

NPEBOA HA OPUTMHAJIHOTO PbKOBOACTBO 3A MOHTAX

CbuabpxaHue

1 KbM Tasu MHCTPYKUMS 32 MOHTaX ............ 88
1.1 CumBOmnM Ha Ha4yanHaTta cTpaHuua.... 88
1.2 PassicHeHust Ha ycnoBHUTE 0603Ha-

YEHUS N CUTHANHUTE OAYMU.......vveennnee 88

2 Pa3sonakoBaHe Ha TpakTopa 3a KoceHe.... 89

3 MoHTupaHe Ha TpakTopa 3a KOCEHe......... 89

3.1  MoHTupaHe Ha Kanaka Ha apmaTyp-
HOTO Tabno (01, 02)....ccccoveeveeieenee.

3.2 MoHTupaHe Ha BonaHa (03)............... 89

3.3 MoHTupaHe Ha cepankaTta Ha Bogava
(04) e 89

3.4 MoHTtupaHe Ha 6ponsra (05)............. 89

3.5 MoHTMpaHe Ha Kanaka 3a CTpaHU4yHO
U3XBBPIsSIHE (CAMO CTPAHUYHO 13-
xBbpnsHe, 07 — 11)....ociiiiiee 89

3.6 MoHTUpaHe Ha 3agHOTO U3XBBPISHE
(camo 3agHo u3xBbpnsHe, 06 — 19)... 90

3.6.1 MoHTUpaHe Ha 3agHaTa CTeHa

(06 = 12) coeooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 90

3.6.2 CrnobsiBaHe Ha KOHTeWHepa 3a
cbbupaHe Ha TpeBa (13— 17) ...... 90
3.6.3 3akauyBaHe Ha KOHTelHepa 3a

cbbupaHe Ha TpeBa (17 — 19) ..... 90
3.7 Csbp3BaHe Ha akymynaTopa (12, 20) 90
3.8 Hactpoiika Ha HansraHeTo Ha rymute 91

3.9 HacTtpolika Ha onopHuTe Konena Ha
kocayHoTO Kpuro (06, 21)......ccceeenee. 91

1 KbM TA3U UHCTPYKLUUA 3A
MOHTAX

B HewmckaTta Bepcus € opurmHanHata MHCTpYyK-
uMsa 3a MOHTax. Becnuku octaHanu Bepcuu ca
NPeBOAM Ha OpuUrMHanHaTa MHCTPYKLKMS 3a
MOHTaX.

®  CnasBaiTe MHCTPYKUMNUTE 3a eKcnroartaums
Ha TpakTopa npu paboTa c TpakTopa.

B CbxpaHsBaMTe UHCTPYKLUMUTE 3a MOHTaX U
r npedasaWnTe Ha Apyru noTpebutenw.

®  [Ipo4yeTeTe n cbbnogaBanTe MHCTPYKUUUTE
3a 6e3onacHoCT 1 nNpeaynpeauTenHuTe Cb-
BETW B Ta3n UHCTPYKUMSA 338 MOHTaX.

®  TpaktopuTe 3a KOoCeHe Lije 6baaT 4OCTaBEHM
B HaW-pasnuyHn KoHdurypaummn. Mons,

o6bpHEeTE BHUMaHWUE, Ye U3obpaxeHusTa Mo-
raT ja ce pasnuyaBar fieko oT opurMHana.
AKO MmaTe TPyAHOCTU C pasbupaHeTo Ha orn-
UcaHusATa, MOJisi CBbpPXeTe Ce CbC creuua-
NU3MpaH CepBr3 UMK C NPOVU3BOANTENS.

1.1 CumBoONM Ha Ha4yanHaTa cTpaHuua

CumBon 3HaueHue

MpoyeTeTe BHUMATENHO Ta3n UH-
CTPYKUMSA 3a MOHTaX, Npeaun Aa
MOHTMpaTe TpaKTopa 3a KOCeHe u
[a U3NbIIHETE CbBECTHO BCUYKM
MOHTaXHW paboTu. AKo nmate Hs-
KaKBW BbMPOCU U CbMHEHUSI OT-
HOCHO MOHTaxa, Monsl, 06 bpHeTe
ce KbM crneumanuaupaH gunbp unm
npovsBoauTern.

WIHCTPyKLMM 32 MOHTaX

He paboteTe ¢ 6eH3nHOBUS ypen
651130 0 OTKPUT MNambK UIn U3-
TOYHMLUWM Ha TOMNMHa.

1.2 Pa3sicHeHus Ha yCNOBHUTE
0603Ha4YeHUA U CUTHANHWUTE AYyMU

/\ OMACHOCT! O603HauaBa HenocpeacTBe-
HO OnacHa cutyaumsi, KosiTo - ako He 6bae n3be-
rHaTa - MOXe [ia MMa KaTo NocrneacTBMe CMbpT
WY TEXKO HapaHsiBaHe.

/\ NPEOYMNPEXOEHUE! O603HauaBa NoTeH-
LuanHa onacHa cuTyaumsl, KosiTo - ako He b6bae
n3berHata - 61 morna ga noeege 4O CMbPT Unn
TEXKO HapaHsiBaHe.

/\ BHUMAHUE! OGosHauyaBa NoTEHLMANHO
onacHa cUTyaLus, KOSITO - ako He 6bae n3berHa-
Ta - MOXe [a UMa KaTo CIe/ICTBUE NeKO Unu
yMepeHO HapaHsiBaHe.

BHUMAHMUE! O6o03Ha4aBa cuTyaums, KOSTO -
ako He ce n3berHe - MoXxe Ja NpeausBuka mate-
pvianHu weTw.

H YKA3AHUE CneuuanHu ykasaHns 3a no-ao-
6po pasbupaHe n 6opaseHe.

88

497046_a



PasonakoBaHe Ha TpaKTopa 3a KoCeHe

2 PA3OIMNAKOBAHE HA TPAKTOPA 3A
KOCEHE

TpakTopbT 3a KOCeHe ce JOCTaBs BbpXy Macu-

BEH AbPBEH narner.

3a fa pasonakoBaTe TpakTopa, nocTaBeTe nane-

Ta BbPXy XOPWU30OHTarnHa noBbPXHOCT.

1. OTcTpaHeTe akcecoapuTe U ONaKoBBbYHUTE
mMartepuvanu.

2. TNoBpgurHeTe TpakTopa OT naneTta oTnpes u
oT3ag (MMHMMYM 2 AyLUK) U TO NITb3HETE OT
naneta Hanpej v Hagony

3. OcurypeTe TpakTopa cpeLly 3aABWKBaHe Ha-
3aj (Hanp. ¢ NOANOXHU KITMHOBE).

3 MOHTUPAHE HA TPAKTOPA 3A
KOCEHE

/\ NPEOQYNPEXOEHUE! OnacHocTu nopa-

AV HenbrieH MoHTax! PaboTarta ¢ HenbnHO
crnobeH TpakTop 3a KOCeHe Moxe [ia AoBeae A0
CEepUO3HN HapaHsABaHUs 1 noBpeaa.

B |3nonsBariTe TpakTopa 3a KOCEHe CaMo KO-
raTo € HambrHO CcrriobeH.

B /I3BbpLUeTE BCUYKM MOHTaXHM paboTu, onu-
CaHW B UHCTPYKUMATA 3a MOHTaX. AkO nmaTte
CbMHEHUS, KOHCYNTpanTe ce CbC cneuua-
NACT, Npeaw nyckaHe B ekcnroatauus, ganv
MHCTanauusTa e n3BbpLueHa npaBuIHo!

B [IpoBepeTe, Aanv BCUYKM NpeanasHy 1 3a-
LLIMTHU YCTPONCTBA ca Hanuue 1 yHKLNOHN-
part!

3.1  MoHTUpaHe Ha Kanaka Ha apMaTypHOTO
Tabno (01, 02)

1. TNocTaBeTe yabmxuTENHaTa rpeaa Ha Kop-
MunHata konoHa (01/1) B MoHTaxHaTa BTyn-
ka (01/2) pokpaw.

2. 3aTterHeTe 34paBo C [1Ba LUECTOCTEHHU
dnaHuosu BuHTa M8 x 25 (01/3) n M8 x 25
(01/4).

3. TllocTaBeTe kanaka Ha apmaTypHOTO Tabrno
(02/1) B npeaBuaeHoTo nonoxexue (02/2).

3.2 MoHTupaHe Ha BonaHa (03)

1. TlocTaBeTe MallMHaTa Ha paBHa NMOBBbPXHOCT
1 nopaBHeTe NpefHUTe Kornena.

2. TMoppasHeTe BonaHa (03/1) c kopmunHaTa
konona (03/2).

3. bByTHeTe BonaHa BbpXy Bana 1 ro 3akpenete
C NpefoCTaBeHWs LWeCTOCTEHEH BUHT M8 x
25 (03/3).

4. TlocTaBeTe kanaykaTa Ha BonaHa (03/4) B
LeHTBbpa Ha BonaHa U HaTucHeTe Hagony,
[0KaTO LLpaKHe.

3.3 MoHTupaHe Ha cepankata Ha Boga4a
(04)

1. ToppaBHeTe YeTupuTe OTBOPA C pe3ba
(04/1) B ponHaTa yacT Ha cepankaTta (04/2) c
4-1e HagnbxHU oTBopa (04/3) Ha ocHoBaTa
Ha cepankaTta (04/4).

2. BakpeneTe cefankarta KbM ceganuiiHaTa
NIOCKOCT € YEeTMPW rofieMu NOoANOXHMN wanbu
(04/5) n wecTocTeHHM hnaHLoBY BUHTOBE
M8 x 16 (04/6).

3. CebpxeTe NpeBknoYBaTens Ha cegankata
(04/7).

3.4 MoHTupaHe Ha 6poHsTa (05)

1. TMosnumoHnpaiiTe GpoHaTa OTNpes Ha Tpak-
Topa (05).

2. 3akpeneTte GpoHSATA C YETMPU LLECTOCTEHHM
cnaHuosm BuHTa (M8 x 16), No gBa OT Bcska
cTpaHa. BbpTaw, MOMeHT Ha 3ataraHe: 20 —
25 Hm.

3.5 MoHTHUpaHe Ha Kanaka 3a CTpaHU4HO
M3XBBbpPNsAHE (CamMO CTPaHMYHO
M3xBbpNsHe, 07 — 11)

3a MynumpaHe Myny nokputneto Tpsbea ga ce

MOHTMpA, KakTo crneaBsa:

/N\ NPEOYMNPEXOEHUE! OnacHocT oT Hapa-

HsiIBaHe nopaau pa3xnabeHy KOMMNOHEHTH.

PasxnabeHunte KOMNOHEHTW MoraT Aa AoBenat

[0 TEeXKN HapaHsBaHWsA Mo Bpeme Ha paborTa.

B  YBepeTe Ce, 4Ye Myn4 NoKpUTUETO N OTBOPBLT
3a CTPaHWYHO M3XBBPJIsIHE ca 34paBo 3akpe-
NeHu cries MoHTaxa.

HauuH Ha pericTBue

1. OTbnokuparite GrokMpaLLmsa MexaHn3bM
(07/1).

2. [oBaurHeTe CTPaAHUYHOTO U3XBBPIISHE.

3. [llpokapawnTe rpegata Ha Myny NOKPUTMETO
(08/1) npe3 oTBOpPa B AbpXKaya Ha ONOPHOTO
koneno (09/1) v ro 3akpeneTe ¢ npegocTaBe-
Hua wnnuHT (09/2).

4. TllocTaBeTe OoTBOpa Ha kanaka Haj pe3boBa-
HaTa rpega Ha KocayHOTO KPWIo U ro 3aKpe-
neTe ¢ NpefocTaBeHaTa KpunyaTa ramka
(10/1).

5. Tlpeau cnyckaHeTo Ha OTBOpa 3a CTPaHYMHO
N3XBbPIsiHE AONHUAT pb0 Ha Myny NOKPUTU-

497046_a

89



MOHTVIpaHe Ha TpaKTopa 3a KOCeHe

eTo TpsbBa fa npunsra NpaBuIHO KbM
BBHLUHKS pbb Ha koca4HoTo Kpuro (11).

3.6 MoHTMpaHe Ha 3aAHOTO U3XBbpnsAHe
(camo 3agHoO n3xBbpnsiHe, 06 — 19)

/N\ NPEOYMPEXOEHUE! OnacHocT oT Hapa-
HABaHe nopaau HenpaBureH MoHTax. Onac-
HOCT OT TEXKW HapaHsiBaHWs! Ny MaTepuanyu
LeTm.

B Hukora He usnonaeaiTe kocaykata 6e3 MOH-
TMpaH KOHTENHep 3a cbbupaHe Ha Tpesa.

3.6.1 MoHTupaHe Ha 3agHaTa cTeHa (06 — 12)

1. Cpexerte nentata (06/1), ussagete s u npe-
mecTeTe AebnokvpaHeTo Ha 6arnaca (06/2),
Taka Ye Aa MvHaBa npes oTBOpa Ha 3agHara
cteHa (07/1) (08/1).

2. [loppaBHeTe LIeCTTe OTBOPA B ropHaTa 4acT
Ha 3agHaTa cteHa (07/1) c oTBOopUTE B 06NN~
uoskata (07/2) 1 rn cBbpXKeTe C YETUPU BUH-
Ta n yetupu 6onta (09/1, 09/2, 09/3).

3. TloppaBHeTe ABaTa oTBOpa B AonHaTa YacTt
Ha 3afHaTa CTeHa C OTBOpMTEe Ha ABaTa Nnoc-
Ta (07/3) n rn cBbPXKETE C ABE LIECTOCTEHHU
ravikn M8 x 20 (09/4).

4. TlocTtaBeTe npeBkntoyBaTtens 3a HuBo (10/1)
B rHE340TO Ha NPEBKMOYBATENS HA cTpenaTa
(10/2).

H YKASAHUE [Oupxauute ce pasnuuasat
eIUH OT ApYr, pa3Nn4yeH MOHTaX He € Bb3MO-
XeH. [Bata Abpxaya ce pasnuyasaT eauH oT
apyr. Bcekn abpxady Tpsbsa fa 6bae MOHTUpaH
B NPeABUAEHOTO MOMOXEHNE; He € Bb3MOXHa
noaMsiHa.

5. MoHTupavite geata Abpxava (11/1, 11/2)
KbM obnumuoBkata (12/1) u ru 3akpeneTe ¢
LecTtocTeHHn BrHToBe M10 % 1,25 % 30
(12/2), Npy>XWHM 1 NOANOXHW LLAkoun.

3.6.2 Crnob6siBaHe Ha KOHTeNHepa 3a
cbbupaHe Ha TpeBa (13- 17)

1. MoHTupanTe wapHupHata pamka (13/1), oo-
nHaTa MOHTaxHa pamka (13/2) n gnaroHan-
HaTa ckoba (13/3), kaTo n3nona3saTe Manku
BMHTOBE C KpbCTOO6paseH wnmy M5 x 32
(13/4) n WeCTOCTEHHN NOACUTYPUTESHN raii-
kn M5 (13/5).

2. TloctaBeTe rotoBaTa crnobeHa cToika 3a
KOHTelHepa 3a cbbupaHe Ha TpeBa B Topba-
Ta 3a cbbupaHe Ha TpeBa OT nnacTmaca u
nnaT u npykpeneTe npoduna no nepMmeTb-
pa Ha cTonkaTa 3a koHTenHepa (14).

3. O6bpHeTe ropHUs kanak OTBbTPE HAaBbH Haj
cToViKaTa U 3aBuWiiTe LWeCT CaMOHaPEe3HN BUH-
Ta ST4.8 x 35 (15/1).

4. TloctaBeTe nokpuBallaTta nroya Ha Apbxka-
Ta (16/1) oTOONy Harope B ropHUS Kanak u
3aBUNTE LLIECT caMOoHapesHu BuHTa ST5 x 12
(16/2).

5. TlocTaBeTe pbyHuMs noct (17/1) oTrope n ro
3aKpeneTe 0T3af C ManbK BUHT C KPbCTO-
obpaseH wnuy M5 x 32 (17/2) n wecTocTek-
Ha ranka M5 (17/3).

3.6.3 3akauBaHe Ha KOHTeWHepa 3a
cbbupaHe Ha TpeBa (17 — 19)

1. XBaHeTe npegHaTa gpwbxka (17/4) Ha ropHus
Kanak c nsiBaTa pbka v 3agHaTa ApbXka
(16/3) Ha WwapHMpHaTa pamka ¢ gsicHaTa pb-
Ka.

2. TMocrtaBeTe kpbrnarta Tpbba (18/1) oTrope
Hapony B U-o6pa3Hus onopeH kaHan (18/2)
no AbIKMHATa Ha pbba oT 3agHaTa cTpaHa
Ha TpakTopa.

3. HatucHeTe 3apgHaTa gpbxka Hagony, 3a aa
3akaunTe Kkpbrnarta Tpbba (19/1) Ha gonHaTa
nrnoya Ha KOHTenHepa 3a cbbupaHe Ha TpeBa
KbM KykaTa Ha orpaHuynTenHaTa katapama
(19/2)

4. 3a fa npemaxHeTe KOHTelHepa 3a cbbupaHe
Ha TpeBa, NOBAMIHETE 3a4HaTa ApPbXKa, 3a
na ocBoboauTte kpbrrnaTta Tpbba oT orpaHu-
yuTenHaTa katapama v aa oTkauuTe Luenus
KOHTelHep 3a cbbupaHe Ha TpeBa oT U-06-
pas3HUsi oNopeH KaHarl.

3.7 Cabp3BaHe Ha akymynatopa (12, 20)
CmpaHu4yHo u3xebprisiHe: suxme ¢huzypa 12
3aldHo usxsbprisiHe: suxme ¢hueypa 20

/\ YKASAHUE OnacHOCT OT Cep1o3HM enek-
TpUueckn noepeau Ha cuctemara. Henpasun-
HOTO CBbP3BaHE MOXeE Aa NPUYNHN CEePUO3HM Mo-
BPEAM Ha enekTpuyeckaTa cucTema.

®  KoraTto cBbp3BaTe kabenuTe Ha akymynarto-
pa, BUHar1 NbpBO CBbP3BalTe MOCOBUSA Ka-
6en Kkbm Krnemarta, a crej Tosa MMHYCOBUA
kaben.

AkymynaTopbT Ce Hamupa Noj cefarnkara Ha Bo-
Aava. o TEXHUYHU NPUYUHK, CBBP3aHU C TpaHC-
nopTa, BbB pabpukaTa v gBaTa kabena Ha aky-
Mynartopa ca paskayeHu oT knemuTe. 3a fga

90

497046_a



MOHTVIpaHe Ha TpaKTopa 3a KOCeHe

cBbpXeTe kabenute Ha akymynatopa, U3nbiHe-

Te CrefHUTe CTHIKK:

1. 3BakpeneTte nntocosus kaben (20/1, 21/1) kbm
MONOXMTENHUA MONOC Ha akymynaTopa ¢
BUHT U1 ravika.

2. 3akpenete MuHycoBusi kaben (20/2, 21/2)
KbM OTpuULIaTENHMA NOMIOC Ha akymynartopa ¢
BWHT Y rawka.

3.8 HactpoWika Ha HansiraHeTo Ha rymuTe

3a fa ce ocurypy paBHOMEPHO KOCEHe Ha TpeBa-
Ta, TpsibBa [la ce HAaCTpoW eAHAKBO HarsiraHe B
ascHata u nsieata npegHa ryma. ,J1aso u asc-
HO" ce OTHacAT 4o no3uumaTa Ha onepatopa. Cb-
LLIOTO BaXuW U 3a ECHUTE U NIEBUTE 3aHV TYMU.

lMpenopbYMUTENIHO HanAraHe Ha rymuTe:
B [pepnu rymu: 14 MICU
®  Bagnu rymu: 22 MNCU

3.9 Hactpolika Ha onopHuUTe Koserna Ha
KocayHoTo Kpuno (06, 21)

CmpaHu4yHo u3xebprisiHe, suxme ¢uzypa 06
B3adHo usxebprisHe, swxme ¢ueypa 21

1. HacTpoliTe K0ocayHOTO KpUIO Ha KenaHaTta
BMCOYMHA Ha psi3aHe.

2. TlogpaBHeTe OMOpHUTE KoMena Taka, Ye Ao-
NHUST pbb Aa e Ha okono 3 — 13 MM Hapg 3e-
msTa.

3. WV3bepeTe noaxodsiLio NonoxeHne Ha oTBo-
pa 3a 6onToBeTe (HanMM4HK ca TpW onuumn).

4. TpokapaiTe 6onToBeTe Npe3 M3bpaHoOTo Mo-
TNOXEeHWe Ha oTBopa.

5. Tnb3HeTe KONENoTo BbPXy Bana Ha OMoOpHO-
TO KOnerno.

6. 3akpeneTte KOMEenoTo C BUHT, NOAMOXHA
wawnba v ranka.

7. TosTopeTe npouedypaTta OT NPOTUBOMNOMOX-
HaTa cTpaHa.

8. YBeperTe ce, Ye 1 ABETE CTPaHU ca MOHTUpa-
HW Ha efiHa 1 Cblla BUCOYMHA.

497046_a

91



I'Iepeso,q OpUrMHasribHOro pykoBoCTBa Nno yCTaHOBKE

NEPEBOA OPUT'MHANBHOIO PYKOBOACTBA NO YCTAHOBKE

OrnaBneHune
1 WHdopmaumsa o pykoBoAaCTBe No ycTa-
LT0] =] SRR 92
1.1 CumBOnbI Ha TUTYNbHOW cTpaHuue ... 92
1.2 YcnoBHble 0603HaYeHUst U CUrHanb-

HBIE CIIOBA ....veeeiiieeeiieee et e e iiee e 92

2 PacnakoBKa ra3oHHOro TpakTopa............. 93

3 YcTaHOBKa ra3oHHOro TpakTopa............... 93
3.1 MoHTax KpbILLK/ NPUBOPHOI NaHenn

(01, 02) e 93

3.2 MoHTax pynesoro koneca (03).......... 93

3.3 MoHTax cugeHbs Bogutens (04)....... 93

3.4  MoHTax 6amnepa (05).......cccceevveenne. 93

3.5 MoHTax 3acnoHkn 6okoBoOW pasrpys-
KM (TOMbKO NpU HanMuuu yHKLMM
0OO0KOBOro BblOpackiBaHUS Tpashl,
07-11) oo 93

3.6 MoHTax cuctembl 3agHen pasrpysku
(TonbKko Npy HanMYMM PyHKUMKN 3a-
AHero BbibpackiBaHusA Tpasbl, 06-19) 94

3.6.1 YcraHoBKa 3aHelN CTEHKU

(06-12) . 94

3.6.2 Ybopka TpaBocbopHuka (13-17).. 94
3.6.3
3.7 TogknioyeHue akkymynsitopa (12,

HaBecka TpaBocGopHuka (17-19) 94

3.8 PerynupoBka faBneHus B LWKHAX...... 95

3.9 PerynvpoBka onopHbIx Konec Ko-
cunbHon aekun (06, 21) ....ooceeveennens 95

1 WH®OPMALMUA O PYKOBOOCTBE
NO YCTAHOBKE

= Hemelkasi BepCUs COAEPXKUT OpUrMHanbHoe
PYKOBOZCTBO MO yCTaHOBKe. Bce ocTarnbHble
A3bIKOBbIE BEPCUM — 3TO NEPEBOALI OPUTK-
HanbHOro PyKoBOACTBA MO yCTaHOBKeE.

= [Ins aKcnnyaTaumy ra3oHHOro Tpaktopa cre-
[yeT cobnofaTte pyKOBOACTBO MO 3KCMnyaTa-
LMK rasoHHOro TpakTopa.

= XpaHuUTe pyKOBOACTBO MO YCTAHOBKE Af1S UC-
Nonb30BaHUs U NepefanTe ero KOHeYHOMy
nonb3oBaTernto.

= [poyTnTe 1 cobnofanTe ykasaHus no Tex-
Huke Ge3onacHOCTU U NpeaynpexaeHus,

npmeeaeHHble B JaHHOM PYKOBOACTBE Mo Y-
CTaHOBKe.

B [a30HHble TPaKTOPbl NOCTaBMAAOTCS B HE-
CKONbKMX BapuaHTax ncnonHenunsi. Obpatunte
BHUMaHVe Ha TO, 4YTO n3obpaxeHns MoryT
oTnunyaTtbcs oT akTudeckmx. Ecnm onucaHu-
51 He NOHATHbI, 0bpaTUTECh B CNeumuanuampo-
BaHHYI0 MacTepCKyto UK K NPOV3BOAUTENHO.

1.1 CumBoOnbI Ha TUTYNbLHOW CTPaHULe

CumBon 3HaueHue

Mepepn ycTaHOBKOM ra3oHHOrO Tpak-
TOpa BHUMATENbHO NPoYUTaNTE py-
KOBOACTBO MO yCTaHOBKe 1 fobpo-
COBECTHO BbINOMHUTE paboTbl MO Y-
cTaHoBKe. Ecnu y Bac ecTb Bornpo-
Cbl U1TM COMHEHUSA B OTHOLLEHUN Y-
CTaHOBKM, obpaTtuTech Kk Aunepy u-
11 NpPOU3BOANTEN!HO.

PykoBoACTBO No ycTaHOBKe

He cnepyet akcnnyaTtuposatb 6eH-
3MHOBOE YCTPOWCTBO BOMM3N OT-
KPbITOrO NiaMeHn UM UCTOYHNKOB
Tenna.

1.2 YcnoBHble 0603Ha4Y€HUs U CUTHaNbHbIe
cnosa

/\ OMACHOCTb! YkasblBaeT Ha onacHyo cu-
Tyauuio, KoTopas, ecnin ee He U3bexartb, NpUBO-
QUT K CMEPTU UMK Cepbe3HbIM TpaBMam.

/\ NPEOYMNPEXOEHUE! YkasbiBaeT Ha Mno-
TEeHUMarnbHO OMacHyo CUTyaumto, KoTopasi, ecnu
ee He usbexartb, MOXeT NPMBECTU K CMEPTU Unn
CcepbesHbIM TpaBMaM.

/\ OCTOPOXHO! YkasblBaeT Ha NoOTeHLMasb-
HO OMacHYH CUTyauuto, KOTopasi, ECriu ee He 13-
6exaTtb, MOXET NPMBECTM TpaBMaM JErkon 1
cpegHen TSHKeCTU.

BHUMAHME! YkasbiBaeT Ha cutyauuio, KOTo-
pasi, ecnv ee He n3bexartb, MOXET NPUBECTU K U-
MyLLECTBEHHOMY yLLepOy.

H NPUMEYAHUE CreunanbHble ykasaHns
Ans obneryeHnst NOHMMaHUS 1 AKCMnyaTauun.

92

497046_a



PacnakoBka razoHHOro TpakTopa

2 PACIAKOBKA rA30OHHOIO
TPAKTOPA

["a30HHbIN TPAKTOP NOCTaBNSETCS HAa NPOYHOM

[epeBSHHOM MOAACHE.

Mpn pacnakoBke TpakTopa NOAAOH AOMMKEH CTO-

ATb Ha POBHOWN rOPU3OHTaNbLHOWN NOBEPXHOCTH.

1. YpanuTe akceccyapbl U yNakoBOYHble MaTe-
pwarnsl.

2. TlogHumuTe TpakTop Hag NOAAOHOM, AepXa
ero (cunamm He MeHee 2 YenoBek) cnepeam
1 C3a4M 1 COBWHbTE €ro ¢ NoAfoHa Bnepes.

3. 3adukcmpynte TpakTop OT ckaTbiBaHUS (Ha-
npuMep, C NOMOLLbIO MOAKNAAHbIX KNMUHBEB).

3 YCTAHOBKA FA30OHHOIO
TPAKTOPA

/N NPEQYNPEXOEHUE! OnacHocTb n3-3a
HenosnHoro MoHTaxa! SkcrnnyaTaums HenonHo-
o ra3oHHOro TPaKTopa MOXET NPUBECTU K Ce-
pbe3HbIM TpaBMaMm U NOBPEXOEHUSIM.

B [a30HHbI TPAKTOp paspeLuaeTcst IKcnnyaTu-
poBaTh TOSLKO NOCHE NOMHOW COOpKM.

B BbinonHuTe Bce paboTbl N0 yCTAHOBKE, OMU-
CaHHble B pyKOBOACTBE Mo ycTaHoBke. B cny-
Yae COMHeHWii nepe/ BBOAOM B 3Kcnnyara-
LMo CMPOCUTE CNEeLManucTa, BelMonHeHa v
yCTaHoBKa npaBurbHO!

B Y6eauTechb B HanmMuum n paboTocnocobHOCTH
BCEX NPEefOXPaHNTENbHbIX U 3aLLUTHBIX Y-
cTpowcTs!

3.1 MoHTax KpbILWKN NPMGOPHON NaHenu
(01, 02)

1. BcTaBbTe yANMMHUTENBHYIO LUTAHIY PyNeBoW
kornoHku (01/1) B kpenexHyto BTyrky (01/2)
[0 ynopa.

2. 3akpenuTe ee Ha MecTe C NOMOLLBIO ABYX
LeCTUrpaHHbix doraHueBbix BUHTOB M8x25
(01/3) 1 M8x25 (01/4).

3. YcTaHoBUTE KPbILLKY NPUOOPHON naHenm
(02/1) B npegHa3HayYeHHOe ANst Hee MecTo
(02/2).

3.2 MoHTax pyneBoro koneca (03)

1. TNpunapkynTe arperat Ha POBHOM NMOBEPXHO-
CTU 1 BbIPOBHAWTE NepefHue koneca no nps-
MOW.

2. BblpoBHsanTe pynesoe koneco (03/1) ¢ pyne-
BOW konoHkon (03/2).

3. CaBuHbTE pyneBoe KOneco BHU3Y Mo Bany v
3aKpennTe ero ¢ NOMOLLbIO LIECTUrPaHHOTO
BuHTa M8 x 25 (03/3).

4. YcTtaHoBuWTe konnak pynesoro koneca (03/4)
Ha ero LUeHTP 1 HaXXMUTE Ha Hero, noka He
3aLLeSIKHETCH MexaHun3M ero gukcaumm.

3.3 MoHTax cugeHbsn Bogutens (04)

1. CoBmecTuTe YeTbipe pe3bboBbIX OTBEPCTUS
(04/1) Ha HwxHen YacTn cuaeHbs (04/2) c ve-
TbIpbMSl ANUHHBIMK oTBepcTusimu (04/3) Ha
onopHow nnuTe cuaenbs (04/4).

2. 3akpenuTe cuaeHbe Ha ero OCHOBE C MOMO-
b0 YeTbipeX 6onbLUnX NoAkNagHbIX Wwanb
(04/5) n wecTurpaHHbIx hnaHueBbiX BUHTOB
M8 x 16 (04/6).

3. [ogkniounTte nepekntoyaTtens cUaeHbS
(04/7).

3.4 MoHTax 6amnepa (05)
1. TMomectute 6amnep cnepeam Tpaktopa (05).

2. 3akpenuTe ero ¢ MOMOLLbIO YeTbIPEX LIECTU-
rpaHHbIX driaHueBbix BUHTOB (M8%16) — no
[Ba C KaXaow CTOPOHbl. MOMEHT 3aTshKKu:
20-25 Hwm.

3.5 MoHTax 3acroHKM 60KOBOW pa3rpy3Kku
(Tonbko Npu HaNU4UUKU OYHKLUKN
60KoBOro BbiGpacbiBaHUA TPaBbl,
07-11)

,ﬂﬂﬂ BbIMNOJTHEHUA MYIbYMPOBAHNA HY>XXHO B Cle-

[yloLeM nopsiake yCTaHOBUTb MyNbUMPYHOLLYIO

KPbILLKY:

/\ NPEQYNPEXOEHUE! OnacHocTb Tpas-

MUPOBaHUA He3aKpensieHHbIMU AeTansimMu.

HeszakpenneHHble AeTanu MoryT NpuBECTU K Ha-

HECEHWIO TSXKENbIX TPABM.

B Y6eaouTecb B TOM, YTO MOCIE MOHTaxa Myrib-
YMpytoLLas Kpbilwka 1 kaHan 60KkoBoro Bbl-
GpacbiBaHNs TpaBbl HAAEXHO 3aKPENIIeHbI.

Mopspok nencreumn

1. Pasbnokupyite MmexaHnam 6rokMpoBKu
(07/1).

2. MopHummnTe cuctemy HGokoBoro BbibpackiBa-
HUS TPaBbl.

3. TpoBeauTe WTaHry MynbyYMpyOLLEN KPbILLKM
(08/1) yepes oTBEPCTME B KPOHLUTEHE OMNOpP-
Horo koneca (09/1) n 3akpenuTe ee ¢ NOMo-
wbto wrnuHTa (09/2).

4. HapeHbTe KpbILLKY OTBEPCTUMEM Ha pe3bboBy-
10 LITaHry KOCUMbHOWN AEKV U 3aKpenuTe ee C

497046_a

93



YcTaHoBKa ra3oHHOro TpakTopa

MOMOLLIbI0 UMEIOLLLENCS B KOMMNIEKTe NocTaBs-
kv KpbinbyaTou ravikv (10/1).

5. Tepepn onyckaHnem kaHana 60koBoro Bbibpa-
CbiBaHUs TpaBbl ybeanTecb B TOM, YTO HUX-
HWUI Kpan MynbYvpyoLen KpbILLKA NpaBuib-
HO Cen Mo BHELLUHEMY Kpat KOCWUMbHOW OeKu

(11).

3.6 MoHTax cucTeMbl 3agHeN pasrpysku
(Tonbko Npu Hanu4Yuu YHKLUUKN 3aaHEro
BblGpacbiBaHUA TpaBbl, 06-19)

/\ NPEOYMNPEXOEHMUE! OnacHocTb Tpas-
MUPOBaHUA U3-3a HEMPaBUNbHOrO MOHTaXa.
OnacHOCTb HaHeCEHMS TsXKenbIX TpaBM fMbo
NPUYNHEHUSI MaTepuanbHoro yulepba.

B Hu npu kakux obcTtosATenscTBax He paboTan-
Te 6e3 ycTaHOBMNEHHOTO TPaBOCGOPHYMKA.

3.6.1 YcTtaHoBka 3agHel cTeHku (06-12)

1. OtpexbTe neHty (06/1), cHUMUTE ee n nepe-
MecTuTe pblvar pa3brioKMPOBKY NepenyckHO-
ro kaHana (06/2) Takum o6pasom, 4To6bl OH
npoxoaun (08/1) yepes oTBepcTUE B 3aaHEN
ctenke (07/1).

2. CoBMecCTuTE LLIECTb OTBEPCTUI B BEPXHEN
YyacTu 3agHen cteHku (07/1) c oTBepcTUAMU
o6nuuosku (07/2) 1 coeamHNTe NX YeTbipbMsi
BMHTaMu 1 YeTblpbMs 6ontamu (09/1, 09/2,
09/3).

3. CoBMecTuTe ABa HWKHUX OTBEPCTUS B HUX-
Hel YacTu 3agHeN CTEHKM C OTBEPCTUSIMU O-
6oux pbivaros (07/3) n coeguHuTe NX OBYMS
LecTurpaHHbiMu ravikamm M8 x 20 (09/4).

4. YcraHoBuTe pene ypoBHS 3anonHeHus (10/1)
B MOCaJ04HOE rHe340 OMOPHOrO KPOHLLTENHa
(10/2).

H NPUMEYAHUE KpoHwwTeliHbl — pasHble,
No3TOMy nepenyTaTb UX MPU MOHTaXe HEBO3-
MoxHo. Ob6a KpoHLUTENHa Mexay coboli pa3nu-
YatoTcs. Kaxablil KPOHLITENH A0oMmKeH BObITh ycTa-
HOBIEH B NpefHa3Ha4YeHHoe A Hero MecTo; ne-
penyTaTb X HEBO3MOXHO.

5. YcraHoBuTe ABa kpoHwTenHa (11/1, 11/2) Ha
o6nuuosky (12/1) n 3akpenuTe Ux ¢ NOMo-
b0 LecTUrpaHHbIx BuHTOB M10 x 1,25 x 30
(12/2) c NpY>XMHHBIMU 1 NIOCKUMM LLabamu.

3.6.2 Y6opka TpaBocGopHuka (13-17)

1. YcraHoBuTe NoBOPOTHYIO pamy (13/1), Hux-
HIOI0 MOHTaXHyto pamy (13/2) n gnaroHans-
Hyto pacnopky (13/3) ¢ nomoLLbo Manbix
BMHTOB C kpecToobpasHbiM wnuvuem M5 x 32

(13/4) n WwecTnrpaHHbIX CTOMOPHbIX raek M5
(13/5).

2. BnoxuTte rotoBbli CMOHTMPOBAHHbIV Kapkac
TpaBOCOOPHMKa B MELLOK Ans cbopa Tpasbl
13 nnacTuka u TKaHU 1 HaBecbTe NPodnIb
no nepumeTpy Ha kapkac cbopHuka (14).

3. HaTsHuTe Ha Kapkac BEPXHIOH KPbILLKY 1
BKPYTUTE B HEe LIECTb CAMOPE3HbIX BUHTOB
ST4.8 x 35 (15/1).

4. BcTaBbTe B BEPXHIOI KPbILLKY, ABUrasiCb B
HanpaBreHuy CHU3y BBEpX, HaKnaaky Ans
3awmThl pyykm (16/1) n BKpyTUTE B HEe
LIeCTb camopesHbIX BUHTOB ST5 x 12 (16/2).

5. BcraBbTe cBepxy pbiyar (17/1) n 3akpenute
€ro Ha 3aHel YacTu C NOMOLLIbIO Marnoro
BMHTa C KpecToobpasHbIM Lwnuuem M5 x 32
(17/2) n wecturpanHou rankun M5 (17/3).

3.6.3 HaBecka TpaBoc6opHuka (17-19)

1. TNepepaHtoto pyuky (17/4) Ha BepxHeW KpbiLLKe
OepXuTe NeBoV PYKOWA, @ 3afHI00 PyUKy
(16/3) Ha NOBOPOTHOW pame — NPaBOW PYKOW.

2. BcraBbTe kpyrnyto Tpyby (18/1), aBurasce B
HanpaBreHynn CBepxy BHU3 BAOMb Kpasi 3a4-
Hel YyacTu rasoHHoro Tpaktopa, B U-obpas-
HbI OMOPHbIN Nas (18/2).

3. HaxmuTe Ha 3afHiol0 pyyKy, 4ToGbl Kpyrnas
Tpyba (19/1) HWXKHER NNUTLI TPaBoCOGOpHMKa
3auenunach 3a KproK orpaHn4nTENbHON 3a-
cTexku (19/2).

4. YT106bl CHATbL TPABOCBOPHWUK, HYXKHO NOTSI-
HYTb 3a 3a4HIOK0 PYyYKy BBEpX, Aabbl BLIBECTM
Kpyrnyto TpyGy 13 OorpaHUYMTENBHON 3acTEX-
K1 1 BbICBOGOAMTL TPABOCOOPHUK B LIENIOM
13 onopHoro U-o6pasHoro nasa.

3.7 NopknioyeHue akkymynsiTopa (12, 20)

Cucmema 60Kk08020 8bibpachki8aHusi MpPasbi: CM.
puc. 12

Cucmema 3adHe20 8bibpachbi8aHusi mpasbl: CM.
puc. 20

/N NPUMEYAHUE OnacHOCTb CepbesHbIX

NOBPEeXAEHUI CUCTEMbI 3NEeKTPUYECKUM TO-

KOM. HenpaBurbHOe NoaKIioYeHe MOXeT npy-
BECTU K CEPLE3HBIM MOBPEXAEHNAM 3rIeKTpUYe-
CKOW CUCTEMBI.

= [Ipu nopknodeHun kabernei akkyMmynsTopa
o6s13aTeNbHO NOACOeANHSINTE K COOTBET-
CTBYHOLLEV KIIeMME Kaberb NoNoXUTeNIbHOro
nontoca, a 3aTeM — OTpuLaTeNbHOro nosoca.

AKKYMYNSTOP PacrnonoxeH nof cuaeHbeM BOAU-
Tens. No cBsA3aHHBLIM C TPAHCMOPTUPOBKON TEX-

94

497046_a



YcTaHoBKa ra3oHHOro TpakTopa

HMNYECKMM COOBPaXeHUsM B 3aBOACKMX YCMOBUAX

oba kabens akkymynsTopa oTCoeAUHEHbl OT

knemm. [ns nogknoveHns kabenemn akkymynsaro-

pa HY>HO BbINOSHUTE CreayloLme AencTBuUS.

1. Kabenb nonoxutensHoro nontoca (20/1,
21/1) c NOMOLLbIO BMHTA U Fanku 3akpenute
Ha Krnemme MoNoXUTENbHOTO MOoJoca akKy-
MynaTopa.

2. Kabenb otpuuartensHoro nontoca (20/2,
21/2) c NOMOLLIbIO BUHTA 1 raiku 3akpenute
Ha knemme oTpuLaTenbHOro NOMoca akKyMmy-
natopa.

3.8 PerynupoBka faBneHus B LUMHAX

[abbl rapaHTnpoBaTh, YTO TpaBa bydeT ckalum-
BaTbCH PaBHOMEPHO, B NPaBOM U1 NIEBOM nepef-
HeMm Konece AOMKHO ObITb OTPErynnpoBaHo oam-
HakoBoe fiaBneHue. «JleBas» u «npaeasi» CTOpo-
Ha BepeTcsi ¢ MecTa onepaTopa. To e kacaeTtcs
npaBoro 1 NeBoro 3a4Hero Kosneca.
PekomeHayemoe faBneHue B LUMHAX:

B [lepegHuve WuHbl: 14 pyHTOB/KB. AONM

B 3agHue WuHbl: 22 dyHTa/KB. AONM

3.9 PerynupoBka OnopHbIX Konec
kocunbHow aeku (06, 21)

Cucmema 60K08020 8bIbpachi8aHUsi Mpasbl: CM.

puc. 06

Cucmema 3a0Hez20 8blbpacbieaHusi mpasbl: CM.

puc. 21

1. BbICTaBUTb KOCUMbHYIO AEKY Ha HYXXHYIO Bbl-
CoTy cpesa.

2. OtperynupoBaTb NONOXeHUe OMNOPHbIX Korec
Takvm 06pa3om, YTOBbI CBOMM HUXHUM Kpa-
€M OHV HaxOAMNUCb Ha BbicoTe npuM. 3-13
MM Haz 3eMnen.

3. BbibpaTb noaxopasiliee NonoxeHve oTBep-
cTusi nog 6oNT (AOCTYNHO TpY BapuaHTa).

4. BcTaBuTb B BbIGpaHHOE 0TBEPCTME GOMT.

5. HapBuHyTb KOMeco Ha Ban OMopHOro Korneca.

6. 3akpenuTb KONECO C NOMOLLBIO BUHTA, NOA-
KnagHow wanbbl U ranku.

7. ToBTOpUTL TOT Xe NopsAoK AENCTBUN C Npo-
TUBOMOIOXHOW CTOPOHBI.

8. Cnepwutb 3a Tem, 4Tobbl 06€ CTOPOHbI BbiNn
OTperynmpoBaHbl Ha OANHAKOBYIO BbICOTY.

497046_a

95



Mepeknag opwuriHanbHOro NocibHnka 3 BCTaHOBMNEHHS

NEPEKINAQ OPUTIHANBHOIO NMNOCIBHNKA 3 BCTAHOBJIEHHA

3micTt
1 IHdopMaLis Npo Len NOCIBHUK................. 96
1.1 CumBONM Ha TUTYMbHIN CTOPIHLi........ 96
1.2 YMOBHi NO3HAYEHHS Ta CUrHAmbHI
(o 1 (o] = 2= PSR PU PP TOPPRROO 96
2 Po3snakyBaHHS ra3oHHOro TpakTopa......... 96
3 BCTaHOBMEHHSI ra30HHOTO TPAKTOPA ........ 97
3.1 MoHTax KpuLWKX NaHeni npunagis
(01,02) oot 97
3.2 MoHTax kepmoBoro koneca (03)........ 97
3.3 MoHTax cugiHHsa Bogisa (04) 97

3.4 MoHTax 6amnepa (05)........ccecveeenne 97

3.5 MoHTax 3acniHku 6i4HOro po3saHTa-
XKEHHS (nuLe 3a HasiBHOCTI dpYHKLT
6iyHoro BuknpaHHs Tpasu, 07-11) ... 97

3.6 MoHTax cuctemun 3agHbOro po3BaH-
TaXeHHS (nuLue 3a HasiBHOCTI (PyHK-
Lii 324HbOro BUKMOAHHS TpaBu,
06-19) oo 98

3.6.1 BcTtaHoBREHHs 3a4HbLOI CTIHKK

(06-12)...eeeeeeeee e 98

3.6.2 36upaHHsa TpaBo3bipHuka (13-17) 98

3.6.3 HasiwyBaHHA TpaBo36ipHMKa

(17-19) e 98
3.7 Nig'egHanHa akymynatopa (12, 20)... 98
3.8 PerynioBaHHS TUCKY B LUMHAX ............ 99

3.9 PeryntooBaHHSA OMOPHUX KOTIC KOCUIb-
HOT AeKM (06, 21)..ccviriieiieiieeiiceee 99

1 IH®OPMAL)IA NMPO LIEMA NOCIBHUK

B YKpaiHCbka BepCis MiCTUTb nepeknag opuri-
HanbHOro NocibHuKa 3i cknagaHHs. Bei iHwi
MOBHI BepCii € nepeknagamu opuriHanbHoro
nocibHuka 3i cknagaHHs.

B [loTpumyinTecs nocibHuka 3 ekcnnyaTtaldii ra-
30HHOrO TpakTopa ANt Moro ekcnnyaraduii.

B 3b6epiraiTe NocibHUK 3i ckNagaHHs Anst BUKO-
PVICTaHHA Ta nepegasBaWnTe Moro iHWWM Ko-
pvcTyBayam.

B [IpoyuTanite Ta JOTPUMYNTECH BKa3iBOK i3
TeXHikv 6e3nekn Ta nonepeskeHHs, LWo Mic-
TATLCSA B LibOMY MOCIOHUKY 3i CKNnagaHHs.

B [[@30HHi TPaKTOpW BUTOTOBNSAOTLCS B Pi3HUX
KOHCTPYKLisiX. 3BEPHITb yBary, Lo 306paxeH-
HS1 MOXYTb OeLLO BigpisHATUCS Big opwri-

HarnbHOro NPUCTPOI0. AKLLO BaM BaXKO 3pO-
3yMITW OMUC, 3BEPHITLCA B CnelianisoBaHy
MalcTepHto abo 40 BUPOGHYKa.

1.1 CumBONM Ha TUTYNbHIN CTOPIHLI

YmoBHe 3HaueHHsi
nosHa-
YeHHA

YBakHO NpounTanTe nocibHuK 3i
CKIafaHHsi, NepLU HiXk BUKOHYBaTH
BCT@HOBIIEHHS Ta BCi MOHTaXHi po-
60TK. AKLLO Yy BaC BUHWKIN NMUTAHHS
abo cyMHiBU LLOAO CKNaaaHHs,
3BEpHITbCA A0 cnedianicta abo Bu-
pobHuka.

IHCTPYKLUIst 3 MOHTaxXy

He BukopuctoByinte 6eH3nHOBUI
NpUCTPIl No6nun3y BiAKPUTOro no-
nym's abo pxepen Tenna.

1.2 YMOBHIi NO3HaYeHHSA Ta CUrHarbHi cnoBsa

/\ HEBE3IMEKA! Bkasye Ha HebeaneuHy cuty-
auito, gKa, SKLWO i He YHUKHYTW, NPU3BOANTb A0
cmepTi abo cepro3HUX TpaBM.

/\ NOMEPEMXEHHA! Bkasye Ha noTeHLiitHO
HebesneyHy cuTyaLito, sika, SIKLLO ii He YHUKHYTH,
MOXe NPU3BECTU A0 CMepTi abo ceprno3HMX Tpas-
M.

/\ OBEPEXHO! Bkasye Ha NOTeHLjiHO He-
6e3neyHy cuTyalito, sika, SKLLO il HE YHUKHYTH,
MOXKe MPU3BECTU TPAaBMYBaHHS Nerkoi Ta cepef-
HbOI TSKKOCTI.

YBATIA! Bkasye Ha cuTyalito, fika, aKwo ii He
YHUKHYTU, MOXE MPU3BECTM JO MaNHOBOIo 361T-
Ky.

H NPUMITKA CneujanbHi BkasiBku ans Kpa-
LLIOrO PO3yMiHHS Ta MosnerieHHs poboTw.

2 PO3MAKYBAHHA FrA30OHHOIO
TPAKTOPA

["@a30HHMI TpaKkTOp NOCTa4YaeTbCs Ha MiLHOMY Ae-
peB'AHOMY MiAOOHI.

96

497046_a



BcTaHoBneHHs ra3oHHOro TpakTopa

Mig yac posnakyBaHHA TpaKTopy NiAA0H NOBUHEH

CTOSATW Ha PiBHI rOPU30OHTanbHI NOBEPXHI.

1. Bwpganitb akcecyapwu Ta nakyBasnbHi maTepia-
nm.

2. TligHiMiTe TpakTop HaA Niag0OHOM, TpUMaro4n
1oro (LoHarMeHLLe cunamu 2 ocib) cnepeay
Ta 33aJy Ta 3CyHbTe 10ro 3 nigaoHa Bnepen

3. 3adikcyniTe TpaKTop Bif CKOYyBaHHS (Hanpu-
Knag, 3a AONOMOro0 NiAKNAaAHWUX KNWHIB).

3 BCTAHOBIJIEHHA TA3OHHOIO
TPAKTOPA

/\ NOMEPEMXEHHA! He6e3neka uepes He-
NOBHUIA MoHTax! BukopuctaHHsi raaoHHOro
TpakTopa, 3MOHTOBAHOrO He B MOBHOMY 00Cs3i,
MO>e [0 MOLLUKOAXXEHHS NPU3BECTN A0 Ceprios-
HMX TPaBM i NOLUKOXEHb.

B [a30HHUIN TPaKTOP 4O3BOSMSETLCS BUKOPUCTO-
BYBaTW fuLLE Y MOBHICTIO 3ibpaHOMy CTaHi.

B BuKoHanTe MOHTax, onncaHuin B NoCibHUKY 3
MOHTaxy. Y pasi CyMHIBiB, 3BepHiTbCsA A0 da-
XiBUS, WOO Ai3HATUCS WO MOHTaX BUKOHAHO
npasunbHo!

B [lepekoHalTecs, LWo BCi 3anobixkHi Ta 3aXUCHI
eNeMeHTUN HasiBHI 1 YHKLiOHYOTb!

3.1 MoHTtax Kpuwku naHeni npunagis (01,
02)

1. BcTaBTe nogosxyBarnbHy LUTAHTy KEPMOBOT
konoHkm (01/1) y kpinunbHy BTYRKY (01/2) go
ynopy.

2. 3akpiniTb ii Ha MicLi 3a 4ONOMOrolo ABOX
LeCTUrpaHHmnx cpriaHuesux remHTie M8 x 25
(01/3) Ta M8 x 25 (01/4).

3. BcraHoBiTb KpuLKy naneni npunagis (02/1) y
npusHayeHe ans Hei micue (02/2).

3.2 MoHTax kepmoBoro koneca (03)

1. TMpunapkynTe arperat Ha piBHi NOBEPXHi Ta
BUPIBHANTE NepeaHi koneca no npsimin.

2. BuwpiBHsanTte kepmoBe koneco (03/1) 3 kepmo-
BOIO KoroHkot (03/2).

3. 3cyHbTe kepMoBe KONeco BHW3Y No Bany 1
3aKpIniTb MOro 3a 4ONOMOrOH0 LIECTUrPaHHO-
ro reuHTa M8 x 25 (03/3).

4. BcTaHOoBITb KoBMak kepMoBoro koneca (03/4)
Ha MOro LEHTP i TUCHITb Ha HbOrO, JOKN He
3aMKHETbCSt MexaHi3M 1oro dpikcayii.

3.3 MoHTtax cuaiHHsa Bogis (04)

1. CymicTiTb YoTupM pisbboBi oTBopy (04/1) Ha
HWDKHI YacTuHi cuaiHHs (04/2) 3 YoTupma

nosrumu otBsopamu (04/3) Ha onopHin NAnTi
cuaiHHg (04/4).

2. 3akpiniTe CUAiHHA Ha MOro OCHOBI 32 AOMNOMO-
rot0 YOTUPLOX BENUKUX MiAKNagHuX LWanb
(04/5) Ta WwecTurpaHHUX graHLeBNX rBUHTIB
M8 x 16 (04/6).

3. Tlig’eananTe nepemukay cupiHHs (04/7).

3.4 MoHTtax 6amnepa (05)
1. Postawynte 6amnep cnepeny Tpaktopa (05).

2. 3akpiniTe MOro 3a 4OMNOMOro YOTUPLOX LUEeC-
TUrPaHHMX hnaHueBux rBuHTIB (M8 x 16) —
no ABa 3 KOXHoro 6oky. MoMeHT 3aTsryBaH-
HA: 20-25 Hwm.

3.5 MoHTax 3acniHku 6iuyHoro
po3BaHTaXeHHs (NuLue 3a HasiBHOCTI
pyHKLUiT 6iYHOro BUKMAAHHA TpaBu,
07-11)

[Ins BUKOHAHHSI MynbYyBaHHS NOTPiGHO B HaBe-

[OEHOMY HIDKYE NMOPSIAKY BCTAHOBUTY MYTIbYy-

BarlbHY KPULLKY:

/N\ NOMNEPEMKEHHA! He6e3neka TpaBmy-
BaHHSA He3aKpinneHnmu getansamu. Hesakpi-
nneHi getani nig 4yac poboTn MOXyTb NPU3BECTH
[0 OTPYMaHHS TSDKKMX TPaBM.

B [lepekoHanTecs B TOMY, LLO NIiCMs 3aBepLUEH-
HSl MOHTaXy MyrbyyBaribHa KpuLLKa Ta KaHan
6iYHOro BUKMAAHHS TpaBW HafiiHO 3aKpinne-
Hi.

Mopspok ain
1. Posbnokyinte mexaHiam 6rnokyBaHHs (07/1).

2. MMigHiMiTb ccTemy GiYHOro BUKMAAHHS Tpa-
BU.

3. [lpoBeaiTb WTaHry MynbvyBanbHOI KPULLIKK
(08/1) yepes OTBIp Y KPOHLLTENHI ONMOPHOrO
korneca (09/1) Ta 3akpiniTb ii 3a AONOMOrot
wnnixTa (09/2).

4. OpsrHiTb KPULLKY OTBOPOM Ha pi3bboBy
LUTaHry KOCUIbHOI AeKK 1 3aKpiniTb ii 3a go-
MOMOrOI0 HasiBHOI B KOMMMEKTi NOCTaBKM
Kpunbyactoi rankm (10/1).

5. Tlepepn onyckaHHAM kaHany Gi4HOro BUKMAAH-
HS TPaBW NepekoHanTecs B TOMY, LLO HUXKHIN
Kpan MynbyyBanbHOI KPULLKN NPaBUibHO CiB
MO 30BHILLHBbOMY Kpato KOCUnbHOI geku (11).

497046_a

97



BcTaHoBneHHs ra3oHHOro TpakTopa

3.6 MoHTax cMctemMu 3agHbLOro
pO3BaHTaXEeHHs (NULLe 3a HasiBHOCTI
dhyHKLUiT 3aAHbOro BUKMAAHHA TPaBM,
06-19)

/\ NOMNEPEMXEHHA! He6esneka TpaBmy-

BaHHA Yepe3 HenpaBUITbHUA MOHTax. Hebes-
neka HaHeCEeHHs TSXKKUX TpaBM abo 3anodisiHHA
mMaTepianbHUX 30UTKIB.

B 3axoaHux obcTaBuH He npautoliTe 6e3 BcTa-
HOBIIEHOro TPaBo3bipHYKa.

3.6.1 BcTtaHoBneHHs 3aAHbLOI CTiHKM (06-12)

1. BigpixTe ctpiuky (06/1), 3HiMiTb ii Ta nepe-
MICTiTb BaXinb po36roKyBaHHS NepenycKHOro
kaHany (06/2) Takum 4vHOM, abu BiH Npoxo-
owme (08/1) kpisb oTBip y 3agHin cTiHui (07/1).

2. CyMicTiTb LWiCTb OTBOPIB Yy BEPXHIili YACTUHI
3apHboi cTiHkn (07/1) 3 oTBOpPamun obnmuto-
BaHHA (07/2) Ta 3’egHawTe ix YoTMpMa rBUH-
Tamu 1 Yotupma 6ontamm (09/1, 09/2, 09/3).

3. CyMicTiTb ABa HWXHi OTBOPU Y HWXHIW YacTu-
Hi 3alHBbOT CTiHKM 3 OTBOpamMun 000X BaxKenis
(07/3) Ta 3’egHaviTe iX ABOMA LLECTUrPAHHU-
Mu ravikamu M8 x 20 (09/4).

4. BcTtaHoBITb pene piBHs 3anoBHeHHs (10/1) y
nocafKoBe MHi3[0 MOro OMOPHOTO KPOHLUTEW-
Hy (10/2).

H NPUMITKA KpoHwTeliHi — pisHi, Tox ne-
pennyTaTu iX nig Yac MOHTaXy HEMOXITUBO.
O6uaBa KPOHLUTENHN MiXk COBO0I0 PO3PI3HAIOTLCS.
KoxeH KpOoHLUTENH Mae 6yTv BCTAHOBMNEHUN Y
npu3HadeHe Ans HbOro MicLe; nepennyTaTu ix
HEMOXITUBO.

5. BcraHoBiTb ABa kpoHwTenHn (11/1, 11/2) Ha
obnuutoBaHHs (12/1) Ta 3akpiniTe ix 3a gorno-
MOrOH0 LUECTUrPaHHMX rBUHTIB M10 x 1,25 x
30 (12/2) 3 NpPY>XMHHXMU Ta NNOCKAMU LIan-
6amu.

3.6.2 36upaHHA TpaBO3GipHUKa (13-17)

1. 3MoHTynTE noBopoTHY pamy (13/1), HUXKHIO
MOHTaxHy pamy (13/2) Ta giaroHanbHy po3-
nipky (13/3) 3a 4ONOMOro Manux reUHTIB 3
xpectonogibHnm wnivom M5 x 32 (13/4) Ta
LuecTUrpaHHux ctonopHux ramok M5 (13/5).

2. Bknagitb roToBMIN 3MOHTOBaHWI Kapkac Tpa-
BO36ipHMKa B MiLLOK Ans 36opy TpaBu 3 nnac-
TUKY Ta TKAHUHW 11 HaBilwanTe npodinb no
nepumMeTpy Ha kapkac 36ipHuka (14).

3. HaTarHiTb Ha Kapkac BEPXHIO KpULLIKY Ta
BKPYTiTb B HE LWICTb CAMOHaPi3HUX IBUHTIB
ST4.8 x 35 (15/1).

4. BcTaBTe y BEPXHIO KPULLKY, pPyXalounchb B Ha-
NPSIMKY 3HW3Y Bropy, Haknagky ans 3axucTy
pyu4km (16/1) Ta BKpyTiTb B Hei LWICTb CaMOHa-
pi3HUX rBuHTIB ST5 x 12 (16/2).

5. BcrtaBTe 3Bepxy Baxinb (17/1) Ta 3akpinitb
A0ro Ha 3afHill YacTUHI 3a AOMNOMOro Marno-
ro rByHTa 3 XxpectonogioHnm wnigom M5 x
32 (17/2) Ta wecTturpaHHoi rankun M5 (17/3).

3.6.3 HasiwyBaHHs TpaBo36ipHuka (17-19)

1. TlepeaHto pyyky (17/4) Ha BEpXHiN KpULLILi
TpuMmawiTe NiBOK PYKOIO, @ 3a[HI0 PYyUKy
(16/3) Ha NOBOPOTHIN pami — NPaBOIO PYKOH0.

2. BcrasTte kpyrny Tpy6y (18/1), pyxatouumcs B
HanpsiMKy 3Bepxy AOHW3Yy B3[0BX Kpato 3a-
[OHbOI YaCTUHW ra3oHHOro TpakTopa, B U-no-
[ibHUiA onopHui nas (18/2).

3. HaTucHiTb Ha 3afHt0 pyyky, abu kpyrna Tpy-
6a (19/1) HWXKHBOT NNMTK TpaBo36ipHUKa 3a-
yenunacsi 3a rak obMexyBarnbHOi 3acTiOku
(19/2).

4. [Onsa Toro, wob 3HATM TpaBo3bipHMK, cnig no-
TArHYTY 3a 3aHI0 Py4Ky Aoropu, abu BmBe-
cTu kpyrny Tpyby 3 obmexyBanbHoi 3acTibku
Ta BUBINbHWUTU TPaBO30ipHWK B Liimomy 3
onopHoro U-nogi6Horo nasa.

3.7 Nip’epHaHHA akymynsaTopa (12, 20)

Cucmema 6i4HO20 8UKUOaHHSI mpasu: dus. puc.
12

Cucmema 3a0Hb020 8UKUOaHHS mpasu: Ous.
puc. 20

/\ MPUMITKA HeGesneka cepiio3HUX Mno-
LWKOAXKEHb CUCTEMU €NIeKTPUYHUM CTPYMOM.
HenpaBunbHe NigkMoYeHHS MOXe Npu3BecTy 4o
CEPNO3HNX MOLLKOMKEHb ENEKTPUYHOI CUCTEMN.

B [lig yac nigkntoyeHHs kabenis akymynsitopa
HeOoAMIHHO crepLly nig’egHynTe o BignoBig-
HOT Knemu kabenb NO3NTMBHOIO Nosnca, a
noTiM — HeraTMBHOrO Nortoca.

AKyMynaTop po3TalloBaHWI Nig CUGIHHAM BOAIS.

3 TEXHIYHWNX MipKyBaHb, NOB’A3aHNX 3 TPAHCMOP-

TYBaHHAM, B 3aBOACHKMX ymoBax obnasa kabeni

akymynstopa Big’eAHaHi Big knem. Ans nig’ea-

HaHHS kabeniB akymynsTopa cnig BUKOHATU Taki

aii:

1. Kabenb nosutmsHoro nontoca (20/1, 21/1) 3a
[0MOMOrOH0 rBUHTA Ta rankm 3akpiniTb Ha
Knemi Mo3MTMBHOIO Nomtoca akymynstopa.

2. Kabenb HeraTmBHoro nontoca (20/2, 21/2) 3a
[O0MOMOroH0 rBUHTA Ta rankm 3akpiniTb Ha
Knemi HeraTVBHOrO Mosca akyMynaTopa.

98

497046_a



BcTaHoBneHHs ra3oHHOro TpakTopa

3.8 PerynioBaHHA TUCKY B LUMHAX

LL{o6 rapaHTyBaTW, IO TPaBa CKOLLYyBaTUMETLCS
piBHOMipHO, B NpaBoMy Ta NiBOMY nepegHboMy
Koneco noBuHeH ByTu BigperynboBaHU OgHaKo-
BUIA TUCK. «JliBUIi» Ta «npaBuiny Gik 6epeTbes 3
Micusi onepatopa. Te came CTOCyeTbCS NPaBoro
Ta niBoro 3agHbOro Koneca.

PekoMeHAOBaHMIM TUCK Y LUMHAX:

B [lepedHi WuHKn: 14 cyHTIB/KB. AOVM

B 3agHi WuHK: 22 dyHTa/KB. ANM

3.9 PerynioBaHHA ONOPHMX KOMIC KOCUINbLHOI
naeku (06, 21)

Cucmema 6iyHo20 8uKuOaHHs mpasu, 0us. puc.

06

Cucmema 3adHb020 8ukudaHHsI mpasu, ous.

puc. 21

1. BucTaBUTU KOCUNBHY AEKY Ha NOTPIOHY BUCO-
Ty 3pisy.

2. BigperynioBaTy NONOXEHHSA OMOPHUX KOMiC
TakKUM YMHOM, abu CBOIM HUXHIM KPaEM BOHM
3Haxoaunocst Ha BUcoTi Npubn. 3-13 MM Hag
3emMreto.

3. O6paTtu BignoBigHe NOMOXeHHsA OTBOPY Mif,
60nT (QOCTYNHi TpW BapiaHTH).

4. BctaButu B 06paHuii oTeip 60nT.

5. HacyHyTu koneco Ha Ban OnopHOro Koreca.

6. 3akpinuTu Koneco 3a 4ONOMOrOK MBUHTA,
niaknagHoi wanbu Ta ranku.

7. TloBTOpWUTM TOW CamMUI NOPAJOK A 3 NPOTU-
nexHoro 6oky.

8. TlunbHyBaTK 3a TMM, abu obnasa 6okm Gynu
BiiperynboBaHi Ha OHaKoBY BUCOTY.

497046_a

99



Metdgpaon Tou MpwToTUTIOU TWV 0BNYIWV ZUVAPPOASYNONG

META®PAZH TOY NPQTOT YNOY TQN OAHINTQN ZYNAPMOAOIHZHZ

Mivakag epiexopévwv
1 ZxeTkd pe TIG TTOPOUGCEG 0dnyieg ouvap-
HOABYNONG vttt 100
1.1 ZUpBoAa otn oeAida TITAOU ................ 100
1.2 Alieukpivioelig onpdatwy Kai Aégeig on-
HOTOBOGTAG .. 100
2 Amoouokeuaaoia XAOOKOTITIKOU TPOKTEP... 101

3 ZuvappoAdynon XAOOKOTITIKOU TPaKTEP... 101

3.1 ZuvappoAdynon KaAUPPaTog Trivaka
0PYAVWY (01, 02) .eeeeiiieeiieeeieeees 101

3.2 ZuvappoAdynon Tipoviou (03) ........... 101

3.3 ZuvappoAdynon kabiopatog odnyou
[0 TS 101

3.4 Tomobétnon mpouAaktripa (05) ...... 101

3.5 ZuvappoAdynon dla@pdayuaTog TTAEU-
PIKNG EKKEVWONG (MOVO TTAEUPIKI EK-

KEVWON, 07-11) e 101
3.6 ZuvappoAdynon TTiow eKKEVWONG
(n6vo TTiow ekkévwon, 06- 19) .......... 102
3.6.1 TomoBETnon TTiow TOIXWHATOG
(06 = 12) e 102
3.6.2 ZuvappoAdynon kadou ouAAoyng
XOPTOU (13 = 17) e, 102
3.6.3 AvdpTtnon kadou GUAOYNG XOp-
TOU (17-19) o 102
3.7 Z0vdeon pmatapiog (12, 20).............. 103
3.8 PUBuion TTieong EAAOTIKWY ................ 103

3.9 Pubuion Tpoxwyv othpIgng oTo ou-
otnUa KOTTAG (06, 21)..cceeiiiiiiiiiies 103

1 ZIXETIKA ME TIZ NAPO'YZEZ
OAHI'IEZ ZYNAPMOAOIHZHZ

B To TPWTOTUTTO KEIMEVO AUTWYV TWV 0BNYIWV
ouvappuoAdynong £xel cuvtaxBei oTn yepuavi-
K YAWooa. OAeg o1 AorTég YAWOOIKEG EKSO-
XEG ATTOTEAOUV PETAPPAOEIG TWV TTPWTOTU-
TTWV 08NYIWV GUVAPPOAdYNONG.

B [0 Tn Xpon Tou XAOOKOTITIKOU TPAKTEP AU~
Bavete uTrdWwn TIG 0dNYiEG AsIToupyiag Tou
XAOOKOTITIKOU TPOKTEP.

® PuldooeTe TIG 0dnyieg cuvapuoAdynong yia
XPNon Kai JETaBIBACTE TIG GTOUG HEANOVTI-
KOUG XPAOTEG.

B AlaBadeTe Kal TNPEITE TIG UTTOOEIEEIG ATQAAEi-
ag Kal TTPOEIBOTTOINCNG TWV TTAPOUCWV 0dNn-
YIWV oUVapPOoAGynong.

B Ta xAoOKOTITIKG TpakTEP TrapadidovTal o€ dI-
agpopeg Tapariayég eEotrAiopou. Mpooégte
OTI 01 EIKOVEG PTTOPET Va BIAPEPOUV KATTWG a-
0 TO TIPWTOTUTTO. Z€ TTEPITITWON BUCKOAIOG
KaTavonong Twv TTEPIyPaPWY, aTTeubuvOEiTe
o€ £EEIBIKEUPEVO OUVEPYEIO  OTOV KOTOOKEU-
aoTh.

1.1 ZoOpBoAa otn oelida TiTAoU

ZUpBoAo Znuacia

AloBdaoTe TTPOCEKTIKA TIG TTAPOUOEG
odnyieg ouvappoAdynong TTpIv ato
TN oUVaPUOASYNCN TOU XAOOKOTITI-
KOU TPOKTEP Kal EKTEAEOTE E ETTI-
yvwaon OAEG TIG Epyacieg ouvapuo-
AOyNoNG. & TEPITITWON EPWTNHA-
TWV 1 aBERaIOTNTAG OXETIKA PE TN
ouvapuoAdynon, aTTeuBUVETE Ta €-
pwTAHaTd cag oTov €18IKO EUTTOPO N
TOV KOTAOKEUAOTH.

Odnyieg ouvappoAdynong

Mnv Asitoupyeite 1o Bev{ivokivnTo
UNXAvNUa KoVt o€ eKTEBEINEVES
PAOYEG R TTNYEG BepUOTNTAG.

1.2  Algukpivioeig onpATwyY Kai AESglg
onpaTtodociag

/\ KINAYNOZ! TMapouciddel pia GUeaa TTIKiv-
duvn kardoTtaon, n otroia — edv dev ATTOPEUXOET
— €X€l WG ouveéTTEla BdavaTo | coBapd TpaupaTi-
ouo.

/\ MPOEIAOMOIHZH! Mapoucidlel pia Toa-
VWG ETTIKIVOUVN KATAGTACN, N OTToia — €4V dgv a-
TToQeUXOei — Ba PTTOPOUCE va £XEI WG CUVETTEID
BdavaTo ) goBapd TPAUUATIOUO.

/N MPOZOXH! Mapoucidlel pia TOavWs ETTI-
Kivduvn katdoTaan, n OTroia — £Av OEV OTTOPEU-
XB¢ei — Ba p1Topolae va £xel wg oUVETTEIA EAAPPU
f METPIO TPAUUOTIOUO.

100

497046_a



ATmroouokeuaagia XAOOKOTITIKOU TPOKTEP

MPOZOXH! Mapouaiddel pia katdoTtaan, n o-
TToia — €d@v dev amopeuxBei — Ba YyTTopouoe va €-
XEl WG OUVETTEIA UAIKEG CnMIEG.

H YNOAEIZH Eidikéc urodeieig yia kaAlTepn
KOATOVONON Kal XEIPITHO.

2 ANOZYZKEYAZ'IA XAOOKOMNTIKOY
TPAKTEP

To XAOOKOTITIKG TPAKTEP TTAPADIOETAI OE HIa Av-

OekTIKA EUAIVN TTOAETA.

MNa TNV aTTOCUCKEUACia TOU TPOKTEP TOTTOBETAOTE

TNV TTAAETA O€ OPICOVTIO UTTOOTPWHA.

1. AQ@aipéoTe T OUVOBEUTIKA PEPN Kal TA UAIKG
OUOKEUOTIOG.

2. AvuywoTe TO TPAKTEP EPTTPOG Kal TTIoOW aTtrd
TNV TTaAéTa (TouAdyioTov 2 dtopa) Kal wern-
OTE TO TIPOG TA EPTTPOG TTPOG TA KATW ATTO
TNV TTAAETA

3. Aoc@aAioTe TO TPOKTEP EvAVTIA € KUANIGN
(7. X. ME UTTOBEPATIKOUG TAKOUG).

3 XZYNAPMOAOIHZH XAOOKOMNTIKOY
TPAKTEP

/\ MPOEIAOMOIHEH! KivSuvol Adyw arte-
AoUg oguvappoAoynong! H Aeitoupyia evog are-
AWG auvappoAoynuévou XAOOKOTITIKOU TPAKTEP
uTTopEi va TTpokaAéael coapols TpaupaTIGHoUG
Kal {nuid.

B £0Te TO XAOOKOTITIKO TPOKTEP O€ AsIToupyia
pévo epoooV gival TIARPWG GUVAPPOAOYNUE-
vo.

B ExTeAéoTe OAEG TIG EpyaTieg GuvapuoAdYnong
TTOU TTEPIYPAPOVTaI OTIG 0dNYiEG UVAPUOAS-
ynonge. & TepitTTwan ap@iBoAiag piv atméd
TN Bé0on o€ Aeitoupyia pwTACTE évav €181k
yla TO Qv EKTEAECTNKE OWOTA N CUVOPHOASYN-
on!

B EAéyETe av uttdpxouv OAeg ol BIaTALEIG aoPa-
Agiag kal TTpoaTaadiag Kai OTI gival AeIToupyl-
KEG!

3.1  ZuvappoAdéynon KaAUPpaTOg TivoKa
opyavwyv (01, 02)

1. TomoBetrioTe TN PARSOO TTPOEKTACNG TNG KO-
Aévag Tipoviou (01/1) OTO XITWVIO OTEPEWONG
(01/2) péxp1 TO TEPHQ.

2. BidwaTte oTabepd pe dUo eEAywveg Rideg
@AavTZag M8 x 25 (01/3) kai M8 x 25 (01/4).

3. ToTmoBeTAOTE TO KAAUMHA TTiVAKA Opyavwy
(02/1) otnVv TrpoPAeTTépevn Béon (02/2).

3.2 ZuvappoAdynon TipoviouU (03)

1. ZT10BpEVOTE TO epyaAcio o€ eTTiTTEdN ETTIQAVEI-
a Kal EUBUYPAUNIOTE TOUG UTTPOCTIVOUG TPO-
X0oUG o€ B€an eubeiag Tropeiag.

2. EuBuypappioTe 10 TIP6vI (03/1) olppwva ye
TNV KOAGva TipovioU (03/2).

3. Q6noTe To TIH6VI TTAvw oTov dgova TTPog Ta
KATW KOl OTEPEWOTE TO HE TNV TTAPABIOOUEVN
e¢aywvn Bida M8 x 25 (03/3).

4. ToTtroBeTr\OTE TO KOTTAKI TIoviou (03/4) aTo
KEVTPO TOU TIPOVIOU Kal TTIESTE TO TTPOG TA KG-
TW, MEXPI VO aOPAAITEI.

3.3 ZuvappoAdynon kabiocpartog odnyou
(04)

1. EuBuypappuioTte TE00€PIG OTTEG OTTEIPWHATOG
(04/1) oTnVv KATW TTAEUPE TOU KABITHATOG
(04/2) 011G 4 pakpoUAéG oTTéG (04/3) TNG TTAG-
koG kabiopatog (04/4).

2. ZTEPEWOTE TO KABIOUA PE TECOEPIG HEYAAEG U-
TToBepaTIKEG POdEAEG (04/5) Kai e§dywveg Bi-
0e¢ @AGvTCag M8 x 16 (04/6) oTo KEAUPOG K-
Bioparog.

3. Xuvdéarte Tov BIakoTITN KaBiopaTog (04/7).

3.4 TomoBérnon po@uAakTipa (05)

1. TomoBeTAOTE TOV TTPOPUAAKTAPA EPTTPOG GTO
TpakTEP (05).

2. ZTEPEWOTE TOV TIPOQUAAKTAPA UE TECOEPIG €-
Eaywveg Bideg AdavtCag (M8 x 16), duo o€
KGBe TTAeupd. Potmr cuo@igng: 20—25 Nm.

3.5 ZuvappoAdéynon diappdyuaTtog
TAEUPIKAG EKKEVWONG (MOVO TTAEUPIKA
ekkévwon, 07-11)

MNa 10 dAeopa, To KAAUPPO aAéoPATOG TTPETTEN VO

TOTT00€TNOET WG EENG:

/N\ MPOEIAOIMOIHZH! KivSuvog TpauparTi-
oMoU aTro un oTepewpéva e§apTApaTa. Ta un
aTEPEWPEVA ECAPTANATA UTTOPET VO 08NYyATOUV
og ooBapolg TpaupaTiIoyoUg KaTd Tn AsiToupyia.
B BeBaiwOeite 611 HETG aTTO TNV TOTTOBETNON, TO

KGAUpPPO aAéoPaTog Kal n KOIAGTNTa TTAEUpI-
KNG EKKEVWONG £XOUV OTEPEWBEI HE ATPAAEI-
a.

Aladikaoia

1. Amac@aAioTe Tov ynyaviopé ac@aAiong
(07/1).

2. AvuywoTe TNV TTAEUPIKN EKKEVWOT).

3. Aoo@alioTte Tn paRd0 Tou KAAUUPATOG OAE-
apatog (08/1) péow TNG OTTAG OTO GTAPIYHA

497046_a

101



ZuvappoAdynon XAOOKOTITIKOU TPOKTEP

TOU TpoxoU oTApIgnG (09/1) kal ac@aioTe TN
pe TNV TTapadidéuevn kotrihia (09/2).

4. ToTroBeTrOTE TO AVOIYUO TOU KOAUPMATOG Yé-
Ow TNG oTTEIpoTOUNUéVNG PARdoU oTo OUOTN-
MO KOTTAG KOl OTEPEWOTE TO PE TNV TTOPadIdo-
pevn TeTaAouda (10/1).

5. Mpiv atmd 10 XapAAwua TNG KOIAOTNTAG TTAEU-
PIKNG EKKEVWONG, N KATW AKUK) TOU KAAUPHO-
TOG OAEOUOTOG TTPETTEI VA £QAPUOLEl CWOTA
0oTNV £EWTEPIKA OKUI TOU OCUCTANATOG KOTTAG

(11).

3.6 ZuvappoAdoynaon Tiow EKKEVWONG
(MOvo Triow gkkévwan, 06- 19)

/\ MPOEIAOMOIHZH! Kivduvog Tpauyarti-
oMoU a1ré eg@AaApévn ToTroBETNON. Kivouvog
ooRapwV TPAUHATIOPWY ) UNIKWV {nHIWV.

B Mn XPNOIUOTTOIEITE TTOTE TN XAOOKOTITIKA WnN-

XaVvr Xwpig ToTToBeTNuéVO KAS0 GUANOYAG
XOpTOU.

3.6.1 TomoBérnon miow ToiwpaTog (06 -

12)

1. Koéwrte v Taivia (06/1), a@aip€oTe TNV Kal PE-
TATOTTIOTE TNV ATTACQAAICN TTAPAKAUYNG
(06/2) pe TéTOIO TPOTTO, WOTE VA OdNyeiTal Pé-
Ow TG OTTNG aTo TTiow Toixwua (07/1) (08/1).

2. EuBuypappioTe TIG €1 OTTEG OTNV ETTAVW
TTAEUPG Tou TTiow ToIXWHaTog (07/1) pe TG o-
TEG TIG eTéVOUONG (07/2) kKl CUVOEDTE TIG PE
TIG TEOOEPIG BidES KAl TOUG TEOEPIG TTEIPOUG
(09/1, 09/2, 09/3).

3. EuBuypappioTte dU0 0TTéG OTNV KATW TTAEUP
TOU TTOW TOIXWHATOG OTIG OTTEG TwV dUO PO~
XAWv (07/3) kai ouvdEaTe TIG Pe OUO eEdywva
Tragiuadia M8 x 20 (09/4).

4. ToTtroBeTr|OTE TOV BIOKOTITN OTAOUNG TTARPW-
ong (10/1) otnv €8pa TnG TTPoEKTAONG OIaKO-
TN (10/2).

H YNOAEIZH Ta otnpiyuata Siapépouv, n
OUVOPUOAGYNOT PTTOPEI Va Yivel HOVO ME TN
owoTn avTioTolxia. Ta duo oTnpiyparta Siagé-
pouv. KdBe otripiyua TTpéTrel va ToTTo0eTnOEl 0TV
TIPOBAETTONEVN BEDN, BEV €ival EQIKTH N AVTIPETA-
Beon.

5. TomoBetroTe dUo atnpiypara (11/1, 11/2)
oTtnv emévduon (12/1) kal acPaAioTe Ta PE €-
gaywveg Bideg M10 x 1,25 x 30 (12/2), ehatn-
PIWTEG Kal UTTOBEPATIKEG POBEAEG.

3.6.2 ZuvappoAdynon kadou ouAAoyng
xo6ptou (13 - 17)

1. ToToBeTAOTE TO TTEPIOTPEPOUEVO TTAQICIO
(13/1), To kaTW TACiCI0 OTEPEWANG (13/2) kai
N diaywvia pdpdo (13/3) e piIKpéG oTaupd-
Bi1deg M5 x 32 (13/4) kan e€dywva TTagiuddia
ag@ahiong M5 (13/5).

2. ToTroBeTAOTE TOV £TOINO CUVOPHOAOYNUEVO
OKEAETO TOU KABOU GUAAOYNG XOPTOU OTN O1j-
Kn yia 1n guAAoyn X6pTou a1Td TTAACTIKO Kal
UQaoua Kal avapTACTE TO TTPOQIA TTEPIPETPI-
K@ OTOV OKEAETO TOU KAdou (14).

3. MepdoTe 10 €TAVW KAAUPUO OTOV OKEAETO KAl
BidwaorTe €1 Bideg auTdPATNG KOTING ST4.8
35 (15/1).

4. TomoBetroTe TNV TTAdKa KAAUWNG AaBng
(16/1) a1md KATW TTPOG TA ETTAVW OTO ETTAVW
KGAuppa kal BiIdwaTe €€l Bideg autduaTng Ko-
G ST5 x 12 (16/2).

5. EioayeTe Tov XEIPOUOXAO (17/1) atrd emdvw
KOl a0@OAIOTE TOV JE pIa PIKPA oTaupopida
M5 x 32 (17/2) ka1 éva e¢aywvo Tagipad M5
(17/3) oTo TTioW PEPOG.

3.6.3 Avdptnon kadou cuAloyig x6pTou
(17-19)

1. TdoTe TNV pmTpoaTiviy Ao ouykpdTnong
(17/4) oTo €@V KAAUPPA PE TO APIOTEPS
Xép! kai Tnv Tiow AaBr ouykpdtnong (16/3)
OTO TTEPICTPEPOMEVO TTAQICIO PE TO DEET XEPI.

2. TomoBeTAOTE TOV OTPOYYUAS SwARva (18/1)
KATG UAKOG TOU TTEPIBWpPIOU TOU TTIoW PEPOUG
TOU XAOOKOTTTIKOU TPAKTEP OTTO ETTAVW TTPOG
Ta KATW OTNV £YKOTTA OTAPIENG oxAuaTog U
(18/2).

3. TMiéoTe Tnv TTiow Aafr ouykpdtnong TTPog Ta
KATW, YIO VA AVOPTACETE TOV OTPOYYUAS OWw-
Ava (19/1) Tng TTAAKOG TOU TTATOU TOU KAdOU
OUAAOYAG XOpTOU GTOV YAVTLO TNG a0PAAIoNG
Teplopiopou (19/2)

MNa tnv a@aipeon Tou KAdou cUAAOYAG XOp-
TOU, ONKWOTE TNV TTIow Aaff cuykpaTnong,
yIO va aTrayKIOTPWOETE TOV OTPOYYUAS OWAN-
va atroé TNV ag@AAion TTEPIOPICHUOU Kal OAO
TOV KGO0 OUAAOYAG XOPTOU OTTO TO QUAAKI
ompIgng oxnuartog U.

102

497046_a



ZuvappoAdynon XAOOKOTITIKOU TPAKTEP

3.7 ZUvdeon pmartapiag (12, 20)
lMAcupikn ekkévwaon: BAEme eikéva 12
lMiow ekkévwon: BAETTE eikbva 20

/\ YNOAEIZH Kivduvog coBapwv nAekTpo-
Aoyikwv BAaBwyv oTo ouoTnpa. AdBog ouvde-
an Ptropei va odnyRoel og oofapég ¢nuIEG oTo n-
AEKTPIKO oUOTNHA.
® Kard tnv ToTrof€Tnon KaAwdiwv Ptratapiog

OUVOEETE TTAVTA TTPWTA TO BETIKO KAAWSIO
OTOV OKPOBEKTN KAI OTN CUVEXEID TO APVNTIKO
KaAwdIo.

H utatapia BpiokeTal KATw a1md TO KABITPA 0dNn-
you. INa TeXVIKoUg AOyoug aTTo0TOANG, OTO EPYO-
OTAOI0 €X0UV aTTOoUVOEDE Kal Ta dUo KaAwdia
UTTOTOPIOG aTTd TOUG AKPOJEKTEG. IMa TN ouvdeon
TV KaAwdiwv PTTaTapiag akoAoubnoTe TNV €€RG
diadikaaia:

1. ZT1epewaTe TO BETIKG KAAWDIO (20/1, 21/1) e
Bida kal TTagiuadr aTov BeTIKG TTOAO TNG PTTO-
Tapiag.

2. X1epewoTe TO apvnTIKO KaAwdio (20/2, 21/2)
pe Bida kal TTagIudadr otov apvnTikd TTOAO TNG
pTTaTapiag.

3.8 PU0Buion mieong eAaoTIKWV

MNa va d1ac@alioTei 0TI TO Ypaasidl KOBETAI OPOIO-

Hop®a, To Oe&i Kal TO apIOTEPO PTTPOCTIVO EAACTI-

KO TTPETTEl VO pUBUIGTOUV OTnV idia Triean. Or év-

voleg "aploTepd” kai "de€Id" avagépovTal oTn B€-

on Tou XeIpIoTH. To idlo 10xUel Kai yia To SeEi Kai
apIoTEPO TTIOW EAACTIKO.

ZUVIOTWHMEVN TTriECTN EAACTIKWV:

B MmpooTivd eAaoTIKG: 14 psi

B [liow eAaoTIKG: 22 psi

3.9 Pubuion Tpoxwv oTAPIENG OTO OCUCTNHA

koT1rig (06, 21)

IMAcupikn ekkévwan BAEme eikéva 06

lMiow ekkévwan BAEme eikéva 21

1. PuBuioTe 10 0UOTNMA KOTTAG OTO £TTIBUPNTO
UYog KOTTAG.

2. EuBuypappioTe TOUg TpOXOUG OTAPIENG ME TE-
TOIO TPOTIO, WOTE Va BpiokeTal TeP. 3—13 mm
Tavw até 10 £€50¢0oG.

3. EmA&gTe KatdAANAn B€0n oTTAG yia Tov TTEipo
(TpeIg eTIAOYEG OI0BETINEG).

4. OdnynoTE TOV TTEIPO PECW TNG ETTIAEYUEVNG
Béong oTNG.

5. QOnoTe Tov TPOXO OTO OTEAEXOG TOU TPOXOU
oTPEIENS.

ZTEPEWATE TOV TPOXO WE Bida, uTToBEPATIKA
PodEAT Kal TTAEINADI.

EmavaAdBete n diadikagia oTnv atmévavri
TAEUpd.

Mpoaé€Tte waTe Kal o1 dU0 TTAEUPEG va ival
puBuIcuéveEG OTO D10 UWOG.

497046_a

103



I'IpeBo,q Ha OPUrMHaNHOTO ynaTCTBO 3a MOHTaXa

NMPEBOA HA OPUTMHAJIHOTO YMATCTBO 3A MOHTAXA

CopapxuHa

1 3a oBa ynaTCTBO 32 MOHTAXa ....cccuveeennnnes 104
1.1 Cumbonu Ha HacnoBHaTa CTpaHa...... 104
1.2 Ob6jacHyBare Ha 3HauuTe U1

CUTHANMHUTE 360POBMU ......cveeeeereeanes 104

2 PacnakyBahe Ha TpakTopckaTta kocunka. 105

3 MoHTupare Ha TpakTopckaTta kocuska.... 105
3.1 MoHTupare Ha kanakoT Ha TabnaTta

co nHcTpymenTu (01, 02) ....... . 105
3.2 MoHTupame Ha BonaHoT (03)..... ... 105
3.3 MoHTupare Ha BO3a4KoTO ceauLte

[0 T 105
3.4 MoHTtupare Ha 6paHukoT (05) .......... 105
3.5 MoHTupare Ha KanakoT 3a

CTpaHW4HO ucpnare (camo

CTpaHu4HO ncpname, 07 - 11) ........ 105

3.6 MoHTupare Ha 3agHO ucdpnare
(camo 3agHo uccpnatse, 06 - 19) ..... 106

3.6.1  WHcTanupare Ha 3ageH sug (06

S A2) 106
3.6.2 MoHTupame Ha kopnara 3a
cobupamne Tpesa (13 — 17).......... 106
3.6.3 3akayyBamne Ha kopnaTa 3a
cobupamne TpeBa (17 - 19) .......... 106
3.7 TloBp3yBawe Ha akymynatopoT (12,
20). it 106
3.8 [MpunarogyBake Ha NPUTUCOKOT Ha
TYMUTE ottt 107

3.9 T[lpwunarogyBare Ha NOMOLLHUTE
TpKana Ha nnartdgopmara 3a Kocere
(06, 21) oo 107

1 3A OBA YIMATCTBO 3A MOHTAXA

B [epMaHckaTa Bep3uja € OpUrnMHanHoTo
ynaTcTBO 3a MoHTaxa. CuTe Apyru jasnyHu
BEp3uu ce NpeBoau Ha OPUrMHANHOTO
ynaTCTBO 32 MOHTaxa.

B [lounTyBajTe ro ynaTcTBOTO 3a yrnoTpeba Ha
TpakTopckaTa Kocurka 3a pabotaTa Ha
TpakTopckaTa Kocusika.

B YygajTe ro ynatCTBOTO 32 MOHTaxa 3a
KOPUCTEHETO U NpeJafeTe ro Ha crneaHnoT
COMNCTBEHUK.

B [IpouyunTajTe rm n obpHeTe BHUMAHUE Ha
HanomeHuTe 3a 6e36egHOCT 1

npenyrnpenysare BO yNaTcTBOTO 3a
MOHTaxa.

B TpaKkTopCcKuUTe KOCUIKU ce ucnopavysaaT BO
pasnuyHu BapujaHTh Ha onpema. imajte Bo
npeasu Aeka cnvkite Moxe aga ce
pasnukyBaaT Marnky og opurmHanoT. [Jokonky
MmaTe NoTeLIKOTUM BO CneeHeTo Ha
onucuTe obpaTeTe ce Ha cneumjanuanpaHa
paboTunHULa U1 Ha NPOU3BOAMNTENOT.

1.1 Cwumb6onu Ha HacroBHaTa cTpaHa

Cumbon 3Hauewe

Mpen MoHTaxaTa Ha TpakTopckaTa
KOCWIKka BHUMATENHO NPOYnTajTe ro
ynaTCTBOTO 32 MOHTaXa U COBECHO
U3BPLLETE M CUTE MOHTaXKHM
pabotu. [lJokonky nmarte npatuara
UMK HECUTYPHOCTYM 32 MOHTaxara
npaluajTe cneuujanusvpaH Tprosew,
U1 NpoV3BOANTENOT.

YnaTcTBO 3a MOHTaxa

Hemojte ga ro ynotpebysaTte
©€eH3MHCKMOT ypen Bo 6nnsunHa Ha
OTBOPEHU NIIAMEHMN 1NN U3BOPU Ha
TOMMUHa.

1.2 OG6jacHyBaH€e Ha 3HaUuUTe U CUTHaNHUTe
36opoBu

/\ OMACHOCT! [Mokaxysa HenocpeaHo
onacHa cuTyauuja, koja — ako He ce usberHe —
MOXe Aa NPpeamnsBrka CMPT U TELLKa TeNnecHa
noepena.

/\ NPEQYNPEOYBAHKE! Mokaxysa
noTeHuMjanHo onacHa cutyauuja, Koja — ako He
ce nsberHe — Mmoxe ga npeausBrka CMpT Uin
Tellka TefnecHa nospeaa.

/\ BHUMAHMUE! [MokaxyBa noTeHumjanHo
onacHa cuTyaumja, koja — ako He ce usberHe —
MOXe [ia Npeaun3Brka Mana unm ymepeHa
TernecHa noepeza.

BHUMAHME! [lokaxyBa cutyauuja, koja — ako
He ce n3berHe — MOXe Aa npeav3BuKa LUTETU MO
MMOTOT.

104

497046_a



PacnaKyBarbe Ha TpaKTopCKaTa KoCcuika

EH HANOMEHA Cneuujaniu Hanomenu 3a
nopo6po pasbrpare 1 pakyBam-e.

2 PACIMAKYBAKE HA
TPAKTOPCKATA KOCWUITKA

TpakTopckaTa kocurka ce JocTaByBa Ha efHa

LBpCTa ApBeHa naneTa.

3a pacnakyBake Ha TpaKTopoT CTaBeTe ja

naneTtarta Ha ejHa XOpU30oHTarnHa noasora.

1. OTcTpaHeTe 1 cuTe gofaToum u Matepujanu
3a nakyBameE.

2. TogwurHeTe ro TpaKTOpOT HaNpes 1 Ha3azg of,
nanetara (Hajmarnky 2 nuua) u nomecrteTte ro
Ha Hanpep of nanetaTa

3. OcwurypajTe ro TpakTopoT NPOTUB
OoTTpKarnyBahe (Ha np. CO KMOoLHH).

3 MOHTUPAHE HA TPAKTOPCKATA
KOCUIIKA

/\ NPEOYNPEQYBAHKE! OnacHocTu oa
HeLlerIoCHO MOHTUpatbe! PakyBakeTo co
HEeLLeNioCHO MOHTUpaHa TpakTopcka Kocurka
MOXe [a [JoBefe [0 TELLKU NoBpeau 1
OLUTETYBAH:A.

= KopwucTteTe ja TPaKTOPCKa KoCUslka caMo Kora
€ LeNiloCHO MOHTMpaHa.

B HanpaBeTe rv cute MOHTaXHN paboTtu
KOWLLTO Ce OMnuLUaHM BO yNaTCTBOTO 3a
MOHTaxa. Bo cnyyaj Ha comHeBawe npes
nywraweTo Bo ynoTpeba npaluajte CTpy4HO
n1ue Janu MoHTaxaTta e NpaBuiHo
HanpaseHa!

= [IpoBepeTe Aanu ce NPUCYTHU cuTe
6e36eHOCHU 1 3alUTUTHU ypeau u fanuv ce
dyHKLMOHanHu!

3.1 MoHTupahe Ha KanakoT Ha Tabnarta co
MHcTpymeHTH (01, 02)

1. BwmeTHeTe ja npoaomkHaTa npayka Ha
ynpaByBaykunoT ctonb (01/1) Bo yaypaTa 3a
npuuspcTtyBane (01/2) 4o rpaHUYHUKOT.

2. LiBpcTo HaBpTeTe €O ABe LUecToarosiHmn
npupabHuykm 3aBpTkn M8 x 25 (01/3) n M8 x
25 (01/4).

3. TllocTaBeTe ro kanakoT Ha TabnaTa co
nHcTpymeHTn (02/1) Ha npeaBuaeHaTa
nosuyuja (02/2).

3.2 MoHTupawe Ha BonaHoT (03)

1. TlMapkupajte ja MawwmHaTa Ha pamHa
NnoBpLUMHA W Haco4eTe M NpaBo NpeaHuTe
Tpkana.

2. TopamHeTe ro BonaHot (03/1) Ha
ynpaByBaykuoT ctonb (03/2).

3. TlomecTeTe ro BONaHOT Ha BPATUMOTO Ha
Hagony 1 NpuuBpcTeTE CO AOCTaBeHaTa
LwecToaronHa 3aBpTka M8 x 25 (03/3).

4. CraBeTe ro kanayeto Ha BonaHoT (03/4) Ha
cpeavHaTa of BONaHOT U NPUTUCHETE Ha
Hagony fofeka He ce BKNeLTy.

3.3 MoHTupawe Ha Bo3auykoTo ceauiuTe (04)

1. lMopamHeTe rv YeTUpuTE HABOjHWN OYMKK
(04/1) Ha gonHaTa cTpaHa o4 CeauLTeTo
(04/2) Ha 4-T1e ponru pynku (04/3) Ha
nnoyata Ha ceguwteTto (04/4).

2. [puuBpcTeTe ro ceamTeTo CO YeTupuTe
ronemu wajoHu (04/5) n wecroaronHute
npupabHuykm 3aBpTkn M8 x 16 (04/6) Ha
LUKOMKaTa Ha CeauLTeTO.

3. TlpuknyyeTe ro NpekMHyBa4oT Ha ceamLLTeTo
(04/7).

3.4 MoHTupame Ha 6paHukoT (05)

1. MosnumoHwupajte ro 6paHnKoT Hanpes Ha
TpakTopoT (05).

2. [MpuupcTteTe ro 6paHNKOT CO YeTupute
LecToaronHun npupabHuykm 3asptku (M8 x
16) no ABe Ha cekoja cTpaHa. 3aTe3eH
MOMeHT: 20—-25 Nm.

3.5 MoHTupame Ha KanakoT 3a CTPaHM4YHO
ncdpnamwe (camo CTpaHUYHO
ucopname, 07 - 11)

3a mMynyereTo Mopa Aa buae MOHTMPaH kanakoT

3a Myrnyerse Ha CNefHNOT HaumH:

/\ NPEOYMNPEOYBAHE! OnacHocT of,
nospena of, nabaBn KOMNOHeHTU. JlabasuTe
KOMMOHEHTU MOXe Aa AoBefaT A0 TeLKn
noepeau npu paborara.
= [IpoBepeTe 3a CUrypHO NPULIBPCTYBaH€ Ha

KanakoT 3a MynyeHe 1 CTPaHNYHOTO OKHO 3a
ncppnarbe No MoHTaxara.

Mpoueaypa

1. OTKJ'Iyque ro MexXaHM3MOT 3a 3akKny4vyBah-e
(07/1).

2. [MopgurHeTe ro cTpaHM4HOTO Uccpname.

3. BoBepeTe ja wwunkaTa Ha kanakoT 3a
mynuemne (08/1) HM3 gynkaTa BO ApXKayoT Ha

497046_a

105



MOHTI/IpaH:e Ha TpaKTopCKaTa KoCcuika

nomotuHoTo Tpkano (09/1) n ocurypajte co
poctaBeHata LwunHa (09/2).

4. BwmeTHeTe ro oTBOpPOT Ha kanakoT Npeky
HaBojHaTa neTsa Ha nnatdopmara 3a
KOoceH-€e U NpuLBpCTETE CO AOCTaBeHaTa
Kpunecrta HaspTka (10/1).

5. Tpeq cnywTakeTo Ha CTPaHUYHOTO OKHO 3a
ncpnarse Mopa AoNHMOT pab Ha kanakoT 3a
Mynyewe aa CTon npaBuUSiHO BO
HaABOpeLLHMOT pab Ha nnaTtdopmara 3a
koceme (11).

3.6 MoHTupane Ha 3agHo uccpnawe (camo
3agHo ucdpname, 06 - 19)

/\ MPEOYMNPEOYBAHSE! OnacHocT of
nospeaa nopaau HemcrnpasBHa MOHTaXa.
OnacHoCT of TeLLK1 NoBpeAn Unu MatepujanHa
wrera.

B Hukorall He ja kopucTeTe kocaykaTta 6e3
noctaBeHa koprna 3a cobvparse TpeBa.

3.6.1 WHcTanupane Ha 3apeH supg (06 - 12)

1. TlpeceyeTe ja neHtata (06/1), oTcTpaHeTe ja
1 MOMECTETE O NPEMOCTYBAYKOTO
oTknyyyBake (06/2) Taka WTO Aa ce NpoTHe
(08/1) Hu3 gynkaTta Ha 3agHuoT sug (07/1).

2. TlopamHeTe v WwecTe Aynkx Ha ropHaTa
cTpaHa o 3agHuoTt sug (07/1) co oTBOopuTe
Ha obroraTta (07/2) n noBp3eTe co YeTupn
3aBpTKM U YeTupn 6onuHu (09/1, 09/2, 09/3).

3. [Bete goynku Ha gonHaTa cTpaHa oA 3agHUOT
suj nopamHeTe ' co AynkuTe Ha ABeTe
pauku (07/3) n noBp3eTe co ABe
LuecToaronHun HaepTkn M8 x 20 (09/4).

4. CraBeTe ro npekuHyBayoT 3a Husoto (10/1)
BO CEAMLUTETO Ha OCMOHELIOT Ha
npekvHyBa4voT (10/2).

H HANMOMEHA [pxauunte ce pasnuyHu, He
€ MOXHa U3MellaHa MOHTaxa. [lBaTa apxaun
ce pasnuuHn. Cekoj apxay Mopa fa une
MOHTUpPaH Ha NpefBMAeHaTa nosnumja; He e
MOXHO U3MeELLYBaH-e.

5. MoHTupajTe rv gBata gpxauu (11/1, 11/2) Ha
obnorata (12/1) u ocurypete v co
LectoaronHun HaepTku M10 x 1,25 x 30
(12/2), Npy>XMHCKN NOATOLLKA U LIAjOHW.

3.6.2 MoHTUpawe Ha KopnaTa 3a cobupame
TpeBa (13 - 17)

1. MoHTupajte rm potupadkata pamka (13/1),
[onHaTa pamka 3a npuuspctyBake (13/2) n
OujaroHanHarta 3arpaaa (13/3) co manu
dununcosm 3aBpTkn co rmasa M5 x 32 (13/4)

1 LIeCTOoarosHu 3aknyyysaykv HaBpTkun M5
(13/5).

2. CraBeTe ja roTOBO MOHTMpaHaTa pamka Ha
KopraTta 3a cobupane TpeBa Bo TopbaTa 3a
cobupare TpeBa oA NnacTuka v Wtod n
3akadeTe ro NnpounoT 3a06UKONHO Ha
pamkaTta Ha kopnarta (14).

3. HaBneueTe ro ropH1OT kanak npeky pamkara
¥ 3alpadeTe WecT camMope3HU 3aBpTKu
ST4.8 x 35 (15/1).

4. CraBeTe ja 3aWTUTHaTa NnoYa Ha paykarta
(16/1) oo pony Ha Harope BO rOPHUOT Kanak
1 3awpacdpeTe LWecT camopesHu 3aBpTkn ST5
x 12 (16/2).

5. BwmeTHeTe ja paykata (17/1) og rope n
ocurypajte co egHa mana cdununcosa
3aBpTKa co rmnasa M5 x 32 (17/2) n egHa
LectoaronHa HaBpTka M5 (17/3) Ha 3agHWOT
aen.

3.6.3 3akauyBame Ha koprnarta 3a cobupare
TpeBa (17 - 19)

1. dareTe ja npegHaTa payka 3a gpxemne (17/4)
Ha ropHWOT Kanak co nesaTta paka a 3agHaTa
pauyka 3a gpxemne (16/3) Ha poTupaykaTa
pamka co AecHaTa paka.

2. BwmeTHeTe ja kpyxHaTa ueBka (18/1) gormx
paboT Ha 3agHUOT Aen Ha TpakTopckaTa
KOCWrKka ofi rope Ha Hagorny BO MOTNOPHUOT
xneb Bo popma Ha ,U“ (18/2).

3. TlpwuTucHeTe ja 3agHaTa payka 3a Apxere Ha
Ha[ony 3a Aa ja 3akauuTe KpyxHaTa LieBka
(19/1) Ha nogHaTa nnoya of Koprnara 3a
cobupare TpeBa BO KykaTa Ha
orpaHudyBavkaTa wHona (19/2)

4. 3a oTcTpaHyBake Ha kopnaTta 3a cobupame
TpeBa nogurHeTe ja 3agHaTa padka 3a
ApXehe 3a [la ja oTKauuTe KpyxxHaTa LeBka
o orpaHu4vyBadkaTa LUHoMa 1 Lenara kopna
3a cobuparbe TpeBa of, MOTNOPHWOT xneb Bo
dopma Ha ,U“.

3.7 MNoBp3yBawe Ha akymynartoporT (12, 20)
CmpaHuyHo ucehpnambe: sudu criuka 12
83adHo uceppname, sudu criuka 20

/\ HAMOMEHA OnacHocT oA Teluku
€MeKTPUYHM LUITETU HA CUCTEMOT. [OrpeLLHOTO
NPUKIYyYyBaH-e MOXe Aa Npean3Buka ronemm
LITETU Ha eNEKTPUYHNOT CUCTEM.

= [pu noctaByBakETO Ha kabnuTte Ha
aKyMynaTopoT cekorall HajrpBo NpUKIyYeTe
ro No3UTUBHWOT kaben Ha knemaTa a notoa
HeraTuBHWOT kaben.

106

497046_a



MOHTVIpaH:e Ha TpaKTopcKaTa KOCUIKa

AKyMynaTopoT ce Haora Moz Bo3aykoTo
ceguwte. O NpUYMHM NOBP3aHW CO UcMopakaTa,
ABara kabnu 3a akymynatopoT ce 0OABOEHU 0f,
knemuTe Bo habpukarta. 3a npuknyyyBame Ha
kabnuTte Ha akymynaTopoT nocraneTe Ha
CNeAHNOT HauuH:

1. TMpuuBpcTeTe ro No3uTMBHWOT Kaben (20/1,
21/1) co 3aBpTKa 1 HaBpTKa Ha NMO3UTUBHUOT
TEPMUHAI Ha aKyMynaTopoT.

2. TlpuuspcTeTe ro HeratuBHWOT kaben (20/2,
21/2) co 3aBpTKa 1 HaBpTKa Ha HEraTUBHUOT
TEpPMUHaI Ha akyMynaToporT.

3.8 MpunaropgyBawe Ha NPUTUCOKOT Ha

rymure

3a fa ce ocurypa paMHOMEPHO KOCehe Ha

TpeBarta, JecHaTa 1 nieBaTa npefHa ryma mopa

na byugat nocTaBeHu Co UCT NPUTUCOK. ,J1eBo® n

+JECHO" ce ogHecyBaaT Ha no3uuujaTta Ha

onepaTopoT. IcToTo Baxu 3a AecHaTa u nesarta
3afHa ryma.

MpenopayaH NPUTUCOK Ha ryMuUTe:

B npefHu rymu: 14 psi

B 334HU rymu: 22 psi

3.9 [punaroayBake Ha NOMOLUHUTE TPKana

Ha nnartdopmara 3a koceme (06, 21)

CmpaHuyHo ucghpnarbe sudu criuka 06

83adHo uceppnambe sudu cnuka 21

1. TocTaBeTe ja nnatdopmaTa 3a Kocere Ha
CakaHaTa BMCHHaA 3a KOCEeHE.

2. TMosnumnoHupajTe rv NOMOLLIHUTE TpKana Taka
LUTO AONHMOT pab aa 6uge okony 3—13 Mm
Hapj 3emjaTa.

3. W3bepeTe coopBeTHa nosuumja 3a Aynka 3a
B6onuHuUTe (gocTanHu ce Tpu onuumn).

4. TlpoTHeTe rn bonuHuUTe H13 n3bpaHata
nosuuuja 3a gynka.

5. TlomecTeTe ro TpkanoTo Ha pakaBeLoT Ha
MOMOLUHOTO TpKarso.

6. [puuBpcTeTe ro TPKanoTo Co 3aBpPTKa,
LwajbHa 1 HaBpTKa.

7. ToBTopeTe ja oBaa nocranka Ha
cnpoTvBHaTa cTpaHa.

8. BHumaBajTe gBeTe cTpaHu ga bugat
NoCTaBEHN Ha UCTa BUCKHA.

497046_a

107



Orijinal montaj kilavuzunun gevirisi

ORIJINAL MONTAJ KILAVUZUNUN GEViRISi

icindekiler

1 Bu Kurulum Talimatina Dair..................... 108
1.1 Baslik sayfasindaki semboller ........... 108
1.2 lIsaret agiklamalari ve sinyal kelimeler 108

2 Cim traktoériinin paketten ¢ikariimasi ...... 108

3 Gim traktérinin montaji..........ccccoeeeeeee 109

3.1 Gosterge paneli kapaginin montaji
(01,02) oo

3.2 Direksiyonun montaji (03)

3.3 Sirlci koltugunun montaji (04)......... 109
3.4  Tampon montaji (05) .....cccceoveevivenncene 109

3.5 Yandan bosaltma kapagdinin montaiji
(sadece yandan bosaltma, 07- 11).... 109

3.6 Arkadan bosaltmanin montaji (sade-
ce arkadan bosaltma, 06- 19)............ 109

3.6.1  Arka duvarin montaji (06 - 12)..... 109
3.6.2 Cim toplama haznesinin kurulu-
MU (13 =17) e 110
3.6.3 Cim toplama haznesinin asilmasi
(17-19) i

3.7 Akunin baglanmasi (12, 20)..............
3.8 Lastik basincinin ayarlanmasi

3.9 Bigici yuvasindaki destek tekerlekle-
rin ayarlanmasi (06, 21).......cccccceenee. 110

1 BU KURULUM TALIMATINA DAIR

®  Almanca versiyonda orijinal kurulum talimati
s6z konusudur. Tum diger dil versiyonlari ori-
jinal kurulum talimatinin cevirileridir.

B Cim traktorinin galistinimasi igin ¢gim trakto-
rintin ¢ahistirma kilavuzunu dikkate alin.

®  Kurulum talimatini kullanim igin muhafaza e-
din ve yeni sahibine de devredin.

B Bu kurulum kilavuzunun icerisindeki guvenlik
ve uyart bilgilerini okuyun ve dikkate alin.

®  Cim traktorleri degisik donanim gesitleri ile
teslim edilir. Lutfen resimlerin orijinalden bi-
raz degisiklik gosterebilecegini dikkate alin.
Eger talimatlari anlamakta zorlanirsaniz, lut-
fen bir yetkili servise veya Ureticiye danisin.

1.1 Baslik sayfasindaki semboller

Anlam

Sembol

Cim traktoriinin kurulumundan 6n-
ce bu kurulum talimatini dikkatle o-
kuyun ve tum kurulum islerini titizlik-
le yerine getirin. Montaj hakkinda e-
min olmadidiniz konular veya soru-
lariniz igin lutfen bir yetkili saticiya
veya Ureticiye danigin.

Montaj talimati

Benzinli testereyi agik alevlerin ya
da 1s1 kaynaklarinin yakininda islet-
meyin.

1.2 lgaret agiklamalari ve sinyal kelimeler

/\ TEHLIKE! Gerceklesebilecek tehlike duru-
munu gdsterir — kaginilmaz ise — 6lume ve agir
yaralanmalara neden olur.

/N UYARI! Olasi bir tehlike durumunu gésterir
— kaginilmaz ise — 6lime ve agir yaralanmalara
neden olur.

/\ DIKKAT! Olasi bir tehlike durumunu gésterir
— kaginilmaz ise — hafif veya kiigiuk yaralanmala-
ra neden olur.

DIKKAT! Bir durumu gésterir — kaginilmaz ise —
maddi hasarlara neden olur.

H BILGI Daha iyi anlasiima ve kullanim igin 6-
zel notlar.

2 QiM TRAKTORUNUN PAKETTEN
CIKARILMASI

Cim traktorii saglam bir ahsap palet Gizerinde

gonderilir.

Traktorl ambalajdan gikarmak igin paleti yatay

bir zemin Uzerine koyun.

1. Aksesuarlari ve ambalaj malzemelerini gika-
rn.

2. Traktorl 6nden ve arkadan paletten kaldira-
rak cikartin (en az 2 kisi ile) ve onu 6ne dog-
ru paletin disina itin

108

497046_a



Cim traktériiniin montaji

3. Traktori kaymaya karsi emniyete alin (6rn.
takozlar ile).

3 CiM TRAKTORUNUN MONTAJI

/N UYARI! Tamamlanmamis montaj nedeni
ile tehlike! Montaji tamamlanmamis bir ¢im trak-
térinun galistinlmasi agir yaralanmalara ve ha-
sara neden olabilir.

B Cim traktorini sadece komple monte edil-

migse isletime alin.

®  Montaj kilavuzunda belirtilen tim montaj ¢a-

lismalarini yerine getirin. Stphe durumunda,
devreye almadan 6nce, montajin dogru yapi-
lip yapilmadigi konusunda bir uzmana dani-
sin!

B Tum guvenlik ve koruma ekipmanlarinin ye-

rinde ve galisir durumda oldugunu kontrol e-
din!

3.1 Gosterge paneli kapaginin montaji (01,
02)

1. Direksiyon sutununun uzatma ¢ubugunu
(01/1) son noktasina kadar sabitleme kovani-
na (01/2) takin.

2. ki adet alti kdseli flangli civata M8 x 25
(01/3) ve M8 x 25 (01/4) ile iyice vidalayin.

3. Gosterge paneli kapagini (02/1) 6ngorilen
pozisyona (02/2) yerlestirin.

3.2 Direksiyonun montaiji (03)

1. Makineyi duz bir zemine birakin ve 6n teker-
lekleri duz olarak hizalayin.

2. Direksiyonu (03/1) direksiyon sutununa (03/2)
hizalayin.

3. Direksiyonu mil Gzerinde asagiya dogru itin
ve birlikte gdnderilen alti kdseli civata M8 x
25 (03/3) ile sabitleyin.

4. Direksiyon kapagini (03/4) direksiyonun orta-
sina yerlestirin ve yerine oturana kadar asa-
giya dogru bastirin.

3.3 Siriicii koltugunun montaji (04)

1. Dort adet disli delik (04/1) koltugun altinda
(04/2) bulunur, bunlari koltuk plakasinin
(04/4) 4 adet uzun deligi (04/3) Uzerine hiza-
layin.

2. Koltugu dort adet buyik pul (04/5) ve alti ko-
seli flangli civata M8 x 16 (04/6) ile koltuk is-
keletine sabitleyin.

3. Koltuk salterini (04/7) baglayin.

3.4 Tampon montaji (05)

1. Tamponu traktériin 6n tarafina konumlandirin
(05).

2. Tamponu dort adet alti kdseli flangli civata
(M8 x 16) ile, her bir tarafta ikiser adet olmak
Uzere sabitleyin. Sikma torku: 20—25 Nm.

3.5 Yandan bosaltma kapaginin montaji

(sadece yandan bosaltma, 07- 11)
Malglama icin malg kapaginin asagidaki gibi takil-
masi gerekir:

/\ UYARI! Gevsek pargalardan kaynaklanan

yaralanma tehlikesi. Gevsek pargalar igletim si-

rasinda agir yaralanmalara neden olabilir.

B Montaj sonrasinda mal¢ kapaginin ve yandan
bosaltma kanalinin guvenli sekilde sabitlen-
mis olmasini kontrol edin.

islem sekli

1. Kiliteme mekanizmasini (07/1) serbest bira-
kin.

2. Yandan bosaltmayi kaldirin.

3. Malg kapagi gubugunu (08/1) destek tekerle-
ginin tutucusunda bulunan delikten (09/1) ge-
¢irin ve birlikte génderilen kopilya (09/2) ile
emniyete alin.

4. Kapagin deligini bigici yuvasindaki digli gubuk
Uzerine gegirin ve birlikte gdnderilen kanatl
somun (10/1) ile sabitleyin.

5. Yandan bosgaltma kanalinin indiriimesinden
once malglama kapaginin alt kenari bigici yu-
vasinin dis kenarina dogru sekilde oturmali-
dir (11).

3.6 Arkadan bosaltmanin montaji (sadece
arkadan bosaltma, 06- 19)

/\ UYARI! Hatal montaj nedeniyle yaralan-

ma tehlikesi. Agir yaralanma veya maddi hasar

tehlikesi.

®  Bigiciyi higbir zaman ¢im toplama haznesi ta-
kil olmadan g¢alistirmayin.

3.6.1  Arka duvarin montaji (06 - 12)

1. Bandi (06/1) kesin, ¢ikarin ve baypas serbest
birakmay!i (06/2) arka duvardaki (07/1) delik i-
¢inden gececek sekilde kaydirin (08/1).

2. Arka duvarin ust kismindaki alti deligi (07/1)
giydirmenin deliklerine (07/2) hizalayin ve
dort adet civata ve dort adet pim (09/1, 09/2,
09/3) ile baglayin.

497046_a

109



Cim traktériniin montaji

3. Arka duvarin alt tarafindaki iki deligi iki kolun
delikleri (07/3) Uzerine hizalayin ve iki adet
alt kdseli somun M8 x 20 (09/4) ile baglayin.

4. Dolum seviyesi salterini (10/1) salter kolu yu-
vasina (10/2) yerlestirin.

H BILGI Tutucular farkhdir, yanlis montaj
miimkiin degildir. iki tutucu birbirinden farklidir.
Her bir tutucu 6ngorilen konuma monte edilmeli-
dir; karistirimalari mdmkan degildir.

5. ki tutucuyu (11/1, 11/2) giydirmeye (12/1)
monte edin ve alti kdseli civatalar M10 x 1,25
x 30 (12/2), yayh rondelalar ve pullar ile em-
niyete alin.

3.6.2 Cim toplama haznesinin kurulumu (13
-17)

1. Doner gergeve (13/1), alt sabitleme cergevesi
(13/2) capraz gubugu (13/3) kuguk yildiz ci-
vatalar M5 x 32 (13/4) ve alti kdseli emniyet
somunlari M5 (13/5) ile monte edin.

2. Cim toplama haznesinin monte edilmis iske-
letini, ¢cimi toplamak igin tasarlanmis ve plas-
tik ve kumastan uretilmis torbanin igine yer-
lestirin ve profili kutu iskeletine gepecgevre a-
sin (14).

3. Ust kapag iskeletin lizerine gegirin ve alti a-
det kendiliginden dis acan vidayr ST4.8 x 35
(15/1) vidalayin.

4. Tutamak kapak plakasini (16/1) asagidan yu-
kariya Ustteki kapaga yerlestirin ve alti adet
kendiliginden dis agan vidayr ST5 x 12 (16/2)
vidalayin.

5. El kolunu (17/1) yukaridan itin ve kuguk bir
yildiz vida M5 x 32 (17/2) ve bir alti koseli so-
mun M5 (17/3) ile arkadan emniyete alin.

3.6.3 Cim toplama haznesinin asilmasi (17-
19)
1. On tutma kolunu (17/4) tstteki kapaga sol el-
le ve arka tutma kolunu (16/3) déner gergeve-
de sag elle tutun.

2. Yuvarlak boruyu (18/1) kenar boyunca ¢im
traktérinln arkasindan yukaridan asagiya
dogru U seklindeki destek kanalina (18/2) ta-
kin.

3. Arka tutma kolunu asagiya dogru bastirarak
¢im toplama haznesi zemin plakasinin yuvar-
lak borusunu (19/1) sinir toka kancasina
(19/2) asin

4. Cim toplama haznesini ¢ikarmak igin arkada-
ki tutma kolunu kaldirarak yuvarlak boruyu si-
nir tokadan ve tim ¢im toplama haznesini
destekleyen U seklindeki oluktan cikartin.

3.7 Akiiniin baglanmasi (12, 20)

Yandan bosaltma: bkz. Resim 12.

Arkadan bosaltma: bkz. Resim 20.

/\ BILGI Sistemde agir elektrik hasar tehli-

kesi. Yanls bir baglanti elektrik sisteminde agir
hasarlara neden olabilir.

® Akl kablolarini takarken her zaman 6nce arti
kablosunu klemense baglayin ve sonra eksi
kablosunu baglayin.

AkU suricl koltugunun altindadir. Sevkiyat ne-

denleri dolayisiyla fabrikada her iki aki kablosu

klemenslerden ayrilmistir. Akl kablolarini takmak

icin asagidaki gibi igslem yapin:

1. Arti kablosunu (20/1, 21/1) civata ve somun i-
le akiiniin arti kutbuna sabitleyin.

2. Eksi kablosunu (20/2, 21/2) civata ve somun
ile akiinun eksi kutbuna sabitleyin.

3.8 Lastik basincinin ayarlanmasi
Cimin esit bir sekilde bigildiginden emin olmak i-
¢in sag ve sol 6n tekerleklerin ayni basing degeri-

ne ayarlanmasi gerekir. “Sag” ve “sol” operatériin
konumunu esas alir. Ayni durum sag ve sol arka
tekerlek icin gegerlidir.

Tavsiye edilen lastik basinci:
m  On tekerlekler: 14 psi
B Arka tekerlekler: 22 psi

3.9 Bigici yuvasindaki destek tekerleklerin
ayarlanmasi (06, 21)

Yandan bosaltma bkz. Resim 06.
Arkadan bosaltma bkz. Resim 21.

1. Bigici yuvasini istenen kesim yuksekligine a-
yarlayin.

2. Destek tekerlekleri alt kenar zeminin yaklasik
3-13 mm uzerinde duracak sekilde hizalayin.

3. Pimigin uygun delik pozisyonunu segin (lg¢
segenek mevcuttur).

4. Pimi segilen delik pozisyonundan gegirin.

5. Tekerlegi, destek tekerleginin safti Uzerine i-
tin.

6. Tekerlegi civata, pul ve somun ile sabitleyin.

7. Buislemi kars! tarafta tekrarlayin.

8. Her iki tarafin ayni ylkseklige ayarlandigin-
dan emin olun.

110

497046_a



Cim traktériiniin montaji

497046_a

11



solo ALKO

byALEKO QUALITY FOR LIFE

Ukraine

TOB A/1-KO KOBEP

Byn. bposapcbka 156, 07442

c. Bennka iumepka, bpoBapcbKii paioH,
Kuiscbka obnactb, YKpaiHa
Tenedon/dakc: +38 044 392-07-08 / 09

UK
Imported by: AL-KO Gardentech UK Ltd, Murray way, Wincanton, Somerset, BA9 9RS / UK | +44 (0) 1963 828055
shop.uk@al-ko.com | www.alko-garden.uk

AL-KO GERATE GmbH | Head Quarter | Ichenhauser Str. 14 | 89359 Kotz | Deutschland
Telefon: (+49)8221/203-0 | www.alko-garden.com/contact | www.alko-garden.com
AL-KO Service: www.alko-garden.com/service-contacts


https://alko-garden.com/contact
https://www.alko-garden.com
https://www.alko-garden.com/service-contacts

	Titelseite
	Inhaltsverzeichnis
	497046_Bildteil_MA_HA-SA
	Original-Montageanleitung
	1 Zu dieser Montageanleitung
	1.1 Symbole auf der Titelseite
	1.2 Zeichenerklärungen und Signalwörter

	2 Rasentraktor auspacken
	3 Rasentraktor montieren
	3.1 Armaturenbrettabdeckung montieren (01, 02)
	3.2 Lenkrad montieren (03)
	3.3 Fahrersitz montieren (04)
	3.4 Stoßstange montieren (05)
	3.5 Seitenauswurfklappe montieren (nur Seitenauswurf, 07 - 11)
	3.6 Heckauswurf montieren (nur Heckauswurf, 06 - 19)
	3.6.1 Rückwand installieren (06 - 12)
	3.6.2 Grasfangbox zusammenbauen (13 – 17)
	3.6.3 Grasfangbox einhängen (17 - 19)

	3.7 Batterie verbinden (12, 20)
	3.8 Reifendruck einstellen
	3.9 Stützräder am Mähdeck einstellen (06, 21)


	Translation of the original installation instructions
	1 About these assembly instructions
	1.1 Symbols on the title page
	1.2 Legends and signal words

	2 Unpacking the lawn tractor
	3 Assembling the lawn tractor
	3.1 Installing the dashboard shroud (01, 02)
	3.2 Installing the steering wheel (03)
	3.3 Installing the operator's seat (04)
	3.4 Installing the bumper (05)
	3.5 Installing the side discharge flap (side discharge only, 07- 11)
	3.6 Installing the rear discharge unit (rear discharge only, 06- 19)
	3.6.1 Installing the rear wall (06 - 12)
	3.6.2 Assembling the grass catcher (13 – 17)
	3.6.3 Hooking in the grass catcher (17- 19)

	3.7 Connecting the battery (12, 20)
	3.8 Setting the tyre pressure
	3.9 Adjusting the jockey wheels on the mower deck (06, 21)


	Vertaling van de originele montagehandleiding
	1 Over deze montagehandleiding
	1.1 Symbolen op de titelpagina
	1.2 Verklaring van pictogrammen en signaalwoorden

	2 De gazontrekker uitpakken
	3 Gazontractor monteren
	3.1 Instrumentenpaneel monteren (01, 02)
	3.2 Stuur monteren (03)
	3.3 Bestuurdersstoel monteren (04)
	3.4 Bumper monteren (05)
	3.5 Zijuitworpklep monteren (alleen bij zijuitworp, 07 - 11)
	3.6 Achteruitworp monteren (alleen bij achteruitworp, 06 - 19)
	3.6.1 Achterwand installeren (06 - 12)
	3.6.2 Grasopvangbak in elkaar zetten (13 – 17)
	3.6.3 Grasopvangbak inhangen (17- 19)

	3.7 Accu verbinden (12, 20)
	3.8 Bandenspanning instellen
	3.9 Steunwielen op het maaidek instellen (06, 21)


	Traduction de la notice de montage originale
	1 À propos de cette notice de montage
	1.1 Symboles sur la page de titre
	1.2 Explications des symboles et des termes d’avertissement

	2 Déballer la tondeuse autoportée
	3 Monter la tondeuse autoportée
	3.1 Monter le cache du tableau de bord (01, 02)
	3.2 Monter le volant (03)
	3.3 Monter le siège conducteur (04)
	3.4 Montage le pare-chocs (05)
	3.5 Monter le volet d’éjection latérale (éjection latérale uniquement, 07 - 11)
	3.6 Monter l’éjection arrière (éjection arrière uniquement, 06 - 19)
	3.6.1 Installer la paroi arrière (06 - 12)
	3.6.2 Assembler le bac de ramassage (13 – 17)
	3.6.3 Accrocher le bac de ramassage (17 - 19)

	3.7 Relier la batterie (12, 20)
	3.8 Régler la pression des pneus
	3.9 Régler les roues porteuses sur le plateau de coupe (06, 21)


	Traducción del manual original de montaje
	1 Información sobre estas instrucciones de montaje
	1.1 Símbolos de la portada
	1.2 Explicación de símbolos y palabras de señalización

	2 Desembalar el tractor cortacésped
	3 Montar el tractor cortacésped
	3.1 Montaje de la cubierta del panel de mandos (01, 02)
	3.2 Montaje del volante (03)
	3.3 Montaje del asiento del conductor (04)
	3.4 Montaje del parachoques (05)
	3.5 Montaje de la compuerta de descarga lateral (solo descarga lateral, 07 - 11)
	3.6 Montaje de la descarga trasera (solo descarga trasera, 06 - 19)
	3.6.1 Instalación de la pared posterior (06 - 12)
	3.6.2 Ensamblaje del recogedor de césped (13 – 17)
	3.6.3 Enganche del recogedor de césped (17 - 19)

	3.7 Conexión de la batería (12, 20)
	3.8 Ajustar la presión de los neumáticos
	3.9 Ajuste de las ruedas de apoyo de la cubierta (06, 21)


	Tradução do manual de montagem original
	1 Acerca deste manual de montagem
	1.1 Símbolos na capa
	1.2 Explicação dos símbolos e palavras-sinal

	2 Desembalar o trator corta-relva
	3 Montar o trator corta-relva
	3.1 Montar a cobertura do painel de instrumentos (01, 02)
	3.2 Montar o volante (03)
	3.3 Montar o banco do condutor (04)
	3.4 Montar o para-choques (05)
	3.5 Montar a tampa da ejeção lateral (apenas ejeção lateral, 07 - 11)
	3.6 Montar a ejeção traseira (apenas ejeção traseira, 06 - 19)
	3.6.1 Instalar a parede traseira (06 - 12)
	3.6.2 Montar a caixa de recolha da relva (13 – 17)
	3.6.3 Engatar a caixa de recolha da relva (17 - 19)

	3.7 Ligar a bateria (12, 20)
	3.8 Ajustar a pressão dos pneus
	3.9 Ajustar as rodas de suporte na unidade de corte (06, 21)


	Traduzione delle istruzioni di montaggio originali
	1 Istruzioni di montaggio
	1.1 Simboli sulla copertina
	1.2 Descrizione dei simboli e parole segnaletiche

	2 Apertura imballo del trattorino
	3 Montaggio del trattorino
	3.1 Montaggio del coperchio del quadro comandi (01, 02)
	3.2 Montaggio del volante (03)
	3.3 Montaggio del sedile di guida (04)
	3.4 Montaggio del paraurti (05)
	3.5 Montaggio dello sportello dello scarico laterale (solo per modelli con scarico laterale, 07- 11)
	3.6 Montaggio dello scarico posteriore (solo per modelli con scarico posteriore, 06- 19)
	3.6.1 Installazione della parete posteriore (06 - 12)
	3.6.2 Assemblaggio del cesto di raccolta (13 – 17)
	3.6.3 Fissaggio del cesto di raccolta (17- 19)

	3.7 Collegamento della batteria (12, 20)
	3.8 Regolazione della pressione dei pneumatici
	3.9 Regolazione dei ruotini di appoggio sul piatto di taglio (06, 21)


	Prevod originalnih navodil za montažo
	1 K tem navodilom za montažo
	1.1 Simboli na naslovnici
	1.2 Razlaga oznak in opozorilnih besed

	2 Razpakiranje traktorske kosilnice
	3 Montaža traktorske kosilnice
	3.1 Montaža pokrova armaturne plošče (01, 02)
	3.2 Montaža volana (03)
	3.3 Montaža voznikovega sedeža (04)
	3.4 Montaža odbijača (05)
	3.5 Montaža lopute stranskega izmetalnika (samo pri stranskem izmetu, 07- 11)
	3.6 Montaža izmetavanja zadaj (samo pri izmetavanju zadaj, 06- 19)
	3.6.1 Namestitev zadnje stene (06 - 12)
	3.6.2 Sestavljanje košare za travo (13–17)
	3.6.3 Vpenjanje košare za travo (17 - 19)

	3.7 Priklop akumulatorja (12, 20)
	3.8 Nastavljanje tlaka v pnevmatikah
	3.9 Nastavitev opornih koles na pokrovu kosilnice (06, 21)


	Prijevod originalnih uputa za montažu
	1 Informacije o ovim uputama za montažu
	1.1 Simboli na naslovnoj stranici
	1.2 Objašnjenja oznaka i signalnih riječi

	2 Raspakiranje vrtnog traktora
	3 Montaža vrtnog traktora
	3.1 Montaža obloge za ploču s instrumentima (01, 02)
	3.2 Montaža upravljača (03)
	3.3 Montaža vozačkog sjedala (04)
	3.4 Montaža branika (05)
	3.5 Montaža zaklopke bočnog izbacivača (samo bočno izbacivanje, 07 - 11)
	3.6 Montaža stražnjeg izbacivača (samo stražnje izbacivanje, 06 - 19)
	3.6.1 Ugradnja stražnje stijenke (06 – 12)
	3.6.2 Sastavljanje košare za sakupljanje trave (13 – 17)
	3.6.3 Vješanje košare za sakupljanje trave (17 - 19)

	3.7 Spajanje akumulatora (12, 20)
	3.8 Podešavanje tlaka u gumama
	3.9 Podešavanje potpornih kotača na reznom kućištu (06, 21)


	Превод оригиналног упутства за монтажу
	1 Информације о овом упутству за монтажу
	1.1 Симболи на насловној страни
	1.2 Објашњења ознака и сигналних речи

	2 Распакирање вртног трактора
	3 Монтажа вртног трактора
	3.1 Монтажа поклопца табле са инструментима (01, 02)
	3.2 Монтажа управљача (03)
	3.3 Монтажа седишта возача (04)
	3.4 Монтажа браника (05)
	3.5 Монтажа клапне бочног избацивача (само бочни избацивач, 07- 11)
	3.6 Монтажа задњег избацивача (само задњи избацивач, 06- 19)
	3.6.1 Инсталација задње странице (06 - 12)
	3.6.2 Монтажа кутије за сакупљање траве (13 – 17)
	3.6.3 Качење кутије за сакупљање траве (17 - 19)

	3.7 Повезивање батерије (12, 20)
	3.8 Подешавање притиска у гумама
	3.9 Подешавање потпорних точкова на плочи за кошење (06, 21)


	Tłumaczenie oryginalnej instrukcji montażu
	1 O niniejszej instrukcji montażu
	1.1 Symbole na stronie tytułowej
	1.2 Objaśnienia rysunkowe i słowa ostrzegawcze

	2 Rozpakowanie traktorka ogrodowego
	3 Montaż traktorka ogrodowego
	3.1 Montaż osłony deski rozdzielczej (01, 02)
	3.2 Montaż kierownicy (03)
	3.3 Montaż fotela kierowcy (04)
	3.4 Montaż zderzaka (05)
	3.5 Montaż klapy wyrzutu bocznego (tylko wyrzut boczny, 07–11)
	3.6 Montaż wyrzutu tylnego (tylko wyrzut tylny, 06–19)
	3.6.1 Montaż tylnej ścianki (06–12)
	3.6.2 Montaż kosza na trawę (13–17)
	3.6.3 Zawieszanie kosza na trawę (17–19)

	3.7 Podłączanie akumulatora (12, 20)
	3.8 Ustawianie ciśnienia w oponach
	3.9 Ustawienie kół podporowych na platformie koszącej (06, 21)


	Překlad originálního návodu k montáži
	1 K tomuto montážnímu návodu
	1.1 Symboly na titulní straně
	1.2 Vysvětlení symbolů a signálních slov

	2 Vybalení zahradního traktoru
	3 Montáž zahradního traktoru
	3.1 Montáž krytu přístrojové desky (01, 02)
	3.2 Montáž volantu (03)
	3.3 Montáž sedadla řidiče (04)
	3.4 Montáž nárazníku (05)
	3.5 Montáž klapky bočního výhozu (jen boční výhoz, 07–11)
	3.6 Montáž zadní zadního výhozu (jen zadní výhoz, 06–19)
	3.6.1 Montáž zadní stěny (06–12)
	3.6.2 Sestavení sběrného koše na trávu (13–17)
	3.6.3 Zavěšení sběrného koše na trávu (17–19)

	3.7 Připojení baterie (12, 20)
	3.8 Nastavení tlaku v pneumatikách
	3.9 Nastavení opěrných koleček žacího ústrojí (06–21)


	Preklad originálneho návodu na montáž
	1 O tomto návode na montáž
	1.1 Symboly na titulnej strane
	1.2 Vysvetlenie symbolov a signálne slová

	2 Vybalenie záhradného traktora
	3 Montáž záhradného traktora
	3.1 Montáž krytu prístrojovej dosky (01, 02)
	3.2 Montáž volantu (03)
	3.3 Montáž sedadla vodiča (04)
	3.4 Montáž tyče nárazníka (05)
	3.5 Montáž klapky bočného vyhadzovania (len pre bočné vyhadzovanie, 07 - 11)
	3.6 Montáž vyhadzovania dozadu (len vyhadzovanie dozadu, 06 - 19)
	3.6.1 Inštalácia zadnej steny (06 - 12)
	3.6.2 Montáž zberného koša na trávu (13 – 17)
	3.6.3 Zavesenie zberného koša na trávu (17 – 19)

	3.7 Pripojenie akumulátora (12, 20)
	3.8 Nastavenie tlaku v pneumatikách
	3.9 Nastavenie podperných kolies na kryte zadnej časti krytu mechanizmu kosenia (06, 21)


	Az eredeti szerelési útmutató fordítása
	1 Ehhez a szerelési útmutatóhoz
	1.1 A címlapon található szimbólumok
	1.2 Jelmagyarázatok és jelzőszavak

	2 A fűnyíró traktor kicsomagolása
	3 A fűnyíró traktor összeszerelése
	3.1 Műszerfalborítás felszerelése (01, 02)
	3.2 A kormánykerék felszerelése (03)
	3.3 Vezetőülés felszerelése (04)
	3.4 Lökhárítókeret felszerelése (05)
	3.5 Oldalsó kidobó fedelének felszerelése (csak oldalsó kidobó esetén, 07 – 11)
	3.6 Oldalsó kidobó felszerelése (csak hátsó ürítés esetén, 06 – 19)
	3.6.1 Hátfal felszerelése (06 – 12)
	3.6.2 Fűgyűjtő doboz összeszerelése (13 – 17)
	3.6.3 A fűgyűjtő doboz beakasztása (17 – 19)

	3.7 Akkumulátor csatlakoztatása (12, 20)
	3.8 Abroncsnyomás beállítása
	3.9 Támasztókerekek beállítása a fűkaszafedélnél (06, 21)


	Oversættelse af den originale monteringsvejledning
	1 Om denne monteringsvejledning
	1.1 Symboler på forsiden
	1.2 Symboler og signalord

	2 Udpakning af plænetraktoren
	3 Montering af plænetraktor
	3.1 Montering af instrumentbrætafdækning (01, 02)
	3.2 Montering af rattet (03)
	3.3 Montering af førersædet (04)
	3.4 Montering af støddæmper (05)
	3.5 Montering af sideudkastklap (kun sideudkast, 07 – 11)
	3.6 Montering af bagudkast (kun bagudkast, 06 – 19)
	3.6.1 Installation af bagvæg (06 – 12)
	3.6.2 Samling af græsopsamlingsbeholder (13 – 17)
	3.6.3 Påhægtning af græsopsamlingsbeholder (17 – 19)

	3.7 Tilslutning af batteri (12, 20)
	3.8 Indstilling af dæktryk
	3.9 Indstilling af støttehjul på klippeskjoldet (06, 21)


	Översättning av monteringsanvisningen i original
	1 Om denna monteringsanvisning
	1.1 Symbol på titelsida
	1.2 Teckenförklaring och signalord

	2 Packa upp åkgräsklippare
	3 Montera åkgräsklippare
	3.1 Montera instrumentbrädans skyddsplåt (01, 02)
	3.2 Montera ratt (03)
	3.3 Montera förarsits (04)
	3.4 Montera stötfångare (05)
	3.5 Montera sidoutkastlucka (endast sidoutkast, 07 - 11)
	3.6 Montera bakutkast (endast bakutkast, 06 - 19)
	3.6.1 Installera bakvägg (06 - 12)
	3.6.2 Sätta ihop gräsuppsamlare (13 – 17)
	3.6.3 Hänga in gräsuppsamlare (17 - 19)

	3.7 Ansluta batteri (12, 20)
	3.8 Ställa in däcktryck
	3.9 Ställ in stödhjul på klippaggregat (06, 21)


	Oversettelse av den originale monteringsanvisningen
	1 Om denne monteringsanvisningen
	1.1 Symboler på tittelsiden
	1.2 Tegnforklaringer og signalord

	2 Pakke ut plentraktoren
	3 Montere plentraktoren
	3.1 Montere dashborddekselet (01, 02)
	3.2 Montere rattet (03)
	3.3 Montere førersetet (04)
	3.4 Montere støtfangeren (05)
	3.5 Montere sideutkastklaffen (kun sideutkast, 07–11)
	3.6 Montere bakutkastet (kun bakutkast, 06–19)
	3.6.1 Montere bakpanelet (06–12)
	3.6.2 Sette sammen gressoppsamleren (13 – 17)
	3.6.3 Henge inn gressoppsamleren (17–19)

	3.7 Koble til batteriet (12, 20)
	3.8 Justere dekktrykket
	3.9 Justere støttehjulene på klippedekket (06, 21)


	Alkuperäisen käyttöohjeen käännös
	1 Tietoa tästä asennusohjeesta
	1.1 Otsikkosivun symbolit
	1.2 Merkkien selitykset ja huomiosanat

	2 Ajoleikkurin purkaminen pakkauksesta
	3 Ajoleikkurin asennus
	3.1 Kojelaudan kannen asentaminen (01, 02)
	3.2 Ohjauspyörän asennus (03)
	3.3 Kuljettajan istuimen asennus (04)
	3.4 Puskurin asennus (05)
	3.5 Sivuheittokanavan luukun asennus (vain sivulle heittävät mallit, 07 - 11)
	3.6 Taakseheittokanavan asennus (vain taakse heittävät mallit, 06 - 19)
	3.6.1 Takaseinän asennus (06 - 12)
	3.6.2 Ruohonkeräyssäiliön kokoaminen (13–17)
	3.6.3 Ruohonkeräyssäiliön kiinnittäminen (17 - 19)

	3.7 Akun kytkeminen (12, 20)
	3.8 Rengaspaineen säätö
	3.9 Leikkuupöydän tukipyörien säätö (06, 21)


	Algupärase montaažijuhendi tõlge
	1 Selle montaažijuhendi kohta
	1.1 Tiitellehel olevad sümbolid
	1.2 Sümbolite ja märksõnade seletus

	2 Murutraktori lahtipakkimine
	3 Murutraktori monteerimine
	3.1 Armatuurlaua katte paigaldamine (01, 02)
	3.2 Rooliratta paigaldamine (03)
	3.3 Juhiistme paigaldamine (04)
	3.4 Kaitseraua paigaldamine (05)
	3.5 Külgväljaviskeklapi paigaldamine (ainult külgväljaviske korral, 07- 11)
	3.6 Tagantväljaviske paigaldamine (ainult tagantväljaviske korral, 06- 19)
	3.6.1 Tagaseina paigaldamine (06 - 12)
	3.6.2 Murukogumismahuti kokkupanemine (13 – 17)
	3.6.3 Murukogumismahuti külgeriputamine (17- 19)

	3.7 Aku ühendamine (12, 20)
	3.8 Rehvirõhu reguleerimine
	3.9 Tugirataste reguleerimine lõikekorpusel (06, 21)


	Originalios montavimo instrukcijos vertimas
	1 Apie šią montavimo instrukciją
	1.1 Tituliniame puslapyje esantys simboliai
	1.2 Simbolių paaiškinimai ir signaliniai žodžiai

	2 Vejos pjovimo traktoriaus išpakavimas
	3 Vejos pjovimo traktoriaus montavimas
	3.1 Prietaisų skydelio dangčio montavimas (01, 02)
	3.2 Vairaračio montavimas (03)
	3.3 Vairuotojo sėdynės montavimas (04)
	3.4 Buferio montavimas (05)
	3.5 Šoninio išmetimo kanalo sklendės montavimas (tik esant šoniniam išmetimo kanalui, 07–11)
	3.6 Galinio išmetimo kanalo montavimas (tik esant galiniam išmetimo kanalui, 06–19)
	3.6.1 Galinės sienelės įrengimas (06–12)
	3.6.2 Žolės surinkimo krepšio surinkimas (13–17)
	3.6.3 Žolės surinkimo krepšio užkabinimas (17–19)

	3.7 Akumuliatorių baterijos prijungimas (12, 20)
	3.8 Oro slėgio padangose nustatymas
	3.9 Pjovimo plokšmės atraminių ratukų nustatymas (06, 21)


	Oriģinālās montāžas instrukcijas tulkojums
	1 Informācija par šo salikšanas instrukciju
	1.1 Simboli titullapā
	1.2 Zīmju skaidrojums un signālvārdi

	2 Mauriņa traktora izsaiņošana
	3 Mauriņa traktora montāža
	3.1 Instrumentu paneļa pārsega montāža (01, 02)
	3.2 Stūres rata montāža (03)
	3.3 Vadītāja sēdekļa montāža (04)
	3.4 Bufera montāža (05)
	3.5 Sānu izsviedēja atloka montāža (tikai modelim ar sānu izsviedēju, 07 - 11)
	3.6 Aizmugures izsviedēja montāža (tikai modelim ar aizmugures izsviedēju, 06 - 19)
	3.6.1 Aizmugurējās sienas uzstādīšana (06 - 12)
	3.6.2 Zāles savākšanas tvertnes salikšana (13 – 17)
	3.6.3 Zāles savākšanas tvertnes iekāršana (17 - 19)

	3.7 Akumulatora pievienošana (12, 20)
	3.8 Riepu spiediena iestatīšana
	3.9 Pļāvēja bloka atbalsta ritenīšu regulēšana (06, 21)


	Traducere a manualului de montaj original
	1 Despre acest manual de montaj
	1.1 Simboluri de pe copertă
	1.2 Explicarea simbolurilor și a cuvintelor simbol

	2 Despachetarea tractorului de tuns iarba
	3 Montarea tractorului de tuns iarba
	3.1 Montarea capacului panoului de bord (01, 02)
	3.2 Montarea volanului (03)
	3.3 Montarea scaunului șoferului (04)
	3.4 Montarea barei de protecție (05)
	3.5 Montarea clapetei de evacuare laterală (doar evacuare laterală, 07 - 11)
	3.6 Montarea evacuării posterioare (doar evacuare posterioară, 06 - 19)
	3.6.1 Instalarea peretelui din spate (06 - 12)
	3.6.2 Asamblarea casetei de colectare iarbă (13– 17)
	3.6.3 Suspendarea casetei de colectare iarbă (17- 19)

	3.7 Conectarea bateriei (12, 20)
	3.8 Reglarea presiunii pneurilor
	3.9 Reglarea roților suport la placa de tuns (06, 21)


	Превод на оригиналното ръководство за монтаж
	1 Към тази инструкция за монтаж
	1.1 Символи на началната страница
	1.2 Разяснения на условните обозначения и сигналните думи

	2 Разопаковане на трактора за косене
	3 Монтиране на трактора за косене
	3.1 Монтиране на капака на арматурното табло (01, 02)
	3.2 Монтиране на волана (03)
	3.3 Монтиране на седалката на водача (04)
	3.4 Монтиране на бронята (05)
	3.5 Монтиране на капака за странично изхвърляне (само странично изхвърляне, 07 – 11)
	3.6 Монтиране на задното изхвърляне (само задно изхвърляне, 06 – 19)
	3.6.1 Монтиране на задната стена (06 – 12)
	3.6.2 Сглобяване на контейнера за събиране на трева (13– 17)
	3.6.3 Закачване на контейнера за събиране на трева (17 – 19)

	3.7 Свързване на акумулатора (12, 20)
	3.8 Настройка на налягането на гумите
	3.9 Настройка на опорните колела на косачното крило (06, 21)


	Перевод оригинального руководства по установке
	1 Информация о руководстве по установке
	1.1 Символы на титульной странице
	1.2 Условные обозначения и сигнальные слова

	2 Распаковка газонного трактора
	3 Установка газонного трактора
	3.1 Монтаж крышки приборной панели (01, 02)
	3.2 Монтаж рулевого колеса (03)
	3.3 Монтаж сиденья водителя (04)
	3.4 Монтаж бампера (05)
	3.5 Монтаж заслонки боковой разгрузки (только при наличии функции бокового выбрасывания травы, 07-11)
	3.6 Монтаж системы задней разгрузки (только при наличии функции заднего выбрасывания травы, 06-19)
	3.6.1 Установка задней стенки (06-12)
	3.6.2 Уборка травосборника (13-17)
	3.6.3 Навеска травосборника (17-19)

	3.7 Подключение аккумулятора (12, 20)
	3.8 Регулировка давления в шинах
	3.9 Регулировка опорных колес косильной деки (06, 21)


	Переклад оригінального посібника з встановлення
	1 Інформація про цей посібник
	1.1 Символи на титульній сторінці
	1.2 Умовні позначення та сигнальні слова

	2 Розпакування газонного трактора
	3 Встановлення газонного трактора
	3.1 Монтаж кришки панелі приладів (01, 02)
	3.2 Монтаж кермового колеса (03)
	3.3 Монтаж сидіння водія (04)
	3.4 Монтаж бампера (05)
	3.5 Монтаж заслінки бічного розвантаження (лише за наявності функції бічного викидання трави, 07-11)
	3.6 Монтаж системи заднього розвантаження (лише за наявності функції заднього викидання трави, 06-19)
	3.6.1 Встановлення задньої стінки (06-12)
	3.6.2 Збирання травозбірника (13-17)
	3.6.3 Навішування травозбірника (17-19)

	3.7 Під’єднання акумулятора (12, 20)
	3.8 Регулювання тиску в шинах
	3.9 Регулювання опорних коліс косильної деки (06, 21)


	Μετάφραση του Πρωτοτύπου των οδηγιών Συναρμολόγησης
	1 Σχετικά με τις παρούσες οδηγίες συναρμολόγησης
	1.1 Σύμβολα στη σελίδα τίτλου
	1.2 Διευκρινίσεις σημάτων και λέξεις σηματοδοσίας

	2 Αποσυσκευασία χλοοκοπτικού τρακτέρ
	3 Συναρμολόγηση χλοοκοπτικού τρακτέρ
	3.1 Συναρμολόγηση καλύμματος πίνακα οργάνων (01, 02)
	3.2 Συναρμολόγηση τιμονιού (03)
	3.3 Συναρμολόγηση καθίσματος οδηγού (04)
	3.4 Τοποθέτηση προφυλακτήρα (05)
	3.5 Συναρμολόγηση διαφράγματος πλευρικής εκκένωσης (μόνο πλευρική εκκένωση, 07- 11)
	3.6 Συναρμολόγηση πίσω εκκένωσης (μόνο πίσω εκκένωση, 06- 19)
	3.6.1 Τοποθέτηση πίσω τοιχώματος (06 - 12)
	3.6.2 Συναρμολόγηση κάδου συλλογής χόρτου (13 – 17)
	3.6.3 Ανάρτηση κάδου συλλογής χόρτου (17- 19)

	3.7 Σύνδεση μπαταρίας (12, 20)
	3.8 Ρύθμιση πίεσης ελαστικών
	3.9 Ρύθμιση τροχών στήριξης στο σύστημα κοπής (06, 21)


	Превод на оригиналното упатство за монтажа
	1 За ова упатство за монтажа
	1.1 Симболи на насловната страна
	1.2 Објаснување на знаците и сигналните зборови

	2 Распакување на тракторската косилка
	3 Монтирање на тракторската косилка
	3.1 Монтирање на капакот на таблата со инструменти (01, 02)
	3.2 Монтирање на воланот (03)
	3.3 Монтирање на возачкото седиште (04)
	3.4 Монтирање на браникот (05)
	3.5 Монтирање на капакот за странично исфрлање (само странично исфрлање, 07 - 11)
	3.6 Монтирање на задно исфрлање (само задно исфрлање, 06 - 19)
	3.6.1 Инсталирање на заден ѕид (06 - 12)
	3.6.2 Монтирање на корпата за собирање трева (13 – 17)
	3.6.3 Закачување на корпата за собирање трева (17 - 19)

	3.7 Поврзување на акумулаторот (12, 20)
	3.8 Прилагодување на притисокот на гумите
	3.9 Прилагодување на помошните тркала на платформата за косење (06, 21)


	Orijinal montaj kılavuzunun çevirisi
	1 Bu Kurulum Talimatına Dair
	1.1 Başlık sayfasındaki semboller
	1.2 İşaret açıklamaları ve sinyal kelimeler

	2 Çim traktörünün paketten çıkarılması
	3 Çim traktörünün montajı
	3.1 Gösterge paneli kapağının montajı (01, 02)
	3.2 Direksiyonun montajı (03)
	3.3 Sürücü koltuğunun montajı (04)
	3.4 Tampon montajı (05)
	3.5 Yandan boşaltma kapağının montajı (sadece yandan boşaltma, 07- 11)
	3.6 Arkadan boşaltmanın montajı (sadece arkadan boşaltma, 06- 19)
	3.6.1 Arka duvarın montajı (06 - 12)
	3.6.2 Çim toplama haznesinin kurulumu (13 - 17)
	3.6.3 Çim toplama haznesinin asılması (17- 19)

	3.7 Akünün bağlanması (12, 20)
	3.8 Lastik basıncının ayarlanması
	3.9 Biçici yuvasındaki destek tekerleklerin ayarlanması (06, 21)



